INTRODUCTION

On May 31, 2006, Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Diwuisj (referred to herein as Atmos
Mid-Tex, the Company or Applicant) filed with the@iRoad Commission of Texas (Commission)
its statement of intent to change rates in théyisiistatewide gas utility system pursuant &xT
UTIL. CODEANN. (TUC), Title 3, Subtitle A (Gas Utility RegulatoAct, 88101.001et seq); TEX.
UTIL. CODEANN., Title 3, Subtitle B (Regulation of Transportatiand Use, §8121.00&t seq);
and, specifically, Ex. UTIL. CODEANN., Chapter 104, Subchapters A-C, 88104.101-104.1d1 an
104.301 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2006). The Stateafémtent was docketed as GUD No. 9676.

Il. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND NOTICE
A. Procedural History

Atmos Mid-Tex filed a petition for review of thetamn of several municipalities reducing
its rates. In each case, the Commission issueddmn that found that the duly executed bond was
adequate to protect the affected rate payers im@&abe municipalities that were the subject &f th
appeal; that reinstatement of the Company’s gas ritat were in effect in the municipalities
immediately prior to the effective date of the was ordinances was appropriate under section
121.155 of GURA, and that the reinstated rateslghr@main in force and effect from the effective
dates of the ordinance until the Commission isaufe®l and appealable order. As part of the order
that was issued in GUD No. 9670, the Commissioerdi that the cases be consolidated with the
Statement of Intent filing. Those filings were sgfPetition for Review of City Rate Reduction and
Request for Expedited Approval of Supersedeas 8whdgreed Reinstatement of Preexisting Rates
and docketed as follows:

GUD No. 9670, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agresalsatement of Preexisting
Rates by the Cities of BenBrook, Crandall, etBhis petition appealed the action
of the following cities: Benbrook, Brownwood, Butkimett, Carrolton, Crandall,
DeSoto, Kaufman, Keene, Midlothian, Pantego, RinthleHills, Tyler, and
Whitesboro. The appeal was filed on May 10, 200&al order issued on June 20,
2006.

GUD No. 9672, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agreaaisiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the City of Justin, filed on May 11, 20@86nal Order issued on June 6,
2006.

GUD No. 9674, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agregasiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the Cities of Benbrook, Crandall, effdlis petition appealed the action of
the following cities: Addison, Burleson, Denisdtarker Heights, Haslet, Honey
Grove, Lewisville, Paris, Sherman, The Colony, &imiversity Park. The appeal
was filed on May 15, 2006. Final Order issuedlone 6, 2006.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2

GUD No. 9675, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agregasiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the Cities of Blue Ridge, Caddo Millsakt This petition appealed the
action of the following cities: Blue Ridge, Cadddlls] Colorado City, Duncanville,

Everman, Flower Mound, Gainesville, Grand Praldaltom City, Heath, Highland

Park, Keller, Krum, Lake Worth, Lancaster, Littlerg McKinney, Newark, Prosper,
Reno (Parker Co.) Robinson, Rockwall, Rowlett, Bagi, Snyder, Sweetwater,
Vernon, and Woodway. The appeal was filed on Mgy2806. Final Order issued
on June 20, 2006.

GUD No. 9677, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agresasiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the Cities of Bedford and Colleyville. eTéppeal was filed on June 15,
2006.

GUD No. 9678, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agregasiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the Cities of Fort Worth and Sulphur §&gsi The appeal was filed on
June 30, 2006.

GUD No. 9699, Petition for Review of City Rate Retions and Request for
Expedited Approval of Supersedeas Bond and Agresasiatement of Preexisting
Rates by the City of Dallas. The appeal was filedDctober 25, 2006.

After Atmos Mid-Tex filed the Statement of Intet@UD No. 9676, with the various
municipalities, several municipalities denied tbguested rate increase. Those municipal decisions
were appealed and docketed as follows:

GUD No. 9679, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyroration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Abbott, Abilene, Alba, Abany, Alvord, Anna, Anson,
Archer City, Argyle, Aurora, Avery, Azle, Baird, Bager, Bangs, Bellevue,
Benjamin, Blackwell, Blanket, Blossom, Bogata, BewBridgeport, Bronte,
Brownsboro, Bruceville-Eddy, Buckholts, Buffalo, I@aell, Calvert, Campbell,
Carbon, Centerville, Chandler, Chico, Childless,ll€bthe, Cleburne, Clyde,
College Station, Comanche, Coolidge, Corral Citypv@ey, Dawson, Early,
Eastland, Ector, Edgecliff Village, Edorn, Ennigjléss, Evant, Fairview, Fate,
Forest Hill, Forney, Glen Rose, Godley, Gordon,&&pfGorman, Granger, Gustine,
Hamlin, Haskell, Hawley, Highland Village, HollidayHubbard, Hutchins, lowa
Park, Iredell, Itasca, Jewett, Joshua, Kennedatgens, Kerriville, Knox City,
Kosse, Ladonia, Lakeport, Lawn, Leona, Leondardirngton, Lindsay, Little River
Academy, Loraine, Lueders, Mabank, Madisonville |&kaff, Mansfield, Marlin,
Maypearl, McGregor, Melissa, Meridian, Merkel, Meig, Midway, Miles, Milford,
Moody, Moran, Morgan, Muenster, Munday, Murchisdfpcona, Nolanville,



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3

Northlake, Novice, Oak Leaf, Oakwood, O’'Brien, Cxilg, Palestine, Paradise,
Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Plano, Pleasant Valley, Pt Bend, Poynor, Red Oak, Reno
(Lamar County), Rhome, Rio Vista, Robert Lee, R&tychester, Rogers, Rosebud,
Ross, Rotan, Rowlett, Runaway Bay, Saint Jo, SanBank, Savoy, Scurry,
Seagoville, Stamford, Stephenville, Strawn, StregtnSunnyvale, Sunset, Temple,
Terrell, Throckmorton, Tioga, Tom Bean, Trent, Tant Trophy Club, Troy,
Tuscola, Tye, Valley Mills, Venus, Walnut Springéaxahachie, West, Whitehouse,
Wilmer, and Windom. The petition was filed on Ji® 2006.

GUD No. 9680, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyr@oration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Allen, Alvarado, Beverlills, Boyd, Brazos Bend,
Canton, Cedar Hill, Celina, Clarksville, CockrelillHCooper, Coppell, Corinth,
Crawford, Dalworthington Gardens, Decatur, DeLebondd City, Farmersville,
Ferris, Franston, Frisco, Grapevine, Hewitt, HUfgteen, Lavon, Lone Oak, Lott,
Murphy, Normangee, North Richland Hills, PottsborQuanah, Quitman,
Richardson, Roanoke, Royse City, San Angelo, Seyrsmuingtown, Talty, Teague,
Waco, Watauga, Westworth Village, Wichita Falls,érs, Wixon Valley, and
Yantis. The petition was filed on July 11, 2006.

GUD No. 9681, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyr@oration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Bartlett, Bedford, BonhanBremond, Buffalo Gap,
Garland, Glenn Heights, Gunter, Irving, Lakesidei]l®, Richland Hills, Rockdale,
Santa Anna, Southmayd, Van Alystyne, White Settl@m&hitewright, and Wolfe
City. The petition was filed on July 18, 2006.

GUD No. 9682, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyr@oration from the Actions

of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Arlington, Bardwell, Sash, Valley View, and Westlake.
The petition was filed on July 25, 2006.

GUD No. 9683, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyr@oration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Alma, Angus, Annona, Athe Aubrey, Barry, Batonville,
Bellmead, Bells, Blooming Groove, Blue Mound, BluByrnet, Byers, Cashion
Community, Cedar Park, Cleste, Collinsville, Cor@opper Canyon, Covington,
Cross Roads, Cumby, Deport, Detroit, Double Oakh&mse, Emory, Eustace,
Fairfield, Farmers Branch, Franklin, Garrett, Gavdl Hearne, Hickory Creek,
Holland, Howe, Impact, Italy, Josephine, Kemp, Kwobd, Kurten, Lacy Lakeview,
Lake Dallas, Lincoln Park, Lipan, Lorena, Malonearidle Falls, Marshall Creek,
Megargel, Mobile City, Nevada, New Chapel Hill, N=astle, Palmer, Parker, Pecan
Gap, Penelope, Pilot Point, Point, Ponder, PoviRzihceton, Putnam, Quinlan,
Ravenna, Retreat, Rice, Richland, River Oaks, Rys&wxton, Rule, Sadler,



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4

Sanctuary, Sanger, Shady Shores, South Mountainthiake, Sun Valley,
Tehuacana, Thrall, Toco, Weinert, Westover Hiltg] Wylie. The petition was filed
on August 2, 2006.

GUD No. 9684, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyroration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Manor and Thornton. Tpetition was filed on August 9,
2006.

GUD No. 9697,, Petition for Review of Atmos Enef@grporation from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Austin, Belton, Cisco, itbn, Coleman, Copperas Cove,
Denton, Dublin, Electra, Fredericksburg, GoldtheaiGreenville, Groesbeck,
Hamilton, Henrietta, Hillsboro, Lampasas, Leantimo, Lometa, Longview, Mart,
Olney, Ranger, Somerville, Star Harbor, Thorndélgjtney, and Wortham. The
petition was filed on September 27, 2006.

GUD No. 9698, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyroration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Balch Springs, Banderary8n, Cameron, Commerce,
Corsicana, Gatesville, Georgetown, Granbury, Hidaito, Mexia, Plugerville,
Riesel, Round Rock, Taylor, Trinidad. The petitwas filed on October 13, 2006.

GUD No. 9700, Petition for Review of Atmos Energyroration from the Actions
of Municipalities Denying a Rate Request. Thetmetiappealed the action of the
following municipalities: Bertham, Frost, Grandviewd San Saba. The petition was
filed on November 6, 2006.

All of these cases were consolidated into this @eding.
B. Notice

The procedural schedule was established by ordéneofCommission on July 6, 2006,
approving the agreement of the parties. Purswathiat agreement, the hearing was to commence
on October 31, 2006. Publication, however, wdascompleted until November 3, 2006, after the
commencement of the hearing. As noted by the Bxarsiin Examiners’ Letter No. 72, wherein
the Examiners noted that the public notice requereisiof GURA section 104.103 was predicated
upon the assumption that publication would be cetepl before the proposed effective date. As
set out in GURA, the effective date must be no fethan thirty-five days after the Statement of
Intent is filed. EX.UTIL. CODEANN. § 104.102(a). If publication is completed beftire effective
date, an affected person will have a full thirtyslaotice before many of the statutory deadlines of
GURA are initiated and be able to participate fuilyhe hearing. At the request of the Examiners,
the parties filed briefing regarding the problensg@mof having the public notice completed after the
commencement of the hearing.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 5

On October 18, 2006, the Examiners issued Examibetter No. 81. After reviewing the
arguments of the parties, the Examiners deterntinaidthe hearing would be conducted in two
phases. Phase | was to commence as scheduledxatteiming of Phase Il would be convened
in the event that any person requested to parteipathe hearing. Thus, the hearing would be
reconvened, on all issues, if necessary, if a paggle a request to intervene after publication of
notice. Several letters protesting the proposetease were received and reviewed by the
Examiners and the parties after the publicatiomadice was completed. One individual requested
to be designated as a Protestant. The recorgsipritceeding was not closed until February 1, 2007
and no requests for hearing were filed. AccordinBhase Il was not commenced.

Coserv argued that the bifurcated hearing procgsdstablished by the Examiners could
not satisfy the statutory requirements of GURA th& outset of the hearing, CoServ urged that the
hearing could not properly commence until notice w@ampleted and a reasonable time allowed for
interventions as a result of that notice. Coseguad that the Examiners failed to fully and proper
consider the requirements of the Texas Administeairocedures Act and GURA. Coserv argued
that the potential for an additional round of hiegsi could not cure the fundamental problem,
especially given the manifest deterrent to anyifdegventions by persons who would know that any
additional curative hearing would clearly be ardftought and that they had already been denied
the opportunity to be heard at a meaningful timeiara meaningful manner. Accordingly, Coserv
argued that the case should be dismids&dM outlined the procedural history of notice |olidi
not affirmatively allege that notice was not sa¢éidf ATM does allege that notice was not published
for four consecutive weeks in Mansfield and Hemgadte

In response to ATM’s allegation that notice wasemhpleted in Mansfield and Hempstead,
Atmos Mid-Tex noted that the Houston Chronicle isesvspaper of general circulation in Waller
County, and the Fort Worth Star Telegram is a papeayeneral circulation in Tarrant County.
Atmos published notice of four successive weekmih the Houston Chronicle and the Fort Worth
Star Telegram thereby providing notice accordirtgégprovisions of GURA § 104.103(a) in Tarrant
County, and Waller County. In response to Coseas&ertion that the case should be dismissed,
Atmos Mid-Tex noted that the two-phased structidrie hearing afforded any affected person a
full and fair opportunity for a hearing. Furthéme Company argued that Coserv does not have
standing to assert the argument the due procektigimasserted by Coserv denied Coserv due
process.

The Examiners find that the notice requirement&ORA were fully complied with and
recommend that the request to dismiss this castebed. Notice was completed prior to the
Company’s amended effective date of November 36266 evidenced by the publisher’s affidavits
included in the record as Atmos Exhibit 76A.

! Coserv Initial Brief, p. 3.
2 Atmos Reply Brief, pp. 10 - 14.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 6

1. JURISDICTION

The Commission has jurisdiction over TXU Gas Conypeamd over the matters at issue in
this proceeding pursuant t@X. UTiL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.003,103.051, 104.001, 121.051,
121.052and 121.151. The Commission is vestdutivit authority and power to ensure compliance
with the obligations of the Gas Utility Regulatokgt and to establish and regulate rates of gas
utilities®* Gas utilities are affected with a public inter@se monopolies, and are therefore subject
to the jurisdiction, control, and regulation of tBemmissiorf.

The statutes and rules applicable to this procgeliduded but were not limited to all
sections of EX. UTIL. CODECHAPTERS101,102,103,104,and121; and all Commission rules in 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE, Chapters 1, 7, and 8; and 16XTADMIN. CoDE §3.70 (2003).

A. Original

The Commission has exclusive original jurisdictimer the rates and services of a gas utility
that distributes natural gas in areas outside dcipality and distributes natural gas in areasdasi
a municipality that surrenders its jurisdiction ttte Commission. The Commission also has
exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates asalvices of a gas utility that transmits, transport
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility thatributes the gas to the publidiore specifically,
the Commission has exclusive original jurisdictomMer the Company’s statement of intent filed at
the Commission, the schedule of rates and seriodes charged to customers that are served by the
Applicant, the schedule of rates and services tchiaeged to all environs customers served by the
Applicant, and the schedule of rates and servioebet charged to customers located in any
municipality located in the distribution system.

B. Appdlate

The Commission has exclusive appellate jurisdictmreview an order or ordinance of a
municipality exercising exclusive original juristlim regarding a statement of inténit the same
time Atmos Mid-Tex filed its statement of intenitkvthe Commission on, May 31, 2006, Atmos
Mid-Tex also filed with each municipality locatetiis system a statement of intent to increases rate
for all customers. The statements of intent filethh each municipality are the same as that filked a
the Commission. As noted above, Atmos Mid-Tex ajpgeto the Commission the decisions of the
governing bodies of the municipalities regarding &pplicant’s statement of intent.

V. INTERVENING PARTIES AND PROTESTANTS.

The Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) inteegron behalf of the following

¥ TUC §101.002 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

4 TUC 8101.002 (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004); TUZ1§051 (Vernon 1998).
® TUC §102.001(a) (Vernon 1998 and Supp. 2004).

® TUC §102.001 (Vernon 1998 and Sup. 2004).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 7

municipalities: Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Argyle, Arlingto Bedford, Benbrook, Beverly
Hills, Blue Ridge, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownaa, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills,
Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Clyde, Collegetta Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche,
Coolidge, Coppell, Corinth, Corral City, Crandallyowley, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville,
Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis, EvermBairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate,
Flower Mound, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesyilbarland, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Haltom
City, Harker Heights, Haslet, Heath, Hewitt, HighdePark, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Hurst,
lowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Kelléemp, Kennedale, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum,
Lake Worth, Lancaster, Lewisville, Little EIm, Mdiedd, McKinney, Mesquite, Midlothian,
Murphy, Newark, North Richland Hills, Northlake,|Pstine, Pantego, Paris, Parker, Plano, Ponder,
Prosper, Quitman, Reno (Parker County), Red Oatjl&nd Hills, Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe,
Rowlett, Saginaw, San Angelo, Sherman, Snyder, Hbak#, Springtown, Stamford, Sulphur
Springs, Sweetwater, Terrell, The Colony, Tyler,ivérsity Park, Vernon, Waco, Watauga,
Waxahachie, Whitesboro, White Settlement, Woodwaag, Wylie

The Atmos Texas Municipality (ATM):Austin, Balch Springs, Bandera, Belton, Bryan,
Burnet, Cameron, Cisco, Clifton, Coleman, Copp&asge, Corsicana, Denton, Dublin, Electra,
Fredericksburg, Frost, Gatesville, Georgetown, @widite, Granbury, Grandview, Greenville,
Groesbeck, Hamilton, Henrietta, Hillsboro, Hutt@nhpasas, Leander, Llano, Longview, Lometa,
Mexia, Olney, Pflugerville, Ranger, Riesel, Roundck San Saba, Somerville, Star Harbor,
Thorndale, Trinidad, Whitney, and Wortham

The State of Texas intervened in this case on beh&tate agencies. The state agency
account the Atmos service area consist of a veidge of customer types, including a large number
of small accounts, such as offices, laboratoried,aasmall number of large consumption accounts,
including universities, hospitals and correctiofailities. Approximately fifty percent of the
expenditures by the State agencies were for semitee Commercial class. In addition, State
agencies also purchased a significant amount ofalajas transportation service from Atmos during
the test-year under tariffs and non-standard cotstral ransportation customers constitute a larger
proportions of the State agencies’ entire.

The following additional parties intervened: theyGif Dallas (Dallas); Industrial Gas Users
(IGU); Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff); Statdexas (State); and Coserv Gas, Ltd.

Avner Wolanow-President, Wash-n-Dry Laundries wadsnited as a Protestant. Mr.
Wolanow expressed concern over the operation ofvbether normalization adjustment.

V. INTERIM ORDERS IN THIS PROCEEDING

On August 15, 2006, the Commission issued an mt&ider (August 15Interim Order)
limiting certain issues in this proceeding. Finsits Statement of IntenAtmos Mid-Tex proposed

" State of Texas Exhibit 5, King Direct, p. 5, lts. 10



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 8

the use of the equal life group (ELG) as a methbdadculating depreciation expense. The
Commission found that the methodology has beeniqusly reviewed and found to be a just and
reasonable depreciation methodology for Atmos Méxk-Dy the Commission in the following
dockets:

a. Tex. R.R. Comm’nf XU Gas Company Statement of Intent to Change Rates
in the Company’s Statewide Gas Utility Systeotket No. 9400 (Gas Ultils.
Div. May 25, 2004) (final order granting applicat)q“GUD No. 9400").

b. Tex. R.R. Comm’nAppeal of TXU Gas Distribution From the Actionfud t
City of Dallas, the city of University Park, ancetiown of Highland Park,
Texas and the Statement of Intent filed by TXU Qiagibution, Docket
Nos 9145 - 9148 (Gas Utils. Div. November 20, 2000)4dfiorder granting
application) (“GUD No. 9145 - 9148").

C. Tex. R.R. Comm’rGtatement of Intent to Change the City-Gate Rafxof
Lone Star Pipeline, Formerly Known as Lone Starelie Company
Established in GUD No. 866Bocket Nos8976 (Gas Utils. Div. November
20, 2000) (final order granting application) (“GUNo. 8976").

d. Tex. R.R. Comm’rStatement of Intent of Lone Star Gas Company and Lo
Star Pipeline Company, Divisions of Enserch Corpiora and Ensat
Pipeline Company to Increase the Intracompany Giye Rate(Nov. 25,
1997) (Second Order Nunc. Pro Tunc) (“GUD No. 8%64

In each of those cases the Commission concludédt isaeasonable for this utility to have used
the ELG depreciation method.

Second, In itsStatement of IntentAtmos Mid-Tex has proposed that the accrual of
depreciation expense should cease once an ac&ftuilyiaccrued. This methodology for the
treatment of fully accrued depreciation accounts haen affirmed as a just and reasonable
depreciation methodology for Atmos and its predeoesin interest by the Commission in the
following dockets: (1) GUD No. 9400, (2) GUD N&i.45 - 9148, and (3) GUD No. 8976.

Third, In its Statement of IntenAtmos Mid-Tex proposed that sales, transfersoperty,
outliers, and reimbursed retirements should beuebed from the life and salvage analysis used to
calculate depreciation. The Commission determitmadthe methodology for the treatment of sales,
transfers of property, outliers, and reimbursedaetents in determining the life and salvage
analysis used to calculate depreciation has bdemaél as a just and reasonable depreciation
methodology for Atmos and its predecessors in@stdry the Commission in the following dockets:
(1) GUD No. 9400, (2) GUD Nos. 9145 - 9148, (3)®No. 8976.

Fourth, initsStatement of IntepAtmos Mid-Tex proposed that a thirteen-month tpegod
be applied for the calculation for materials, siggland prepayments for purposes of its test-year



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 9

analysis. This methodology was adopted for thelidapt and its predecessors in interest in GUD
No. 9400.

Fifth, Atmos Mid-Tex seeks the approval of a Weatdermalization Adjustment (WNA)
rider in this proceeding. The parties have entererlan agreement approving an interim WNA
rider and reserving certain issues for litigatiorhis proceeding. In paragraph 3 of &greement
to Extend Jurisdictional Deadline & Procedural Sdhée the parties specifically agreed that the
final WNA shall be designed as proposed by Atmos-Wex in the written direct testimony of
Company witnesses Charles Yarbrough and MichaeB&tge filed in this case, except that the
parties reserved the right to litigate in this meding the appropriate period of weather data¢o us
in calculating “normal” weather, and any final WNQproved by the Commission shall be modified
or adjusted if and as necessary to conform toitttnigs in a Final Order issued in this case.

Sixth, as reflected in Schedule F- 6, of Biatement of Interiiled by Atmos, the Company
seeks the approval of an income tax factor of (38&he dollar return to equity included in the
revenue requirements. The Commission determiregdltle income tax factor is computed based
upon the statutory income tax rate of 35 percdite Commission determined that the proposed
income tax rate and factor reflected in Scheduehave been determined by the Commission to
be just and reasonable in the following docketsGQWD No. 9400, (2) GUD No. 9145 - 9148, and
(3) GUD No. 8976.

Seventh, Atmos Mid-Tex seeks the approval of geaf a minimum distribution system
with 2 inch pipe as method for allocation of a mortof the distribution system. The Commission
found that the concept of a minimum distributiostsyn with 2 inch pipe as the minimum system
has been approved to allocate certain componemtgebase in the following docket: GUD No.
9400. As reflected in th8tatement of IntenfAtmos Mid-Tex proposes that system-wide rate
designs be applied in this case.

Eight, a system-wide rate design was proposed fioro8 Mid-Tex in GUD No. 9400 and
adopted by order of the Commission on May 25, 2088Inoted in GUD No. 9400, the Company’s
intent to set system-wide rates is consistent WMtfEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.220 (2005).

Ninth, in the August 15Interim Order the Commission severed the followssyies: Rate
case expenses for GUD No. 9400 will be consideyetthd Commission in accordance witBXT
UTIL. CODE ANN. 8§ 103.022 (Vernon 2005), § 104.008 (Vernon 2086 Tex. Admin. Code 8
7.5530, in a separate proceeding. That proceédiapeen docketed as GUD No. 9GR&te Case
Expenses, Severed from Gas Utilities Docket N 98dditionally, the Commission determined
that it was reasonable that issues regarding Atpragosed revision to the gas cost review process
be severed and considered in a separate docket. pfdceeding has been docketed as GUD No.
9696,Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Proposed Renisto the Gas Cost Review Process
Severed from Gas Utilities Docket No. 9670.

On August 22, 2006, the Commission issued its sitaterim Order (August 22Interim
Order) wherein the Commission determined that ffigate standards set out in Tex. Utils. Code



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 10

Ann. 8 104.055(b) do not apply to intracompanyseartions. On the other hand, the Company must
establish that those intracompany transactiongiat@nd reasonable. The Commission concluded
that the status of a division of Atmos Mid-Tex asdfiliate or interacompany division was a
guestion of fact to be determined at the hearinthermerits.

VI. HEARING AND WITNESSES

A technical hearing was held on September 19, 2@D&pcus on issues related to the
mathematical calculations, links, and interconroecin the schedules accompanying the Statement
of Intent. The hearing commenced on October@262thirty-seven witnesses submitted testimony
in thirteen days of hearing. The following eleveitnesses testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-Tex
for its direct case: Charles R. Yarbrough Il, VReesident, Rates and Regulatory Affairs for the
Mid-Tex Division; Bruce H. Fairchild, Financial Coepts and Applications, Inc.; Daniel M.
Meziere, Director of Accounting Services for Atmiesergy Corporation; James Cagle, Manager
of Rates and Revenue Requirements for Atmos Er@ogyoration; Barbara W. Myers, Regulatory
Accounting Manager, for the Mid-Tex Division; La&M. Sherwood, Vice President of Corporate
Development and Treasurer for Atmos Energy CorpmraDonald A. Murry, C.H. Guernsey &
Company; Scott Powell, Vice-President of Operatidvigd-Tex Division; Jay Joyce, Alliance
Consulting Group; Michael TheBerge, RateMasteritytbervices; Dane A. Watson, Alliance
Consulting Group.

The following five witnesses testified on behalP@@SC: Gerald W. Tucker, R.J. Covington
Consulting, LLC; Constance T. Cannady, C2 Consgllervices; Karl J. Nalepa, R.J. Covington
Consulting, LLC; Jack Stowe, R.W. Beck, Inc; and,DRandall Woolridge, Professor of Finance,
Pennsylvania State University.

The following six witnesses testified on behalf ATM: David C. Parcell, Technical
Associates, Inc., Steve Bickerstaff, Michael L. érrpublic utility rate consultant, Mark Garrett,
and Dr. Michael J. lleo, Technical Associates,,ldcStephen Lord, Technical Associates, Inc.

The following five witnesses provided testimonymialf of the City of Dallas: Jacob Pous,
Diversified Utility Consultants, Michael J. McFaddeMcFadden Consulting, Inc., Charles H.
Becker, McFaddérConsulting Group, Inc.; Basil L. Copeland, Jr. &sified Utility Consultants,
and Sara E. Coleman, Diversified Utility Consultant

Testimony on behalf of the Industrial Gas Users fi¥ed by Maurice Brubaker, Brubaker
& Associates, Inc. Kelso King, Utility Specialittr the Consumer Protection Division filed
testimony on behalf of the State of Texas.

8 As discussed below, the prefiled testimony of Bcker was not admitted as it was related to thprety
of the minimum distribution system analysis, anéshich was determined by the Commission’s Aug&&tnterim
Order.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 11

The following fourteen witnesses provided rebuttatimony on behalf of Atmos Mid-Tex:
Mr. Yarbrough, Ms. Sherwood, Christopher ForsytB&ector of Financial Reporting, Atmos
Energy Corporation, Pace McDonald, Director of Teafer Atmos Energy Corporation, Mr.
Fairchild, Mr. Joyce, Daryl B. Robertson, partdenkens & Gilchrist, Mr. Watson, Donald S. Roff,
Depreciation Specialty Resources, Mr. Powell, Magleé, Ms. Myers, Mr. Murry, and Mr.
TheBerge.

Vil.  OVERVIEW OF ATMOS AND MERGER OF TXU AND ATMOS

Atmos Energy, headquartered in Dallas, Texas,gaged primarily in the regulated natural
gas distribution business. Atmos is the counttgigest natural-gas-only distributor based on
number of customers and is one of the largeststata pipeline operators in Texas based on miles
of pipe. Atmos distributes natural gas to appratety 3.2 million customers through seven
regulated gas utility divisions, which operate hstates (Colorado, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana,
Mississippi, Tennessee, Texas Georgia, lllinoigadoMissouri and Virginia).

Atmos Mid-Tex is an unincorporated division of AtsiBnergy Corporation, and one of the
seven regulated gas utility divisions. The Comparsystem consists of numerous distribution
networks serving approximately 1.5 million customen approximately 440 incorporated
municipalities, unincorporated communities and rtlegivirons in over 100 counties throughout
North Central Texas. These systems are comprisgapooximately 28,000 miles of pipe and over
14 million service lines, and are primarily usedlistribute gas from city gate stations to indiatu
residences or businesses.

The Atmos Mid-Tex operations are divided as follow¥he Operations organization
performs the operation and maintenance activititshe Company. This group is split
geographically into Metro and Non-Metro serviceagte The Metro area is responsible for
operations in the Dallas-Fort Worth metropolitageamwhile the Non-Metro area is responsible for
the remainder of the Company’s distribution operati The Technical Services group provides
engineering, design, project management, measutenigint-of-way and related services. The
remainder of the Atmos Mid-Tex organization incladénance, Human Resources, Marketing and
Rates and Regulatory.

Atmos’ other natural gas businesses primarily gteviatural gas management and marketing
services to municipalities, other local gas disttiln companies and industrial customers in 22
states, along with natural gas transportation tordge services to certain of Atmos’ utility divosis
and third partie8.

Effective October 1, 2004, Atmos Energy Corporattbrough a series of mergers, acquired

® Atmos Exhibit 19, Yarbrough Direct, p. 8, In. 1p. 9, In. 29 (Description of Organization and t6ys).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 12

the assets and liabilities of TXU Gas Company (T&&s). Atmos Energy formed LSG Acquisition
Corporation (LSG) and merged TXU Gas into LSG, hasttities surviving. Immediately after the
merger, LSG merged with and into Atmos Energy, witmos Energy surviving®. Atmos Energy
referred to the transaction as a "split-up" metgde assets included all of the natural gas pipeli
transmission, distribution and storage assets df Bas, together with all real property, personal
property, contract rights, licenses, permits, frases, computer software and all other property
rights and interests.

The assets included approximately 26,400 milesmiwéstate distribution pipeline, 6,100
miles of transmission pipeline and five natural giasage facilities with a working capacity of 38
Bcf. The pipeline and storage facilities held B{{IGas were then held by Atmos Texas - Pipeline
and the distribution assets held by TXU Gas weea tield by Atmos Energy - Mid-Tex Division,
both unincorporated divisions of Atmos Energy Cogtion!? The acquisition transaction was
Atmos Energy’s largest acquisition, which doubled size of Atmos Enerdy.

Upon the effective date of the merger, virtuallyadlthe employees of TXU Gas became
employees of Atmos Energy and the distribution afyens of TXU Gas became known as the Mid-
Tex Division of Atmos Energy. Atmos Mid-Tex content to Atmos Energy’s common computer
systems such as those used for accounting funciiodgpayroll. Several systems used by field
personnel have also been transferred to new pragcampatible with Atmos Energy’s system
standards. In addition, the customer call centection was transferred from the outsourced
provider to Atmos Energy’s customer support sesjiednich includes call center services, customer
billing, and other customer support services. Agnktnergy Corporation has also assumed
responsibility for other services that had previpbeen outsourced, such as information technology,
accounting, payroll, and legal. Atmos Mid-Tex madwkose operations formerly housed with TXU
Electric Delivery operations into other Atmos Mi&xX facilities and ten new service centers.
Finally, the Atmos Mid-Tex divisional and admingive offices moved from downtown Dallas to
office space adjacent to Atmos Energy’s existingorate office in North Dalla¥.

Atmos Energy notified the Railroad Commission okd®of the transaction on November
22, 2006. The Commission docketed the matter a9 0. 9555 Application for Review of the
Merger between Atmos Energy Corporation and TXU Gampany, L.P.Through a series of
questions asked of utilities under Texas UtiliGesle § 102.051, Atmos provided information which
the Commission retained on file for future considien in a rate making proceeditig.

10 Atmos Exhibit 19, CRY-2, November 22, 2004, cspendence notifying the Commission of the
acquisition.

1 Atmos Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher Forsyfage 4, Lines 2 - 3 and Rebuttal Testimony of Pace
McDonald, Page 4, Line 23.

12 Atmos Exhibit 19, Exhibit CRY - 2, November 22,20 correspondence notifying the Commission of the
acquisition.

13 Atmos Initial Brief, Page 2.

14 Atmos Exhibit 19, p. 10, In. 6 - 24.

5 GUD No. 9555, November 20, 2005, corresponderara fhe Commission.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 13

VIIl.  THE RELIABILITY OF THE BOOKS AND RECORDS.

Atmos Mid - Tex argued that it met the burden afgdtthrough the operation of Rule 7.503
and that compliance with Rule 7.503 establishesbaittable presumption that the Company’s
expenses are reasonable and necessary. Rulepfdi@es, in relevant part as follows:

(@ Inany proceeding before the Commissiowlving a gas utility that keeps its
books and records in accordance with Commissiasrahe amounts shown on its
books and records as well as summaries and exdbgrefrom shall be considered
prima facie evidence of the amount of investment or expenflected when
introduced into evidence, and such amounts shalpfesumed to have been
reasonably and necessarily incurred; provided, kewethat if any evidence is
introduced that an investment or expense item bas hnreasonably incurred, then
the presumption as to that specific investmenixpease item shall no longer exist
and the gas utility shall have the burden of ini@dg probative evidence that the
challenged item has been reasonably and necessaudlyed. The gas utility shall
be given a reasonable opportunity to prepare aesept such additional evidence
relevant to the reasonableness or necessity ot@myso challenged. This section
shall apply to the books and records of an aféliat a gas utility engaged in a
transaction with the gas utility as described m Tlexas Utilities Code, § 102.104.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that it fully satisfied itstial burden of proof and established
that it has complied with the requirements of RuUE03. Mr. Meziere testified that Atmos
kept its books and records in accordance with dhesrof the Commissiofi.Namely, Rule
7.310 requires that each gas utility shall utitize Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s
(FERC) Uniform System of Accounts prescribed fotudal Gas Companies subject to the
provisions of the Natural Gas Act for all operatiaugd reporting purposes. The FERC
Uniform System of Accounts shall be applicable llogas utility and gas utility related
operations.

As will be discussed herein several issues regattie reliability of the information
contained in the books and records have been dgalleby several intervenors. ATM
specifically argued in its reply brief that AmosdATex violated FERC regulations related
to the Uniform System of Accounts and Atmos Mid-Texs, therefore, forfeited any benefit
Rule 7.503 might have conferréd.

The issue of the books and records was raised i ®bl. 8664° In that case the
allegation was raised that the utility did not késfpooks and records in accordance with the
Commission’s regulations. The Examiners observiedt tthe presumption in the

16 Atmos Exhibit 21, Meziere Direct, pp. 4 - 6.
" ATM Reply Brief, pp. 52 - 53.
18 GUD No. 8664, PFD, pp. i-5 - i-6



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 14

Commission’s regulations were grounded in admiaiste efficiency. A utility was not
required to present original source documents, aschceipts and pay records to support the
accuracy of entries in its books if those booksap in accordance with Commission rules.
The procedure avoids the necessity of introduciviglemce on_uncontroverteidsues.
Although the utility in GUD No. 8664 did not kedp records completely in accordance the
Commission’s regulations, the utility in that castablished that it was sufficiently close to
allow the presumptiol. Likewise in the case, the Examiners find that titiity has
substantially complied with the Commission’s boodeging regulations to allow the
presumption of Rule 7.503. While, as will be dssed below, the Examiners find that
certain FERC rules were violated with regards tdabe entries, the Examiners are of the
opinion that the evidence is insufficient to shiwattas a general rule Atmos Mid-Tex does
not maintains its books and records in accordanitie the FERC Uniform System of
Accounts.

IX. SHARED SERVICES EXPENSES
A. Overview

Atmos Energy consists of eight unincorporated dpegalivisions. Seven operating
divisions are regulated gas distribution utilitie®ne is a regulated intrastate natural gas
pipeline?® Atmos Mid-Tex is a regulated operating divisiamjle Atmos Texas Pipeline is
a regulated pipeline.

Shared services are services provided by a comuomindss organization that can be
used by more than one entity. Atmos provided tseséaces through its Shared Services Unit
(SSU) to its regulated utility divisions as welltasts non-regulated subsidiary companies.
These services include accounting, human resoulegal, rates, and risk management.
Atmos Mid-Tex claimed that these common costs Hoeated to the entities using these
services on a fair and consistent basis.

The adjustments related to SSU directly impact Bgps associated with operations
and maintenance of the Atmos Mid-Tex system. Furtlas these expenses are also
capitalized they also affect rate base and theigimv for depreciation, taxes other than
income taxes, and federal income taxes. Sharetic8sexpenses impact several aspects of
the cost of service study filed in support of therrequest of Atmos Mid-Tex and the areas
affected by Shared Services expenses are hightight€able 9.1 below:

19 GUD No. 9400, PFD pp. i-7 - i-8. Final Orden#ing of Fact No. 10.
20 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 3, line 11.4pIn 19.
2L Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle, Direct, p. 5, line 220.



GUD NO. 9670

Table 9.1

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Cost of Service Summary—Areas affected by Sharedces

As filed on May 31, 2006

PAGE 15

Description $ Amount

Rate Base $1,114,225,075
Rate of Return 8.86%
Total Return $98,720,342
Operation and Maintenance Expenses $160,977,057
Provision for Depreciation $85,195,516
Interest on Customer Deposits $1,365,082
Interest on Customer Advances $13,787
Taxes other than Income Taxes $25,337,p46
Total Operating Expenses Before Federal Income Taxes $371,609,430
Federal Income Taxes $35,248,082
Total Cost of Service Request $406,857,512

Shared Services expenses also impact the inteigradgustment request. Due to the multiple
impact of this adjustment, several of the sharedses issues will be addressed separately
in this section. Issues related to shared serdepseciation will be addressed in section 13

related to expenses.

At the time the case was filed, Atmos Mid-Tex adldghat shared services operating
and maintenance expenses in the amount of $34@7@;ére just and reasonabteThus,
a full 21% of operations and maintenance expens$360,977,057 is made up of shared
services expenses. Atmos Mid-Tex also alleged#that777,031 in net plant assigned from
SSU was just and reasonable. Further, $2,412,52@8signed to rate base for cash working

22 Schedule F-1, In. 34



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 16

capital associated with SS®.Additionally, $15,783,315 in depreciation/amortiaa
expenses were assigned from S$Urinally, Atmos maintained that $1,584,455 in non
revenue-related taxes assigned from SSU was jdsteasonabl&. Some of these figures
were revised during the hearing as set out in tlddelow.

Table 9.2
Shared Services Adjustments made by Atmos Mid-Teing the Hearing.
May 31, 2006 Filing Adjustments
O&M $34,376,687 ($792,000)
Net Plant $47,777,031 -0)-
Cash Working Capital $2,412,520 -0 -
Depreciation $15,783,31p -0-
Non Revenue Related Taxes $1,584,455 $65|463

As already noted, the expenses are not only alddat operations and maintenance
accounts, they are also capitaliZ&dnce they are capitalized, those expenses eimdngt
plant and, if approved, the utility will receiveeturn on that investment.

B. Burden of Proof

Atmos Mid-Tex bears the burden of proof in thisqaeding. Three witnesses were
presented by Atmos Mid-Tex at the time the Statdroéintent was filed to establish the
reasonableness and necessity of the Shared SeBspesditures: Daniel Meziere, Scott
Powell, and James Cagle. Each testified that theng@oy’'s requested operations and
maintenance expenditures are reasonable and aec€sT he assertion was based upon the
operation of Rule 7.503.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that it fully satisfied itstial burden of proof and established
that it has complied with the requirements of RUE03. Mr. Meziere testified that Atmos
kept its books and records in accordance with thesrof the Commissioff. Mr. Cagle
stated that in light of the testimony of Mr. Me&giAtmos Mid-Tex is entitled to the
presumption that the amounts shown on its booksrerards are presumed to reflect the

% Schedule B

% Schedule F - 3.

% Schedule F-5, In 6.

% Atmos Exhibit 78, Tr. Vol. 11, pp. 20 - 21, 389

27 Atmos Exhibit 26, p. 8, Ins. 1 - 5 (Powell), aitinos Ex. 22, p. 12, In. 27 - p. 13, In. 4. (Cagle
2 Atmos Exhibit 21, Meziere Direct, pp. 4 - 6.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 17

reasonable and necessary amounts of the Compamgstiment or expensésBased upon
the Company’s alleged compliance with Rule 7.50Bras alleged review of Shared Services
costs, Mr. Cagle concluded that the Company’s diviengel of Shared Services costs was
representative of the costs allocable to Atmos Wkat*° Thus, Atmos Mid-Tex claims that
the burden shifts to the intervening party.

C. Shared Services Expenses

A considerable portion of the hearing in this caae focused upon several categories
of expenses associated with Shared Services ahdi@ttin the Statement of Intent filing
attested to by Mr. Powell, Mr. Cagle, and Mr. Megie (1) Travel, (2) Meals & Expenses,
(3) Expenses related to Alcohol, (4) Lodging Exgensand (5) Gifts. ACSC and ATM
presented several exhibits and question the rahsemess and necessity of those expetises.
The City Intervenors, Coserv, and Staff unanimoustallenged many of the alleged
expenditures.

After considerable cross-examination regardingel@gense items, Atmos Mid-Tex
introduced a document which purported to removersgwf the objectionable expenseés.
Atmos Mid-Tex proposed that expenses booked teslsarvices be adjusted by the removal
of $67,440. Only a portion of that adjustment wbihlave affected the total revenue
requirement as those expenses are allocated.lldbateon process will be discussed below.
As a portion of the expense were capitalized ansafjent to rate base would also have been
made. Through that exhibit, Atmos Mid-Tex moveadjust the filing in this casg.At the
time that the exhibit was introduced through Mr.g@a the principal SSU witness, he
indicated that he had not participated in the pran of the exhibit! Mr. Cagle had not
participated in the review of the expense repdaen consulted regarding the specifics of
those expenses, or been made aware of the extibiharizing the expenses to be removed
until after the exhibit had been completed on teneng before it was introduced into the
hearing®

After the exhibit was introduced, the Company’'sne&s who directed the preparation
of the report was questioned regarding severalstdrat had not been removed from the
Company’s rate reque¥t. As the hearing progressed, several more questiens raised
regarding the expenses contained in the expensetsefhat Atmos Mid-Tex had not

2 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 4, Ins. B -

%0 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 4, Ins. 11B-

81 ACSC Exhibit 13, 25, 98, & 112; ATM Exhibit 245226, 27, 30, 31, 32, and 33.
%2 Atmos Exhibit 49, Tr. Vol. 3, p. 146.

% Tr. Vol. 3, p. 146, Ins. 12 - 16.

% Tr. Vol. 3, pp. 156 - 161.

% Tr.Vol. 4, p. 181, Ins. 3 - 23.

% See generallyTr. Vol. 4, pp. 173 - 239.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 18

proposed be adjusted out of the rate requestdiptbiceeding’ In addition, testimony in the
hearing provided by witnesses for several Interve@soggested that the proposed adjustments
did not capture all of the objectionable experiéesOn the eleventh day of the hearing,
Atmos Mid-Tex offered an additional exhibit whichhoposed the removal of several
additional amounts related to the category of egpsiabeled “meals and entertainment” on
the expense reportd. The total amount proposed to be removed fronofferations and
maintenance component of shared services by AtmdsTex was $282,480. Atmos Mid-
Tex also proposed a capital reduction of $78,564ftect the amount of meals and expenses
that had been capitalized.

The City Intervenors argued that the credibilitytbé sponsoring witnesses was
undermined by the fact that the expenses werededlin the Statement of Intent that was
filed on May 31, 2006. Further, they argued thehés Mid-Tex attempted to recover those
costs through its practice of including these exitene as an operations and maintenance
expense andapitalizing the expenditure. It is, thereforédence of the inadequacy of the
procedures of the Company to ensure that only redde expenses are expensed and
capitalized. Additionally, the City Intervenors mt@ined that the adjustments offered by
Atmos Mid-Tex did not go far enough. ATM argueditthe proposed adjustments have not
yet been removed and Staff argued that an additefjastment should be made. Staff
agreed that at a minimum the adjustments propogékdeoCompany should be adoptéd.
ACSC and ATM have specifically argued that no tastiy was provided to show the
reasonableness and necessity of the costs, angporswas offered for the shared services
expenses booked to the individual cost centertheoamounts allocatéd Although every
expenditure questioned and examined by those égiglnot reproduced here, the following
sections and tables summarize several of the isaisesl by the City Intervenors and Staff.

As an initial matter, the alleged mechanics oftkigense reports must be understood.
Each expense report, or invoice, is identified vathElectronic Expense Account System
number — the IEXP numbé&t. The name of the individual who prepared the regppeared
at the top of the expense rep8rfThe date that the report was prepared is notdadbp of
the report and the date that the event or exper@ered is noted in the body of the reort.
The individual who prepared the report itemized ¢lxpenses into one of the following
categories:

> Meals & Entertainment

87 Tr. Vol. 10, pp. 97 - 103.

% Cite to testimony.

% Atmos Exhibit 75, Tr. Vol. 11, p. 192.

40 Staff Initial Brief, p. 5.

4 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 74 - 81; ATM Initial Brie pp. 28 - 33.
42 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 185, Ins. 1 - 22.

4 Tr. Vol. 11, p. 100, Ins. 9 - 14.

4 Tr. Vol. 11, p. 100. Ins. 9 - 14.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 19

> Transportation
> Lodging
> Othef®

Once the report is completed, it is submitted fapraval?® At that juncture, the expense is
either coded as an expense item, to be expensedaerations or maintenance expense, or
as a capitalized item, to be included in rate base.

1. Meals

The City Intervenors and Staff pointed out thatittigal filing contained a request for
recovery of expenses associated with meals thahalihppear to be just and reasonable.
Table 9.3 below summarizes some of the meal expasdlenged by the Intervenors in this
case.

Table 9.3
Selected Expenses Related to Meals
Location Restaurant Purpose Number of Total Price per
People Bill Person

Dallas Il Forkg’ Retirement 16 $3,556.7 $222.29
2

Dallas Il Forkg® Retirement 16 $3,392.6 $212.05
5

Dallas Il Forkg?® Retirement 20 $3,342.4 $167.12
5

Dallas Il Forks® Sign Unveiling 8 $3,132.5 $391.56
1

Dallas Il Forks? Utility Operations 6 $654.5¢ $109.10

Dallas Il Forks Utility Operations 20 $3,163/1 $158.12
3

New Orleans | Javier¥® AGA 7 $1,177.8 $168.26
5

% See e.g ATM Ex. 25 at 139.
% See e.g ATM Ex. 25 at 139.
47 ATM Ex. 25 at 140
48 ATM Ex. 25 at 149
49 ATM Ex. 25 at 181
%0 ATM Ex. 25 at 193
51 ATM Ex. 25 at 334
52 ATM Ex. 25 at 346



PAGE 20

GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
New York Il Tinello®® BOD Meeting 17 $3,519.9 $207.03
0
New Orleans| Mike SGA Dinner 31 $1,656.7 $53.44
Anderson’s 4
Seafood
Restaurarit
New York Il Mulino® 8 $1,857.3 $232.17
5
Philadelphia | Brasserie 2 $373.02 $186.01
Perrier®
Dallas Il Forks’ President’s 8 $1,707.7 $213.47
Meeting 9
Amarillo Johnny 9 $1,006.4 $111.82
Carinos? 2
Dallas Mi Piact® 6 $875.80 $145.96
Irving Via Reaf® 6 $806.42 $134.46
New York Blue Fif! 3 $448.24 $149.4]
Philadelphia | Park Hy&# Breakfast 1 $123.87 $123.97
Irving Via Reaf? Dinner 6 $806.42 $134.40
Dallas Oceanaifé Dinner 3 $373.95 $124.6p
Philadelphia | Brasserrie Dinner 3 $372.02 $124.01
Perrief®
Dallas Mercury Dinner 2 $215.27 $107.64
Grill ¢

53 ATM Ex. 25 at 191
5 ATM Ex. 25 at 239
% ATM Ex. 33 at 130
5% ATM Ex. 26 at 466
57 ATM Ex. 25 at 140
%8 ATM Ex. 30 at 376
% ATM Ex. 26 at 552
50 ATM Ex. 26 at 456

8L ATM Ex
52 ATM Ex
8 ATM Ex
8 ATM Ex
% ATM Ex
% ATM Ex

. 26 at 513.
. 26 at 449
. 26 at 449
. 26 at 449
. 26 at 463.
. 26 at 463.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 21
Dallas Auror&’ Dinner 3 $527.85 $175.95
NYC Atlantic Dinner 3 $435.93 $145.3]1

Grill®®
NYC Blue Firf® Dinner 3 $448.24 $149.41
NYC Lusardi’s® Dinner 2 $309.55 $154.78
Dallas Mercury Dinner 3 $252.24 $84.08
Grill™
Nantucket 21 Federal Dinner 3 $397.28 $132.48
Dallas Fogo de Team Dinner 30 $2,640.4 $88.01
Chagd?® 3
Amarillo Johnny Not Identified 9 $1006.42 $111.82
Carinog*

The City Intervenors and Staff argued that thegeprges were not reasonable and
necessary and testimony was provided at the heahalienging those expensés. The
challenge to these expenses generally fell intaobseveral categories. The City Intervenors
appeared to challenge the reasonableness of ionolaEsome of those expenses in the initial
rate filing as simply not reasonably related todperation of the system. For example, the
expense reports revealed that meal expenses fasapavere routinely included, or the
expense report indicated a meal expense was indora “former employee” of Atmos Mid-
Tex.”® On one occasion the expense report indicatedrtba@xpense was related to an entity
other than Atmos Mid-TeX. The City Intervenors argued that it was not reabte to
include, as part of the cost of service, meal egpsifor spouseé. On quite a few occasions,
the expense report indicated that the meal wabkéandividual preparing the expense report.
In other words, there appears to be no busineg®pearelated to the meal expehs@he
expense was simply made to reimburse the employabdir meal that was not incurred as
part of a business meeting or travel. On a coogdasions, the expense report indicated that
the meal was with a government official and shdwge been excluded as a legislative

57 ATM Ex
% ATM Ex
%9 ATM Ex
OATM Ex
T ATM Ex
2 ATM Ex

. 26 at 496.
. 26 at 496.
. 26 at 496.
. 26 at 496.
.26 at 517..
. 26 at 552.

 ACSC Ex. 13.

" ATM Ex. 30 at 376.

S ATM Initial Brief, pp. 28 - 33, ACSC Initial Brigfop. 75 - 77. Tr. Vol. 11, p. 16 - 28
® ATM Ex. 25 at 181.

7 ATM Ex. 26 at 517.

® See e.g. ATM Ex. 26 at 463, 496, and 552.

" See, e.g., ATM Ex. 30 at 1, 1313.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 22

expensé? In addition, the City Intervenors alleged thafliing meal expenses for a group
of individual employees who were not even travelivags not reasonable. Finally, the City
Intervenors alleged the reasonableness of the sgpamthe basis of the cost. Meals that
totaled $1,000 to $3,000 or over $350 per persae sienply not reasonable.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the vast majority of #expenses were legitimate
business expenses and that it was reasonabldudénithiem as part of the cost of service in
this casé' Nevertheless, Atmos Mid-Tex ultimately decidedrémove the meals and
entertainment expenses incurred by Atmos Mid-TekStmared Services personnel. Atmos
Mid-Tex initially removed only certain meal expea&eFor example, on the third day of the
hearing Atmos Mid-Tex proposed the removal of $3,%3 for a “Sign Party.” On the other
hand, a $3,556.72 expense and a $3,392.65 foetinement parties was not removed on that
exhibit. On the eleventh day of the hearing, AtnMisl-Tex filed a document which
purported to capture all meal and entertainmeneeses?

The Examiners find that evidence was never predesudficient to support the
reasonableness and necessity of these expensegetieanitially included in the rate case.
No evidence was presented to support the reasoresief having captive customers pay for
meals of spouses or miscellaneous former employéesvidence was presented that certain
expenses in excess of $350 per person were juseasdnable.

The Examiners find that the inclusion of such exarli expenses seriously
undermined the credibility of the filing itself anfithe withesses who sponsored the various
documents in this case. In addition, the credibdf Mr. Cagle, the sponsoring witness for
expenses and accounting, is hampered by the &di¢rdid not review any of these expense
reports prior to the filing of the exhibit that parted to remove these unreasonable expenses.
The impact on his credibility on this issue is digant because in response to many of the
specific challenges regarding the overhead rateyeldao projects, the Company pointed to
the policies and procedures in place that wouldgaiily ensure that costs were just and
reasonable. There was no reasonable basis farding expenses for dinners at prices
ranging to almost $400.00 per person. Further,| meaenses related to meetings with
government officials appear to be specifically exidd by Rule 7.5414. Accordingly, the
Examiners recommend that the adjustment proposAthbgs Mid-Tex be implemented and
those expenses be removed from operations and enamte expenses. Further, the
Examiners recommend that an adjustment to rate basenplemented to remove the
capitalized portion of those expenses. Mr. Mezigstified that a portion of the cost,
approximately 40%, was capitaliz&dTherefore, to the extent that an expense itdouisd
to be not just and reasonable, an adjustment neusidade to the operations and maintenance
expense accounts aacdcorresponding adjustment must be made to gtass p

8 ATM Ex. 31 at 44 and 197.

8 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 69, Tr. Vol. 12p 129 - 130.
82 Atmos Ex. 49.

8 Atmos Ex. 75.

8 Tr. Vol. 3, p. 116, In. 16 - p. 117, In. 8.



GUD NO. 9670

2.

The City Intervenors pointed out that the initiahfy contained a request for recovery
of expenses associated with entertainment thatatidppear to be just and reasonable. Table
9.3 below summarizes some of the entertainmentesgsechallenged by the City Intervenors
in this case. These expenses were itemized byogegs as either “meals and entertainment”

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Entertainment

or “other” on expense reports.

Table 9.3

Selected Expenses Related to Entertainment

Expense Amount
Reception for Western Kentucky University $1,357.35
officials while attending a basketball game in

Dentorf®

Skybox Service Tif§ $100.00
Guest Remembrante $64.00
Membership - Dallas Symphony Orche&tra $5,000.00
Dallas Symphony Evefit $634.00
Nantucket Whaling Museuth $30.00
Nantucket Bike Shop $42.00
Dallas Symphony Tickets $300.00
Dallas Cowboys Ticket$ $201.00
Academy Sports - Footballs for Autographs apd $117.53
Charity Auction&*

Texas Stadium - Special Evetits $660.00

Donations to the Dallas Symphony Orche&iral

$2,750 to $5,00(

Public Affair— Rotary Speaker, Abiletie

$37.89

85
86
87
88
89
920
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.
ATM EX.

25 at 322
25 at 229.
25 at 229.
26 at 517.
26 at 534.
26 at 534.
26 at 534.
26 at 591.
31 at 197.
31 at 200.
31 at 200.

26 at 588, 517, 528, and 605.

25 at 229.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 24

The City Intervenors and Staff argued that thegerges were not reasonable and
necessary. Testimony was provided at the healliegirag that those expenses were neither
reasonable or necessdty.Again, the challenge to these expenses gendedlinto one of
several categories. The City Intervenors and &fgfeared to challenge the reasonableness
of inclusion of some of those expenses in thedhitite filing as simply not reasonably related
to the operation of the system. Additionally, tebgllenged the inclusion of expenses related
to spouses at some of these events and the oves#i!

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the vast majority of thesxpenses were legitimate
business expenses and that it was reasonabldudeénthem as part of the cost of service in
this casé” Nevertheless, Atmos Mid-Tex ultimately decidedemove several of these
expense$’® For example, Mr. Yarbrough correctly removed exges associated with
activities related to the Kentucky Board of Regefitsne individual. The total expenditures
related to one event of $1,185.74 were identifigdMy. Yarbrough as expenses to be
removed from operation and maintenance expeffsé&xpenses associated with the Dallas
Cowboys Skybox were also remov&8Certain expenses associated with an event ideahtifi
as Western Kentucky Sunbelt Tournament appearye haen removed — the presidents
brunch and a miscellaneous mileage expétisé/hereas a dinner related to that event was
not!®> Admittedly, the bulk of the expenditure was remdy The criteria, and efficacy of
the Company'’s effort to remove these expenses, Ve called into question.

The Examiners find that evidence was never predesudficient to support the
reasonableness and necessity of these expensegetieanitially included in the rate case.
No evidence was presented to support the reasoresief having captive customers pay for
these entertainment tickets for employees, non-@yepk, or spouses. Further, the Examiners
find that the inclusion of these expenses in the mequest as filed in this case undermined
the credibility of the witnesses. Further, expsnsach as membership in the Dallas
Symphony are explicitly excluded by Rule 7.5414akhprovides that no expenditures shall
be allowed as a cost of service item for ratemakungoses for funds expended in support
of membership in social, recreational, fraternakaigious clubs or funds expended for
contributions and donations to charitable, religiaur other nonprofit organization or
institutions'® The fact that these were initially included taitite efficacy of the procedures
Atmos Mid-Tex relied upon to rebut the assertiofnthe City Intervenors that this category
of expenses were unreasonable and the overheasl atisbutable thereto were also
unreasonable.

% ATM Initial Brief, pp. 28 - 33, ACSC Initial Briepp. 75 - 77. Tr.Vol. 11, p. 16 - 28
% See e.g., ATM Ex. 26 at 534 & 591.

100 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 69, Tr. Vol. 12 129 - 130.

101 Atmos Ex. 49.

102 ATM Ex. 25 at 307 and Atmos Ex. 49.

103 ATM Ex. 25 at 438 and Atmos Ex. 49.

104 ATM Ex. 25 at 322.

105 ATM Ex. 25 at 322.

196 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5414(b).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 25

As already noted, Atmos Mid-Tex sought not onlygocover these expenses through
its cost of service analysis of test year operatard maintenance expenses, Atmos Mid-Tex
sought approval to capitalize a portion of thosgesses and include the expense as part of
rate base and recover a return on that investméwgain, the Examiners find that the
credibility of the witnesses testimony is serioustydermined by their assertion that the
capitalization of these entertainment expensesjusisand reasonable. Accordingly, the
Examiners find that the cost of service be adjustedemove those amounts from the
operations and maintenance expensesatecbase.

3. Alcohol Expenses

The City Intervenors alleged that the initial fdgicontained a request for recovery of
expenses associated with consumption of alcohtdlittimot appear to be just and reasonable.
Table 9.4 below summarizes some of the alcoholesgeechallenged by those Intervenors
in this

case.
Table 9.4

Selected Expenses Related to Meals
Expense Amount
Case of Merlof’ $350.57
Case of Chardonn $467.48
Refreshment§’ $81.52
Bar - Four Seasons - NYE $56.88
Amarillo Happy Hout™ $43.06
Amarillo Happy Hout* $141.27
Cricketer's*? $55.35
Amarillo Happy Hout* $222.10
Amarillo Happy Hout*® $177.40

107 ATM Ex. 24 at 3.

108 ATM Ex. 24 at 3.

19 ATM Ex. 25 at 155. Although the backup receipes not confirm this as a liquor expense the ére
person, $13.60, suggests that it might includeoliqu

1OATM Ex. 27 at 730.

11 ATM Ex. 30 at 77.

12 ATM Ex. 30 at 118.

113 ATM Ex. 30 at 118.

14 ATM Ex. 30 at 175.

115 ATM Ex. 30 at 366.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 26

Amarillo Happy Hout*® $60.77
Amarillo Happy Hout*’ $9.20
Amarillo Happy Hout*® $56.81
Amarillo Happy Hout*® $103.54
Amarillo Happy Hout® $87.60
Amarillo Happy Hout* $28.40
Waco, Damon'é? $289.05
Majestic Liguot® $105.27

Again, the City Intervenors argued that these egpgmre never just and reasonable
and should not have been included as part of teaeguest** Atmos Mid-Tex argued that
the vast majority of these expenses were legitinbaigness expenses and that it was
reasonable to include them as part of the costmwice in this cas&>

Once again, the Examiners find the credibilitylo# filing was undermined by the
inclusion of these expenses in the Mary 31, 20@&e8ent of Intent filing. During the
hearing several expense receipts related to algnhvohases were presented. For example,
a receipt for $350.57 from a Centennial Liquor 8twas introduced as an attachment to an
expense report. Mr. Meziere, the sponsoring winess unable to confirm whether the
abbreviation “Chard” for one case and “Mert” foo#tmer was an abbreviation for Chardonnay
and Merlot. The reluctance to confirm the meanmdhose abbreviations affected the
credibility of the witness and confirmed that then@pany’s witnesses who attested to the
expenses related to SSU did not review the pastisihat made up the total sum alleged to
be just and reasonabfé.

Mr. Meziere also stated that he was not aware pyEampany policy with regards to
the practice of including in the expense reponlatd purchase¥’ Mr. Yarbrough conceded
that it was certainly not appropriate to reimbusemployee for personal liquor purcha'$és.
Nevertheless, the record reveals that several egpeports included an expense request for

116 ATM Ex. 30 at 376.

17 ATM Ex. 30 at 376.

118 ATM Ex. 30 at 394.

19 ATM Ex. 30 at 394.

120 ATM Ex. 30 at 394.

1ZLATM Ex. 30 at 394.

12 ATM Ex. 30 at 913.

12 ATM Ex. 30 at 1158.

124 Tr, Vol. 11, p. 40.

125 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 69, Tr. Vol. 1211 129 - 130.
126 Tr. Vol. 2, pp. 180 - 181.

27 Tr. Vol. 2, p. 181, Ins. 6 - 13 & ATM Ex. 24 aig23.
128 Tr, Vol. 4, p. 208, Ins. 17 - 23.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 27

personal liguor consumptidf,

The Examiners find that evidence was never predesidficient to support the
reasonableness and necessity of these expensegetieanitially included in the rate case.
No evidence was presented to support the reasoresslef having captive customers pay for
these alcohol expenses and there is no basissf@raposition that captive ratepayers should
pay expenses associated with the alcohol expensies employee or a group of employees
attending a happy hoti® Further, the Examiners find that the inclusiontafse expenses
in the rate request as filed in this case underdiihe credibility of the withesses. The fact
that these were initially included taints the edfig of the procedures Atmos Mid-Tex relied
upon to rebut the assertions of the City Interveribat this category of expenses included
only reasonable expenditures.

As already noted, Atmos Mid-Tex sought not onlygoover these expenses through
its cost of service analysis of test year operatard maintenance expenses, Atmos Mid-Tex
sought approval to capitalize a portion of thoseesmses and include the expense as part of
rate base and recover a return on that investmagain, the Examiners find that the
credibility of the witnesses testimony is seriouslydermined by their assertion that the
capitalization of these expenses were just andnedde. Accordingly, the Examiners find
that the cost of service be adjusted to removeetteaounts from the operations and
maintenance expenses and rate base. Accordihgligxaminers find that the cost of service
be adjusted to remove those amounts from the tipesaand maintenance expensesraiel
base.

4, Lodging
The City Intervenors alleged that the initial fdgicontained a request for recovery of

expenses associated with lodging that did not appelae just and reasonable. Table 9.5
below summarizes some of the lodging challengetthé&yntervenors in this case.

Table 9.5
Selected Expenses Related to Lodging
Expense Amount
Hyatt Regency Washington to attend $1,809.10 (452.58/night)
Inauguratiofr
Four Seasons Hot& $961.52 (one evening)
Westin Galleria, Dallaé® $324.54

129 ATM Ex. 30 at 77

130 See e.g.,, ATM Ex. 30 at 118 and 175, happy heenteexpensed at $141.27 and $222.10, respectively.
131 ATM Ex. 24, at 2

132 ATM Ex. 24, at 115 & 132

133 ATM Ex. 25 at 140



GUD NO. 9670

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Park Hyatt

$652.66 ($326.33/night)

Hyatt Grand Cypress, Orlantdb

$255.34

Hyatt Regency Lodging, New Orledfts

$534.45 (178.15/night)

Hyatt Grand Cypress, Orlandd

$265.34

Hyatt Regency, Washington D¥€.

$490.03 ($245.03/night)

night

Broadmoor Lodging Colorado Sprirtgs $293.86
Houstonian $193.82
Pierre Four Seasons - NYC - analyst Vi$itone | $372.02

Four Seasons - NYC - 2 nights

$1480.04 ($740.02/night)

Westin Westminster - Coloratfb- one night $277.48
Mandarin Oriental Hotel - San Franci$te one | $509.32
night

Ritz Carlton - Marina Del Ré§? - one night $564.37
Four Seasons - NY¢ - one night $456.85
Ritz Carlton - Bostolf® - one night $500.76
Grand Hyatt - NYE* - one night $426.77
Omni Mandalay - Irving§” - one night $357.86
Doubletree - NYE™ - one night $483.71
Four Seasons - NY/® - one night $777.00
Four Seasons - NY€ - 2 nights $1,245.52

13 ATM Ex
135 ATM Ex
136 ATM Ex
137 ATM Ex
138 ATM Ex
139 ATM ExX.
190 ATM Ex.
“LATM ExX.
192 ATM Ex.
143 ATM ExX.
144 ATM Ex.
15 ATM Ex.
196 ATM Ex.
147 ATM EX.
148 ATM EX.
149 ATM Ex.
150 ATM Ex.

. 25 at 216.
. 25 at 239.
. 25 at 216.
. 25 at 299.
. 25 at 363.
26 at 463.
26 at 517.
26 at 517.
26 at 517.
26 at 517.
26 at 534.
26 at 534.
26 at 534.
26 at 564.
26 at 564.
27 at 606.
27 at 730.

PAGE 28



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 29

Wyndham, New Orlean¥ $269.94
Wyndham, New Orlean® $292.21
Wyndham, Metairi&? $404.53

The City Intervenors argued that these expenses m@rreasonable and necessary
and testimony was provided at the hearing alleghag those expenses were neither
reasonable or necessaty. The challenge to these expenses generallyntelldne of two
categories. Onthe one hand, these City Interngsygweared to challenge the reasonableness
of inclusion of some of those expenses in theahitte filing as simply not reasonably
related to the operation of the system. For exanipitel expenses related to the inaugural
do not appear to be reasonably related to the gicovof natural gas service. On the other
hand, the City Intervenors allege that the fedfitsas exorbitant. Atmos Mid-Tex argued
that the vast majority of these expenses wereegiie and has not removed many of these
expenses from its rate request.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has not elsthbd that these expenses are
just and reasonable. Certain lodging expensedsang not necessary for the provision of
natural gas service, such as travel expenses & &1 9related to attending a retirement
party’*> An expense Atmos Mid-Tex has not offered to reeno®ne troubling aspect of
these expense reports is the fact that severdieoflodging” expenses include alcohol
expenses$® For example, the $404.53 expense for lodging Wising Metairie included
$130 in alcohol related expenseésLikewise the $292.91 expense for Wyndham, New
Orleans included $84.75 in alcohol related expeti8&nly by examining the individual
lodging receipt is this fact revealed.

This practice does not appear to be an isolateateviExaminers’ Letter No. 87 was

a request for copies of several expense repoestsel at random, i.e. not presented by any
of the intervenors or previously filed by Atmos Migx. One expense report, not included
in Table 9.6 above, included within the categor§ladging” expenses is either a restaurant
or bar expense at an establishment identified andda in several expense repdrfs.
Apparently, these expenses were approved for rasebent and no change was made to the
expense report. Clearly, these meal and enteraih@xpenses are not captured by the
Company’s offer to remove expenses related ta¢neized category of meals and expenses.

151 ATM Ex. 30 at 166.

152 ATM Ex. 30 at 175.

153 ATM Ex. 30 at 533.

154 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 28 - 33, ACSC Initial Brigepp. 75-77. Tr. Vol. 11, p. 16 - 28

155 ATM Ex. 27, p. 632.

1% ATM Ex. 30 at 166, Included in the lodging tag$62.48 in imbedded liquor expense, ATM 30 at,175
Included in the lodging total is $84.75 in imbeddigdor expense, and ATM 30 at 533, Included inlddging total
is $130.00 in imbedded liquor expense and $60.31dal expense.

157 ATM Ex. 30 at 533, Tr. Vol. 11, pp. 40 - 41.

%8 ATM Ex. 30 at 175, Tr. Vol. 11, p. 41.

1% Examiners Exhibit 6, at 2, 5, 16, 18, 20, and 24



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 30

Finally, the Examiners note that one “lodging” empe for $324.54 at Westin Galleria,
Dallas, for an individual whose office locatiorindDallas, was itemized by the employee as
“other.” Additionally, the Examiners note that seal of these expenses appeared related to
investor outreacff?

The Examiners recommend that any expenses relatébdese expenditures be
disallowed. Clearly not all lodging expenses hbeen reviewed. The City Intervenors
established, however, that the procedures in gla@nsure that only just and reasonable
expenses are included are not working. Accordinilg, Examiners find that the cost of
service be adjusted to remove those amounts fremogerations and maintenance expenses
andrate base.

5. Transportation

The City Intervenors alleged that the initial fdgicontained a request for recovery of
expenses associated with transportation that didpear to be just and reasonable. Table
9.5 below summarizes some of the transportatiorresgs challenged by the City Intervenors
in this case.

Table 9.5
Selected Expenses Related to Transportation

Expense Amount
Airfare to Attend Inauguraticft $1,468.40
Airfare to Attend Inauguratidff $1,722.40
Airfare for spouse to attend Inauguratitn $1,722.40
Airfare for spouse to attend AGA Conf. $1,722.p0
Airfare for spouse to MEDA meetirif $807.40
Travel to attend Funerét $273.70
Airfare for spous&® $847.90
Airfare for spous¥’ $528.40

160 ATM Ex. 26 at 517, 534, and 564.

161 ATM Ex. 24, at 2,11 & 12.

162 ATM EXx.

163 ATM Ex. 25 at 176

164 ATM Ex. 25 at 251.

185 ATM Ex. 25 at 267. Not removed in Atmos Exhib@. The expense report indicates that $439.86 was
expended to attend a funeral. Expenses were fdehtiariously as Meals & Entertainment, Transpiotg Lodging,
and other.

156 ATM Ex. 25 at 355.

167 ATM Ex. 25 at 408.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 31

Airfare for spous¥® $1,348.50
First Class Airfare to visit analy3t$ $873.40
Airfare to Chicago - one persth $1,474.78
Airfare to Nantucket - spou¥é $1,990.90
First Class Airfare to Nantuckét $1,990.90
Airfare to NYC - spousé® $1,552.00
Airfare to West Coast $2,187.60
Airfare to Nashvillé”™ $572.90
First Class Airfare to Bostoft $2,018.60
First Class Airfare from Bostoff $1,180.29
First Class Airfare to visit analysté $873.40
Airfare to Chicago - one persth $1,474.78
Airfare to Nantucket - spou¥@ $1,990.90
First Class Airfare to Nantuckét $1,990.90
Airfare to NYC - spousé? $1,552.00
Airfare to West Coa&t’ $2,187.60
Airfare to Nashvillé®* $572.90
First Class Airfare to Bostdft $2,018.60
First Class Airfare from Bostdft $1,180.29

168 ATM Ex. 25 at 408.
169 ATM Ex. 26 at 449.
170 ATM Ex. 26 at 463.
L ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
172 ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
17 ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
174 ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
175 ATM Ex. 26 at 534.
176 ATM Ex. 26 at 534.
T ATM Ex. 26 at 534.
178 ATM Ex. 26 at 449.
1 ATM Ex. 26 at 463.
180 ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
1BIATM Ex. 26 at 496.
182ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
18ATM Ex. 26 at 496.
184ATM Ex. 26 at 534.
18ATM Ex. 26 at 534.
186ATM Ex. 26 at 534.



GUD NO. 9670

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Airfare to Nashuvillé®’ $472.90
First Class Airfare to NY&? $1,416.90
Airfare to Santa An&° $491.10
Airfare to Newark® $1,974.20
Limousine service between airport and hidtel $311.08
Airfare from Houston to Dallas - spou%e $199.20
Limousine service between airport and hidtel $234.65
Limousine service between airport and hétel $134.30
Limousine service between airport and hidtel $134.30
Amarillo to Dallas®® $402.80
Dallas to Amarilld®’ $756.28
Waco airfare upgrad® $100.00
RT - Colorado Legislative Meetif $749.85

PAGE 32

The City Intervenors argued that these expensesnatireasonable and necessdry.
The challenge to these expenses generally fellane of two categories. On the one hand,
the City Intervenors appeared to challenge theoredsdeness of inclusion of some of those
expenses in the initial rate filing as simply neasonably related to the operation of the
system. For example, expenses associated withdattethe inauguration do not appear to
be related to the provision of safe and adequatgeralagas service. Travel to attend an
astronaut dedication or legislative meetings waypear to be precluded by Rule 7.58%4.
In addition, the City Intervenors alleged thaeadpenses related to travel of the spouse should
be removed. The City Intervenors also allegeddhsonableness of the expense on the basis
of the cost, several of the expenses associatédawiine travel appear to be for first class
travel. From the exhibits presented at the heatirgExaminers have been able to identify

18ATM EX. 26 at 552.
18ATM EXx. 26 at 564.

189 ATM Ex.
10ATM Ex.
191 ATM Ex.
192 ATM EX.
198 ATM Ex.
194 ATM EX.
195 ATM Ex.
199 ATM EX.
197 ATM Ex.
198 ATM EX.
19 ATM Ex.
200 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 28 - 33, ACSC Initial Briefpp. 75 -77. Tr. Vol. 11, p. 16 - 28

26 at 564.
27 at 606.
27 at 606.
27 at 606.
27 at 664.
27 at 732.
27 at 732.

30 at 1158.
30 at 1158.
30 at 1438.

31 at 45.

21 ATM Ex. 31 at 84, 91, 95, 118, 151, 198.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 33

a total of $24,406.80 were related to first clagsel**> Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the vast
majority of these expenses were legitimate anchbaemoved many of these expenses from
its rate request. Atmos Mid-Tex agreed to remaléravel related expenses related to
spouses from the expense reports that were prelsantbe hearing. The total amount of
travel expenses related to spouses that Atmos Mididitially intended be included in the
cost of service request based on the documentsderee was approximately $11,1%9.
Based on the record before the Examiners it isaamdf all of the expenses related to travel
for spouses have been removed.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toasish that expenses related to
travel were just and reasonable. First, sevallatts appear to have been purchased that were
first class tickets. Second, travel related tonévesuch as inaugurations or other political
events would be precluded by Rule 7.5414(b). @dytaexpenses related to legislative
activities in Colorado do not appear to be reasiynaiated to the provision of natural gas
service by Atmos Mid-Tex and also appear to belpdad by Rule 7.541(b). In addition, the
Examiners find that other fees related to spousesld also be removed. For example, an
AGA Exc. Conf. Registration F&8 that included a registration fee amount for a spou
should not have been included.

The Examiners recommend that any expenses relatedese expenditures be
disallowed. Atmos Mid-Tex has failed to establhieat the expenditures related to travel
are just and reasonable. Again, the Examiners tfiatl the credibility of the witnesses
testimony is seriously undermined by their inigakertion that the capitalization of these
expenses are just and reasonable. Accordinglgxheiners find that the cost of service be
adjusted to remove those amounts from the opesatiad maintenance expenses iate
base.

6. Employee Welfare

The City Intervenors alleged that the initial fdgicontained a request for recovery of
expenses associated with employee welfare thanalidippear to be just and reasonable.
Table 7.1 below summarizes some of the transponatixpenses challenged by the
Intervenors in this case.

202 See, Examiners’ SSU Exhibit 1
203 Atmos Ex. 49.
204 ATM Ex. 25 at 166.



GUD NO. 9670

Table 7.1

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Selected Expenses Related to Employee Welfare

Expense Amount
Retirement Gift from Golfsmifi¥® $1,407.24
Retirement Gift from Best Ba$f $394.64
Retirement Gift from Wolf Camet¥ $514.94
Retirement Gift from Headroom Cof{j. $136.00
Floral Remembrance for family de#th $53.00
American Airlines Admiral Club RenéW $350.00
Remembrancg $225.81
National Geographt&? $47.16
National Geographt&® $57.70
Snack* $242.57
Employee Welfarg® $2,035.50
Miscellaneou$® $60.00
Employee Welfarg’ $215.96
Employee Welfare, Gander Mount&fh $300
National Geographt&® $261.54
National Geograph? $109.80
Internet? $39.95

205 ATM Ex. 25 at 149

206 ATM Ex. 25 at 181

207 ATM Ex. 25 at 181

208 ATM Ex. 25 at 181

209 ATM Ex. 25 at 275.

210 ATM Ex. 25 at 275.

211 ATM Ex. 25 at 307.

212 ATM Ex. 30, at 77.

213 ATM Exhibit 30 at 380
214 ATM Exhibit 30 at 166.
215 ATM Exhibit 30 at 188.
216 ATM Exhibit 30 at 188.
217 ATM Exhibit 30 at 188.
218 ATM Exhibit 30 at 300.
219 ATM Exhibit 30 at 265.
220 ATM Exhibit 30 at 109.
221 ATM Exhibit 30 at 542.

PAGE 34



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 35

Employee Welfare, Things Rememberéd $11.26
Employee Welfare, Things Rememberéd $158.34
Supplies, Hobby Lobl3* $48.38

Employee Welfare, Sam Mo&h $153.28
Employee Welfare, Ducks Unlimited for Stamp $485.95

Collection, Swiss Army Watch, & Luminox DU Tasef
Night Diver?

Employee Welfarg’ $25.44

Employee Welfare, Golf Headquarér $140.54
Employee Welfare, Outbatk $150.00
Employee Welfare, Newpg#t $169.94

Employee Welfare, Membership Fee — Amerféan $50.00

Employee Welfare, Orvi& $190.00
Employee Welfare, Back Country, North Face Apex| $51.32
Zip Shirg®

Employee Welfare, Orvi€? $335.95
Employee Welfare, Cattle C#f $2,300.65
Employee Welfare, PetSméft $100.04

The City Intervenors also objected to this categdrgxpenditures. Mr. Pous who
testified on behalf of the City of Dallas statedtth is not appropriate to charge gift expenses
to residential and commercial custom@féAtmos Mid-Tex does not propose to remove the
vast majority of expenses related to employee welfgAtmos Mid-Tex argued that these
expenses were just and reasonable and necespanyite safe and adequate service. These

222 ATM Exhibit 30 at 542.

228 ATM Exhibit 30 at 542.

24 ATM Exhibit 30 at 991.

225 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1067.
226 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1067.
221 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313.
228 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313.
229 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313.
20 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313.
1 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313
22 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313.
3 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1313
24 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1438
35 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1438.
26 ATM Exhibit 30 at 1438.
%7 Tr. Vol. 11, pp. 23 - 25.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 36

expenses were not removed and Atmos Mid-Tex maisthiat these expenses are just and
reasonable.

The Examiners find that evidence was not suffidiesupport the reasonableness and
necessity of these expenses that were includdtirate case. No evidence was presented
that a gift of $300, for example, is a just andsmeEble expense for the provision of natural
gas service. The Examiners find that the inclugibsuch exorbitant expenses seriously
undermined the credibility of the filing itself amaf the witnesses who sponsored the
documents. Further, the Examiners find that thectance of Atmos Mid-Tex to remove
these expenses undermines the credibility of theesses. In addition, once again the mis-
classification of these expenses undermines theegroes that the Company refers to in
responding to challenges regarding the allocatimverhead charges. On several occasions
employee welfare expenses which were clearly remtdand entertainment expenses were

classified as “other?®®

As already noted, Atmos Mid-Tex sought not onlydocover these expenses through
its cost of service analysis of test year operatard maintenance expenses, Atmos Mid-Tex
sought approval to capitalize a portion of thosgesses and include the expense as part of
rate base and recover a return on that investmé&hus, for example, Atmos Mid-Tex
proposes that the $300 lodging expense be caithliAs a result, approximately $120 of
that expense would be capitalized. The Examinadsthat capitalizing lodging expenses
related to an inaugural attendance is not justreasionable. Again, the Examiners find that
the credibility of the witnesses undermined byrthssertion that the capitalization of meals
of such exorbitant costs were just and reasonakdeordingly, the Examiners find that the
cost of service be adjusted to remove those amdrtotsthe operations and maintenance
expenses and rate base.

7. Club Dues

The City Intervenors alleged that the initial fdgicontained a request for recovery of
expenses associated with club dues that did n@&aagp be just and reasonable.

The City Intervenors objected to the inclusion oy af these expenses in the rate
request. Club dues fall squarely within the operatf Rule 7.5414 which clearly and
unequivocally provides that funds expended in suppd or membership in social,
recreational, fraternal or religious clubs or oiigations shall not be includé#. Atmos Mid-
Tex claimed they were removed all questionable ediperes by either identifying them
individually or removing ther®® The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex is incotrec
While it is true that some group of expenses watieedy removed others were not. Certain
club dues have not been removed and the Examie@rsnmend that they be removed from
the cost of service proposat.

28 ATM Ex. 30 at 166 and 188.
2% 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5414.
240 Atmos Exhibit 49.

21 ATM Exhibit30 at 1 & 77.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 37

8. Process for Capitalizing Expenses

The practice of capitalizing these expendituregepa@sproblem in the context of the
interim rate adjustments and will be discussedsictiSn X, Interim Rate Adjustment Issues,
Subsection I, Establishing that the Interim Rad@&tment were Just and Reasonable, below.
The Examiners note here that to the extent thattzop of these expenses were capitalized,
an adjustment to rates collected pursuant to tieeim rate adjustments should be made and
a portion of these expenses refunded to customers.

9. Various proposed adjustments.

Staff recommended that, at a minimum shared sexvogerations and maintenance,
and rate base reductions proposed by the Compaktyrias Exhibits 49 and 75 be adopted.
Specifically, Atmos Exhibit 49 identified $67,440expenditures by top Atmos executives
which Staff recommends should be withdrawn. Stisth recommended that the amounts for
meals and entertainment identified in Atmos Exhitdtshould also be withdrawn. Atmos
Mid-Tex identified $282,480 associated with openasi and maintenance expenses and
$78,564 associated with rate base. The totalldigahce in that context would be $428,484.
The various City Intervenors who have raised thesees have not limited the proposed
adjustment to the operations and maintenance egpdnstead, the issues raised form part
of the overall challenge to the overhead capiteluished in the interim rate adjustments and
the overhead capital charged by Atmos Mid-Tex. t&ely, the City Intervenors are in
agreement that at a minimum the Atmos Mid-Tex psagladjustment should be adopted and
fully implemented. The Examiners agree that atisimum these adjustments should be
made and implemented. The Examiners find, howdhaet, the adjustment proposed by
Atmos Mid-Tex is insufficient. The City Intervershave challenged all four categories of
expenses used in the Company’s expense reportss Nedertainment, Lodging, and Other.
Specific evidence was presented to establish ¥pareses were included in those categories
that were not just and reasonable, and in some galsénly not allowed by Commission rule.
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that a laegustment be made.

10. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the procedures that Atmas-Mex implemented did not
reasonably ensure that only just and reasonabinses were included in the expense reports.
In addition to the examples already discussed,resgeeports for the Amarillo Cost Center
provide an additional example of the infirmity bétprocedures in place. First, there appear
to be numerous expenses related to “employee” veelfdich are not just and reasonable.
There can be no argument that these expenses @ssaey to provide safe and reliable
service to customers. Second, there appearsio texiew or analysis of the expense reports
themselves. The CSC Director of that office apptabe the individual designated to review
the expense report of the employees in that offic@n several occasions, however, expense
reports that included meals and alcohol expenspara®f the “lodging” expense were not

242 Examiners’ Exhibit 5 at 1, 15, 19, 34.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 38

corrected?®® Indeed, the expense reports of the CSC Diretsoramntain the same errdf.
Those expense reports were subsequently review8drgr Vice President’s Dallas Office
cost center and, again, they do not appear to beee correcte@> Thus, the procedures
appear to indicate that the expense reports apgopérly reviewed. Again, Atmos Mid-Tex
relies on the procedures to respond to specifiegations regarding these expense and
capitalized costs.

As was set out at the hearing, not all expensatepere reviewed. For example, not
all expense reports were reviewed by Atmos Mid-lteansure that travel related to spouses
was removed. No effort was made to review shaegdices expenses that were not the
subject of an RFI reque¥t. Indeed, even in the documents admitted as evidexjgenses
related to the travel of spouses remain and natfathose expenses were captured. For
example, at least $115.50 of travel expenses telatespouses remained in the expense
reports entered into evidence for Cost Center BdlR01. While this is a small amount, it
is indicative of the difficulty of removing thosgmenses after the fact. Indeed, as no special
designation is made related to the travel of spgube only way to remove them from the
cost of service would be to either remove the etytiof the travel expenses or review each
and every expense report for the test year, ideexipenses related to travel of spouses, and
remove those expenses. As the City Intervenore lchallenged the entire category of
expenses, and Atmos Mid-Tex has failed to resptmel Company has failed to meet its
burden of proof with regard to those expenses.

The Examiners find, based upon the evidence disduabove, that the record
unequivocally established that Atmos Mid-Tex ifiyidought to include expenses that were
neither just or reasonable as part of its rategsfyuEvidence in the record also established
that despite the Company’s willingness to removeesof those expenses, the Company has
not offered to remove abif the unreasonable expenses. The Examiners ialsdhiat the
Company procedures are insufficient to review #esonableness of expenses included.
Furthermore, the Examiners find that even afterémeoval proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex
expenses that are neither just or reasonable vbeultcluded in the Company’s rate request.
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend an adjustroeiesst-year cost of service that adjusts
(1) meals and entertainment, (2) lodging, (3) mianeous and other employee expenses, (4)
personal vehicle mile expenses, and (5) travelrsgeTherefore, the Examiners recommend
shared services request be adjusted by $1,634)8481dition, the Examiners recommend
that an adjustment to rate base be made to ablpisapitalized portion of those expenditures.
As will be discussed, in section X below relatedhterim rate adjustments

The Examiners find that the evidence with regandté above referenced expenses
reveals a breakdown of corporate control and manage and a breakdown of the
Company’s operations and maintenance budgetingasidcontrol process. The evidence
in the record is clear that none of the witnesdes t@stified reviewed the actual expenditure

243 Examiners’ Exhibit 5 at 2, 5, 16, 18, 20, 24; ABM. 30 at 166, 173, 175, 180, ,
244 ATM Exhibit 30 at 533, 536

245 ATM Exhibit 30 at 119.

248 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 202, Ins. 9 - 25



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 39

before the case was filed. The evidence in therdesuggests that the expenses are often not
reviewed in the Company budgeting and control geceMr. Cagle testified that “based
upon the Company’s compliance with Rule 7.503 agdewiew of Shared Services costs,

| believe the overall level of Shared Servicessastepresentative of the going forward costs
allocable to the Mid-Tex division based on the y&str in this case?*

The impact of the Examiners recommendation indbrgext is to reduce the overall
shared services request by $1,635,409. As thesallacated costs, this does not translate
directly into a reduction to the requested ratedase of that amount. Instead, it represents
a reduction to operations and maintenance expesrsshiared services operations and
maintenance expense in the amount of $387,290. c@pitalized portion of the adjusted
shared services expense is $164,891. In additien Examiners recommend that the
adjustment to expenses directly charged to Atmais Mix should be removed, as offered by
the Company. Namely, Atmos Mid-Tex has offeredetduce operations and maintenance
for direct meals and entertainment expense of AtMimsTex by $215,244. In addition,
Atmos Mid-Tex has offered to reduce the capitalizedion of those meals and entertainment
expenses in the amount of $46,416. Thus, the awdbreduction to operation and
maintenance and capital, as recommended by the iBgemnis $813,844, instead of the
$428,483 proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex and Staff.

D. Cost Allocation of Common Costs and the ComigoAallocation Factor
1. Overview

Mr. Cagle described cost allocation as the procksiocating various common costs
that are incurred for the benefit of two or moréhef Company’s rate divisions and therefore
allocable to those rate divisioff§. The Company proposed to allocate to Atmos Mid-Tex
allocations of common costs from Shared ServitesThe operation and maintenance
expenses, depreciation and taxes, other than intaxes, related to Shared Services are
allocated on the Company'’s ledger utilizing th@edition methodologies described in the
Cost Allocation Manual (CAM) and is updated on @qudic basis™®

Atmos Mid-Tex used one of three factors to allo¢hteshared services costs to the
various operating units:

(1) A three-part composite allocation factor thisdcates corporate costs to all of
theoperating unitsof Atmos Energy.

(2) A three-part composite allocation factor talcates corporate costs to the
utility divisionsof Atmos Energy, or

3) A one-part customer count factor that allesatertain customer support

247 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 4, Ins. 13-
248 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 4, Ins. 225. 2
2 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 5, Ins. 170- 3
20 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 7, Ins. 157- 2



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 40

functions to the utility division&*

The composite allocation factor (CAF) used tocdle corporate costs to operating
units and utility divisions proposed by Atmos Miéxis based upon a three factor formula.
The first factor is a simple average of the relafpercentage of gross plant in servidée
second factor is the relative percentage of thesagenumber of customer$he third factor
is relative percentages of direct operations andhte@ance expensér each of the
Company’s operating divisiort8> The customer count factor (CCF) is derived basethe
average number of customers of the operating divithat receive allocable costs for the
services provided.

The City Intervenors all take issue with the CAlpasposed by Atmos Mid-Tex. The
fundamental concern of the City Intervenors is thatCompany’s composite factor allocates
a disproportionate share of corporate overhead ¢osfards the regulated divisions, where
recovery is more certain, and away from the unigdlentities where recovery is subject to
competitive market forces?

None of the City Intervenors take issue with thatision of gross plant in service as
a component of the CA®! ATM and the City of Dallas take issue with thelirsion of a
factor based upon operations and maintenance exp&&SC does not propose the removal
of the operations and maintenance factor but artinaés factor reflecting operating income
should be included. Table 9.7 below summarizesvir@us positions of the parties
regarding the composite factor.

Table 9.7
Comparison of Composition of the CAF of the Vari®tegties

Atmos Mid-Tex ACSC ATM City of Dallas
1. Gross plant 1. Gross plant 1. Gross plant JosSplant
2. Average numbefl 2. Average numbef 2. Net operating | 2. Net operating
of customers of customers income income
3. O&Mm 3. O&Mm 3. Payroll 3. Labor

4. Operating

Income

1 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 8, Garrettdit, p. 58, Cagle Rebuttal p. 5, In. 27 - p. 610

%2 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 8, Ins. 3 - 11

23 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 59, Ins. 1 - 4.

4 Atmos Exhibit 40, Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebltm 6, Ins. 11 - 16, ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direc
p. 9, Ins. 11 - 18, ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett, pp. 585, City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, pp. 2B5.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 41

2. The O&M component

Mr. Cagle argued that the relative percentage efatpons and maintenance direct
expense reflects cost causation attributable toamicplar division. Specifically, he
maintained that the level of operating and maimeraexpense directly attributable to a
particular division is one of the principle driverkthe level of services provided by Shared
Services>™ Mr. Cagle argued that utilizing direct operaiand maintenance expense is
representative of corporate control and managemasnillustrated by the Company’s
operations and maintenance budgeting and costat@nocesses. Therefore, he argued that
O&M is a broader and more appropriate measure figgcthan any of the alternatives
proposed by ATM or the City of Dall&s’

3. Incorporating Operating Income

As seen in Table 9.7 above, the City Intervenokrsagiee that some indicia of
operating income should be included in the Compdsitctor. Mr. Nalepa testified that it
makes sense to incorporate some recognition ofséhes activities of the non-utility
subsidiaries of Atmos to include some recognitibiie sales activities of these urfits Mr.
Pous agreed that revenue is a good indicator ofefladionship between divisioR¥. Mr.
Garrett also agreed and pointed out that the varioanagement incentive packages are
focused almost exclusively on the financial perfante of the Company. Thus, inclusion of
a revenue factor is essential since so much afndmeagement direction of the company is
focused on increasing revenues. He pointed bat rone of the factors included in the
Composite Factor recognized revenues of the Compldaeyconcluded that when executive
incentive compensation payments are based almokiséxely on corporate earnings, the
absence of any consideration of earnings or indarttee allocation of corporate costs is not

credible®®

Mr. Cagle argued that the fact that the Companyéhasofitable non-regulated
operation does not mean that additional costs dimubllocated to that operation. He argued
that the City Intervenors have not provided aaation between operating income and a
division’s required level of servic&® Further, he maintained that the fact that the Gamy
has a profitable non-regulated operation doesmiitate that additional costs should be
allocated to that portion of the businé%s.

4. The Customer Component

Mr. Cagle testified that the need for and leveseivices provided by the utility is

25 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 6, Ins. 8-

26 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal p. 17, Ins. 18%-

%7 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 9, Ins. 11 - 18

%8 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 23, 2 - p. 24, In. 31.

29 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 58, In. 19 - @0 In. 9.

20 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 10, In. 18 41, In. 12; p. 17, Ins. 4 - 8.
21 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 16, Ins-3D.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 42

principally driven by the number of customers sdrbbg a particular operating division.
Inclusion of this factor in the composite allocagmisures that common corporate costs are
being assigned in reasonable relation to the dingsthat generate those costs by providing
the necessary functions required to serve custofffers

ATM, through the testimony of Mr. Garrett arguedtithe three-factor formula should
not include a factor based on Customer Count, stasgomer-related costs are allocated
separately under a different formidta.The City of Dallas argued, through the testimofiy
Mr. Pous, that the Company’s proposal to rely nraeerage customer approach does not
appropriately reflect the cost causation relatigmnstelating to corporate control and
management costs. He argued that the customeatdia falsely assumes that all customers
have an equal effect on the need for corporateheagls. Mr. Pous also pointed out that the
Commission’sNatural Gas Rate Review Handbopkovides examples of factors to be
considered in a multi-factor does not include aamer factor®

5. Examiners’ Recommendation

Mr. Cagle argued that the fact that there is needjupon way to allocate common
costs among the City Intervenors is indicativehef fact that there is no universally agreed
upon way to allocate common co&ts.The Examiners find that the City Intervenors agre
that the cost allocation
methodology proposed by Mr. Cagle allocates ardsrtionate share of corporate overhead
costs towards the regulated divisions. While titg ldtervenors may not agree the precise
method of remedying the perceived problem thewmanimity among the City Intervenors
on that point.

The Examiners find that it is important that tHeehtion methodology generate cost
allocations are just and reasonable. The Examiiraghat the proposed cost allocation
methodology that ignores operating income and neggnignores an important indicator of
resource allocation. The proposed Composite Fadtttre Company would allocate only
0.03% of costs to Atmos Energy Marketing, a nonitagd operating division of Atmos
Energy and is unreasonable in light of the fact thBM’s net operating income was
11.77%%°® The Examiners conclude that a Composite Factdretkcludes any recognition
of revenues is unreasonable and recommend thatréjécted.

Further, the Examiners find that the proposed atlarcthat includes operations and
maintenance expenses described above is fundamgeftdaled. Mr. Cagle stated that
utilizing direct O& M expense is in fact more repeatative of corporate control and
management. In light of the lack of corporatetominrand management of operations and
maintenance expense, the Examiners recommendhihatse of a Composite Factor that

%2 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 7, Ins.7L -

263 ATM Exhibit 1 Garrett Direct, p. 60, Ins. 1 - 9.

264 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 22, - p. 24, In. 19.
25 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 8, In. 34 9, In. 8.

266 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 59, Ins. 137.2



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 43

relies on O&M be rejected in this case. The indicavould be directly affected by the
inappropriate booking of operation and maintenanqeenses.

The Examiners find that the Distrigas Compositeoédition factor, previously
considered by this Commission in other cases, anploged here by ATM, results in a just
and reasonable allocation of shared expenses. Wibildecisions in GUD No. 9465 does not
mandate the use of the Distrigas allocator in¢hie, it does indicate that the Commission
has considered that allocator in the past and fdunde just and reasonable. Additionally,
while the three factor formula proposed in thiseoags used and approved in prior c&8es,
the Examiners find that the facts and circumstan€dsis case indicate that the use of that
Composite Factor in this case is not appropriatBwo of those cases were unprotested
environs case¥® As noted by FERC and echoed by Mr. Cagle, judtraasonable common
cost allocation methodology can vary with the adréters and varying circumstances of

different utilities®®®

E. Adjustment to Individual Cost Centers
1. Cost Center 1114 — Dallas Vice President anati©Gter

During the test year this cost center booked $26826 Of that amount, Atmos Mid-
Tex proposed that $1,136,716 be allocated to AtkliosTex.?’° Mr. Nalepa, on behalf of
ACSC, argued that the cost center should be adjlsteause the test year book amount is
more than twice the amount in any of the threerygars. As a result, Mr. Nalepa averaged
the cost center amounts for 2002 through 2004etiol #i1,214,072 for the cost center. Mr.
Nalepa applied this amount to the cost center@adtioked amount. Of that amount, Mr.
Nalepa recommended that $427,535 be allocatedntm#\Mid-Tex:’* Mr. Cagle testified
that the proposed adjustment is inappropriate tsecthe increase noted by Mr. Nalepa was
due to anincrease in costs related to an outeigdess expense that was specifically incurred
for increased audit fees and he argued that thensepis reoccurring and constitutes a
continuing obligatiort/?

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toadsish that the proposed expense
booked to this account is just and reasonableredponse to the direct challenge to this
expense raised by Mr. Nalepa, no evidence was ¢gedvihat Mr. Cagle actually examined
the individual expense invoices of this cost ceotethat lead to the increased amount and
determined that the amountgere just and reasonable; no evidence was provided
substantiate the amount of the increase; no eveeves provided to substantiate his
statement that the expense is reoccurring, ortiga¢xpense was reasonably related to the
provision of natural gas service. Mr. Cagle fextithat he did not have direct oversight over

27 GUD 9002-9135, 9563 and 9573.

%8 GUD No. 9563 & 9573.

29 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 18, Ins.1®-

2710 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

211 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 9, Ins. 1 - 10.

22 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 14, Ins-23.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 44

the Company’'s accounting process and that he rededthe company’s processes.
Accordingly, the Examiners find that the adjustny@oposed by ACSC is reasonable. Atmos
Mid-Tex failed to establish that the amounts in€ldich the cost of service schedules for this
cost center were just and reasonable. In additice Examiners recommend that adjusted
amount be adjusted further to remove inappropegpenses as discussed above. Once those
adjustments are made the allocated amounts focdlsiscenter is $946,610.

2. Cost Center 1116 — Taxation

During the test year this cost center booked $&8b,90f that amount, Atmos Mid-
Tex proposed that $258,673 be allocated to Atmak™ix?® The Company described this
cost center as being associated with managementarhe taxes and property and sales tax
department’* Mr. Pous, on behalf of the City of Dallas, argubdt the Company’s
management of sales tax is part of its computeridg system and requires a minimal
level of activity to manage. Thus, he assumeddhathalf of the activity performed by the
Company is associated with the management of feidetane taxes. As such, he argued that
these are investor related activities rather thestomer-related activiti€s?

Mr. Cagle noted that Mr. Pous did not suggest @lating deferred taxes from the
Company’s ratebase, which he maintains would beistent with the proposal of Mr. Pous.
He argued that if Mr. Pous is correct, accumuldefdrred income taxes (ADIT) benefit only
the shareholders and ratepayers, receiving no ibesteduld not have ADIT included in the
calculation of ratebase. He argued that this laipes not make sense and that the
recommendation of the City of Dallas should beatgjé. Mr. McDonald provided testimony
related to the functions of this section and natieat the sections function included
compliance with the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2602.

The Examiners find that including expenses frora st center is reasonable. Mr.
McDonald, who is the Director of Taxes for Atmoselgy Corporation and is directly
involved in the provision of service from this caesnter, provided testimony to support the
reasonableness of the proposed allocation of $288,8s the director of this cost center his
testimony related to its expenses are crediblee Ewaminers recommend that amount be
approved as a component of the Company’s rate seque

3. Cost Center 1129 — Income Tax
During the test year this cost center booked $5%4,60f that amount, Atmos Mid-

Tex proposed that $215,437 be allocated to Atmak™ix?’’ The Company stated that this
cost center is associated with the processingeoCibmpany’s income taxé$. Mr. Pous

273 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

274 Atmos Exhibit 34, McDonald Rebuttal, p. 20, I6s. 10.

275 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 17, 109 - 24.

276 Atmos Exhibit 34, McDonald Rebuttal, p. 20, 1. 2p. 21, In. 4.
277 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

278 Atmos Exhibit 34, McDonald Rebuttal, p. 20, ltd.- 26.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 45

alleged that similar expenses were removed in GWDMO00. He argued that these are
investor related activities rather than customéateel activities. Accordingly, he
recommended that they be removed from the costreice request’® Mr. Pous argued that
the processing of actual income tax is an invesiated activity rather than a customer-
related activity. He argued that the revenue reguent is based on a hypothetical tax
calculation which is relatively easy to performe Eoncluded that it was inappropriate to
require customers to pay rates based on a hypodhetix basis that required minimal
calculations, yet be burdened with expensive pmsingsassociated with actual tax
preparatiorf®

Mr. Cagle argued that income taxes are a neceasaryiormal business expense
incurred by every business. The expenses assoaidtie the processing of income taxes
should not be disallowed* Pace McDonald, the Director of Taxes for Atmosigy
Corporation, testified that this cost center isidated to processing the Company’s taxes in
compliance with applicable federal statutes andlegmpns and he described the operations
of this sectiorf®?

Mr. Pous’ assertion that these expenses were rainfstesen GUD No. 9400 is
incorrect. While the Examiners in that case recemaied that they be removed they appear
to have been included in the Final Oréf8rThe Examiners find that including expenses from
this cost center is reasonable. Mr. McDonald, i8hbe Director of Taxes for Atmos Energy
Corporation and is directly involved in the prowisiof service from this cost center, provided
testimony to support the reasonableness of theopeapallocation of $215,437. Once any
adjustment for inappropriate expenses are madeglkbeated amounts is $176,311. The
Examiners recommend this amount be approved asnpaeent of the Company’s rate
request.

4. Cost Center 1132 — Investor Relations

During the test year this cost center booked $10®D Of that amount, Atmos Mid-
Tex proposed that $587,073 be allocated to Atmad-Tix?%* Mr. Pous, on behalf of the
City of Dallas, pointed out that this cost centacks expenses associated with the Company’s
relationship with its shareholdefS.He pointed out that similar costs were previodslgied
in GUD No. 9400*° He argued that the Company failed to establiashghch expenses are
justand reasonable. Further, Mr. Pous arguedtbaxpenses are exclusively for the benefit
of shareholders and not for the purpose of progigafe and reliable service to custontéfs.

279 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 16, ## - p. 17, In. 9
280 City of Dallas Exhibit 2 Pous Direct, p. 17, In- 9.

21 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal p. 26, Ins.17-

282 Atmos Exhibit 34, McDonald Rebuttal, p. 20, I618.- 26.

283 Schedule L-4(d).

24 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

285 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 16, Ids- 5.

286 GUD No. 9400 at page 82.

287 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 16, Ii7s- 8.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 46

Mr. Garrett, on behalf of ATM, agreed that thespanses should be removed because they
are investor related costs. Finally, the State of Texas alleged that AtmosiViex failed
to meet its burden of prod®

Mr. Cagle argued that Atmos is a public companythatithe Company’s operations
are funded by both equity and debt. Shareholdesgige necessary investment in the
Company and the funds from those investments alieedt to provide service to the
Company’s customers. To arbitrarily exclude castsirred to maintain the Company’s
equity funding, which is for the benefit of ratepayis inconsistent with implementing a just
and reasonable cost allocation methodofdggne of their main duties is making sure that
shareholders have the information that they neade lihe dividends paid to them and
determining the distribution of shares. The reagmre of these expenses are taken below the
line is it is work in order to have sharehold®&ts.

The Examiners recommend that expenses relatetstoast center be removed from
the revenue request of the company. Similar coat® previously been denied by the
Commission in GUD No. 866% and GUD No. 9400 and the Company has not estallish
that expenses related to this cost center arehéoptirpose of providing safe and reliable
service to customers. Inresponse to the diredtenge to this expense raised by Mr. Garrett
and Mr. Pous, no evidence was provided that Mgl€actually examined the individual
expense invoices of this cost center or determifried amount of the allocation was just and
reasonable. Mr. Cagle previously testified thaiditenot have direct oversight over the
Company’s accounting process and that he religti®@Company’s processes.

5. Cost Center 1203 — Amarillo Waco Call Center

During the test year this cost center booked $2@%. Of that amount, Atmos
proposed that $6,289,779 be allocated to Atmos Mig?*Mr. Nalepa, on behalf of ACSC,
and Mr. Pous, on behalf of ATM, recommended ansddjent to this cost center. Mr. Nalepa
and Mr. Pous testified that the Amarillo Customapggort Center actually serves all of the
Atmos Divisions except Atmos Mid-Tex. That is, AimMid-Tex is not served by this call
center. Nevertheless, he pointed out that Mr. €amgho testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-
Tex, sought to allocate over six million dollarserpenses to the customers served by the
Atmos Mid-Tex Division. Mr. Pous pointed out tht. Cagle admitted that the Amarillo
call center only provided overflow call handling fbe Atmos Mid-Tex division during peak
period. Despite this assertion, however, Mr. Ppoisited out that Mr. Cagle could not
identify any values associated with the volumeatischandled?® Mr. Nalepa and Mr. Pous
noted, however, that the Waco Customer SupporteCe@bst Center 1210 is used almost

288 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 68, Ins. 128.1

29 gState Initial Brief, p. 7.

29 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 25, Ins.1D-

291 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 65, Ins. 1 - 20.

292 GUD No. 8664, FOF No. 49.

293 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

294 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 14, I19 - 20.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 47

exclusively by Atmos Mid-Tex?* Therefore, they recommended that 100% of thostsco
be allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.

In response to the issues raised by Mr. Pous andN®epa, Mr. Cagle argued that
it should not be assumed that the Waco call cémbetions independently of other corporate
service function$?® The call centers are designed with capabilitteseteive calls from
customers in any of the Company’s twelve statesde also argued that the Waco call center
receives management support and guidance fromusteroer support management team
located in the Amarillo call centé® Finally, Mr. Cagle argued that Mr. Pous and Malépa
failed to take several post-test year changesaotount. Specifically, he argued that the
Waco call center was only in operation during béthe test-year and shared service expense
should be updated to reflect that change and clsaingabor?®®

Except for the generalized statement of Mr. Cabb the Amarillo Call Center
provided guidance, the only evidence in the recbed the Amarillo office provided any
support to Atmos Mid-Tex is the Company’s analyisé out of over three million calls taken
in the Amarillo call center during the test yeam|yol,112, or approximately .037%, were
classified as Atmos Mid-Tex caff®> On that basis, Atmos Mid-Tex proposed to allocate
$6,289,779 to Atmos Mid-Tex. The Examiners findttthe proposal by Atmos Mid-Tex is
not just and reasonable. Mr. Meziere, a withessAfionos Mid-Tex, conceded that the
amount of calls handled by the Amarillo Call Centers negligible. Of course, another
option would be to base the allocation of the arsthe number of phone calls from each
division3** Based on the record, however, this would resudt negligible allocation from
the Amarillo call center.

The Examiners recommend that expenses relatedigacdist center should be
removed from the revenue request of the companythé&r, the Examiners recommend that
the proposed adjustment to the Waco call centémMinaCagle proposed in response to the
proposal of ACSC and the City of Dallas be rejectédio evidence was provided that Mr.
Cagle actually examined the actual expenses o¥theo call center to determine if the
amount of the allocation was just and reasonaldle.Cagle previously testified that he did
not have direct oversight over the Company’s actiogrprocess and that he relied on the
company’s processes. The record reveals thatchaatiexamine individual expenses or
invoices.

6. Cost Center 1350 — Dallas Non-Utility Operasion

During the test year this cost center booked &, 386. Of that amount Atmos

2% City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 14, IrQ) - p. 15, In. 10, Nalepa Direct, p. 10, Ins.18-
2% Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 11, Ins.- P9.

297 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 12, Ins.1®-

2% Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 12, Ins.#4-

29 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 12, In. 157-

300 ATM Exhibit 29.

301 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt Direct, p. 64, Ins. 16 - 19.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 48

proposed that $398,260 be allocated to Atmos Mig-t&The City of Dallas and ATM
argued that expenses associated with Cost Ceri®r N&n-Utility Operations, should not
be allocated to Atmos Mid - Te® The cost center accumulates the costs of Markshoh
Senior Vice President of Non-Utility operatiof{s.

Mr. Pous, on behalf of the City of Dallas, noted @ompany’s position that this cost
center is associated with the Senior Vice Presifterition-Utility Operations and that the
cost center was used solely for the purpose ofuceqgf costs relating to “Management
Committee activities.” The primary focus of the Mgement Committee is to make
“organizational decisions’® Mr. Pous, recommended excluding the entire amofitite
Non-Utility Operations division because that offisenot there on behalf of the regulated
customers. Mark Johnson is there, by definitionbehalf of non-utility operatiori§® Mr.
Garrett, on behalf of ATM, agreed that expensesedito non-utility operations should not
be charged to utility operating experi¥e ATM pointed out that at the hearing, Mr. Cagle
indicated that Mr. Johnson’s work on the managenwembmittee entailed about one
conference call a weeké

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the title provided tostbost center is a misnomer that
does not indicate the true contribution to the apens of the utility made by Mr. Johnson.
Mr. Cagle testified that as a member of the managemommittee, Mr. Johnson not only
represents the Company’s non-utility operationg, Hriis a part of the team that makes
decisions for the entire corporation, including &teos Mid-Tex Division®

The Examiners find that no evidence was produc@aktdy the expense that Atmos
Mid-Tex seeks to allocate to the residential anmirm@rcial customers of Atmos Mid-Tex.
The Examiners find that based upon the evidendgeimecord, Mr. Johnson’s attendance at
the meetings is not for the benefit of the residéand commercial customer and that it does
not contribute to the provision of safe and rekabervice. Furthermore, based on the
evidence in the record it is not reasonable tocat® $389,260 to a division for work on a
committee that entails on average one conferenite ageek. Even assuming that Mr.
Johnson attended a meeting every week of theaeast yir. Cagle did not offer any specific
statement as to the benefit derived from $7,000 ¢hah meeting cost rate payers. No
evidence was provided that Mr. Cagle actually exaahithe actual expenses of this cost
center to determine if the amount of the allocatieas just and reasonable. Mr. Cagle
previously testified that he did not have direceimight over the Company’s accounting
process and that he relied on the Company’s presessiccordingly, the Examiners
recommend that the entire proposed allocation t@ved from the revenue request.

302 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

303 City of Dallas Initial Brief, pp. 37 - 38, ATM ltial Brief, p. 18.

304 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 15, Ins.1b-

305 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 17, #% - p. 18, In. 5.

306 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 18, li6s- 17.

307 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 68, Ins. 9 -.10

308 Tr. Vol. 12, p. 31, Ins. 16 - 22.

309 Atmos Exhibit 40, Cagle Rebuttal, p. 25, Ins-BD & p. 25, Ins. 11 - 30.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 49

7. Cost Center 1904 — Dallas Supplemental Exeelenefit Plan

During the test year this cost center booked $3982 Of that amount, Atmos Mid-
Tex proposed that $1,269,842 be allocated to AtiidsTex.*'° Mr. Pous pointed out that
this cost center included the cost of the managéimeantive plan and variable payment
plan. Mr. Pous pointed out that the goal, as seby the plan, was to advance the interest
of the shareholders and the Company: Increaakstodreholder return, return on assets, and
equity, increase profit levels, cash flow and célsiw return on investment, increase
economic profit, and earnings per share. Thetast included in the plan was to improve
measures of customer satisfaction and customeiceaas surveyed from tin?&€. Mr. Pous
concluded that as the main focus of the plan ectly related to shareholder benefit captive
customers should not bear the costs of that coseceMr. Garrett, on behalf of ATM, also
pointed out that these amounts should be removealise the stated goals of each of the
plans and the measurement criteria are overwhelyniogsed on financial performance
measures designed to increase earnttigs.

Mr. Yarbrough argued that there is no division kew shareholders and ratepayers
and that utility executives are not in a positiohfavoring one group over another.
Shareholder profits are merely a byproduct of pimg superior service to ratepayers. Mr.
Yarbrough conceded that other utilities treat ekgeuincentive costs as a below-the-line
item. On the other hand, Mr. Yarbrough pointedtbat Atmos is recovering incentive and
executive expenses through rates in Virginia anbi@do. Regardless of the treatment in
other jurisdiction, Mr. Yarbrough testified thaktl@ommission should base its decision on
the basis of the plans that are befor&?it.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toadsish that the proposed expense
booked to this account is just and reasonable.eWdence was provided that Mr. Cagle
actually examined the invoices to determine thagttmounts charged to this cost center were
just and reasonable even after it was challengetthdCity of Dallas. Further, from the
evidence in the record it appears that the incemtdbmpensation plans of Atmos Mid-Tex are
driven by Company earning¥. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that tieepenses
be removed from the cost of service request.

8. Cost Center 1905 — Outside Director RetirenGost
During the test year this cost center booked $16282 Of that amount, Atmos Mid-

Tex proposed that $498,178 be allocated to AtmasT™ix>" Mr. Garrett argued that the
additional costs for non-employee members of trerdof directors should be borne by the

819 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

311 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 19, I8s-22.
812 ATM Exhibit 1, p. 24, In. 24 - p. 30, In. 11.

313 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, pp. 61 - 63
314 ATM Exhibit 42, Tr. Vol. 2, p. 13, In. 17 - p. 1¥h. 13
315 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 50

shareholders. They are not necessary costs fpravesion of utility servicé?® In its Initial
Brief, Atmos argues that outside directors helgguhe direction of the entire corporation,
including the Mid-Tex Division. Although Atmos Mit@lex cites to Mr. Cagle, no evidence
was presented in the hearing to support this ctioteft’

The Examiners find that no evidence was produc@aktdy the expense that Atmos
Mid-Tex seeks to allocate to the residential anmiro@rcial customers of Atmos Mid-Tex.
These expenses are not necessary to the prowsiatility service. Accordingly, the
Examiners recommend that the entire proposed aibochde removed from the revenue

request.

9. Cost Center 1908 — Dallas Supplemental Empl8gseefits.

During the test year this cost center booked $7387 Of that amount, Atmos Mid-
Tex proposed that $3,130,024 be allocated to AttidsTex.**® Cost Center 1908 represents
expenses related to the Dallas Supplemental ExecBgnefit Plan. Mr. Pous argued that
like Cost Center 1904, the main purpose of thigeese is to ensure performance for
shareholders. Accordingly, Mr. Pous is of the apirthat expenses related to this cost center
should not be assigned to captive custorfiérs.

Mr. Yarbrough argues that there is no division lestw shareholders and ratepayers
and that utility executives are not in a positioinfavoring one group over another.
Shareholder profits are merely a byproduct of oy superior service to ratepayers. Mr.
Yarbrough conceded that other utilities treat ekgeuncentive costs as a below-the-line
item. On the other hand, Mr. Yarbrough pointedtbat Atmos is recovering incentive and
executive expenses through rates in Virginia antbi@do. Regardless of the treatment in
other jurisdiction, Mr. Yarbrough testified thaktl@ommission should base its decision on
the basis of the plans that are befor&’it.

As with the expenses related to Cost Center 18@4 xaminers find that Atmos Mid-
Tex failed to establish that the proposed expermekdd to this account is just and
reasonable. No evidence was provided that Mr. €agtually examined the invoices to
determine that the amounts charged to this cos¢cerere just and reasonable even after it
was challenged by the City of Dallas. Mr. Caglevywously testified that he did not have
direct oversight over the Company’s accounting ess@nd that he relied on the company’s
processes. The record reveals that he did not iegaimdividual expenses or invoices.
Further, as noted by Atmos Mid-Tex, the Commissbauld base its determination based
upon the plan before it. From the evidence inrdword it appears that the incentive

316 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 68, Ins. 101.1

817 Initial Brief of Atmos Mid-Tex, p. 141. Citatioto Cagle Rebuttal, Atmos Exh. 40 at 28 Ins. 29 - 3
provides no evidence as to the alleged functiorigeal by this cost center in support of the pransof natural gas
service.

318 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule WP_F-2.2.b

81° City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 19, #6 - p. 20, In., 13.

320 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, pp. 61 - 63



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 51

compensation plans of Atmos Mid-Tex are driven bypany earning&! Accordingly, the
Examiners recommend that these expenses be rerfromethe cost of service request.

F. Adjustment to the allocation factors applie€tist Center 1109, 1115, 1148,
1151, and 1200.

During cross examination of Mr. Cagle, it becampaaipnt that the allocation factor
of certain cost centers changed between the Statehiatent Filing made on May 31, 2006,
and the revised schedules filed on November 13 280N hile this issue was noted in the
briefs a request to change the allocation was Spa&ity not addressed in either the briefs or
the testimony. Nevertheless, schedules attachéketgarticular witnesses for the City
Intervenors recommended a change to the alloctaiar proposed and the Examiners will
address the proposed changes.

1. Cost Center 1109 — Dallas Payment Applications.

The Statement of Intent schedules indicated thegettwould be allocated using a
composite allocation factor. The adjusted exhitgicated that it would be allocated based
instead upon a customer factor. The City Intervereach recommended a composite
allocation factor. Atmos Mid-Tex did not indicatiee basis for the proposed change or
provide testimony in support of the chanjgHe did not explain how the change provided
a more accurate allocation of costs. Accordinghg Examiners recommend that it be
allocated as originally filed using the compositeaation factor.

2. Cost Center 1115 — Dallas Billing Services

The Statement of Intent schedules indicated tresetiwould be allocated using a
customer factor. The adjusted exhibit indicated 100% would be allocated to Atmos Mid-
Tex. ACSC and ATM recommended the use of a custémeeor. On the other hand, the
City of Dallas agreed that 100% should be allocdatedtmos Mid-Tex. During cross
examination Mr. Cagle explained the error was dumadvertence. He also provided the
rational for allocating 100% of the expenses to dériMid-Tex. He explained that the duties
of the cost center included review of bill exceps, review of tax rates, review of a PGA
rate change, and noted that the cost center semiyeAtmos Mid-Tex®?* The Examiners find
that the proposed allocation is just and reasori@dded upon the evidence in the record.

3. Cost Center 1148 — Dallas Revenue Support
The Statement of Intent schedules indicated tlesteticosts would be allocated using

a composite allocation factor. The adjusted exImidicated that it would be allocated based
upon a customer factor. ACSC and ATM each agriead it should be allocated as a

321 ATM Exhibit 42, Tr. Vol. 2, p. 13, In. 17 - p. 1¥h. 13
322 Tr. Vol. 4, pp. 60 - 86, ATM Exhibit 45.

323 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 55, ATM Exhibit 45.

324 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 60, In. 10 - p. 61, In. 11.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 52

customer factor. On the other hand, the City ofld3gproposed that it be allocated as a
composite allocation factor. Atmos Mid-Tex did niotlicate the basis for the proposed
change or provide testimony in support of the cledfigMr. Cagle did not explain how the
change provided a more accurate allocation of cAstordingly, the Examiners recommend
that it be allocated as originally filed using t@mposite allocation factor.

4, Cost Center 1151 — Dallas Accounting Director

The Statement of Intent schedules indicated tlesiticosts would be allocated on the
basis of a 100% to Atmos Mid-Tex and the Compadyadi change this in the updated filing.
ACSC indicated that it should be allocated throaghistomer factor. The City of Dallas and
ATM agreed that it should be allocated 100% to Adrivid-Tex. During the hearing this
allocation factor was briefly discuss&f As no change was proposed the Examiners find that
Atmos Mid-Tex has established that the proposextation is just and reasonable.

5. Cost Center 1200 — Customer Revenue Collections

The Statement of Intent schedules indicated tresetiwould be allocated using a
composite allocation factor. The adjusted exhitgtcated that it would be allocated based
upon a customer factor. The City Intervenors @aacbmmended retention of the composite
allocation factor. Atmos Mid-Tex did not indicatee basis for the proposed change or
provide testimony in support of the charigfeMr. Cagle did not explain how the change
provided a more accurate allocation of costs. Adiogly, the Examiners recommend that it
be allocated as originally filed using the compmsitiocation factor.

G. Payroll Adjustment

The Company proposed an adjustment to SSU fabat.the time the Company filed
its Statement of Intent on May 31, 2006, the Comgpestimated that labor should be
increased by $6,076,238 for labor expenses and4$®06 for benefit expenses. On
November 13, 2006, those figures were adjustedeaaced to $5,203,765, for labor, and
$1,765,128, for benefits. ACSC, ATM and the Stdt&exas object to this adjustment.

The State alleges that Mid-Tex has not met its dwrdvith regards to this
adjustment?® Mr. Nalepa, on behalf of ACSC argued that the sttijents were not known
and measurable and should not be included in ratiesargued that shared services labor
should be adjusted to $2,132,377 and shared sendgpenses should be reduced to
$783,497%°

325 Tr. Vol. 4, p. 67, ATM Exhibit 45.

326 Tr. Vol. 4, pp. 68 - 69

827 ATM Exhibit 45.

328 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 11, Ins. 186, WP 2.2.a
329 State Initial Brief, p. 6.

330 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 11, Ins. 5 = 19



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 53

Mr. Pous, on behalf of the City of Dallas, recomshesh that the request for an
adjustment for unfilled positions be denied. Fingtargued the Commission has previously
denied a similar request in GUD No. 8033. He atighat the Atmos Mid-Tex has filled only
afew of the 118 unfilled positions. Further, Heged that the Company had failed to comply
with the matching principle required for ratemakmgposes. Specifically, the Company
seeks to raise the revenue requirement for its@apens up to one year beyond the end of
the test year. Finally, Mr. Pous argued thapttogposed merit increases should be denied as
the same category of expenses have been previdesigd by the Commissidf.

In response to these assertions, Mr. Cagle tastifiat the merit increases have
already happened and it is therefore known and unabke. While the increase percentage
presented in the Company’s filing package was tlugbted percentage for merit increases
for 2006, the actual merit increase for Shared iBeswvas 2.87% of total Shared Services
Payroll. Accordingly, Mr. Cagle alleged that thiss a known and measurable change.
Likewise, the labor adjustment is also known andsneable. He testified that he reviewed
the Company’s Human Resources department data\ayrl, 2006 through September 30,
2006 and noted that 119 positions had been fillkdcordingly, he updated the request to
reflect the known and measurable chandes.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has estalgliskhat this is a known and
measurable change. Accordingly, the Examinersmeoend that the revised adjustment
requested by Atmos Mid-Tex be approved.

X. INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ISSUES
A. Interim Rate Adjustments: Overview of the Statand Regulations

In 2003, the Texas Legislature enacted sectiorB8D04of the Gas Utility Regulatory
Act as part of a new Subchapter G to the Texastig$silCode’* Although the statute is
commonly referred to as the Gas Reliability Infrasture Program (GRIP) those terms do not
appear in the enabling legislation or statutefitsBlevertheless, the term was used during
hearings on the bill that ultimately enacted tlage and reflect an important component of
the legislative intent behind the statute. Namttlg, statute was enacted to encourage gas
utilities to make system improvemenrts.The provisions of this section function in concer
with the prior provisions of GURA. The principalggedural mechanism by which utilities
may increase rates remains unchanged. Those jmwigrovide that a gas utility may not

1 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 26, I - p. 28, In. 12.

332 Atmos Exhibit 22, Cagle Direct, p. 26, In. 22.-23, In. 16.

333 Tex. S.B. No. 1271,7d.eg. R.S. (2005) & Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301d amended, Tex.H.B. 872,
79" Leg. R.S. (2005)..

334 As set out in the enabling legislation, it wafereed to as “an act relating to encourage gaiiesito invest
in new infrastructure.”Seealso, Hearing on H.B. 1942, Before the House Committed&kegulated Industries, 78
Leg.R.S. (March 25, 2003)

X — Interim Rate Adjustment Issues (GRIP) — 53
February 2, 2007 (2:05PM)



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 54

increase its rates unless the utility files a statet of its intent to increase rates with the
regulatory authority that has original jurisdictiomer those rate¥> Concurrently, the gas
utility must provide public notice of intent to ie@se rate¥? The statement of intent filed
pursuant to section 104.102, of Subchapter C op@hna 04 of the Texas Utilities Code
initiates the regulatory procedure through whidhk nacreases are implemented. Those cases
will be referred to herein as a Subchapter C rasec

Section 104.301 did not eliminate the statemenintEnt requirement nor did it
remove the procedures of Subchapter C as the ter@chanism by which a utility increases
its rates. The first sentence of section 104.8€f&rences Subchapter C rate cases. Instead,
the statutory provision provided a mechanism thhowgich certain utilities could increase
rates between Subchapter C rate cases. As thetidection 104.301 provides, the new
provision was intended to provide iarterim cost recovery and rate adjustment mechanism.
Accordingly, certain gas utilities may implemere thterim cost recovery and rate adjustment
through a tariff, rate schedule, or annual adjustme After the interim rates have been
implemented the gas utility that implemented therim adjustment must file a Subchapter
C rate case before the "fifth anniversary of thie @& which the tariff or rate schedule takes
effect.'®’

Therefore, section 104.301 created a mechanisngkhehich a utility may begin the
recovery of new investment made after a Subch&ptate case but prior to initiating its next
Subchapter C rate case. Pursuant to this stag#s atility may file a tariff or rate schedule
for an adjustment to its rates to recover the absew investment made by a utility since the
point in time of its last comprehensive rate ca#ieallows a gas utility to surcharge its
customers each year for return on investment, degtien expense, and associated tax impact
related to the annual change in the value of imeestpital of the utility. The amounts
collected through the surcharge are subject toncehending review of the investment on
which the surcharge is calculated. The review Iset performed in the next rate proceeding
after implementation of the interim surcharge. &fpmlly, any utility that applies for an
interim rate adjustment is required to file a Statat of Intent, providing a comprehensive
cost of service analysis within five yedts. On December 24, 2004, the Commission
amended 16 8X. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7115 and adopted new 18&XTADMIN. CODE 8 7.101 to
implement Texas Utilities Code, § 104.301.

The scope of an interim rate request pursuantiiosel 04.301 is more limited than
the scope of Subchapter C rate case. The intatjosinent allowed by the act is intended
to recover only the cost of "changes in the investtin service for gas utility service$*

As specifically set out in the statute, a gastytifi entitled to adjust the utility’s rates upward
or downward under the interim tariff or schedulesdzh upon the incremental changes in

335 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.102(a).
33 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.103.
337 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301(h).
338 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301.
3% Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301(a)



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 55

invested capital from one year to the n&XtwWhile the parties are at odds as to the meaning
of "changes in investment,” to be addressed beddlvparties appear to agree that section
104.301 does not apply, for example, to changesgperations and maintenance expense
accounts. Accordingly, the gas utility may ontjust the rates under the tariff or rates

schedule in five areas:

> Return on Investment

> Depreciation Expense

> Ad Valorem Taxes

> Revenue Related Taxes

> Incremental Federal Income Taxes

It is in these five areas that the gas utility'stcof providing service will be affected by a
change in investment. Thus, for example, durirgfitist interim rate adjustment following
the comprehensive rate case, the allowed adjustimeased on the difference between the
gas utility’s invested capital at the end of thie rease test-year and the invested capital and
the end of the calendar-year following the enchefrate case test-year.

The procedural requirements of section 104.30hairas extensive as the procedural
requirements of a Subchapter C rate case. Whetilitg applies for an interim rate
adjustment, it is not required to submit a compnshe rate package demonstrating the
reasonableness of its costs of service. Furthempitoceedings pursuant to section 104.301
are not a contested case as that term is defirthd ifexas Administrative Procedures Act.
Indeed, the Travis County District Court has rélgdmeld that the Texas Legislature did not
intend to provide for a substantial review of théerim adjustment in the tariff and rate
schedules made by utilities pursuant to section3¥ The court held further that the review
conducted by regulatory authority is a ministergadiew of the interim adjustment filings for
compliance with the statut&# The adjudicative hearing takes place at the tirhéhe
Subchapter C rate case filed subsequent to tha! imiterim rate adjustment request made by
343

the utility.

The statute also requires a gas utility that saekaterim rate adjustment to file two
separate reports. First, the utility must file amual report** The annual report must
include the following items.

> A description of the investment projects complea@d placed in service

340 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.103(b).

%1 Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2001.003(a). “‘Contestede’ means a proceeding, including a ratemaking or
licensing proceeding, in which the legal rightstiels; or privileges of a party are to be determibgé state agency
after an opportunity for adjudicative hearing.”

342 The Cities of Allen, et al. v. Railroad CommissibiTexas, et alNo. D-1-GV-05-005221 (38Dist. Ct.,
Travis County, Tex. September 21, 2006).

343 The Examiners are interpreting the statute irmamar consistent with the order issued by the fioalt.

The Examiners' statements are not to be viewedchargge in the Commission’s position in the covocpedings.
They are, instead, a recognition of the effechefCourt’'s determination.
344 Tex. Util. Code Ann. 104.301(e)



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 56

during the preceding calendar year,
> Investments retired or abandoned during the pragechlendar year,
> The cost need and customers benefitted by the eharigvestment.

Second, the gas utility must file an annual eamimgnitoring report?® The earnings monitoring
report is intended to identify the utility’s eargsduring the preceding calendar year. If the gas
utility is earning a return on invested capital mbre than 75 basis points above the return
established in the last Subchapter C rate casgathatility must file a statement with the earsing
monitoring report stating the reasons why the ratesot unreasonable or in violation of law. Prio
to the filing of this case, Atmos Mid-Tex made #fdings pursuant to section 104.301.

B. Overview of the Interim Rate Adjustment Filingede by Atmos Mid-Tex.

Atmos Mid-Tex filed its interim rate adjustmentgguant to Texas Utilities Code § 104.301
in 2003, 2004, and 2005. Municipalities, of cayrfrave exclusive original jurisdiction over the
rates, operations, and services of a gas utilitiwithe municipality?*® In 2003, 2004, and 2005,
Atmos Mid-Tex filed its interim rate adjustment it various municipal jurisdictions. Those
filings were denied by the various jurisdiction aAtmos Mid-Tex filed an appeal with the
Commissior?*” The Commission approved the interim rate adjustiiilengs made by Atmos Mid-
Tex in those cases and an appeal of the Commisgi@cision was subsequently filed in the Travis
County district court. On September 21, 2006[istrict Court held, in part, that a utility doestn
have the authority to appeal a denial of a filiygabmunicipality to the Railroad Commission of
Texas.

The Court made several findings. First, the Téagsslature did not intend to provide for
a substantial review of the interim adjustmenthia tariff and rate schedules made by utilities
pursuant to Section 104.301. Second, the Legrelaticontemplated remedy for a regulatory
authority to contest an interim rate adjustmelmdiis to bring a full rate case based upon titeain
filing and/or any annual filings required by thalit. Third, the Court held that the Railroad
Commission exceeded its statutory authority by gngdts Rule 7.7101(g)(2)(b) and (g)(2)(c).
Accordingly, the Court held that those provisioreswaid. Fourth, the Court held that municipatie
exercising their original jurisdiction do not haagthority to deny filings under Section 104.301 of
the TUC, but may only conduct a ministerial reviefithe interim adjustment filings. Fifth, as
already noted, a utility does not have the authdoitappeal a denial of a filing by a municipality
to the Railroad Commission of Texas. Sixth, sec1i04.301 does not provide municipalities with
a full adjudicative hearing at the Commission. Twairt did not address the threshold issue raised
in this case regarding the applicability of secti®4.301.

C. Atmos Mid-Tex’s Eligibility to File Interim RatAdjustments.

35 Tex. Util. Code Ann. 104.301(f) & (g).

3¢ TUC 103.021

%471n 2003, those appeals were docketed as followtd Glos. 9598, 9599, 9603,9606, 9611, 9585, 9588,
9590, 9594, 9596, & 9598. In 2004, those appeate wocketed as follows: GUD Nos. 9623, 9628, 96832005,
the appeal was filed as GUD No. 9671.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 57

ATM and Coserv argue that Atmos does not qualifyifterim rate adjustment under
104.301 because Atmos Mid -Tex did not file a catee within the two years preceding its interim
rate adjustment filing¥® GUD No. 9400, the rate case upon which Atmos Weat-relies, was filed
by TXU Gas Company. Additionally, although ACS&mot taken this position in its briefing in
this case, ACSC presented testimony articulatiag#éme position regarding the applicability of this
statute’*® Essentially, these intervenors argue that tise $iEntence in section 104.301 established
the threshold applicability of the provisions otsen 104.301:

A gas utility that has filed a rate case under &apter C within the preceding
two years may file with the regulatory authorityaaiff or rate schedule that
provides for an interim adjustment in the utilityreonthly customer charge or
initial block rate to recover the cost of changethie investment in service for
gas utility service$?

These intervenors argue that a gas utility thas shm¢ meet the requirements of this provision may
not file for an interim rate adjustmetit.

Atmos argued that the Commission has already aiplicund that GUD No. 9400 was the
Company’s most recent rate case and entered ausimitiof law in a prior order approving the
interim rate adjustment filings that the two-yeaguirement of section 104.301(a) had been
satisfied®? Atmos Mid-Tex also argued that it acquired althaf interests related to the gas utility
system operated by TXU Gas and as a result thesright attached to TXU Gas were acquired by
Atmos Mid-Tex and the gas utility that acquired flystem stands in the place of TXU Gas with
regards to the applicability of this statutory psien.

Coserv, in its Reply Brief argued that the ordeGldD No. 9560 is an interim order on all
issues and that the order does not constitutetemdleestoppel on the issues determined in that cas
Coserv also argued that the order issued in GUDONB0 wasxpartewithout an opportunity for
litigation of the issues. Indeed, the City Interoes were denied their request to intervene inghos
dockets. The Commission explained in that ordatrdih evidentiary proceeding was not warranted
and deferred "due process protections” until trext'mate case®® Thus, the terms of the order
deferred adjudication on all issues until the rixtbchapter C rate case. Further, the order did not
constitute collateral estoppel because a partyisgdé® assert the bar of collateral estoppel must
establish three factors:

%48 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 65 - 69, Coserv, pp. 4 ; Bickerstaff Direct, pp. 1 - 6, and Arndt, pp.1®-

3499 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, Attachment E, (Qitdestimony of Jack Stowe filed in Gas Utilities
Docket Nos. 9598, 9599, & 9603, pp. 7 - 10.)

30 Tex. Util. Code § 104.301.

%1 Atmos Initial Brief, pp. 50 - 55, Robertson Rehutpp. 1 - 9.

%2 Atmos Initial Brief, pp. 51 - 52, Yarbrough Refaltp. 23, In. 22 - p. 24, In. 4, citing to Appltzn of
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division and Atmos Ripe-Texas for Annual Gas Reliability InfrastruaUProgram
Rate Adjustment for Environs and Pipeline SystetdPGNo. 9560, Final Order, FOF 20 & 27, and COL 8.

33 Application of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Divisi and Atmos Pipeline-Texas for Annual Gas
Reliability Infrastructure Program Rate Adjustmfartthe Environs Area and Pipeline System, GUD 9&60, Final
Order March 22, 2005. FOF No. 37 & 38.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 58

> The facts sought to be litigated in the secondoacivere fully and fairly
litigated in the first action

> Those facts were essential to the judgment initeedction

> The parties were cast as adversaries in the fitistré®*

Coserv maintains that Atmos failed to establish @fynose factor$®

Mr. Arndt, who testified on behalf of ATM arguedhtithe reason for the statutory structure
limiting the applicability to a gas utility that figreviously filed a Subchapter C rate case is to
protect ratepayers from being forced to pay focg@meeal cost increases when the increases may be
offset by savings in other cost areas as a rektheaacquisition of the system by the gas utilify.

Mr. Arndt argued that the company that filed the&apter C rate case relied upon, GUD No. 9400,
was a distinct corporation from Atmos Mid-Tex. WXGas Corporation and Atmos Energy Mid-
Tex are, in fact, different utilities with differecost structure¥.” He provided a list of factors which
he argued established how the two companies differ:

> Capitalization levels are different

> Capital costs are different

> Significant affiliate transaction from TXU BusineS&rvices have been
replaced with a significantly different shared segg structure.

> Cash working capital calculation has been revisguifecantly

> New officers and directors

> New service centers

> New call centers

> New computer systems and applications

> New gas supply

> New Plant

All of these are indices of the distinctive chaesistic of the new entity operating the facilities
formerly owned and operated by TXU Gas Corporatieimally, Mr. Arndt pointed out that Atmos
Mid-Tex repeatedly explained the changes to thesafsservice proposed in this case as being the
result of the fact that Atmos Mid-Tex and TXU Gasrfration are different utilitieS®

The Examiners find that this issue has been prelyotonsidered, and decided, by the
Commission. Further, in its briefing, Atmos MidxTieoted that the argument that the right
to obtain an interim rate adjustment should follmmnership of the asset and that the legislative
record contains "nary a hint" that the merger cé atility’s system and operation into those of
another disqualifies the surviving or acquiringitytifrom seeking a interim adjustmefit. This
finding is consistent with the proposition arguedtbe parties, and adopted elsewhere in this

%4 Coserv Reply Brief, p. Sjting Sysco Food Servs., Inc. V. TrapnéB0 S.W.2d 796, 801 (Tex. 1994).
%% Coserv Reply Brief, pp. 3 - 5.

36 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt Direct, p. 6, Ins. 22 - 32.

%7 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt, Direct, p. 7, Ins. 1 - 23.

358 Id

39 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 53.




GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 59

Proposal for Decision, that rates should be camsistom one case to the next for the same utility
system. As noted by the State of Texas, the Supf@aurt has opined that regulatory agencies
should be wary of a utility arbitrarily alteringdiars considered relevant in justifying rates drad t
the utility has the burden of proving that the @iéint factors are not only relevant, but the wtilit
must provide supporting evidence that its mathesabfiormulas or relevant factors were not
arbitrarily altered so as to fit its alleged né&€dAs the State of Texas noted, because Atmos Mid-
Tex’s predecessor, TXU Gas, proposed differenbfa@nd formulas than those considered relevant
by the Commission for establishing rates for threesaystem in GUD No. 9400, the Company has
the burden of proving that the different factors @asonable. This will be discussed furtherén th
context of proposed changes to the capitalizatiaitips, depreciation expense, cash working
capital, and cost allocation. As the Commissios @viously determined that this is the same
utility for purposes as the utility in GUD No. @Bland Atmos Mid-Tex vigorously maintains that,
it is in fact the same utility, the issues raisguthe court inTexas Alarmare relevant to these
proceedings.

D. Infrastructure or Invested Capital

ACSC and ATM argued that section 104.301 was irgdrid apply only to the investment
in "critical infrastructure" or gas plant infrastture directly related to safety and reliabifityMr.
Bickerstaff pointed out that the title of Senatdl RR71 indicated that the bill was related to
"incentives to encourage gas utilities to investew infrastructure®* He argued that the terms in
the statute itself, "investment in service," "invesnt" and "invested capital” were not defined and
resulted in certain ambiguity regarding the scdgbe@meaning of those terms. He also argued that
in the litigation before the Travis County Districourt described above, the Commission took the
position that the intent behind section 104.301twadow gas utilities to recover a return on agrt
"new infrastructure investment®® Further, Mr. Bickerstaff argued that Atmos Mid-Tok a
similar position in its own briefing before the Vi County District Court. In addition, he argued
that the same position was articulated before #aihg on House Bill 1942 before the House
Committee on Regulated Industries by Atmos Mid-T%€xFinally, Mr. Bickerstaff argued that the
Commission has taken the position that while thiigyutnay request an interim rate adjustment that
includes qualifying investment in all plant accajnthe Commission retained the authority to
ultimately reject such non-infrastructure costs whabmitted for review. Indeed, he argued that
the Commission recently rejected an interim ratgisithent request for projects which the
Commission concluded were unrelated to gas pip@tiinastructure’®®

30 Texas Alarm and Signal Ass'n v. Public Utility Comp603 S.W.2d 766, 733 Texas Alarrt).

%61 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 14 - 15, ACSC Exhibit Malepa Direct, p. 34, In. 7 - p. 37, In. 5.

%2 Tex. S.B. No. 1271,78.eg. R.S. (2005) & Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.3201d amended, Tex.H.B. 872,
79" Leg. R.S. (2005).

%3 ATM Exhibit 3, Bickerstaff Direct, citing tdhe Cities of Allen, et al. v. Railroad CommissidiTexas,
et al, No. D-1-GV-05-005221 (38Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. June 30, 2006) éBdf the Railroad Commission
of Texas).

%64 ATM Exhibit 3, Bickerstaff Direct, p. 7, Ins. 1&4.

35 ATM Exhibit 3, Bickerstaff Direct, p. 7, In. 25 8, In. 19; GUD No. 9658, Application of Atmoadigy
Division for Test Year 2005 Annual Interim Rate Asljiment for the Environs Area, Finding of Fact MB. “It is
reasonable to decrease Atmos’ requested interaradjtistment for Distribution from $12,132,931 1d 890,765 to
reflect a $1,505,542 reduction in net utility intrasnt attributed to expenses for ancillary workplewprovements and



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 60

Mr. Nalepa pointed out that in addition to investinthat he characterized as potentially
legitimate, Atmos Mid-Tex included significant anmas of investment for building improvements,
office equipment, computer equipment and admirtisgraadjustment®® He argued that these
investments were not specifically related to sasetg reliability and section 104.301 did not
contemplate that a gas utility could seek an imeadjustment for those investments. Similar
testimony was submitted by Mr. Stowe on behalf 6fSC that was previously filed in GUD Nos.
9598, 9599, and 9638. ACSC relied primarily on the legislative histoipn. response, Atmos Mid-
Tex argued in briefing that the language is cleat anambiguous and the statute is broad and
inclusive®®Mr. Yarbrough pointed out that nowhere in theug@tloes the term "infrastructure" or
any similar language appear that implies the litinitaadvocated by ATM or ACSE&?

The Examiners find that there is no limitation @con 104.301 or the regulations of the
Commission which limit the recovery to "criticalfiastructure™ or "safety and reliability.” It is
reasonable to conclude that the statute allowseplacement of new pipe in the ground and an
incremental recovery for costs associated withrezgging designs, desks, and supplies necessary
to maintain those systems. As noted by the Cosiarnisthe statute was designed to provide a gas
utility the ability to recover the cost of changeshe utility’s invested capital and related expes
and revenue for providing gas utility servi¢e Of course, the investment must be shown to ke jus
and reasonable, and that issue will be addresded be

E. Whether the Interim Rate Adjustment should kexlleated upon Rate Base.

ACSC, through the testimony of Mr. Nalepa argueat the section 104.301 interim rate
increases should be calculated based on the metseto invested capital, or rate base. He noted
that while much of the capital is supplied by inees, a significant amount is provided by customers
through deposits, advances, and negative workipigada The "cost - free" sources of capital must
be deducted from net plant in service to estalhishappropriate value of rate base; otherwise the
utility will earn an excessive return. He argtleat the language in the statute that states “iades
capital is equal to the original cost of the invesit at the time the investment was first dedicated
to public use minus the accumulated depreciatitate® to that investment” closely paralleled the
same concept in section 104.053. Section 104.0&pbes that the adjusted value of invested
capital shall be computed on the basis of a reddebalance between original cost less depreciation
and current cost less an adjustment for age anditcmm He noted that both of the clauses address
the depreciable component of invested capitaldbutot limit invested capital to one component.
He also argued that the Commission’s Natural Gas Raview HandBook provides that the
adjusted value of invested capital is the rate Base

signage.”

36 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 35, Ins. 1-1®B&kerstaff Direct, p. 6, In. 13 - p. 8 In. 19.

%7 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, Attachmentfsgtition for Review of Municipal Actions Regardignos
Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division’s Annual Gas RellapilnfrastructureDirect Testimony of Jack Stowe, pp. 10 - 14.

%8 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, pp. 55 - 57.

%69 Atmos Exhibit 19, Yarbrough Direct, p. 16, In- 12 & p. 22, Ins. 5 -21.

870 29 Tex. Reg. 11949.

371 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, Attachment C, @ated Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, GUD Nos.
9598, 9599, and 9603, Petition for Review of MypétiActions Regarding Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-TexiBlon’s
Annual Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program Ratjustment, p. 10, In. 21, - p. 12, In. 2.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 61

The Examiners find that the issue is resolved byahguage of section 104.301(b). On the
one hand, the statute refers to invested capgalpted by Mr. Nalepa: "The amount the gas utility
shall adjust the utility’s rates upward or downwardler the tariff or rate schedule each calendar
year is based upon the value of invested capitahi® preceding calendar year." That language
would support the reading proposed by Mr. Nal€fee second sentence of that provision, however,
defines how the value of invested capital is tdé&ermined. Namely it is equal to the originaltcos
of the investment at the time the investment was fledicated to public use minus accumulated
depreciation related to that investment. Thus, sta¢ute points to what is referred to in the
ratemaking context, gross plant, not total investgaltal or rate base. Accordingly, the Examiners
find that Atmos Mid-Tex has correctly applied thiatste in to changes in gross plant.

F. Earning Monitoring Reports (EMR).

As noted above, a gas utility that has implemeatedterim rate adjustment must file an
earnings monitoring report. ACSC argued that thHRHiled by Atmos Mid-Tex was inaccurate
and that it provided no basis upon which the reagwyaauthority could determine whether an interim
rate adjustment implemented in 2005 will cause Atiiad-Tex to over-earn. Mr. Nalepa pointed
out that the earnings monitoring reports filed @2 and 2004 are the result of rates that pre-date
the rates set in GUD 9400, the most recent Subeh@ptate cas&? This fact was noted by Staff
on March 10, 20082 He argued that the EMR made by Atmos Mid-Tex way meaningful if
it was adjusted for the impact of GUD No. 9400 #merefore more adequately represented the
earnings of the Company against which the impad¢hefproposed surcharge can be measured.
Additionally, Mr. Nalepa pointed out that noneloé fprojected operations and maintenance savings
projected by Atmos Mid-Tex were included in thendéags monitoring report. He argued that if the
projected savings had been included in the EMR,0&tiMid-Tex would have revealed an over-
earning.

Other objections to the EMR report made by Mr. Malaclude a recommendation that the
EMR for the 2004 and 2005 interim rate adjustmiings should be adjusted to restore ADFIT and
investment tax credits lost when the acquisitionTdfU Gas took placé”* Mr. Nalepa also
recommended that the EMR for the 2004 and 2006mtate adjustment filings should be adjusted
to increase accumulated depreciation by $88.2anitib recognize the Poly 1 pipe decision in GUD
No. 9400%” Finally, Mr. Nalepa recommended that the EMRtfa 2004 and 2005 interim rate
adjustment filings should be adjusted to betterasgnt ongoing operations. He argued that the
2004 interim rate adjustment filing reflected $3dilion in operating expense, while the 2005 filing
reflected only $196 million. The 2004 operatingperse should be reduced by $196 million, and

872 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, Attachment C (Beti for Review of Municipal Actions Regarding Atsio
Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division’s Annual Gas Relilitlgilnfrastructure Program Rate Adjustment, GUDsIN®598,
9599, 9603, Corrected Direct Testimony of Karl aldpa, p. 15.

8% Memo from Stephen L. Pitner, Director, Gas SawiBivision to Railroad Commissioners Carrillo,
Williams, and Jones in GUD No. 9560, ApplicationAifmnos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division and Atmos &ipe-
Texas for Annual Gas Reliability Infrastructure gmam Rate Adjustment for Environs Area and PipeSiystem,
March 10, 2005, p. 5.

874 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 33, Ins. 1%: 1

875 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 33, Ins. 168: 1



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 62

the 2005 level reduced by $20 million to captupmgion of the adjustment being proposed in this
case’’®

The Examiners find that the EMR was considered Hey legislature as an important
component of this statutory provision designedléstdhe regulatory authority of potential over
earning that would not be just and reasonablein@uhne hearings on the bill, the EMR was clearly
viewed as an important component of the bill amdatcuracy of the report was of some conégrn.
The statutory requirements, however, were clearuranbiguous: The EMR was designed to
demonstrate "the utility’s earnings during the piing calendar year." The Examiners find that it
does not require that the report be adjusted fomknand measurable changes.

The Examiners find, based upon the language dtttate and the Commission’s rules, that
no adjustment is required to the earnings monigpraport based upon the issues raised by ACSC.
First, there is no statutory requirement that tMREeflect projected savings. Second, there is no
requirement that the EMR reflect the effect of maFiOrder that is entered after the calendar year
that is the subject of the utility’s interim ratdjastment. Finally, the Examiners note that the
underlying purpose of the EMR report is, in pdd,assist the regulatory authority in determining
whether to initiate a Subchapter C rate caseodsadot provide an independent basis for a refund
or other adjustment. As a Subchapter C rate casederway, the Examiners find that there is no
purpose in changing the prior EMR reports that Hasen filed.

G. Does the ruling by the District Court invaliddhe interim rate adjustment filings?

ACSC argued that the legal effect of the distrairt ruling was that all interim approvals
made by the Commission are void and should bess@¢#® That case, Cities of Allen, et al. v.
Railroad Commission of Texas was a declaratoryrjuelg action filed by several cities seeking to
invalidate certain provisions of the interim ratiestment rules adopted by the Commission. Atmos
Mid-Tex argued that the court only stated thatutity cannot appeal an interim rate adjustment
denial under the provisions of section 104.301fitsecause no mechanism for appeal is explicitly
provided in that section. The Company, howevesglats appeal upon Section 102.001(b) of
GURA, which grants the Commission broad and exetigppellate jurisdiction over all orders and
ordinances adopted by a city in the exercise ofcibhgs exclusive original jurisdiction. The
Company argues that ACSC overstates the effetteo€durt’s decision by arguing that the court
invalidated the Commissions orders. Finally, Atmdgd-Tex implies that based on the
Commission’s orders the act of the municipalitiessvinvalid®”® The Examiners agree that the
court’s order does not appear to invalidate thersrdf the Commission. Accordingly, those orders
are still in effect.

H. Poly I and the Interim Rate Adjustment, anddaldgistment to Rate Base.

876 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 33, Ins. 18; p. 34, Ins. 1 - 2.

377 Hearings on H.B. 1942 Before the House CommiiteRegulated Industries, '78eg., R.S. (March 25,
2003), p. 35, Ins. 25 - 27, p. 44, Ins. 3 - 13 dfsi for TXU)p. 37, Ins. 5 - 11.

878 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 25 - 26.

379 Atmos Mid-Tex Reply Brief, pp. 57 - 58.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 63

1. Introduction

In GUD No. 9400, the Commission reduced rate basesgted capital) for the total
investment in Poly 1 replacement pipe:

TXU should not be allowed to include the costs ofyPl pipe or the Safety
Compliance Program as invested capital or as aaresey It is reasonable for the
Commission to disallow, going forward, inclusion%#%2,982,796 as a regulatory
asset in invested capital, resulting in a reductibannual amortization expense of
$3,008,705. In addition, it is reasonable for the Commissiondieallow going
forward, inclusion of $87,837,109 as capitalizeds gdility plant in service in
invested capital. These adjustments are included in the attachbddsdes H(D),
I(D), and I-1(D)3**

Schedule H(D) set out these, and other adjustmemnisred by the Commission in GUD No. 9400.
As can be seen from Schedule H(D), the Commissidmadt order an offset or adjustment to
accumulated depreciation. Thus, the net reduttioate base/invested capital was $87,837309.

The City Intervenors argue that Atmos Mid-Tex madedjustment to net invested capital
in its interim rate adjustment filings and in thest of service analysis filed in this case that
effectively eliminated the Commission’s disallowanc The allegations raised by the City
Intervenors call into question the interim rateuatiinents that were made in 2003, 2004, and 2005.
They also call into question the propriety of taterbase proposed as part of the Company’s cost of
service®? All issues related to the proposed Poly 1 adjestnwill be addressed here, as the
Company made adjustments related to this disallagsét in its interim rate adjustment filings.
Any necessary adjustment to rate base, if anyresudt of any recommendation will be noted here.
In order to analyze this issue it is importantitst analyze the adjustment that was made in GUD
No. 9400 and its legal effect. Once a decisiorihenlegal effect of the prior order is made, the
impact on the interim rate adjustment filings aatkrbase proposed as part of the cost of service
study for the Statement of Intent case may be agdly

2. The Legal Effect of the Final Order issued id5No. 9400.

It is not necessary to revisit the entire recor@ WD No. 9400, as the language of Finding
of Fact No. 78 and accompanying exhibits make€tmamission’s adjustment clear. It is sufficient
to note in this context the Examiners finding ie #roposal for Decision. Namely, the gas utility
in that case failed to meet its burden to proverdasonableness and prudence of its expenditures
relating to the location and replacement of Pahypk3** As explained in Finding of Fact No. 78,
the adjustment was to a component of the net imesst of the utility system. The Commission

380 GUD No. 9400 Final Order FOF 78.

%1 The disallowance reflected on Schedule H(D), pgé4, In. 1, col. 1 is $94,830,244 which is mage
of $87,837,109 for Poly 1 Pipe and $6,993,135 oiows other adjustments in Distribution and GenBtaht.

382 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, pp. 43 - 46, ATMHibit 2, Arndt Direct, pp. 20 - 23, Initial BriEity
of Dallas, pp. 8 - 12.

%3 Proposal for Decision, p. 31.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 64

concluded in that case that it was reasonablestdldiv the inclusion of $87,837,109 as "capitalized
gas utility plant in service imvested capital*®*

As is evident from Schedule H(D), and in accordamtie section 104.053, the total net plant
included as part of rate base was the net valuaditer the deduction of the accumulated
depreciation. Section 104.053(a) provides thaugjliy rates shall be based on the adjusted value
of invested capital used and useful to the utititgroviding service and that adjusted value dhall
computed on the basis of a reasonable balance &etwveginal cost less depreciation, on the one
hand, and current cost less an adjustment for prage and condition, on the other. The adjustment
ordered by the Commission was made to Gross Rig®thedule H(D). Thus, the Final Order in
GUD No. 9400 permitted the Company to earn a redbar$984,355,200 of net plant, which was
included in the totahvested capitabf $769,721,018%°

As will be noted later in the context of depre@atexpensewitnesses for Atmos Mid-Tex
define "depreciation" as a system of accountimag distributes the cost of assets, less net salvage
(if any), over the estimated useful life of theedssn a systematic and rational manner. Although
depreciation is considered an expense or cosgrmtitan a loss or decrease in value, Atmos Mid-Tex
accrues depreciation based on the original coatl giroperty included in each depreciable plant
account. On retirement, the full cost of depreeigdooperty, less the net salvage amount, if any, i
charged to the depreciation resef¥’e.As noted by the Examiners in GUD No. 9400, while
depreciation records the decline in service capafitproperty over an asset’s service life, the
accumulated depreciation accounts for the cum@atepreciation costs that are recovered through
rates®’ Therefore, accumulated depreciation is based timwdepreciation rates that were set in
the prior rate cas&® Accumulated depreciation functions as a reduatibtine investment. The
difference between gross plant and accumulatededigion is the total net plant included in rate
base.

Of course, if an adjustment to accumulated deptieciad been ordered in GUD No. 9400
the gross plant would have been increased andibsted capitalvould have also have increased.
Thus, for example, if an adjustment of $10,646 &b been made to accumulated depreciation total
net plant would have been $995,001,265, and tot@sted capital would have been increased to
$864,551,262.

Although not ordered by the Commission, Atmos Mk Tnaintains that the Commission
intended to allow it to make two adjustments touacglated depreciation. First, Atmos Mid-Tex
argued that the Commissiartendedto remove an amount of accumulated depreciatithected
in the accumulated depreciation account for Popypke and related software at the time of the
adjustment in GUD No. 9400. Atmos Mid-Tex allegledt this amount was $10,646,065. Second,
Atmos Mid-Tex alleged that for purposes of trackihg Commission’s prior determination, now
that the Poly 1 pipe costs have been removed, AvidsTex may reinstate the Poly 1 pipe assets

%4 GUD No. 9400, FOF 78 (emphasis added).

%5 Schedule H(D).

388 Atmos Exhibit 28, Watson Direct, p. 5, Ins. 126-
%7 GUD No. 9400, Proposal for Decision, p. 122,
38 See, GUD No. 9145, PFD, p. 55.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 65

in Account 101, as long as a contra entry is madecount 108. The net effect of the book keeping
exercise is zero. Atmos Mid-Tex and Staff maintdiat the adjustment is simply a tracking
mechanism. The City Intervenors strenuously chglehis assertion and argue that the adjustments
are either a modification, or full reversal, of tiemmission’s action.

Barbara Myers summarized the adjustment Atmos Mig-Thade to accumulated
depreciation from December 31, 2002 through DeceBihe005, which will be analyzed beldt.
Dr. Bruce Fairchild testified on behalf of AtmosdATex and argued that the Commission intended
that the approximately $88 million of Poly 1 reatent pipe on the gas utility’s books at the time
of the Commission’s order be excluded from rateelzagl that prospective rates include neither a
return on the investment nor a return of investnieiftoly 1 replacement pig&. Mr. Yarbrough
testified that in his opinion the Company has fallynplied with the Commission’s order in GUD
No. 9400 and that he consulted with Commissionf segfarding the proposed adjustments to
accumulated depreciation included in the 2003, 26084 2005 interim rate adjustment filings.

ACSC argued that the proposed adjustment to acaietutiepreciation should be reversed
to comply with the Commission’s previous Final Qrde GUD No. 9400 regarding the
disallowances of Poly 1 Pipe investment. ACS@dat its initial brief, that Atmos Mid-Tex filed
an appeal from the Commission’s order in GUD NoO®4hat did not complain of the
Commission’s decision in GUD No. 9400 to not makeadjustment to accumulated depreciation
that Atmos Mid-Tex is attempting to interject he®CSC argued that if the Company disagreed
with the Commission’s decision to not make the silient, the Company should have complained
of that decision in its Motion for Rehearing in GUND. 9400, or in its appeal of that docket to the
district court. ACSC noted that the appeal of tirder is still pending. If Atmos Mid-Tex were to
win, the result would be that Atmos Mid-Tex wouldvie increased rate base, plus increased
depreciation expense, increased return, increassetdl income taxes, and increased property
taxes?®

ATM also argued that the adjustments proposed lmgo&tMid-Tex have the effect of
reversing the Commission’s prior order. ATM argtieat if the Commission had disallowed an
equal amount of accumulated depreciation, themeact of the Commission’s disallowance would
have been zero to the Company’s net plant and veveaguirement. ATM argued that is not how
the Commission acted. ATM noted that the fact thatCommission only adjusted gross plant and
did not adjust accumulated depreciation can be bgaxamining GUD Docket No. 9400 Final
Order at Schedule H(D). ATM argued that the Comypaasentially eliminates the Commission’s
GUD Docket No. 9400 disallowance of Poly 1 ReplaestiPipe. ATM makes similar arguments
regarding the adjustment of $10,646,065 to accutedildepreciation that was made in the first
interim adjustment filing of 2003, noting that thetry modifies the Final Ordé¥’

The City of Dallas alleged that Atmos Mid-Tex diokfiollow the Commission’s order and

389 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 24, Ins.-18L, Exhibit BWM-R-5.
390 Atmos Exhibit 20, Fairchild Direct, p. 3, Ins- @0.

391 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 26, Ih4.- 26.

392 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 5 - 8, Nalepa Direct,48, In. 6 - 46, In. 10.

393 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 71 - 74, Arndt Direct, |20, In. 2 - p. 23, In. 18.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 66

that the explanation provided by Atmos Mid-Tex am® and attempt to obfuscate the fact that the
proposed adjustment, in fact, reverses the Comanissorder® The City of Dallas also pointed
out that Staff, in its Initial Brief, misstated tipeovisions of the order in GUD No. 9400. Staff
argued that the disallowance should be treatedeis@ment. In fact, the order does not requnat t
the plant be retired. The order required thatitivestment be disallowed. The City of Dallas
concluded, therefore, that Staff's position wagprapriate.

The Examiners find that part of this issue is dsggbof by the plain language of the Final
Order issued in GUD No. 9400. As an initial mgttee Examiners note that the Texas Supreme
Court has long held a final contested case orderdsgudicataand collateral estoppel effect upon
a subsequent contested case proceedfindn that context, the Supreme Court’s decision in
Coalition of Cities v. P.U.Cis instructive. In that case, the utility soughtate increase which
required the PUC to determine whether $4.5 billiat it spent for completion of a power plant was
a prudently incurred cost. The expense was clgglrby intervenors in that administrative
proceeding. Because of the lack of sufficient enade the PUC excluded from plant in service
certain capital costs. The Supreme Court wenbatdte that the utility "failed to meet its burden
of proof on the prudence of the [expense], the RB&tively disallowed that amount from the rate
base.™® After the order was issued, the utility initiat@abother case to have the PUC reconsider its
prior order. The Supreme Court held, however,dhat the order in the initial docket became final,
it was not subject to any further review by therayg®’

In this case, the language of Finding of Fact anGUD No. 9400 was clear and explicit:
“[l]t is reasonable for the Commission to disallayoing forward, inclusion of $87,837,109 as
capitalized gas utility plant in serviceiivested capital Finding of Fact No. 78 dictates precisely
how the removal was to be accomplished by referen8ehedule H(D), I(D), and I-1(D). Although
witnesses who testified on behalf of the Companyetdiscussed the intent of the Commission,
resort to the intent is not warranted were the lagg is explicit. The argument made by Atmos
Mid-Tex is that $10,646,065 was in accumulatioprdeiation associated with Poly 1 Pipe at the
time the Final Order was issued. But the Commisgiade no adjustment. Atmos Mid-Tex does
not contest that this adjustment was made for asuabthat was in accumulated depreciation at that
time of the Final Order. In any case, the Cominissnade no adjustment, the necessity of the
adjustment was not brought to the attention of2bexmission by Atmos Mid-Tex, and the parties
to that proceeding did not raise the issue prioth®issuance of the order or in a motion for
rehearing. Finally, the language in the order gigatly referred toinvested capitalIn conclusion,
if the entry for $10,646,065 of accumulated demten is allowed, that portion of the order is
modified.

Once the adjustment for $10,646,065 is removedglew there is still the question of the
two adjustments that were made to the Company &fodNamely, Ms. Myers claimed that an
adjustment was made to reinstate the Poly 1 asdgetthe books and records under Account 101.
That adjustment alone, however, would have theceffé increasing invested capital/rate base

394 Initial Brief of the City of Dallas, pp. 8 - 12.

3% Coallition of Cities v. P.U.C798 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. 1990).
3% 1d at 564.

397 1d at 565.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 67

balances. Accordingly, Mr. Myers claimed that atca adjustment was made to Accumulated
Depreciation, Account 108, so that there was necefin the invested capital/rate base balances of
the Company. The Company claimed that this adjestrwas made simply to track the assets.
Thus, an adjustment to the books and records neusidale at the time of each rate case to remove
those assets from both account balances. The Bresriind, that from a technical perspective,
these two adjustments together do not modify timalFDrder in GUD No. 9400, and no further
adjustment is required.

In conclusion, the Examiners find that Finding aEENo. 78 and the accompanying exhibits
made the adjustment clear and principlesesf judicataprevent an adjustment to accumulated
depreciation in the amount of $10,646,065. Acauglyi, the Examiners recommend that an
adjustment to the approved interim rate adjustmieatmade for 2004 and 2005 to account for the
$10,646,065 adjustment to accumulated depreciatidmthe adjustment was made after calendar
year 2003, the Examiners do not recommend an adgungtto the interim rate adjustment filing
made for that year. Further, the Examiners reconthtieat an adjustment to rate base be made to
reverse the effect on rate base of this proposgstadent.

l. Establishing that the Interim Rate AdjustmertrevJust and Reasonable.

As noted, Atmos Mid-Tex filed interim rate adjusimeequests in 2003, 2004, and 2005.
The City Intervenors challenged whether certaireasges included in invested capital were just and
reasonable. The burden of proof regarding the redipgres related to interim rate adjustments is
on the gas utility that requested the adjustméstprovided in the statute, "until the issuanca of
final order or decision by a regulatory authorityai rate case that is filed after the implementatio
of a tariff or rate schedule under this sectioha@aldounts collected under the tariff or rate sciedu
before the filing of the rate case are subjecefond.®*®

The Company argued that it has met its burden bptaiaing its books and records in
accordance with the FERC Uniform System of Acco(itiSOA"), Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles ("GAAP"), and the Railroad Commissiogas utility accounting rule, Rule 7.310.
Accordingly, the Company qualifies for the presuimpbf necessity and reasonableness conferred
by Rule 7.503.

Three issues were raised by the City Intervenoose€ and Staff, related to the burden of
proof. First, the City Intervenors and Staff argjtieat Atmos Mid-Tex failed to provide sufficient
evidence to establish that the projects includdtennterim rate adjustment filings was sufficient
to establish that those projects were just ancoredsde. Second, ACSC challenged the prudence
of certain particular expenditures. Third, thesenvenors alleged that the amounts included in
overhead loading, or capitalization, of projectswat just and reasonable.

1. Documentary Support

Pursuant to Texas Utilities Code, section 104.008 proceeding involving a proposed rate

3% Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301(a) (Vernon Supp0e).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 68

change, the gas utility has the burden of proviagithe rate change is just and reasonable. A&sinot
by the Commission, in comments to the proposed riaigplementing the interim rate adjustment
provision, it is always in the economic interestttoé utility to maintain accurate and sufficient
records of all its accounts, as is already requine€€ommission rules. If the utility is unable to
establish, by a preponderance of the evidenceitthedpital investments meet the requirements of
section 104.151 and 104.053 of GURA, then the Casiomn cannot lawfully consider the amount
in setting rates. The Commission concluded thoseneents by noting that the Commission was
confident that gas utilities understood their reekeeping obligations under the Texas Utilities
Code¥*

The City Intervenors and CoséRargued that there was insufficient evidence pedigpon
which the Commission could base its determinatia the amounts included in the interim rate
adjustment filings are just and reasonable. Miepkawas critical of the fact that Mr. Scott Poyvell
the witness designated by Atmos Mid-Tex to supjtsrtinterim rate adjustment filings was
unfamiliar with the specifics of the vast majority the projects included in those filingjs.
Additionally, in response to numerous discoverysgoas, Atmos Mid-Tex provided select project
files related to the interim rate adjustments. Malepa alleged that the files did not provide
sufficient support for the reasonableness and sigex the projects®?

As will be discussed shortly, ACSC complained ddrgjes related to chairs, some of which
cost approximately $2,000, artwork, totaling in ess of $75,000, and other office remodeling
projects included in the 2005 rate filing packagie pursuing these categories of expenses for the
2003 and 2004 interim rate adjustments ACSC isaueduest for information requesting that the
Company identify the amount included in the lispedjects for (desks, chairs, tables, and similar
items), appliances (televisions, refrigerators, rom@ve ovens, and similar items) and office
improvements (artwork, decorations, and other sinitiems).®> The Company indicated that it did
not possess the information in either the formewgel of detail requested. The Company offered,
however, that the amounts would not total a sigaift amount for those yedfs.

ATM also alleged that the Company failed to pro\sd#ficient documentation related to the
projects included in the interim rate adjustmdindis in 2003 and 200%? In its Initial Brief, ATM
noted that during the hearing the Examiners reqdestreport from Atmos Mid-Tex providing a
summary of expenditures for interim rate adjustnfiéngs in 2003 and 2004. Atmos Mid-Tex was
able to provide a report for 206%.0n the other hand, the Company indicated theppart for 2003
and 2004 could not be produc®d.ATM also pointed out that Company witnesses cdadehat
the record keeping information for 2003 and 20@4ndit contain invoice det&it® ATM argued that

399 29Tex.Reg11961

400 Coserv Initial Brief, pp. 9 - 10.

401 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 38, In. 1 -39, In. 7.

402 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 39, In. 1 4, In. 6.

403 ACSC Exhibit 89 & 90.

404 Id

405 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 74 - 86, ATM Reply Briefpp. 50 - 74.
408 Examiners’ Exhibit 6.

497 Tr. Vol. 12, 232, In. 15 - 233, In. 2.

4% Tr.Vol. 1, p. 92, In. 14 - p. 92, In. 7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 69

meaningful data could not be extracted from the maerized information that Atmos Mid-Tex
made available during discovery. Further, ATM a&dgjthat the flaws in the record keeping were
a violation of the FERC Uniform System of Accouatsl Commission Rule 7.310(a). Further, as
a result of this violation, the Company could naibitself of the presumption in Rule 7.5¢8.In

this context, ATM pointed out a long list of inappriate expenses that were ultimately capitalized
in the projects and included in the interim adjustfilings. Those items were discussed above in
the context of shared services and are briefly sanz®d below in this section in relation to the
evidence of improper accounting practices. ATMdaoded that there was no evidence on which
to judge the reasonableness of the expendituresias=d with the projects included in the three
interim adjustment filing4'°® The City of Dallas and Coserv also criticized @@mpany’s record
keeping practice$?

In response, Atmos Mid-Tex first argued that therim rate provisions of GURA do not
impose a different standard of proof than the stath@pplicable in Subchapter C rate céd&es.
While Atmos Mid-Tex concedes that due to a disputh TXU, the Company’s electronic books
and records no longer contain scanned-in copasvofdes for 2003, 2004, or the first quarter of
2005, the Company argued that the intervenors riitigeeffort to review the records that were
available’*®* The Company explained that while certain detdiiéaimation was not available, the
Company’s electronic accounting system containeeath of other detailed cost documentatitin.
Further, the Company argued that the position @eted by Staff was more pragmatic than the
approach taken by the intervenors in evaluatingjthesstion of whether the invoices were required
for the Company to meet its burden of proof andi@dghat, as Staff has noted, there is a significan
amount of investment at issue and that it is beydisgute that the Company’s interim rate
adjustment investments constitute used and uskafiud, @and that the Company does have the journal
entries described to support its project. Atmod-VWiex urged the Commission to adopt the position
of Staff in viewing that a total disallowance, as@mmend by the intervenors, would be unduly
harshi'®

The Examiners find that the burden of proof indbetext of interim rate adjustment filings
made pursuant to section 104.301 is the sameathan Subchapter C rate cases. The Examiners
also find, that in the context of the record kegpiequirements of the FERC Uniform System of
Accounts, Atmos Mid-Tex has failed to maintain agprate records with regards to the interim rate
adjustment of 2003, 2004, and the first quart@0®f5. FERC requires that in connection with the
acquisition of gas plant constituting an operating or system, the utility shall procure all exist
records relating to the property acquired and shiaberve those records in conformity with
regulations or practices governing the preservatfoecords of its own constructiétf. Atmos Mid-

Tex failed to maintain its records to allow a revier examination by the regulatory authority and

409 ATM Reply Brief, pp. 52 - 61.

40 1d, at 61 - 74.

41 City of Dallas, Initial Brief, pp. 1 - 6, Cosempp. 9 - 10

42 Atmos Initial Brief, pp. 60 - 64, Atmos Reply Bfj pp. 59 - 60. See also, Tr. Vol. 1, 22, Ins13.
43 Atmos Initial Brief, pp. 64 - 67, Atmos Reply Bieop. 60 - 65.

44 Atmos Initial Brief, p. 63. See also, Atmos Exihi48.

415 Atmos Reply Brief, p. 64, Staff Initial Brief, pp - 7.

416 18 CFR 201, General Instruction 5, Gas Planttiraged or Sold, subsection (E).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 70

is in violation of those rules.

The contention that the City Intervenors did netksi® review those records until late in the
process is irrelevant to the unequivocal burdenguan the utility by Commission regulations to
keep those records. The fact is that the Commmssimough a direct request of the Examiners,
requested a summary of expenditures for the fingt second interim rate adjustment in order to
assess the relative amounts attributable to mewlseatertainment, travel, lodging and other
expenses and the utility was unable to provide ihf@rmation. In the context of the office
remodeling projects discussed above, the Compamigrded that the amounts would not total to
any significant amount and that the totality of #wgenditures for that category of items was
$149,000. The Examiners find that the requestéatrimation was reasonable and without that
information the prudence of the expenditure cowltle evaluated.

The Examiners find, however, that evidence was igeml of the specific nature of the
projects engaged in by the Company in each ofrtexim rate adjustment filings. The report
attached to the direct testimony of Scott Powel/mted basic information regarding projects. Thus,
the Examiners find that to disallow all expensesoamted with those projects would be
unreasonable. On the other hand, the City Intemgehave directly challenged the Company’s
policies with regards to capitalization and overtheasts. The City Intervenors have provided direct
evidence that improper expenses are incurred, segemnd capitalized. Without the underlying
documentation, the capitalization and overheadsaasinot be evaluated. The Examiners find that
Atmos Mid-Tex failed to establish the reasonablsméshe overhead costs and the testimony of Mr.
Powell, Cagle, and Meziere combined with the doquarg evidence provided was insufficient to
prove that any of the overhead costs related ®ete&penditures were reasonable.

Finally, the Examiners note that the type of infation that is lacking is the same type of
information that an accounting firm conducting aiawould review. Of course, the accounting
audit does not include an assessment of the relalsmess of the expenditure for ratemaking
purposes. If that type of information is requifed an audit, it is certainly indispensable for
ratemaking purposes where the Commission mustrdeterwhether the expenses were just and
reasonablé’’

2. Specific Projects

ACSC listed several projects that it specificalhalenged through the testimony of Mr.
Nalepa'® ACSC also noted that in the 2005 interim ratesimjent filing the Commission removed
$1,505,542 in chairs, artwork, decorations, cangetmiscellaneous equipment, televisions and
signag€e’’® As a result, Atmos Mid-Tex was not able to in@uwh interim surcharge in its rates for
those items. ACSC argued that these amounts shoulde removed from rate base. An invoice
submitted by Atmos Mid-Tex indicated that Atmos Midx paid $563,363 for chairs, at an average

47 See, ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 13 - 19, ATM Initi&Irief, pp. 77 - 86, Tr. Vol. 2, p. 123, Ins. 8%, 136,
In. 18 - p. 138, In. 18.

418 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 36, Table 6.

419 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 15 - 17, ACSC ExhibitNalepa Direct, Att. R (Atmos Response to Staff RH,
GUD No. 9658).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 71

price of $442 per chair. ACSC argued that the Camggrovided no support for the costs and they
cannot be presumed reasonable. ACSC recommerttied ®moving the total costs of the chairs

or reduce the amount approved to $277,476 baseuoh @djustment of the price of each chair to

$221.

In response, Mr. Powell testified that severaheke items were necessary for the provision
of safe and reliable service. Mr. Powell, howedét not testify regarding the reasonablenessef th
price paid for these challenged items. As to aedpecific items, such as expenses for televisions
Mr. Yarbrough testified that they were necessaryrmning videos. In addition, Atmos Mid-Tex
argued that the operation of Rule 7.503 createssumption that the investment or expense is just
and reasonable and that specific evidence is nagessrebut the presumption.

As already noted, the Examiners find that the dinfytation on interim rate adjustment

filings is that they be reasonable and necessqgredtures. The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-
Tex has provided no testimony in support of certdithe challenged items included in 2003 and
2004. Further, Atmos Mid-Tex provided no direcidence regarding the reasonableness of the
prices charged. Atmos Mid-Tex appears to sugbasspecific evidence is necessary to challenge
the reasonableness of an average price of $1,2&83ae Atmos Mid-Tex based this argument on
the operation of Rule 7.503. In other words, aseRU503 creates, ACSC had the burden of
presenting specific evidence that less expensiaiestvere appropriate. The Examiners find ACSC
has offered sufficient evidence that the followitegns were unreasonable as shown in table 10.1
below:

Table 10.1
Wilson Office Interiors
Cherry Table $8,268.15 ACSC 32 at LG_0018937
Laminate Table $3,403.78 ACSC 32 at LG_0018937
Laminate Table $3,511.18 ACSC 32 at LG_0018938
Average $4,008.
Wilson Office Interiors
4 chairs $8,000.00 ACSC 32 at LG_0018966
6 Chairs $5,630.16 ACSC 32 at LG_0018967
3 Chairs $3,045.00 ACSC 32 at LG_0018968
Average $1,283.

Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that theseusntsobe disallowed.

Additionally, the Examiners find that ACSC, throutite testimony of Mr. Nalepa has
specifically challenged the purchase of $4,513twark. Atmos Mid-Tex has not provided any
evidence that $4,513 in artwork, included in th@2terim rate adjustment is necessary for the
provision of natural gas service. In additiom BExaminers recommend that $75,424.22 in artwork,
specifically challenged by the intervenors be diiseatd as it is not necessary to provision of natura
gas service. Accordingly, the Examiners find thase amounts be disallowed.

In addition, as there is no evidence in the retmstdipport the reasonableness of the purchase
of office furniture and equipment that was ultinhatapitalized. For example, ACSC, through the
testimony of Mr. Nalepa, identified several remaaglprojects, the status of the documentary



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 72

evidence with regards to these projects was disdusisove.

> Project No. SANAGO2, $3,402,
> Project No. KLLNRMDL, $110,375
> Project No. 0098001, $22,163.

As these projects presumably impact overhead dapig will be discussed below. The City
Intervenors have specifically challenged the allioceof overhead costs included in the interim rate
adjustment filings. Overhead charges from shagedees expenses were addressed in Section IX,
Shared Services Expenditures, above. Overheadeharcluded in the interim rate adjustments
will be addressed next.

3. Overhead Loading Evidence of improper accourpiragtices
€)) Introduction and Position of the Parties.

In the interim rate adjustment filings that weredmaseveral of the City Intervenors
attempted to intervene. As already discussed ahbgenterim rate proceeding is not a contested
case proceeding and those motions to intervene deried. Testimony filed by ACSC in those
proceedings was attached to the direct testimoiroNalepa and Mr. Stowe. An additional item
noted, however, related to "overhead loading" &gl the stores warehouse. Mr. Stowe noted
that the adjustment does not constitute an incrigaaay investment expense item but rather is
simply a change in allocating overhead costs teritary??° Through Mr. Nalepa’s direct testimony,
ACSC again challenged the reasonableness of owtthading and the capitalization of certain
projects??

ATM argued that based upon the Company’s failutiestee records for the 2003 and 2004
interim rate adjustment filings, evidence regardirgCompany’s expenses, and evidence regarding
the capitalization practices of the Company, atljgets included in the interim rate adjustment
filings should be disallowet#? CoServ argued that because Atmos failed to peckaords related
to the expenditures that underlie the 2003 and 206f&tim rate adjustment filings, all related
expenditures should be disallowBd.ACSC also agreed that Atmos failed to meet itslén of
proof regarding its investments during those yeA3SC recommended that an adjustment be made
to rate base to reflect the amount included forlen@ad expenses and that because Atmos failed to
meet its burden of proof, the amounts collectegpamt to those projects should be refurfdéd.
The relative position of the parties are set ouftable 10.2 below:

420 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, Attachment E, p, lt%. 13 - 17.
421 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 35, In. 1 44, In. 6.

422 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 74 - 86.

423 Coserv Initial Brief, pp. 9 - 10.

424 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 8 - 26.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 73

Table 10.2
Adjustments ATM, Dallas CoServ ACSC Staff
Rate Base $278,864, 78 $204,898,75%° $388,38¢%" $445,450%8
Refund of Rates
collected per Yed? Yeg® Yeg®! Yed®
104.301

(b) Discussion of the Evidence and the Company'spRese

Throughout these proceedings the City Intervenave maised several issues regarding the
accounting practices of Atmos Mid-Tex. Many of¢hassues were discussed in section IX above
related to Shared Services. The City Intervenid@ged that these issues affected the cost ofeervi
study filed by Atmos Mid-Tex and the interim ratjsstments. These issues may be grouped into
four categories:

> Capitalization of inappropriate expenses,
> Capitalization of certain short lived items,
> Changes in capitalization policy that have the affef increasing the

capitalization of projects, and
> Compliance with FERC USOA.

The allegation is that these practices directlyaotpghe calculation of the net increase to plaat th
are the subject of the interim adjustment filifgs.

First, with regards to the capitalization of alldg@appropriate expenses, the City Intervenors

425 Total incremental increase to gross plant ofthinee interim rate adjustment filingSeeSchedule A, In.
1, col. (g) attached to each interim rate adjustrfikmg.

426 Total incremental increase to gross plant in 288@ 2005 interim rate adjustment filinGee Schedule
A, In. 1 col. (g).

421 ACSC Initial Brief, p. 19.

428 Staff Initial Brief, p. 7. Itis not clear frorhé Initial Brief if Staff proposed to adjust raiese by the entire
$445,450 or only $13,450. Staff divided its cadtidn between an operation and maintenance adjosane a rate
base adjustment. As interim rate adjustment filiage related only to rate base, the proposed tipesaand
maintenance component may not apply.

429 Although it is not clear that ATM and Dallas remmend that the amounts collected should be refunded
to customers, it is the logical implication if timerease upon which those rates were based atiodisd. ATM argued
that a full refund is required for other reasons.

430 As with ATM and Dallas above, Coserv has not igitht stated that those amounts should be refunded
A refund of the rates collected, however, is ttgidal conclusion if Atmos Mid-Tex has not estabdidithat those
investments were just and reasonable.

431 ACSC recommend a full refund to the customer.

432 Although it is not clear that Staff recommendeat the amounts collected should be refunded tomests,
it is the logical implication if the increase upahich those rates were based should be refund&tinds Mid-Tex
has not established that those investments wetraialsreasonable.

433 Staff Initial Brief Sec. IV.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 74

and Staff are critical of the Company’s practicéhwegards to the capitalization of inappropriate
expense items. Several of these issues have walbesth addressed. Throughout the hearing the
City Intervenors presented evidence that relatexpense reports and invoices which they alleged
revealed the capitalization of inappropriate expsridaimed related to travel related to employees
and spouses, inappropriate expenses for incidebhtig) capitalized, and specifically exempt
expenses associated with legislative entertainfii€fihe expense reports entered into evidence by
City Intervenors were those of executives and shaeevices employeé®. As already noted the
City Interveners argued that meals, entertainmedying, travel and liquor of executives and
employees should not be capitalized through amdajects. The City Interveners argued that any
expenses related to liquor should not be bornénbydte payer as a capitalized ad€eAtmos
provided a written reimbursement of business ex@eonsicy upon the request of the Examirféfs.
The following table, Table 10.3, provides an exanygilthe types of expenses included in this case
Atmos that would have been capitalized had the Gmymot offered to remove them from rate
base.

Table 10.3

Purpose Amount Exhibit
Airfare Inauguration $1,468 ATM 24 at 2
Airfare Inauguration $1,722 ATM 25 at 176
Airfare Inauguration Spouse $1,722 ATM 25 at 176
Celebration - Fogo de Chao $2,640 ACSC 13
Airfare - Nantucket - Spouse $1,991 ATM 26 at 496
Colorado Legislative Meeting $750 ATM 31 at 45
Employee Welfare $300 ATM 30 at 300
Employee Welfare $2,036 ATM 30 at 188
National Geographic $47 ATM 30 at 77
National Geographic $58 ATM 30 at 380
Snack $243 ATM 30 at 166
Employee Welfare, Orvis, $336 ATM 30 at 1438
Employee Welfare, Cattle Call - meal $2,301 ATM 30438
Club Dues $216 ATM 30 at 1
[l Forks - Retirement $3,557 ATM 25 at 140
Il Forks - Retirement $3,393 ATM 25 at 149
Il Forks - Retirement $3,342 ATM 25 at 181
[l Forks - Sign Unveiling $3,133 ATM 25 at 193
[l Forks - Utility operations $3,163 ATM 25
Javier’s - AGA $1,178 ATM 25 at 346

Aside from the inappropriate capitalization of nsg&ddging, liquor and travel for spouses, the City
Intervenors allege that Atmos Mid-Tex capitalizepgenditures for such disposable and short lived
items as Kleenex, trash can liners, staples, amer agimilar items that should be recorded as an

434 portions of Day 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12.

435 ACSC Exhibit No’s. 12, 13, 98, 99; ATM Exhibit N&'21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33.
43¢ Transcript Vol. 10, Page 144.

437 Examiners’ Exhibit No. 4.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 75

expense in operation and maintenance accdtints.

Second, as to the issue of capitalization of aceghort lived items, Mr. Pous, who testified
on behalf of the City of Dallas, stated that indxperience companies do not capitalize something
with a life of less than one year as a standaritypd® In fact, the FERC USOA states under Gas
Plant Instructions that "The cost of individuahite of equipment of small value (for example, $500
or less) or of short life, including small portabdels and implements, shall not be charged tayutil
plant accounts unless the correctness of the atoguherefor is verified by current inventories.
The cost shall be charged to the appropriate dpgrexpense or clearing accounts, according to the
use of such items, or, if such items are consuniegtty in construction work, the cost shall be
included as part of the cost of the constructith Mr. Cagle, who testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-
Tex and is a registered CPA, supported that statelmestating he could not think of a reason
personally or professionally that it would be agpiate to capitalize a box of Kleenex to a projétt.
The following table, Table 10.4, provides selecreples of the types of expenses included in this
case by Atmos Mid-Tex, a portion of which woulddapitalized and included in rate base:

Table 10.4
Project No. Retail Store  Description Amount Exhibit
080-19292  Walmart
Ziploc Cont. $1.98 ACSC 10 at LG_0016806
Foil Wrap $3.11 ACSC 10 at LG_0016806
Alum Foil $4.97 ACSC 10 at LG_0016806

Total Receipt  $376.07

080-19292  1J3S-EJS Industrial Janitorial
Tissue - Bath $50.49 ACSC 10 at LG_0016807
Total Receipt  $251.10

080-19292  Office Depot

Kleenex $16.04 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Tape, Scotch $14.38 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Spoon, jr, med wt, pist $2.94 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Fork, jr, plst, med wt $2.94 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Knife, plastic, medium $2.94 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Plate, flat, hefty, 150 $4.94 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812

Towel, roll, perf, 2ply $20.17 ACSC 10 at LG_0016812
Pad, note, highland, 3"X3" $9.60 ACSC 10 at LG_00a1%8

Cleaner, bathroom, comet $24.44 ACSC 10 at LG_003681

Total Receipt ~ $585.83
Unknown Wilson Office Interiors
Cherry Table $8,268.15 ACSC 32 at LG_0018937
Laminate Table $3,403.78 ACSC 32 at LG_0018937
Laminate Table $3,511.18 ACSC 32 at LG_0018938
Total Receipt $103,753.21

438 ATM Initial Brief Sec. IV., ACSC Initial Brief SedV (B), and City of Dallas Initial Brief Sec. V.
439 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Witness Pous, Volume Phge 20 Lines 7 - 14.

#“0FERC USOA, Gas Plant Instructions, 3. Componeh@omstruction Cost, Note.

441 Transcript Volume 4, Pages 162 - 165.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 76

Unknown Wilson Office Interiors
4 chairs $8,000.00 ACSC 32 at LG_0018966
6 Chairs $5,630.16 ACSC 32 at LG_0018967
3 Chairs $3,045.00 ACSC 32 at LG_0018968
Total Receipt $96,378.15

Third, with regards to the capitalization policietCity Interveners also argued that the
revised policy of capitalizing replacement of pthat was only one foot in length was improper.
The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Unif@ystem of Accounts (FERC USOA) has
specific instructions related to materials to lm®rded as expenses in the operation and maintenance
accounts as incidentals and replacement of pipeaaistenance, as opposed to a capitalized asset.
The FERC USOA speaks in terms of minor units beamjaced to be recorded in operation and
maintenance expense accoufits.

Fourth, with regards to compliance to the FERC USA City Intervenors alleged that it
does not appear that the Company complied withRBRC USOA requirements regarding
capitalization of overhead costs:

All overhead construction costs, such as engingesuapervision, general office
salaries and expenses, construction engineeringwgetvision by others than the
accounting utility, law expenses, insurance, iggsiand damages, relief and pensions
taxes and interest, shall be charged to partigalzs or units on the basis of the
amount of such overheads reasonably applicablettheo the end that each job or
unit shall bear its equitable proportion of sucktspand that the entire cost of the
unit, both direct and overhead, shall be deductad the plant accounts at the time
the property is retired.

As far as practicable, the determination of paybdirges includable in construction
overheads shall be based on time card distributtoereof. Where this procedure
is impractical special studies shall be mageriodically of the time of supervisory
employees devoted to construction activities teetibthat only such overhead costs
as have a definite relation to construction shaltépitalized. The addition to direct
construction costs of arbitrary percentages or ansoip cover assumed overhead
costs is not permitte®

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has not elsshld that capitalizing the replacement of one
foot is reasonable. Further, the Examiners firad this deviation from FERC USOA instructions
has a significant impact on rates, especiallyghtlof the interim rate adjustment filings.

Atmos Mid-Tex pointed out that some of invoices aedeipts relied on by the City
Intervenors for the allegation of improper cap#ation were costs incurred in establishing four new
facilities and are included in the record of somi¢he exhibits’** Atmos argued that without

42 FERC USOA Gas Plant Instructions 2@lditions and retirements of gas pldnj(1) & (3).
443 18 CFR Part 201, Gas Plant Instruction No. 4 B.&emphasis added).
444 Atmos Reply Brief, pp. 65 - 74.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 77

checking the invoices and receipts from the prdjeet against the Company’s general ledger and
other electronic books and records, one cannotlgiagsume that all of the items referenced by the
City Intervenors were in fact capitalized rathearttexpensed. Atmos also argued that it is clear
from certain notations and from the dates on eaebice and receipt that almost all of these items
were purchased during a relatively short stretctimé in the fall of 2005 in anticipation of or
connection with the opening of these three newereniThus, to the extent that consumable office,
kitchen, and restroom supplies were purchasedytkey purchased to provide an initial supply that
would enable the facility to open. The Companwachfurther that it was never established that the
consumable items were actually capitalized. Oneaattell from the documentation in the exhibits
whether or not all of the items on the various ioee were actually capitalized. The Company
argues that it has met its burden by maintainimgpaoks and record in accordance with the FERC
Uniform System of Accounts ("USOA"), Generally Apted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), and
the Railroad Commission’s gas utility accountindger(8 7.310). Accordingly, the Company
qualifies for the presumption of necessity andwaableness conferred by Rule 7.503.

In addition, Atmos Mid-Tex maintains that most bétitems shown can reasonably be
expected to have a useful life of more than 12 imgrand many of several years: mailboxes, kitchen
cookware, service ware, and utensil; mop bucketstebaskets; tools and tool cabinets; outdoor
benches; portable blowers; compressors; weldergngecarts; refrigerators and microwaves; fans;
television and DVD/VCRs (for breakrooms and indtiutal videos); a flag; prints or decorative
items; plumbing tools; workbenches and floormatarelouse trash bins; and so on. Atmos Mid
-Tex argued that these are not frivolous purchdsgsrather items one would expect to see in a
commercial operation of this sort. Finally, Atmd&l-Tex notes that the consumable items noted
represent a small percentage of the overall cogisigze. The Company concludes, that ACSC and
ATM, therefore, have overblown the effect of thésens.

(c) Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the City Intervenors andffShave directly challenged the
reasonableness of the overhead factor alleged mo#\tMid-Tex. Atmos has been unable to
establish that the capitalized overhead loadinggsonable. Evidence was presented at the hearing
that the procedures in place repeatedly permittedniclusion of inappropriate overhead expenses.
Consequently, Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex tadled to establish the reasonableness of the
overhead included in the interim rate adjustmelmigs. The Examiners find that it was not
reasonable that the rate payer should provide Atnrase of return on the unreasonable expenses
included in the meals and entertainment, lodgirthather expenses and that it is unreasonable that
these expenses should earn a rate of return fdifehed an asset, which could turn out to be 1@, 2
30 or 40 years of return. The Examiners find tiatos Mid-Tex conducted no study to confirm
that only such overhead costs that have a defigliédion to construction shall be capitalized. The
addition to direct construction costs of arbitrpeycentages or amounts to cover assumed overhead
costs is not permittett> Capitalization percentages of overhead cost@darn a monthly basis
from 23% to 60% between October 2004 and Septea0@5.*°

45 Tr. Vol. 4, pp. 48 - 49.
446 ACSC Ex. 78.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 78

Further, the Examiners’ find that disposable itsonsh as Kleenex, trash can liners, staples,
and other similar items should not be capitaliZzEde Examiners find that the evidence established
that these expenses were capitalized. Certairdycdipitalization of these items was raised by the
City Intervenors and Atmos Mid-Tex did not estalblisat they were not capitalized. The Examiners
find that the overhead costs applied to variougepts has a significant impact on the rate base. |
the context of the interim adjustment statute, thmgdact is immediately reflected in the annual
interim rate adjustment filings of the utility. @&Hexaminers find that based upon the forgoing
evidence Atmos has not established that the ovedrassociated with projects in 2003 and 2004
interim rate adjustment filings is reasonable. Examiners find that the FERC USOA provides
specific instructions regarding overhead coststhrit calculatiorf’” The process the Company
used to determine overhead costs attributed to gagbct did not follow FERC's instructiort€

The lack of documentation makes the calculatioramy adjustment for inappropriate
expenditures and inappropriate capitalization, tsbioa complete disallowance, difficult. Atmos
Mid-Tex failed to maintain adequate underlying melsoregarding its expenditures. On the other
hand, Atmos testified that it used a 33% constomctiverhead factor for their two-inch pipe
calculations, to be discussed below in section XMhis was challenged by ACSC as
unsubstantiated, in part based upon informationigeal by Mr. Meziere, Director of Accounting
Services for Atmos Mid-Tex. He provided informatithat construction overhead costs to total
investments by year for the 2003, 2004, and 20@&stment included in the interim rate adjustment
filing was 24.1%, 11.83%, and 14.3%, respectivetyAtmos Mid-Tex. These percentage do not
include the amount of overhead contributed by Sh8ezrvices. Shared Services overhead did not
become a factor until 2005, at the time of thedthinterim rate adjustment filing. Mr. TheBerge
alleged that Atmos Mid-Tex contributed, on aver®3é,to the overhead costs of pipe replacement
projects. This means the last factor in Mr. MezZieexhibit must be increased by 9% to 23%. The
RS Means Cost Guide for Heavy Constructimavides a sampling of the range of overhead
construction costs experienced by various industrighe range of 11% to 16%36. In two of the
three years in which Atmos Mid-Tex made an inteddjustment filing, the overhead factor
exceeded that range by over 7%.

Table 10.5
Year Percentage of overhead cost®RS Means Cost Guide
to total investments Range of 11% - 16%
2003 | 24.1% Outside the range
2004 | 11.83% Within the range
2005 | 23.3% Outside the range

The Examiners find that the mid-point of those twimnbers range shown in the RS Means

47 FERC USOA Gas Plant InstructionsGverhead construction coga) (B)(C).
“8 Transcript Volume 4, Pages 48 - 49.
449 ACSC Exhibit 5, Direct Testimony of Jack Stoweg®&1, Lines 3 - 5.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 79

Cost Guide of 13.5% represents a reasonable pamshbuld have been charged to projects from
Atmos Mid-Tex. The reasonableness of the 13.5%0mdirmed by the fact that in 2004, Atmos
Mid-Tex shows that overhead capital was actuafly end if the 9% shared services overhead is not
added to the overhead capital included in 2005¢teehead capital was just above the mid-point
at 14.3%. No additional adjustment is require@@®95 as the adjustments made in Section X
address the excess overhead charged to projetis ilast year. The overhead included in the
second year is within the range predictedRi®/Means Cost Guide for Heavy Constructi@m the
other hand, the Examiners recommend an adjustmémg bverhead charged in 2003 as it exceeded
the range predicted by that publication. Accortinthe Examiners recommend that all amounts
in excess of 10.6% be removed from rate base fgegis completed in 2003.

The adjustment to gross plant in the 2003 inteae adjustment filing is $74,686,890.
Based on the information provided by Mr. Mezier4,126 is the percentage of overhead costs
included in that figure, or $17,784,826. Basedhmapplication of 13.5% derived from tR&
Means Cost Guide for Heavy Constructitime Examiners find that $9,962,454 of the ovedhea
capitalized costs is reasonable. Accordingly, Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has not
established that $7,822,372 of the capitalizedscfustthat year is reasonable. Accordingly, the
Examiners recommend that this amount be disallowed.

As noted above, Atmos Mid-Tex filed interim ratgusdment requests in 2003, 2004, and
2005. The Intervenors challenged whether certgieeses included in the invested capital were just
and reasonable. The burden of proof regardingxtpenditures related to interim rate adjustments
is on the gas utility that requested the adjustm@stprovided in the statute, "until the issuaate
a final order or decision by a regulatory authoirityate case that is filed after the implementatio
of a tariff or rate schedule under this sectioha@aldounts collected under the tariff or rate sciedu
before the filing of the rate case are subjemfiond."*° Additionally, as Atmos Mid-Tex has failed
to establish that $7,822,372 included in the 200&im rate adjustment the Examiners recommend
that a portion of those rates be refunded to custeniThe amounts to be refunded will be discussed
below after all issues related to the interim edpistments have been addressed.

The Examiners find that the proposed adjustmertnservative for several reasons. First,
although the Examiners adjustment is based upcalldged overhead loading factors identified by
Mr. Meziere of 24.1%, 11.83%, and 14.3%, the Exa&rgmote that Atmos Mid-Tex insists that the
appropriate factor is 33% to account for the ovatheosts associated with shared services. Mr.
Stowe, who testified for ACSC, in the context oktallocation issues observed that this would
result in an rather large percentage of overheat$ @ssociated with projects undertaken pursuant
to construction contracts. He noted that beca&weseutside construction contractor would bear the
cost of F.I.C.A, employee benefits, insurance neguents, etc., it would follow that the outside
construction contractors overhead incorporatetiéncbnstruction contract would approach 33%.
Applying a 33% construction overhead loading phesdverhead loading already embedded in the
contracting price he estimated that 76.89% in cansbn overhead loading would be included for
each and every projett. The recommended adjustment is substantiallytlessif it would have

450 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301(a) (Vernon SuppOe).
41 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 51, In. 18 52, In. 5.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 80

been based upon the 76.89% overhead calculated bytbive.

The Operation and Maintenance budget of Atmos Mad-for fiscal year 2006 included
approximately $4,589,745 for the following categsriof expenses: Miscellaneous employee
welfare, Meals & Entertainment, Spouse, and Depandeavel, Transportation, Lodging,
Miscellaneous Employee Expenses, Travel, and Clugsznd Entertainment expefigeln the
fiscal year Capital Plan, Atmos Mid-Tex indicatbdtit estimated that it would spend $95,301,635
in direct costs related to capital expenditurebe Plan included 24% overhead rate to be applied
to capital projects for a total of $24,264,965 ehead costs?

Finally, the Examiners recommend that all interateradjustment reports filed with the
Company’s next Subchapter C rate case includendiube limited to, the following information:
(1) Project Number (2) Cost, (3) Capitalized Rortdf the Cost, (4) generalized description of the
sources of those costs, (5) Description of Comgl€®eojects Placed in Serve or Retired, (6)
Customers Benefitted, (7) Location, and (8) Purpmdgeroject. In short, the report should include
information similar to the information provided part of Atmos Exhibit 26 and include the
capitalized portion of each cost. Additionallyet@ompany should include a description of how
overhead costs are tracked and accounted.

J. Affiliate Transactions: TXU Australia

One issue related to an alleged affiliate traneaatias raised by ACSC regarding the first
interim rate adjustment of 2003. The transadtianis the subject of ACSC’s objection took place
prior to the merger of TXU Gas and Atmos Energygooation. TXU Australia provided services
related to an interim rate adjustment project ifiedt as GRIP 009890950 That project was
related to the costs of converting paper mapsligital format. Once the maps were digitized they
could be uploaded into the FRAMME graphical mappimgdule of the Distribution Information
System (DISY>> Atmos Mid-Tex noted that the DIS project was gteted in-house by TXU
employees and through the assistance of varioiisi&$. The project spanned several years and
in 2004, $11,638,858 in costs were booked to thgept. Of that amount, $849,869.64, was paid
to TXU Australia. The Company also explained the tonversion from paper to an electronic
format allowed the loading of the distribution dasilities into a Geographical Information System
and enhanced the overall management of the syatuding design, construction, operations and
maintenance functions so that gas service candaded in a safe and reliable manfrér. TXU
Australia was an affiliate of TXU Gas at the tinfethie transactiof®’ The Company witnesses
explained that it turned to TXU Australia becaudead superior knowledge and experience with
DIS .8

452 ACSC Exhibit 76.

453 ATM Initial Brief, p. 86, ACSC Exhibit 76.

454 ACSC Exhibit No. 113.

4% Other aspects of the DIS system are addressattion XX, below.
456 ACSC Exhibit No. 37.

7 Tr. Vol. 6, p. 218, In. 8 - p. 221, In. 5.

48 Tr. Vol. 6, p. 220, Ins. 2 - 25.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 81

Section 104.055(b) precludes the Commission frdow@hg a gas utility’s payment to an
affiliate for the cost of a service to be inclu@gedtcapital cost to the unless the Commission timels
payment to be reasonable and necessary. Intiextof affiliate transactions, GURA requires that
two specific findings be made. First, the Comnuissnust find that the service was reasonable and
necessary. Second, a finding must be made thptitesthe utility paid for the service is not hggh
than the prices charged by the supplying affiliatiests other affiliates or division or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or clasisemfis?*° ACSC contended that Atmos Mid-Tex
made no attempt to meet the affiliate transactiandard for these costs.

Atmos Mid-Tex does not dispute that section 104(Bpplaces a higher evidentiary burden
on the utility regarding affiliate expenses. Isgense to the arguments made by ACSC, Atmos Mid-
Tex argued that ACSC made the argument based bpandorrect assumption that TXU Australia
Service should be construed as an affiliate of AtEoergy Corporation. The Company argued that
ACSC has not shown because it cannetthat TXU Australia Services is an affiliate of Ads
Energy Corporation and concluded that the Compidweyefore, does not carry the higher burden
of proof with respect to services provided by TXuUs#alia Service&?

The Examiners find that the issue is not whethed Pstralia is an affiliate of Atmos, the
issue is that TXU Australia was an affiliate of TX&As at the time of the transaction. As TXU
Australia was an affiliate of the operators of thigity system at the time of the transaction, the
Examiners find that the provisions of 104.055(lplgp The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex
established the necessity of the project. The HExams find, however, that the record is devoid of
any evidence upon which a finding may be made digarthe second requirement of section
104.055(b): "The finding must include . . . adiimg that the price to the gas utility is not highe
than the prices charged by the supplying affiliaiés other affiliates or division or to a nonaéted
person for the same item or class of items.”" Adicgly, the Examiners recommend that an
adjustment to the 2003 interim rate adjustment adain the amount of $849,869.64. Further, the
Examiners recommend that an adjustment to ratddeasede to remove this expenditure from rate
base.

K. System Classification and Reclassification

Coserv argued initsinitial brief that the maninevhich Atmos Energy Corporation assigns
- and reassigns assets between the two divisioejipgpand distribution, without review and
approval from any regulatory body undermines thegrity of rates that are established as if the
divisions were truly separate. Coserv arguedttf@Company has an ability to increase revenues
through its reassignment, or reclassification sseds and effectively increase rates charged withou
any material change in service. Coserve arguedithaeclassifying assets from pipeline to
distribution Atmos is able to increase revenuesufh several mechanisms. One is through the
interim rate adjustments and the other is by addimgdditional distribution charge to industrial,
commercial, and transportation customers in ingsnwhere neither the service nor th cost of
service has materially changed. Coserv arguedthieatunctionalization criteria through which

49 Section 104.055(b).
460 Atmos Reply Brief, pp. 151 - 152.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 82

Atmos reclassifies pipeline from a pipeline funotim a distribution function is subjective and
arbitrary and that Atmos has a clear incentivettassify plant to distribution to increase revenue
Coserv argued that Atmos has reclassified plameas plant for purposes of the interim rate
adjustment provisions, even though this is not pnt. Coserv maintained that transfers through
reclassification are not eligible for purposesntéiim rate adjustment&:

In response Atmos Mid-Tex argued that there isamgliage in the interim rate adjustment
statute that conditions the investment for inclasiointerim rate adjustment filings beyond being
used and useful for gas service. The Company gabiotit, as noted above, that the statute only
speaks of the change in invested capital from atendar year to the next calendar year in defining
the amount of investment to be included in therimteaate adjustments. Atmos Mid-Tex also
argued that Coserv was unable establish thatahefer of assets is accomplished for the purpose
of increasing revenues.

The Examiners find that the record in this casesame establish that the reclassification of
assets is made for the sole purpose of increasirenues. Further, the Examiners find that there
is no limitation in the interim rate adjustmentsta that would preclude the inclusion of reclasslif
assets in an interim rate adjustment filing.

L. Refund Calculation for Amounts Collected Pursita the Company’s Interim Rate
Adjustments.

Based upon the above findings and recommendatiomsEkaminers find that certain
amounts collected pursuant to the interim ratesinjants should be refunded. Those amounts are
set out in Schedule IRA 1 (IRA 2003 A) - Schedi®& 112 (IRA 2005 WorkPapers/Schedule A),
attached to this proposal for decision. Firstdjugtment must be made to the 2003 interim rate
adjustment filing to remove expenses related to AM&tralia. Second, an adjustment must be made
to the 2003 interim rate adjustment filing to rera@xpenses related to overhead costs that Atmos
Mid-Tex has not established are just and reasondiied, adjustment must be made to the 2004
and 2005 interim rate adjustment filing to reverseadjustment to accumulated depreciation in the
amount of $10,646,065. Fifth, an adjustment mesiriade to the 2005 interim rate adjustment
filing to remove expenses related to related ta&h8ervice Capitalization Expenses and Mid-Tex
Capitalization expenses. Based on evidence pro\ngiehe Company, Atmos Mid-Tex collected
$16,634,370 in revenues based upon its interimam@jigstments. Of that amount the Examiners
recommend that $2,568,955 be refunded. This igigated upon a base refund amount of
$2,459,955 with 4.91% interest.

Xl.  RATE BASE
A. Adjustments to accumulated depreciation duedty 1.

As discussed in Section X, Interim Rate Adjustmkssues, above, an adjustment to
accumulated depreciation must be reversed in theuatrof $10,646,065. This adjustment is

61 Coserv Initial Brief, pp. 11 - 16.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 83

necessary to eliminate the modification of the Fdwaler issued in GUD No. 9400.
B. Cash Working Capital.
1. Introduction

Cash working capital represents an amount of deadtatutility must have available to meet
current obligations as they arise, due to the tagdetween payment of expenses and collection of
revenues®® The need for working cash has long been recodrigeregulatory bodies and the
courts?®® An allowance of cash working capital, howevemds guaranteed as a matter of course
and the utility carries the burden of establisHimg need for cash working capitél. In order to
determine the cash working capital needs of theo&tMid-Tex system Atmos prepared a lead-lag
study?®® A lead-lag study empirically identifies the diféace in timing between outward cash flow
for labor, materials and supplies, inventory, atiteoexpenses, and inward cash flow of revenue

from payments to customefs.

Cash working capital requirements may be positiveegative. Positive working capital is
investor-supplied. In contrast, negative workirpital reduces the need for investor-supplied
capital and arises when the utility receives custopayments before service is rendered, or when
it receives funds before it must satisfy a corresiiag liability. To illustrate the concept of cash
working capital, if one assumed that the utilitydo@r natural gas before it supplied the natues g
to the consumer, then the utility would be usingifpee cash working capital, i.e., money from its
investors, to pay for natural gas until the consupaéd the utility. In that case, the investorsédia
an expectation of receiving a reasonable returitsanvestment. If, however, the consumer paid
the utility in advance for use of the product, tbenpany has negative cash working capital and the
investor would have no expectation of return beedhs investor’s capital was not being uéd.

The CWC component feeds in directly to the calcohaof rate base. In the Statement of
Intent that was filed on May 31, 2006, and subsetijyieevised, Atmos Mid-Tex proposed a rate
base requirement of $1,111,791,170. Atmos Mid-Beeks a rate of return of 8.86%.
Consequently, the return associated with rate ibateinitial filing was $98,449,108. As proposed
by the company, the $1,111,791,170 rate base coemperas comprised of a positi$&88,700 in
cash working capital. In other words, Atmos MidxTaleged that investors supplied $188,700 in
CWC. This is contrary to GUD No. 9400 where the C@&mponent approved by the Commission

462 Alabama-Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Federal iFoamamission, 203 F.2d 494, 498%(Gir. 1953);
People’s Counsel v. Public Service Commission, 8329 43, 46 (D.C. Cir. 1979).

463 Smyth v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466 - 418 (1898).

464 Southern Union Gas Co. v. Railroad Commissiofieofas 701 S.W.2d 277 (Tex. App. — Austin 1986
(Gas utility failed in its burden of proof regardiits working capital need€Peoples Counsel v. Public Serv. Comm’n
399 A.2d 43, 45.

465 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 4, Ins. 161 3

466 Colorado Municipal league v. Public Util. Comm®87 PR 2d, 416, 42Cent. La. Elec. Co. Inc. v. La.
Publ. Serv. Comm;m873 So.2d 123, 130 (La. 1979).

467 Zia Natural gas Company v. New Mexico Public itftiCommission, et al., 2000 WL 358390 (March 1,
2000).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 84

was a_negativé61,241,394%® There, the Commission found that residential emhmercial
customers supplied $61,241,394 in CWC. If the Csd@ponent of rate base had not changed, the
rate base in this case would be reduced by $61441,The return associated with that amount of
rate base would be $93,061,991, assuming a rag¢ush of 8.86%. Thus, the CWC study presented
accounts for $5,442,706 of the proposed rate iserea

In support of the proposed cash working capitalvedince, Jay Joyce presented the results
of his cash working capital study and the relevemtings are reproduced at Table 11.1 below.

Table 11.1

Adjusted Amount| Avg. Daily| Revenue Expense Net Working
Expense | Lag Days | Lead Days| Lag/Lead Capital Req.

Operation & Maintenance]

Rider GCR Part A $1,155,349,775( 3,165,342 43.590 (41.897 1.693 858924
Rider GCR Part B $ 74,642,335 204,500 43.590 (18.889 24701 5%01,343
Other O & M $ 159,896,630 438,073 43.590 (25.794 17.796 F95/946

Taxes Other than Income| $ 108,677,952 297,748 43.590 (96.644 (53.056) ,BAAR308)

Interest on Customer
Advances and Deposits | ¢ 1,378,869 3,778 43.590 (631.300) (587).71 $( 2,220,206)

Total CWC Allowance $ 188,700

The City Intervenors have challenged the compongfritse cash working capital analysis
presented by Atmos. First, the City Intervenorallemged the calculation of revenue lag days
Second, the City Intervenor have raised sevena¢seelated to the calculation of expense lead days

Jay Joyce, of Alliance Consulting Group, and La&ferwood, Treasurer of Atmos Energy
Corp., testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-Tex in sappof its proposed cash working capital
requirement. Each of the issues raised by thel@#yvenors, and the Company’s position, will be
addressed below. As a general matter, Mr. Joygeedrthat the City Intervenors ignored the
purpose of calculating the cash working capitalinemments of a specific company. Further, he
argued that the City Intervenors’ criticism ovepag in certain places and sometimes produced
conflicting result$® In response, the City Intervenors argued thatGbenpany has created
inefficient practices that degraded its cash waylaapital position.

2. Revenue Lag Days

468 GUD No. 9400 Final Order, Schedule J(D).
469 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p. 3, In. 4 7pln. 23.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 85

Atmos proposed a revenue lag day of 43.59 ¢fdyRevenue lag days are made up of four
components: (1) Average service period, (2) Billlcag, (3) Collection Lag, and (4) Receipt of
Funds Lag. The lag days for each component weécelated as part of the lead/lag analysis. In
GUD No. 9400, the revenue lag days used to deterthancash working capital requirement for the
utility operating this distribution system, TXU GabBistribution, was 23.838?

Two components of the revenue lag day calculatierevehallenged by ACSC, ATM and
the City of Dallas. They argued that the total bemof revenue lag days should be reduced. The
City of Dallas maintained that the revenue lag ddneuld be 23.320. The overall impact on CWC
is to reduce the CWC to a negative $83,109,64 feshace the revenue request by $7,380,234. On
the other hand, ATM argued that the appropriatemae lag days is 39.120. This would reduce the
CWC to a negative $18,180,497 and reduce the reverguest by $1,627,511.

a. Billing Lag

The billing lag represents the period of time betwahen a meter is read and a bill is
issued’”? Atmos has calculated a billing lag of 4.47 day#$e billing lag in GUD No. 9400 and
approved by the Commission, was zero. Thus, cuat®mere billed on the same day that meters
were read”® A zero billing lag would result in a cash workicapital of a negative $18,139,402 and
would reduce rates by approximately $2,180,077. Jolyce, who testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-
Tex, indicated that the increase in billing lag wte result of differences in the billing practices
between Atmos Mid-Tex and TXU Gas. ACSC, ATM, ar City of Dallas directly challenged
this assertion.

Mr. Tucker, on behalf of ACSC, and Mr. Pous, wtsiifeed on behalf of the City of Dallas,
argued that the facts did not support the claimenadMr. Joyce. First, the TXU Gas billing
systems were used for at least a portion of theytss. Logically, Mr. Pous concluded that there
should be no change in the amount of time necessamyocess bills. Second, Atmos Mid-Tex
employed the same or similar technology used by T38d. That technology enabled the utility to
automatically upload meter readings directly ifte Company’s billing system promptly after a
meter was read. Mr. Tucker indicated that Scottéto Vice-President of Operations in the Mid-
Tex Division of Atmos Energy Corporation, confirm#us fact!”* Consequently, Mr. Tucker
concluded that the billing lag days should be z10 consistent with the level approved in GUD
No. 9400. Furthermore, even if tAkegedbusiness practice was to hold bills for an avecddge4 7
days, the City Intervenor witnesses argued thitihgeghe billing lag days at an amount greatentha
zero resulted in a penalty to customers becauseatfegedinefficient practice by Atmos Mid-Tex

470 Atmos Exhibit 17, Cost of Service, Schedule E.
471 GUD No. 9400, Schedule J(D), col. (e).
472 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 9, Ins. 7 ; POus Direct, p. 67, Ins. 18 - 19, & Tucker Dirgcts, Ins.

47 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 6, Ins. 11 - 15
474 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 7, Ins. 9 - AWcker Attachment H (Atmos Response to Dallas&RFI
41.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 86

compared to those of TXU G&S. As noted by Mr. Garrett, the utilization of soundsh
management techniques will, in most situations,dpce a negative cash working capital
requirement/®

Mr. Joyce argued that witnesses for ACSC, ATM, #reCity of Dallas suggest that the
Commission completely ignore the actual customénbipractices of Atmos Mid-Tex. He argued
that instead of relying on actual practice, Mr. ®aand Mr. Tucker suggested that the Commission
impose the zero day billing lag calculation thaswaveloped in GUD No. 9400 based on 2002 test
year information for TXU Gas. He argued that tiikng lag reflected in Atmos Mid-Tex’s cash
working capital analysis reflected Atmos Mid-Tea®ual billing practices. Mr. Joyce emphasized
that the Commission approved a method for calmgalilling lag days in GUD No. 9400 that
resulted in zero days for TXU Gas — it did not reseeily approve the number of days. He
contended that he simply applied the approved ndetlogy in this case and arrived at 4.47 day
billing lag. He also pointed out that Mr. Tuckershtestified in cases were he recommended billing
lags of 4.5 days, and 4.807 days, and even 5.8 dalgerefore a billing lag of 4.47 days is not
unreasonabl&’

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has failecstablish that a billing lag of 4.47 is
just and reasonable. The Examiners find that tra@&ny’s claim that it averages more than four
days to process a bill after the meter is readisapported by the evidence in the record. Rinst,
evidence presented at the hearing reveals thahéter reading process is the same as it has been
for several years and enables the utility to praynppload information. A fact confirmed by
witnesses for Atmos Mid-Tex. Second, the Commis&ramined the same procedures used by
TXU Gas Distribution and concluded that a billiragy lof zero was just and reasonable. Third,
evidence presented at the hearing revealed thaldsting lag experienced in processing several
bills. Six sample bills were produced at the hegti® Of those one was sent on the same day the
meter was read; four were issued one day aftem#iters was read, and one was issued two days
after the meter was reéd.

In response to the contentions raised regardingoiltieg lag Atmos Mid-Tex did not
produce one example of a bill that was issued ttays after the meter was read. In fact, no
evidence was provided to support the 4.47 billaydays other than the unsupported assertion of
Mr. Joyce. During the hearing he testified thakarployee from Atmos Mid-Tex informed him
the billing lag was 4.47 days. Mr. Joyce couldaexcribe the billing process that resulted id& 4.
billing lag. The rebuttal testimony was limitedi@ assertion that the company that was the subjec
of the proceeding in GUD No. 9400 is different thiwe company that is the subject of this
proceeding. The Examiners find that the testimaay not relevant to the assertion made by these
City Intervenors.

475 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 7, Ins. 3 -2%. 8, Ins. 1 - 10, City of Dallas Exhibit 2, PoD#ect,
p. 68, In. 17 - 19, and ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Oitep. 14, Ins. 10 - 18.

476 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 4, Ins. 15 -.17

477 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p. 14, In.d 16, In. 21.

478 Dallas Exhibit 17 & Tr. Vol.. 8, pp. 126 - 129.

47° Further, several Protestants who filed a pratestsponse to the notice provided by Atmos inalLctepies
of Atmos bills. Not one bill supported Atmos’ cention that the billing lag was 4.47 days.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 87

Even assuming, for the purposes of this discussia these are two different companies,
an assertion that is inconsistent with other posgitaken by Atmos Mid-Tex in this case, Mr. Joyce
did not address the basic contention of the Cigrirenors: Atmos Mid-Tex processes bills in less
than 4.47 days. Mr. Joyce produced no evidenagthie billing lag was, in fact, 4.47 days other
than to assert that he was provided that calculdijoan Atmos Mid-Tex employee. Indeed, Mr.
Joyce unequivocally stated that he conducted nestigation to determine the veracity of that
claim° Furthermore, Mr. Joyce candidly admitted his la€Kamiliarity regarding the actual
billing process of Atmos Mid-Tex and stated thatlitenot “know enough of the details to” explain
the billing proces$! Beyond that, Mr. Joyce merely asserted thatlmdilag of 4.47 is within a
range experienced by other utilities. The expeeerf other utilities, however, is not a substitute
for evidence to prove the actual billing lag ofsthtility.

In addition, the Examiners note that Mr. Joycelaa&ance to examine this claim made by
Atmos Mid-Tex affects the credibility of the witreeand the lead/lag study. Mr. Joyce participated
in the lead/lag study that was prepared in GUDMN®O0. Mr. Joyce was aware of the impact of a
4.47 billing lag on the Company’s revenue requéstieed, the overall increase in revenue lag days
from 23.830 in GUD No. 9400 to 43.590, a 19.76 mmyease, would prompt a reasonable and
prudent person to examine the assertions of AtmidsTéx. As already noted, the revenue impact
of a 4.47 day billing lag as opposed to a zeroldbing lag is over two million dollars. Finally,
while it is true that the lead/lag study shouldblased on the facts of the utility, reasonablertglli
practices should be established to minimize the G¥¢Direments. In this context, Atmos Mid-
Tex did not present evidence to rebut the assertidrine City Intervenors, to establish that its
management techniques were reasonable, nor totfebassertion that the billing practices were
manipulated to increase the overall revenue lag.d@kie Examiners recommend a zero day billing
lag.

b. Collection Lag

Collection lag measures the period of time betwbermailing of the customer’s bill until
the company receives payméfit.Collection lag is impacted by the speed with Wwhiostomers
remit payment® Two aspects of the Company’s calculation of @iten lag were challenged in
this case. First, the City Intervenors challefmgernhethodology selected to calculate collection lag
Second, the City Intervenors take issue with thasiten of Atmos Mid-Tex to discontinue the
practice of factoring or securitizing accounts reable. In GUD No. 9400, TXU Gas Distribution,
calculated a collection lag of 22.59 days. Théeotion lag was positively impacted by the process
of securitizing accounts receivable. As notedhgyExaminers in GUD No. 9400, the receivables
securitization program was a method by which a amgsells its accounts receivable to a third
party for cash, thereby accelerating the receipash collecte®* The decision of Atmos Mid-Tex
to discontinue the securitization program is cmajd by ACSC and the City of Dallas.

480 Tr. Vol. 8, pp. 104 - 107

81 Tr. Vol. 8, pp. 124 - 125.

482 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 9, Ins. 113; ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 8, Ins. 123.1
483 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 8, Ins. 12 - 15

484 GUD No. 9400, PFD, p. 156.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 88

(1) Method of calculation

In GUD No. 9400 TXU Gas calculated the componemewénue lag using samples of one
hundred customer transactions for both resideatidlcommercial revenues and a sample of fifty
transactions for each of the other customer clagedhis proceeding, on the contrary, Atmos Mid-
Tex has elected to calculate the collection lageamn an analysis of the month-end accounts
receivable balancé® ACSC and the City of Dallas argued that the gedrmethodology was
erroneous and that the best method is to use ttieohapplied in GUD No. 9400. Mr. Tucker, on
behalf of ACSC, argued that the correct measumldction lag results in a 16.65 day collection
lag. On the other hand, Mr. Pous, on behalf ofahe of Dallas, argued that a correctly calculated
collection lag is approximately 15.63 days. Thethtargued that they employed the methodology
used to determine the collection lag in GUD No.®40

Mr. Tucker and Mr. Pous argued that the methodolagglied in this case differed
significantly from the methodology used in GUD 19400. The approach relied on in that case was
based on an examination of actual bills and paysneihtustomer&® Mr. Tucker noted that the
most accurate method to calculate collection lagld/be to examine the actual payment patterns
of all customers. That method, however, woulditne consuming and expensive. Thus, in GUD
No. 9400 the utility chose to examine a samplaisfamers in each cla€.Mr. Tucker argued that
Atmos Mid-Tex initially claimed that a sampling aiistomers was not available. He pointed out,
however, that the utility, in response to a disecgpuwequest, indicated that the computerized
accounting system would be made available sotikatdnsultants working for the Intervenors could
perform their own random samplif§. Thus, Mr. Tucker did not find credible the inltassertion
of Atmos Mid-Tex, that a sampling was not availatiedible.

ACSC and the City of Dallas also argued that thermtive methodology elected by Atmos
resulted in a significantly higher collection ldgah approved in GUD No. 940%. Mr. Tucker
argued thathonthlyaccount receivable balances provide a snapsbatstanding balances that may
distort the collection lag realized by the Comp&fAyr-urthermonthlyaccount receivable balances
lead to a less accurate calculation of the cobbectag experienced by the utilit}%. Mr. Pous
explained that he examined the size of the bilds ticcurred late in the billing cycle and foundttha
these bills were larger and would impact an anglysised upomonthly account receivable
balances. While he recommended retention of tlee pollection lag which he estimated to be
15.59, Mr. Tucker argued that the average dailpaets receivable balances should be the data
relied upon instead of average month-end valtfesMr. Tucker noted that in other jurisdictions

485 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 9, Ins. 1%5- 1

488 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 9, Ins. 3 - Byus Direct, p. 65, Ins. 12 - 24,

87 Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 9, Ins. 14 -&p. 10, Ins. 1 - 4.

488 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 10, Ins. 5 -&6

489 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 9, Ins. 3 - 13.

490 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 11, Ins. 183 & p. 12, Ins.

491 Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 66, Ins 1 - &Bd Tucker Direct, p. 12, Ins. 11 - 13.
492 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 11, Ins. 124.1



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 89

Atmos Energy Corporation has usgally accounts receivable balané&s.Although Atmos Mid-
Tex claims that daily balances are not available, TMcker pointed out that Atmos Mid-Tex used
average daily accounts receivable balances in two pases.

In response Mr. Joyce argued that avemagathlyaccount receivable balances were not
substantially different from averagdaily accounts receivable balances and endeavorecdhtaiskt
that fact by analyzing data attached to the testinad Mr. Tucker. He argued that an analysis of
the data available to Mr. Tucker would reveal flaat. Further, he argued that the insignificance
of the difference between the calculations of @biten lag days using daily accounts receivables
versus month-end accounts receivable balanceg sungarising because Atmos Mid-Tex utilized
cycle billing and the number of invoices sent tgtomers is relatively constant throughout the
month and year. In addition, he maintained that™Micker is mistaken in his assertion that daily
account receivable balances are available. Heedrthat the information was never available to
Atmos Mid-Tex nor was the information available wtkis system was operated by TXU Gas. As
to the use of a billing sample, Mr. Joyce argued ithwas no more accurate than the usearfthly
account receivable balances both are acceptablodsebf determining collection lag. Finally, he
took issue with Mr. Tucker’s contention that theras regulatory precedent for the adoption of a
collection lag adopted in a prior proceedfffy.

The Examiners agree that the most accurate metheadaulating the collection lag would
be to examine each customer bill and calculatedliection lag associated with each bill. Such a
process, however, would be time consuming and estypen In the alternative the Examiners find
that the most accurate method is the method addyyté@®U Gas Distribution, in GUD No. 9400
— the use of a customer sample. In fact, Mr. Jogeeeded during cross-examination that he first
inquired as to the availability of customer sanmiplerder to duplicate the method used in GUD No.
94007 The Examiners find that the data Atmos Mid-Teagmsed adopted a methodology that
differed from the methodology used in other caseslving other divisions of Atmos Corporation
—where average daily accounts receivable dataisexs Furthermore, the Examiners find from the
record in this case that a sample could have bedved?° Nevertheless, Atmos Mid-Tex declined
to duplicate the methodology used in GUD No. 940te Company did not establish that the
change in collection lag was not due to a changfeemethodology used to calculate the collection
lag.

Mr. Joyce maintains that the methodology adoptkd, use of month-end of accounts
produced the same result. Nevertheless, thedatins that collection lag for the same category
of customers differed substantially from GUD No004 This difference is not explained by Atmos
Mid-Tex and no evidence was produced to explairckiaage. Infact, the Examiners find that there

493 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 12, Ins. 1£-&p. 13, Ins. 1 - 9. The case before the Coniniissas
GUD No. 9091, Petition of Energas Company for Review of the Raten of the City of Lamesa, Texas, et'Bhe
case before the Missouri Public Service Commisgias Case No. GR - 2006 - 0387 the Matter of Atmos Energy
Corporation’s Tariff Revision Designed to ConsotelRates and Implement a General Rate Increadédtarral Gas
Service in the Missouri Service Area of the Company

494 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p. 16, In. 22 20, In. 19.

4% Tr. Vol. 8, p 109, Ins. 5 - 11.

496 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 10, Ins. 5-.16



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 90

is evidence to suggest that the collection lag khioave declined because of the alleged aggressive
collection efforts employed since Atmos Mid-Tex aitgd the TXU Gas Distribution systeffi.

Mr. Joyce has correctly noted that this Commiss$ias previously considered the use of a
cash working capital component developed in a difie case. In GUD No. 9145 - 9148, the
Commission found that the “adoption of an experad day calculation developed in another case
is not reasonable€’® That finding was predicated, in part, on the esfjf the intervenors in that
case to use an expense lead in a pipeline distibeise involving different assets from those
operated by a local distribution compdriy As noted by the Examiners in that case, thevetesr
in that case was not aware whether TXU LSP and T&d$ Distribution had equivalent tax
payments. Further, as noted by the Examinetsandase, the Intervenors had not demonstrated
that the expense lead calculation of the Appliveat unreasonabfé In this case, Atmos Mid-Tex
has not established that the proposed calculataanjust and reasonable. The Examiners find that
there is precedent to support the use of a catledtig adopted in a prior rate case as cited by the
City of Dallas in its Initial Brief®*

(2) Securitization or factoring of accounts reabile.

As noted above, in GUD No. 9400 TXU Gas Comparg/pitedecessor in interest of Atmos
Mid-Tex calculated an average collection lag o87d2ys:*> The City Intervenors objected to the
decision by Atmos Mid-Tex to discontinue the pragraf securitizating, or factoring, accounts
receivable. They noted that this program had ati@al impact on the calculation of the collection
lag in GUD No. 9400. They both argue that AtmoslHWlex has not adequately explained its
decision to discontinue this practi®@.While the City of Dallas argues that the effaxftfailing to
continue this practice should be limited by adagpthre collection lag in GUD No. 9400, Mr. Tucker
argued that the Commission should further investitfze decision of Atmos Mid-Tex to terminate
the program upon acquisition of TXU Gas DistribatidVir. Pous argued that if no other aspect of
the collection lag had been changed, i.e., the otetlogical issues raised in section XX above, then
the collection lag would have been reduced to 888ys:**

Laurie M. Sherwood testified on behalf of the Compeegarding the issue of securitizing
or factoring accounts receivable. A business gipichooses to finance its receivables in order to
stabilize cash flow, and it is a method of enhagciash working capital when other forms of credit
are not readily available. She explained that T&&p. financed receivables by establishing a
securitization program. Under the program, TXUCsubsidiaries, including electric and gas
companies, pooled their receivables and sold tleeiXtJ Receivables Company, a subsidiary of

497 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 11, Ins. 5 - 8.

4% Finding of Fact No. 70.

49 See, Finding of Fact No. 69.

500 PED pp. 32 - 33.

%01 City of Dallas Initial Brief, pp. 19 - 20, citingp PUC Docekt No. 22350.

02 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 8, In. 18 (niti to response to Request for Information No. 5 - 9
provided by Atmos).

%03 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 62, 128 - 29, ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 14516 -
23 through p. 15, Ins. 1 - 6.

%04 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 65, fir89.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 91

TXU Corp. TXU Receivables Company sold interestshese purchased accounts to funding
entities established by financial institutions heSxplained that an alternative to securitizirgy th
receivables is the practice of selling receivalidewilling buyers at a discounted rate, a method
referred to as factoring. While factoring and s#iaing are not the same, they are both methods
of financing receivables. She argued that the AtMinsTex division is not capable of securitizing
receivables because the Company does not havarie mplement of receivables available to
finance that was available to TXU Corp. Furthiee creation of a similar subsidiary essential to
such a securitization program would subject Atmag-ex to burdensome affiliate scrutiny in a
number of the jurisdictions in which it operatés.

In response to the allegation that Atmos Mid-Tebethto adequately examine this option,
Ms. Sherwood argued that based upon the experadniice Company it was not necessary to spend
dollars to re-visit the issues of receivables foiag. She also noted that the testimony of TXU Gas
established several reasons why Atmos Mid-Tex coatccontinue the program of securitization.
In that case, Mr. Casey testified that, of theltpt@ol of receivables actually sold, TXU Gas
contributed a mere 6% while TXU Energy, an unregaalectric affiliate accounted for 88%. She
concluded that by pooling receivables, a practmeanailable to Atmos Mid-Tex, TXU Gas was
able to achieve securitization. Finally, she ndbted the Atmos West Texas Division receivables
are treated in the same manner as the Atmos MidBlhagion Receivable. She concluded that in
her opinion, the gas utility does not create enaegkivables on a consistent, year-round basis to
justify factoring, as it is an expense form of ficng that would not significantly enhance the
Company’s cash flowf®

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toaddish that the failure to continue a
securitization or factoring program was just arebmmable. At the time of the acquisition, Atmos
Mid-Tex was aware of this practice of TXU Gas. ragiice that was directly beneficial to the
residential and commercial custome&¥s.The significant benefit accorded to customer iy t
practice required a more significant analysis tthenrecord reveals. Accordingly, the Examiners
recommend that the impact of the factoring of aoteueceivable be imputed and that 7.23
collection lag days be applied in the present cagd.the next rate case the Commission may
determine, based on that study the reasonableh#dss Gompany’s decision. The Examiners do
not recommend, however, that Atmos Mid-Tex be @ddp factor accounts receivables. The
Examiners are only recommending that in the futieeCompany must establish the prudence of
its decision, which it has not done in this ca&Sleould the Examiners’ recommended 7.23 collection
lag days not be approved, the Examiners recomntetatollection lag days be set at a 15.54, the
results of the sample study performed in GUD N@(®4

3. Expense Lead Days

a. Pipeline Expense Lead Days

05 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebulttal, p. 26, [i.-P. 29, In. 8.
506 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 29, h3., In. 20.
07 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 26, I8.-B1.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 92

Atmos Mid-Tex incurs upstream transportation cdstsservices provided by Atmos
Pipeline-Texas, an unincorporated division of Atr@asporation. Atmos Mid-Tex makes a journal
entry on the third workday of each month to reftbetpayment of upstream transportation costs for
the preceding month. The expense lead days faehdce were calculated by adding the service
days and payment day8. The City Intervenors do not challenge the cakinheof service days of
15.21days. On the other hand, the City Interveobafienge the calculation of payment days. The
payment days were calculated at a little over tdages. In GUD No. 9400 TXU Gas Distribution
calculated that it made payment a little over 2&dster the service period. Atmos Mid-Tex, has
moved up the payment date by about 20 days. pratice increases the cash working capital
requirement of Atmos Mid-Tex by approximately $4L01777.

Mr. Pous, on behalf of the City of Dallas, arguledttthe impact on customers associated
with the sale of the system must be addressedsiodlse and that customers should not be penalized
if the new owner of the system operates the systeanless efficient mannét? Mr. Pous also
pointed out that the Company’s expense lead dayissfother expenditures that include the vast
majority of non-affiliated charges are much longédn that context, Atmos Mid-Tex makes a
payment between the 2and 24 of the month after service was rendered to the@2om As a
result, in that context the expense lag would b6 @88ys. Thus, it appears that the Company takes
much longer to pay non-affiliated companies thadogs to pay an affiliate, or unincorporated
division. As a result, Mr. Pous argued that theib&ss process established by Atmos Mid-Tex
amounted to self-dealing and preferential treatrthatishould be denied. Consequently Mr. Pous
recommended that the Commission retain the Expeaskeday determined in GUD No. 9400 of
38.797 days.

Mr. Garrett, who testified on behalf of ATM, tdstd that the problem with the Company’s
analysis is the incorrect assumption that cashgdsmhands when a journal entry is made. He
argued that the effect of the transaction arectdtein the receivables and payables balancegof th
company when the books are closed at the end ohtimth. Thus, Mr. Garrett concluded that the
service days should be 30.42 payment days resuttiag expense lead of 45.63 days for pipeline
transactions. Furthermore, Mr. Garrett argued ifrthe Company actually effected a transfer of
funds on the third day after the conclusion of seevice period, the Company has provided
preferential treatment to its sister company. bled that the standard invoicing and payment terms
in the market for similar services is much longdr. Garrett investigated standard contract sesvice
to third parties by Atmos Pipeline-Texas and codetlithat those contracts provided a total of 35
payment days, when invoicing days are includedhéngayment date. The result was an expense
lead of 40.21 day3! ACSC agreed with many of the same points madaTiy. Mr. Tucker
pointed out that there are no contractual requirgsithat compel an early payment to Atmos Mid-
Tex. He also reviewed third party contracted esncluded that those involved 24 payment days.
The result of his analysis was a total of 39.22 ldays>*

%08 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 10, Ins. 63; Tucker Direct, Attachment H, RFI Response tdd3al
RFI Set No. 4, Question No. 4 - 46, ATM ExhibitQGarret Direct, p. 6,Ins. 19-25& p. 7, Ins. .-

0% City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 70, Ids- 8.

510 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 70, i8s- 21,

511 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 7, Ins. 14 - 7p. 8, Ins. 1 - 18.

512 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 16 - 17, Ins. 1.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 93

Mr. Joyce responded that the actual practice ofo&tMid-Tex was to make the journal entry
on the third day. Mr. Joyce argued that Atmos Mek has established a pattern of recurring
accounting payment entries and that all of thesmations among all of Atmos Energy Corporation’s
various divisions are non-cash accounting transasti He also argued that all of the transactions
between Atmos Texas Pipeline and Atmos Mid-Texrara-company transactions and contended
that the end of the month should not be used tsuredhe effects of the transaction between Atmos
Mid-Tex and Atmos Texas Pipeline. Finally, he a&guhat the expense lead days of this intra-
company transaction are consistent with the expkraskdays experienced by other utilities for
intra-company transaction§.

The Examiners find the evidence in the recordssifificient to support the reasonableness
of the claimed practice. Atmos Mid-Tex did nobguce any evidence that imposed on Atmos
Mid-Tex the obligation to make an early paymeni® unincorporated division of Atmos Energy
Corporation that supplied the pipeline serviceke @ecision of the Company imposes an expense
on the residential and commercial customers. Asi@sted that expense is $5,051,343 in cash
working capital requirement for pipeline servic€lJRA requires that each rate a gas utility makes
is just and reasonabl¥. Atmos Mid-Tex has not established that the exp&njgist and reasonable.
This increase in expense is due, in large meatutiee arbitrary reduction in expense lead days for
services offered by Atmos Pipeline and provides @drRipeline the advantage of receiving funds
twenty days earlier. Itis also worth noting tA&ihos Pipeline’s rates were based, in part, orsh ca
working capital that used the collection lag thatched the payment lead set in that case for TXU
Gas Distribution. If the payment days were charsgdxstantially in this case from those setin GUD
No. 9400, Atmos would receive a windfall. Mr. Tuckend Mr. Garrett provided evidence to
establish the reasonableness of either 24 paynagstat 35 payment days. On the other hand,
Atmos Mid-Tex provided no evidence in support af teasonableness of its three payment days,
other than a reference to the practice of othéties regarding certain intra-company transactions
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that expérestdays for pipeline expenses be set at 39.22
days. Thisis aresult of a service period lag5206 days and a 24 day payment lag consisteimt wit
GUD No. 940C¢*°

b. Other O&M: Labor expenses

The lead days for expenses related to other opasind maintenance expenses were
classified into two groups: labor costs and noretatosts. Mr. Joyce calculated the lead days for
each group independently, and the results were itmdlio produce weighted lead days for all
O&M expenses?® The City of Dallas argued that Atmos Mid-Tex inewtly calculated the payroll
expense lead. Mr. Joyce calculated a payroll esgpéaad of 30.8%. Mr. Joyce noted that the
vacation policy of Atmos Mid-Tex is different frothe vacation policy of TXU Gas Distribution.
Vacation and sick leave time have been eliminatedeplaced by Paid Time Off (PTO). The PTO
liability is accrued on the balance sheet and ighdifferent from the policy at TXU. Mr. Joyce

513 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p.8, In 2313 In. 25.
514 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.003(a).

515 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 16, In. 13.

51 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 10, Ins. 15L-

17 Atmos Mid-Tex Workpaper WP-JJJ-D.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 94

pointed out that, consistent with the previous cat&e, the accrued PTO payable balance at the end
of the test year is used to calculate an adjustmogmayroll lead days for “vacation” day/s.

Mr. Pous argued that Company incorrectly calculétedevel of paid time off (PTO) taken
by employees of Atmos Mid-TeX? Mr. Joyce responded that Atmos Mid-Tex useatiaal PTO
expenditure during the test year and derived thadoumt from the test year payréff. The
Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has been consistéth prior rate cases and has correctly
calculated the payroll expense lead based on agaa) and the City Intervenors have not raised
sufficient evidence to challenge the veracity ef timderlying data. Further, the Examiners are not
aware of any challenge to the reasonableness @dhgany’s vacation policy.

C. Other O&M: Non-Labor
(2) Categorizations.

As noted above, the lead days for expenses retatether operations and maintenance
expenses were classified into two groups: labstscand non-labor costs. Mr. Joyce calculated the
lead days for each group independently, and thdtsesere combined to produce weighted lead
days for all O&M expenses. The measure of lead flaythe expenses in the non-labor group of
other operating and maintenance expenses was a@dulising a random sampling of those
expenses recorded during the test year periodavérage lead was dollar weighted and calculated
from the invoice date to the later of the invoice date or payment clear date. The invoice dase wa
used as the starting period because many of tluéces did not have an easily identifiable service
period.

Mr. Garrett argued that the groupings in thisgatg should be divided. Mr. Garrett divided
the Non-Labor category into six separate catego(iBsMid-Tex Contract Labor Expense, (2)
Outside Services Expense, (3) Injuries and Damaggd,)ncollectible Accounts Expense, (5)
Pension Expense, and (6) Other O&M for which theise period could not be recalculatéd.

Mr. Joyce pointed out, however, that the methoghgsed in this case was consistent with
the prior rate cases. He pointed out that the IGdi&M groupings were reduced from five to two.
The regular pay categories and the bonus pay a&ed@mve been combined into one labor category
and the groupings for affiliate expenses and engadyenefits have been eliminated because of
changes. The affiliate expenses were removed becaglusion of the affiliate payment as a
separate category would have a negligible effecthenCWC requirement. The segregation of
employee benefits was eliminated because the s@stsincluded in the population of non-labor
O&M invoices used for the random sample selectténThe Examiners find that the proposed
grouping is reasonable and consistent with prite cases, and no adjustment is necessary in this
case.

18 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 11, 8 - 19.

51° City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 71, I1% - 23 & p. 72, Ins. 1 - 10.
520 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce, Rebulttal, p. 34, Ins.3L

521 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 10.

522 Atmos Exhibit 27, Joyce Direct, p. 12, Ins. Z3-through p. 13, Ins. 1 - 14.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 95

(2) Invoice #139. The prepayment

As noted above, the measure of lead days for thereses in the non-labor group of other
operating and maintenance expenses was calculsiiegl & random sampling of those expenses
recorded during the test period. ATM and the Gityallas objected to one of the items in the
random sample. Mr. Tucker and Mr. Pous arguedithatice #139 should be removed from the
random sampling for several reaséfisFirst, Mr. Tucker argued that the invoice corgaimds
that are reflected in prepayments that are includedte basé** Second, Mr. Pous argued that
Atmos Mid-Tex capitalized a portion of the invoic&hird, he argued the invoice was a statistical
outlier because of its size and the lead days &gedowith it. The amount associated with Invoice
#139 was 174,108 and the total sample was $530784hus, Mr. Pous argued that Invoice #139
represented 33% of the total sample. He arguddftiés one invoice is removed, the dollar size
of the various invoices in the sample is more eyveiidpersed. Furthermore, he noted that this
invoice is the only invoice in the entire samplattBxperienced a zero level of lead d&§/sFourth,

Mr. Tucker argued that use of the invoice dateéhefrhid-point of the service period is inherently
unreliable because it requires the utility to retueg the invoice in order to be included in the
payment lead calculatio®’

Mr. Joyce testified that the City Intervenors ofi@no evidence to support for their argument
that the invoice was a statistical outlier. Mryd®also argued that outliers have been included in
the operations and maintenance invoice sampldaon gaises. Furthermore, Mr. Joyce argued that
the lead days assigned to this invoice were baged the underlying fact that the invoice was paid
electronically on the date of the invoice. In didah, the fact that part of the invoice was cajptd
does not have any effect on the validity of thedtan sample and he contended that the dollars in
this invoice do not represent a prepayniént.

The Examiners find that the use of the invoice detead of midpoint of the service period
as the beginning point for the calculation of pagtriead days is consistent with GUD No. 9400.
The Examiners find, based upon the testimony of Micker that the Company has agreed to
remove Invoice No. 132, that the invoice shoulddmoved from the cash working capital analysis.
As to Item No. 139, the Examiners find that thesntimpacted the sampling to such an extent to call
into question the reasonableness of the restits filgure represents a disproportionate shareeof t
entire sample and is larger, by a significant miagld, than any other figure. Further, the fact tha
this item may be accounted for elsewhere makesgsbef it in the context of cash working capital
inappropriate. The purpose of the cash workingtabptudy is to identify funds that are not
adequately identified elsewhere in the cost ofiserstudy. Based on the removal of Invoice #132,
and Invoice #139, the Examiners recommend expeaskedays for operations and maintenance —
of 33.48.

523 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 75, Ids- 29.

524 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 18, In. 1 -1, In. 2.

525 Atmos Exhibit 17, WP-JJ-D-2, p. 6, In. 139 & pI7. 177.
526 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 76, Ids- 11.

527 ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 20, In. 19 -24,, In. 20.
528 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p. 21, In. i 24, In. 22.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 96

d. Taxes other than income taxes.

ACSC, through the testimony of Mr. Tucker, challedthe expense lead days for taxes other
than income taxes. First, Mr. Tucker noted that@ompany include State Gross Receipt’s taxes
in its calculation of lead days for Taxes Othemtliacome Taxes even though those taxes are
prepaid and have been reflected in the proposqhpneent amounts to be included in rate base.
Mr. Tucker pointed out that in GUD No. 9400 the Qxamy included a reduction in weighted dollar
amounts to represent the amount of prepaymentsiatst with State Gross Receipt Taxes. Mr.
Joyce responded that while Mr. Tucker alleged ttrtCompany’s methodology was inconsistent
with GUD No. 9400, he contended that Mr. Tuckeerdtl no explanation as to how his method of
using zero days was consistent with the methodotdghat case. Further, he argued that Mr.
Tucker ignored the fact that payments were madamuiary, March, July, and September of the test
year for GUD No. 9400, which is different from thayment dates of January, May, August, and
October for Atmos Mid-Tex*

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toasish that the proposed expense lead
days for state gross receipts was reasonable Cohgany did not present evidence regarding the
fundamental contention that no adjustment was n@decount for the prepaid amounts. This
adjustment was made in GUD No. 9400. Accordiniylg,Examiners recommend that the expense
lead be set at zero days for State Gross Recégpt'sThis results is an overall expense lead for
taxes other than income taxes of 100.201.

C. Review Pursuant to Section 102.051 and ADF{ 1AiC.
1. Overview

Accumulated Deferred Federal Income Taxes (ADFit)@eferred Investment Tax Credits
(ITC) represent the sum of the differences betvtherincome tax expenses recorded on a firm’s
financial books versus its actual income tax lieibs. ADFIT arises from difference in how items
are treated for financial reporting purposes vemosme tax purposes and, in most instances, are
the result of timing differences that net out otmere. For utilities, ADFIT are usually primarily
attributable to the use of straight-line methodsatculate book (and ratemaking) depreciation
expense versus accelerated depreciation methotexfpurposes. The resulting ADFIT liability
is regarded as a source of non-investor supplipidatdor ratemaking purposes and deducted from
rate base as zero-cost capital.

As described by Dr. Fairchild, ADFIT was authorizedthe U.S. Congress to encourage
investment and stimulate the economy. Passingrimediate benefits of accelerated depreciation
to a utility’'s customers through lower rates woulegate the incentive to invest. Therefore,
Congress required that income taxes be “normalizedthat revenue requirements reflect the
statutory tax liability. In order to provide custers a benefit from accelerated depreciation,

529 Atmos Exhibit 36, Joyce Rebuttal, p. 32, In. 2¥ 33, In. 22.
530 Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 8, Ing. - 24, ACSC Exhibit 2, ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker &,
p. 26, In. 7 - p. 27, In. 17, ATM Exhibit 2, Arngtt, 12, In. 14 - p. 13, In. 5,



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 97

Congress allowed ADFIT to be used as a rate bakectien. Thus, the utility receives, in essence,
an interest-free loan from the government becausanme taxes are deferred. As a consequence
funds for investment become available, and custerbhenefit because they do not have to pay
capital carrying costs on the assets financed AMRFIT.>*

ADFIT balances are deducted from the net plantriza@ia in the calculation of rate bage.

The City Intervenors pointed out that prior to {nerchase of TXU Gas by Atmos Mid-Tex,
substantial ADFIT balances were lost. CustomETs Gas paid taxes for many years, a portion
of which was deferred by the utility and accumudatethe ADFIT account to be used to reduce rate
base. The City Intervenors argued that Atmos nskg dhe Commission to require those same
customers to pay higher rates resulting from tke &f the rate base reduction to ADFIT. The City
Intervenors argued that the merger resulted inndlasi impact to ratepayers as a result of
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Credits (ADITC).

The ADITC tax benefit relates to prior investmeax tcredits which were available to
corporations as an incentive to invest in capitabr federal income tax purposes, the utilities
deducted the investment tax credits immediatebllteng in an immediate reduction in federal
income taxes. For ratemaking purposes, howevepasgers have only been provided the benefits
of investment tax credits over the life of the pland were charged for income taxes in excess of
the actual federal income taxes paid. The investihax credit timing difference between income
tax and ratemaking produced the ADITC balatiteAs noted by Dr. Fairchild, and the witnesses
for the City Intervenors, ADITC often functioned asdeduction from rate base. The City
Intervenors argued that the Commission must ta&éntipact of the loss of ADITC into account in
this case.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that before any adjustmerth®o ADFIT balances are made, the
Commission must make a determination pursuant tR&8 102.051(a)(1). Section 102.051
provides that a gas utility shall report an acduaisiof utility plant as an operating unit or syste
for total consideration of more than $1 millionn GUD No. 9555, Atmos reported to the
Commission its acquisition, and the Commission iekpyl deferred its statutory consideration of
the acquisition under section 102.051 until thie roceeding®* Specifically, the Commission
must investigate whether the reported acquisitias wonsistent with the public interest. If the
Commission determines that the transaction wasaraistent with the public interest, then it must
take the effect of the transaction into considerain this ratemaking proceeding and disallow the
effect of the transaction.

The Examiners find that the statute requires aideration of whether the transaction was
consistent with the public interest.

2. The public interest determination

31 Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 15, 14$. - 28.

%32 Schedule B.

33 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt, p. 12, In. 23 - p. 13, I, Fairchild, p. 20, In. 18 - p. 21, In. 17.

534 GUD No. 9555Application for Review of Merger Between Atmos BpeZorporation and TXU Gas
Company, LP.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 98

The statue provides that in order to make the puibierest determination the Commission
must consider the reasonable value of the prodaudiities, or securities to be acquired, disposed
of, merged, or consolidated. Atmos Mid-Tex argthed outside of its plain meaning, there is little
guidance in Texas law about the public interestdded in GURA. The Company argued that
FERC utilizes a similar transaction approval staddlaSection 203(a) of the Federal Power Att.
That standard has been interpreted to mean thatititeneed not demonstrate that the transaction
“positively benefits the public interest, but ratlteat it is ‘consistent with the public interestg.,
that the transaction does not harm the publicéste?*® Witnesses for Atmos Mid-Tex testified that
the public interest as it relates to a gas utditguisition encompasses both direct and indirect
ratepayer benefits, benefits to the utility systamg benefits to the general pubfe.

While reference to Section 203(a) may provide smsightful analysis, the Examiners find
that complete reliance on that provision ignoresrgortant component of GURA section 102.051,
which provides as follows:

On filing of a report with the railroad commissidhe railroad commission shall
investigate the transaction . . . and determindldrehe action is consistent with the
public interest. In reaching its determination, the railroad comnmss shall
consider the reasonable value of property, faeiitior securities to be acquired,
disposed of, merged, or consolidatéd.

The Texas provision focuses the public interesiiypn the reasonable value of property, facsitie
or securities to be acquired, disposed of, mergedonsolidated. It is arguable, in fact, that&on
of the other public interest issues raised by Atiiab Tex are relevant to the inquiry mandated by
Section 102.051. Nevertheless, the Examinerstfiatieven in light of the issues raised by Atmos
Mid-Tex the circumstances of the merger were naistent with the public interest for the
following reasons:

1. The loss of ADFIT and ADITC recorded in thearts of TXU Gas had an
adverse impact on rates paid by the current cuswaidtmos Mid-Tex, by
increasing the rate base,

2. Atmos Mid-Tex did not acquire all of the recendecessary to maintain
compliance with the requirements of the USOA anholWahn investigation
of the projects that were the subject of the 2008 2004 interim rate
adjustments,

3. In the context of calculating the cash worlgagital, customers of the utility
system lost the benefit of the use of accountsivabke to minimize the
collection lag,

53516 U.S.C. § 824b(a).
53¢ Texas-New Mexico Power Co., 105 FERC 61,028 a8m. 14 (2003).
%37 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 45, b8 - 20; Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal 19, Ins.

538 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 102.051(b). Emphasis atlde



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 99

4, Capitalization of general expenses previoustywided by TXU Business
Services resulted in unreasonable increases toasgeand

3. The addition of depreciation expenses from Sh&eguices, to be addressed
below in Section XIlI, Expenses, subsection B.

All parties agree that the loss of ADFIT and IT@yously recorded on TXU Gas’ books
had an adverse rate impatt.As noted in Table 11.2 below, the parties cateulae impact of the
loss of ADFIT and ITC as ranging between $137,364,@nd $149,555,153. ACSC based its
calculation on the amounts recorded in the SECrtdfsQ of TXU Gas for quarter ended March
31, 2004. ATM based its calculation on the interate adjustment filing made in 2088. The
City of Dallas based its calculation on the amoumtiided in the Final Order issued in GUD No.
9400>*

Table 11.2
Comparisons of ADFIT and ITC Analysis of City Intenors

ACSC ATM City of Dallas
ADFIT $133,948,985 $139,917,347
ITC $9.462,148 $9,637,80p
Total Adjustment $143,411,133 $149,555,153 $137,304{76

The City Intervenors argued that the merger coalehbeen structured in such a way to
guarantee that the benefits of ADFIT and ITC wddgle been preserved. For example, Mr. Arndt
testified that Atmos Energy has acquired utilitteseveral other states and structured the acmunsit
in a manner that would allow the retention of the benefits for ratepayet¥. In a merger
consummated in the State of Tennessee, the Terrigegelatory Authority noted that the form of
the merger was a tax-free exchange of stock anddtemulated deferred income taxes were not
liguidated>** Similar arrangements were made to complete memafirginia and lowa** Thus,

3% Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 10, lIds. 6, ACSC Exhibit 2, Tucker Direct, p. 27, I48.- 17,
ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt Direct, p. 11, Ins 12 - 15, as Exhibit 3, Coleman Direct, p. 7, Ins. 23 - 30.

%40 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt Direct, p. 19, Ins. 13 - 22.

%41 Dallas Exhibit 3, Coleman Direct, p. 9, Ins. 120-

%42 ATM Exhibit 2, Arndt Direct, p. 13, In. 17 - p41in. 25.

543 Joint Application of Atmos Energy Corporation anditgd Cities Gas Company for an Order authorizing
(1) the acquisition and merger of United Cities Gasnpany into Atmos Energy Corporation; (2) theiésxe of up
to 18,000,000 shares of common stock by Atmos Er@ogporation in order to effect said merger, aod éther
corporate purposes; (3) transfer of authority topide utility service from United Cities Gas Compan Atmos
Energy Corporation, for related authority, and fother further, general reliefDocket No. 96-01299, before the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority, the Tennessee Cssionis Order, January 24, 1997.

44 Applications fo United Cities Gas Company and Atoergy Corporation for Authority and Approval
under Chapters 3, 5, and 10 of Title 56 of the Cafld€irginia, Case No. PUE960232, February 20, 1997 (Virginia
State Corporation Commission) and Atmos Energy @aitjon and United Cities Gas Company, Docket NRJ 96-
25, December 19, 1996 (lowa Utilities Board).



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 100

Atmos Energy Corporation made arrangements in tbther jurisdiction that preserved this
important benefit for ratepayers, but Atmos Ene@gyporation refrained from entering into a
similar arrangement when it made the decision tpuime TXU Gas Distribution.

The focus of the public interest analysis propdsegitmos Mid-Tex is safety and reliability,
service quality, and a commitment to customersl@dommunity*> Atmos Mid-Tex argued that
the acquisition was consistent with the publicries¢, despite the impact of the loss of the benefit
of ADFIT and ITC for several reasons. First, thmpany argued that customers benefit because
natural gas service is now provided by a corpomatiat is singularly focused on the gas utility
business. In contrast, TXU Corporation was focusedeveral different aspects of the energy
market>*® Second, Atmos Mid-Tex has committed to investigmificant capital improvements to
enhance safety and reliabil}/. Third, Atmos Mid-Tex has reversed the decisiod¥t) Gas to
out source certain customer service functidhsFourth, Atmos Mid-Tex pointed to various
potential cost savingd?

The City Intervenors argued that the interestges@nt and future customers have not been
balanced with those of past custont&?S he City Intervenors also complained that Atmad{Viex
made representations in GUD No. 9555 that the aitqpn would not have any impact on the rates
or services of the former customers of TXU GasFurther, the City of Dallas argued that the
claimed benefits cannot be quantifiéd.

The Examiners find that the safety, reliabilitydaquality of the natural gas service has not
been affected by the merger and in that regarantiger was consistent with the public interest.
The Examiners find, however, that the cost savamgspeculative and difficult to quantify. Further
the speculative calculations regarding the alleggdngs are belied by the fact that, absent the
adjustment recommended in this Proposal for Detjgddmos Mid-Tex is seeking a rate increase
of $59,519,424, not a rate decrease.

The Examiners find that the loss of ADFIT and I'ESulted in a merger that is not consistent
with the public interest. In addition, as alreadyted above, the merger resulted in a lack of
documentation necessary to review the rates timbaMid-Tex implemented in its 2003 and 2004
interim rate adjustments. The failure to ensuat tihe information necessary to review those files
was not transferred to Atmos Mid-Tex is not comsiswith the public interest. That information
is certainly property that section 102.051 mandatesonsidered in the context of determining
whether the merger was consistent with the pubtierest and it is property that should have been
acquired by Atmos Mid-Tex in the transaction. Rart as already noted, customers of the utility
system lost the benefit of the use of accountswabke to minimize the collection lag. The accounts

%4 Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 10, .

%46 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 45, 128.- 24.

%47 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 45, IB6.- 28, Powell Rebuttal, p. 3, In. 1 - p. 6,14.
48 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 45,28.- p. 46, In. 2.

% Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 10, hpt 18, In 24.

%50 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 42 - 44

5! Dallas Exhibit 3, Coleman Direct, p. 6, Ins. 129

%52 City of Dallas Reply Brief, pp. 6 - 10.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 101

receivables were certainly property or security #etion 102.051 mandates be considered in the
context of determining whether the merger was &best with the public interest. Finally, as
already noted the merger resulted in increasecedigtion expense and shared services expenses.

For the forgoing reasons the Examiners recommaexidita Commission find that the merger
was not consistent with the public interest. Ohdedetermine that the merger was not consistent
with the public interest, the Commission must cdesthe nature of the adjustment necessary to
disallow the effect of the transaction, if the saation will unreasonably affect rates or service.

3. Adjustment to disallow the effect of the tractgan.

The City Intervenors argued that Section 104.056Ieg¢es the treatment of certain income
taxes. Specifically, the provision provides timatietermining the allocation of tax savings derived
from liberalized depreciation and amortization amnestment tax credits a regulatory authority must
balance equitably the interests of present anddutustomers and apportion the benefits between
consumers accordingly? The City Intervenors argued that the interespiasent and future
customers have not been balanced with those otpagimers. Customers of TXU Gas paid taxes
for many years, a portion of which was deferredthsy utility and accumulated in ADFIT and
ADITC accounts to be used to reduce rate basehelfrates proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex are
approved, those same customers would pay highes betcause of the merger of TXU Gas into
Atmos.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that there is FERC precedestiggest that because the ADFIT and
ADITC were paid to the federal government as altesuhe transfer, the credit to rate base was
effectively extinguished and no adjustment is neags®> Company witnesses argued that the
acquisition of the TXU Gas operations was treabedbix purposes as an asset sale and purchase and
the sales price of the assets exceeded their do&\the ADFIT previously recorded on TXU Gas’
books became due at the time of the Saleurther, in GUD No. 9456 which involved a TexasGa
Service rate case, no ADFIT issues were raised-IARvas lost as a result of the purchase of SUG
assets by TG%? In addition, other regulatory commissions thatéhbeen faced with a similar
proposals have declined to make a similar adjustfenAtmos Mid-Tex also argued that an
adjustment in this case would result in Atmos MigkTiorever losing the ability to use the
adjustmentin the future. After the merger, ADB&AIances will be accumulated by Atmos Mid-Tex.

In future rate cases, that accumulated balancedimulised as an offset to net plant and reduce the
rate base. Company witnesses argued that theafegarernment would view the adjustment as a
violation of “normalization” rules and would prolii\tmos Mid-Tex from making the adjustment

of ADFIT in the future’® Finally, Dr. Fairchild argued that no adjustmiantequired because it

is likely that the ADFIT on the assets Atmos Midxrirchased from TXU Gas have turned around

%53 Tex. Util. Code § 104.056.

%54 Koch Gateway Pipeline Company, 74 FERC 61,08&arfeERC 61,132, and Enbridge Pipeline Pipelines,
100 FERC 61,290 and 102 FERC 61,310).

%55 Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 8, Ir& 2p. 9, In. 7.

556 GUD 9465.

%57 Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 14, 18s: 20.

%8 Atmos Exhibit 34, Pace Rebuttal, p. 6, In. 2019, In. 27.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 102

and are declining toward zetd. Company witnesses argued that the option tadecthe balances
was not included because the merger was presentetdike it or leave it dezf. The Company also
argued that certain options that could have presetlie ADFIT and ADITC balances were no
longer availablé®*

The Examiners find that the arguments regarding-tRC precedent are not persuasive,
arguments related to the “take it or leave it” matof the proposed merger, and arguments related
to the limitations on how the deal could have bsteactured to preserve the ADFIT and ADITC
balances are equally unpersuasive. The argumgtiie City Intervenors suggested that from the
perspective of the rate payer, who was not repteden the negotiations, under those conditions
the Company should not have engaged in the mefgeD No. 9465 was an appeal and no party
ever raised the issue of the lost balances relate®DFIT and ADITC. Finally, although the
Company raised the argument that the proposedtatias will result in a loss of the ability to use
the ADFIT and ADITC balances in the future, the Qamy has not pointed to one case where that
has actually happened. The Examiners find thataitmeer customers of TXU Gas will be harmed
absent an adjustment. The Examiners therefocemeend that an adjustment as proposed by the
City of Dallas in the amount of $137,304,761 be enaadl disallow the effect on rates. The
Examiners agree that this asset purchase adjusshentd be amortized over 30.85 years, the
remaining life of the plart?

D. Computer Software Included in Rate Base.

In the Statement of Intent filed on May 31, 2006mAs Mid-Tex included a $23,111,240
in rate base related to computer softwateACSC proposed an adjustment to this amount based
upon the argument that much of the computer soéwapense was not just and reasonable because
the function of several of the software applicasioverlapped and Atmos admitted that it did not
use one of the software applications. Specificdig. Cannady argued that the Distribution
Information System (DIS) and the Customer Informatystem (CIS) should be removed from rate
base. ACSC noted that after conducting a revieth@Company’s filing, Ms. Cannady discovered
that Atmos Mid-Tex had not removed the old compgiestem from rate base even though new
systems are now in use. Atmos Mid-Tex admitted tha CIS system was replaced by the
Banner/Advantage system during the test year arebddgo remove it from ratebasé.

ACSC argued that all expenses related to the Ddesyshould also be removed from rate
base. Ms. Cannady noted that a part of the DIsysvas no longer used and useful, a fact not
disputed by Atmos Mid-Tex. On the other hand, coiponent of the DIS system, referred to as
DIS (FRAMME) was utilized for part of the test-yedls. Cannady complained that the net amount
included in rate base of $3,240,668 was comprigetie remaining book value of the old DIS
component that was no longer used and useful (@pbgral Mapping) an®IS (FRAMME).

%% Atmos Exhibit 35, Fairchild Rebuttal, p. 19, Id€. - 18.

%60 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, pp. 2 - 10

%61 Atmos Exhibit 33, Forsythe Rebuttal, pp. 3 - 4.

%62 Dallas Exhibit 3A, Coleman Supplemental Direct2pins. 6-8.

%63 Schedule C, In. 15, col (f).

%64 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 119, Atmos Exhitl9, Yarbrough Direct, p. 69, Ins. 4 - 7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 103

Because Atmos has clearly stated that DIS is ngdounsed, Ms. Cannady argued that the entire net
amount should be excluded as no longer being uskdseful in providing service to the customers.
Finally, Ms. Cannady argued that expenses relatgd Small World, which replaced the DIS
(FRAMME) would result in a double booking if thehet expenses related to DIS were not
removed® Although, as will be noted below Mr. Yarbrougbtified that expenses related to GE
Small World were not booked to plant during the yesr, ACSC argued that evidence in the record
reveals that the expense was booked to net pfant.

In response Atmos Mid-Tex pointed out that the ByStem that was no longer used and
useful was, in fact, used for part of the test-ydawas replaced, in part, by the Enterprise Asse
Management System (EAM) and the Asset Capture &rfasion (ACE) modulé®’ The DIS
(FRAMME) was used for several months after theafdbe other components of the DIS system
were abandone®® Atmos Mid-Tex argued that Ms. Cannady was cordfusg the incorrect
assumption that the DIS (FRAMME) system was altcegwhen the other components of the DIS
System were abandon&d.Ultimately, however, Atmos Mid-Tex noted that &S (FRAMME)
system was abandoned in favor of the GE Smallveystent.© Finally, Atmos Mid-Tex responded
to the allegation that the GE Smallworld systemhhigsult in a double booking by alleging that
the GE Smallworld system was not booked duringékeyear.

The Examiners find that rate base should only ohelthose amounts which are used and
useful. There is no dispute that the CIS systenoibbnger used and useful, Atmos Mid-Tex has
agreed to remove those amounts from its bookgheradjustments made in the Company’s revised
schedule reflecting that adjustment should be a&dtypt The Examiners do not recommend any
further adjustment.

Xll.  Expenses
A. Introduction

Atmos Mid-Tex proposed several changes to test-ggpenses. Those changes will be
addressed in sections XIllI. B. 1 through XII. B. h8low. ACSC'’s proposal to adjust rates based
upon alleged merger savings will be addresseddhoseXIl. B. 12 An additional adjustment
related to Ad Valorem Tax Expense will be discussedil.B. 12, below. Other Expense issues
considered that are not post-test year adjustmardgsissues related to computer software
amortization, affiliate expenditures and depreoratxpense issues will be addressed here.

As a general matter, with regards to post-test keamwn and measurable changes, the
Examiners note that the Texas Supreme Court hagmexed that, because future rates are set on

%65 ACSC Exhibit 3, Cannady Direct, p. 25, Ins. 1 -9
66 ACSC Initial Brief, ACSC Ex. 29.

%67 Atmos Exhibit 39, Powell Rebuttal, p. 19, Ins.-1B8.
%68 Atmos Exhibit 39, Powell Rebuttal, p. 19, Ins.-124.
%69 Atmos Exhibit 19, Yarbrough Direct, p. 68, Ins.-112.
570 Atmos Exhibit 39, Powell Rebuttal, p. 19, Ins.-226.
571 Atmos Ex. 68 & 74.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 104

the basis of past costs, it is necessary to acdounhanges occurring after the test-year pertod “
make the test-year data as representative as fgsbthe cost situation that is apt to prevaihia
future.”®? Regulatory commissions often permit such adjustsienly when those changes are
known and measurable. For example, the Publitty@lommission regulations provide that post
test-year adjustments are permitted where “then@d#tiet impacts on all aspects of a utility’s
operations (including but not limited to, reveneigpenses and invested capital) can with reasonable
certainty be identified, quantified and matcheéd.” The standard that proposed post-test year
adjustments be known and measurable is the stasdbodit in GURA for an appeal under section
103.055, and is the standard that should be appéest’

B. Expenses
1. Labor — Merit Increases

Atmos Mid-Tex included an adjustment to labor exqeeto reflect $1,219,282 in merit
increases to be awarded in October of 200@arbara Myers testified that two increases were
awarded to Atmos Mid-Tex employees during calegdar 2005. The firstincrease was a transition
increase in the amount of 3.5% awarded to certmipl@ees in March. TXU Gas employees
typically received a merit increase in March oftegear. Whereas, Atmos Mid-Tex employees
received a merit increase in October of each yBather than delay the merit increase of former
TXU Gas employees, Atmos Mid-Tex awarded those eygals a merit increase in March. In
October 2005, the former TXU Gas employees weregplan the Atmos Mid-Tex cycle of salary
increases, and those employees received a padiélincrease. Therefore, Ms. Myers concluded
that the unadjusted per books labor expense inadwpamnd February was understated by both the
transition and merit increases.

ATM, the City of Dallas, and the State of Texasealgd to the proposed adjustment. ATM
and the City of Dallas agree that the adjustmeop@sed by Atmos Mid-Tex should be removed.
Mr. Pous argued that the merit increase is an akper that Atmos Mid-Tex may, or may not
award. Thus, the recommended adjustment is spge®ués managers may decide not to issue the
award, or only issue a partial amount. Furthesit increases are already included because 2005
merit increases formed a component of the laboees@ during the test yed?. Finally, he noted
that in GUD No. 8664, the Commission allowed mieiiteases that were awarded during the test
year but denied any post test year adjustntéhidr. Garrett argued that the proposed merit ireeea
adjustment was an adjustment made outside of gteg/éar that was not known and measurable.
He argued that post-test year adjustments to Isibould be rejected as they are speculative and
could be affected by workforce reductions, otherersmbtle changes to the workforce composition,

572 Suburban Util. Corp. v. Public Util. Comny’652 S.W.2d 358, 366 (Tex. 1983).

573 P.U.C. Subst. R. 25.231(c)(2)(F).

574 Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 103.055(a).

575 Atmos Exhibit 23, Myers Direct, p. 5, Ins. 8 -, Bthedule WP_F-2.11, In. 24, col. (e).

576 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 32, - 21.

577 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 32, #2 - p. 33, In. 3. FOF 87. A generally-statectémse to
labor expenses, without evidence indicating whistpleyees’ salaries will be increased by what anmgustnot a
reasonable adjustment to labor expenses.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 105

or even changes to the Company’s capitalizatioityak it relates to labdf® Ms. Cannady, who
testified on behalf of ACSC, did not reject thegweed adjustment. Instead, she argued that the
adjustment should be reduced because Ms. Myershats was inflated due to the early merit
increase that former TXU Gas employees receivédarch?”® Finally, the State of Texas argued
that Atmos Mid-Tex failed to meet its burden widgard to this adjustmeff.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toaddish that the proposed adjustment for
post-test year merit increases is just and reasenakithough Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the
adjustment was based on a known and measurablgeh#rs evident from the method that Ms.
Myers adopted that the increase is estimated uplanies for the test year ending in December of
2005. Thus, itis an estimated adjustment. Bi®ntrary to the evidence presented by Atmos Mid-
Tex regarding proposed post-test year adjustmeshaoed services payroll. Specific evidence
regarding the post test year expenses was preséhté&dmos Mid-Tex could have provided
evidence regarding known and measurable changi® asbuttal testimony was not filed until
October of 2006 and the hearing on the merits dicammence until November of 2006, after the
Atmos Mid-Tex merit increases had taken effectcaxdingly, the Examiners recommend that the
proposed adjustment of $1,219,928 be disallowed.

2. Labor — Benefits

Atmos Mid-Tex proposed an adjustment to post teat gata for employee benefité Ms.
Myers adjusted the test year benefit expense uptwai$b,928,155, to reflect annualized costs
incurred in fiscal year 2006. To make this adjustinthe Company applied a benefits ratio of
32.96%, which was used using per book labor anth@ek benefit expense for the first quarter of
Fiscal Year 2008% The City Intervenors objected to the proposgdsachent. Mr. Pous, who
testified on behalf of the City of Dallas and Mrai@tt each suggested that this adjustment be
rejected as being outside of the test y&aMs. Cannady, on behalf of ACSC, argued that the
adjustment should be based upon post-test yearrkaod measurable changes and adjusted to
separate the adjustment from various benefit prograf the Compani?®

The Examiners find that the Company’s argument tiatadjustment was based on data
from fiscal year 2006 misleading. Atmos Mid-TeXides the fiscal year of 2006 as the period from
October of 2005 through September of 2006. Thuesfitst three months of the 2006 Atmos Mid-
Tex fiscal year are, in fact, the last three mowfttbe test year. Therefore, to base any adjustme
on the first three months of the fiscal year 206rni fact, an estimated adjustment based on data
developed during the test year. Itis not bageohyost test year data. Accordingly, the Exansiner

578 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 16, In.

57 ACSC Exhibit 3, Cannady Direct, p. 17, In. 1 48, In. 5.

%80 State Initial Brief, p. 6.

%81 Atmos Exhibit 74, Schedule F_2.2.a

%82 Atmos Exhibit 23, Myers Direct, p. 5, Ins. 8 -.12

%83 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 17, In. 226-

%84 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 9, 29 - p. 10, In. 2; ATM Exhibit 1, ATM Exhibit 1, Giett
Direct, p. 16,In. 1 - p. 18, In. 7.

%85 ACSC Exhibit 3, Cannady, p. 17, In. 1 - p. 20,8n



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 106

find that the adjustment be based upon the latesttpst year known and measurable figures. The
parties provided the relevant data for October 2006ugh May 2006. Using that data, the
Examiners have calculated benefits expense rati82¥% based upon known and measurable
changes.

3. Labor — Marketing Expense

Atmos Mid-Tex seeks to recover from ratepayers egps related to marketing. The actual
expense related to marketing expenditures duritgtt year was approximately $316,003. Atmos
Mid-Tex seeks to adjust the test year amounts djgpted expenditures of $1,194,5%8.The City
of Dallas argued that the expense should be dgatidecause Atmos Mid-Tex has not established
that the expanded marketing department will proaidg service that is useful to customers and a
similar request was rejected by the CommissionUiid®lo. 8664°%" The City of Dallas and ATM
argued that residential and commercial customersatobenefit from promotional marketing
programs? In addition to this Commission’s previous detaration in GUD No. 8664 pointed out
by Mr. Pous, Mr. Garrett pointed out that the Okladia Commission excluded similar charggs.
The Oklahoma Commission rejected the recoveryegdltexpenses because they were associated
with promotional marketing campaigns that encoulagreater consumption of gas and promoted
the use of one fuel over anoth&}.

In addition, all of the City Intervenors arguedttilee adjustment is speculative and not
known and measurable. Ms. Cannady argued th&ahgpany’s adjustment was premised on the
addition of eight account manager positions aneliinarketing development specialist positions that
were not filled at the end of the test year. Stted that only six of the thirteen had been filgd b
June 19, 2006. She also objected to the facthieaamount included was based on the mid-range
salary for these positions rather than actual exgerfinally, she objected that no effort was made
to quantify the increased income that these paostiwould generate and provide a corresponding
adjustment®® Mr. Garrett had many similar objections to thoaised by Ms. Cannady. An
additional objection raised by Mr. Garrett, howeweas that many of the positions were filled by
internal transfers and as a result it is likelyt thBmos Mid-Tex overstated the proposed increase.
He pointed out that of the thirteen positions thate filed as of September 22, 2006, eleven were
filled internally. The result is that there wasal@nge to net labor expenses as of September 22,
2006%% Further, Mr. Garrett agreed with Ms. Cannady #tatos Mid-Tex had failed to quantify
the revenues generated. The problem he obsen®datgust a failure to use an estimate to offset
expenses, but that the revenues generated byessficamarketing program should equal or exceed

%88 Atmos Exhibit 23, Myers Direct, p. 4, Ins. 8 -, Behedule WP_F2.11

%87 GUD No. 8664, FOF No. 120: It is necessary toerak] adjustment before allocation to the cityegat
. . to remove costs of the Company’s Marketing @rosvhich works exclusively with the Company’s distition
system industrial customers, from the expenses tedbvered from the city gate residential and ceroial customers.
The Marketing Group does not provide services ugefthe city gate, and therefore its exclusiomirthe cost of
service on with return is permitted is reasonable.

%88 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 37, In. In. %- 38, In. 14.

%89 Order No. 388124 in Cause No. PUD 910001190.

%90 Cause No. PUD 200500151.

%91 ACSC Exhibit 3, Cannady Direct, p. 7, In. 12 8pln. 9.

%92 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 33, In. 1 - §4, In. 32.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 107

the program costs. He noted that since the Compalhyetain all of the additional revenues
generated by the new marketing program, duringpivéod prospective rates are in effect, the
Company should also bear the additional costs iaduo generate these reventiés.

Mr. Yarbrough argued that Mr. Garrett mischaragttithe nature of the activities being
performed by the marketing group. The focus of tiroup was on the builder developer market,
not increased consumption by individual custom@iise efforts of the new marketing group will
result in new customers being added to the systethat fixed costs of the system will be spread
over a larger customer base. All Atmos Mid-Textoosers would benefit from any increased or
retained gas sales by spreading the investmemehdf operating and maintaining the system over
a greater number of customeéts.In response to Mr. Pous’ argument regarding thalfOrder in
GUD No. 8664, Mr. Yarbrough argued that the findirfidact cited in GUD No. 8664 involved the
pipeline company not the local distribution compakyrther, he argued that the request of Atmos
Mid-Tex in this case was within the limits of Conssion Rule 7.5414 which explicitly allows the
inclusion of advertising expenses in a rate requéstfor the arguments of the City Intevernoe th
there was no net change to labor because the nmylkmisitions were filled by internal highers
positions, Mr. Yarbrough argued that those pos#tiould eventually be filled. Finally, he argued
that no offsetting revenues should be consideratiggsare entirely speculative and may not be
realized for several years. Ms. Myers respondallégations that the change in marketing labor
expenses was not known and measurable by provédaognparison of the Marketing Department
salaries as compared to the proposed adjustmeat hgson costs as of October 24, 2006, to
establish that the proposed adjustment mirroredd¢heal costs. The actual costs of that date was
$1,444,448 compared to the projected costs of $1521°%

The Examiners recommend that the entire amountestgd for marketing expenses be
disallowed. Although Rule 7.5414 contemplatesitickision of advertising expenses, the City of
Dallas correctly pointed out that the Commissios &eted in the past to disallow similar expenses.
Further, ATM correctly noted that the revenues gateel from a successful marketing program
should eventually cover the costs of such a progrdim guarantee recovery of the costs in the
approved rates would remove any incentive to eveltdlae effectiveness of the Company’s
marketing program. The Company would continueatieeha. marketing program regardless of the
success of the program because the revenue tbeyragram would be included in rates. Thus,
there is no risk to the Company. Finally, the Exeers agree that the adjustment is speculative.
While Ms. Myers calculated the post test year expéhat is currently in the marketing program her
analysis does not address the question of whetherdt revenue costs have been altered. Further,
it reveals that the known expenses associatedtéthrogram itself is $1,444,448 not $1,510,521.
Even if the Commission were to approve the inclusapenses associated with the marketing
program in the proposed rates, the Commission Idla@ maximum approve $1,444,448 and not
$1,510,521, as the former is based upon known aedsurable changes. Nevertheless, the
Examiners recommend that all expenses associatiethid program be removed from the proposed
rates.

%93 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 37, Ins. 1 - 6.
%94 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 21, 1Bs.11
%% Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 21, Ins. 19; Exhibit BWM-R-4.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 108

4, Labor — Contract Labor Expense

Atmos Mid-Tex indicated that the test year levespénding for contractor costs related to
five categories of expenses was $12,964,358. AtdidsTex proposed that test year levels of
contract spending be adjusted for post test yegeqted expenditures by $3,527,386 Mr. Powell
testified that while the Company operated in a aatereliable manner during the test year it delaye
or modified tasks or functions due to lower revenagsociated with warmer than normal weather.
As aresult, Mr. Powell argued that lower annug@exses were experienced during the test year and
the expenses must be adjusted to reflect expegphse levels’” The City Intervenors argued
that the proposed adjustment should be reject@E@argued that the proposed adjustment should
be rejected in favor of an adjustment based orahctuntract labor expense for the period from July
2005, through June, 2006. ATM argued that therashiabor expense should be adjusted and
reduced to reflect lower contract labor costs Iraegas of contract labor not just the five areas
isolated by the Company’s proposed adjustment. ity of Dallas argued that the proposed
adjustment should be rejected because Atmos Middiagrot meet its burden of proof.

As noted, ACSC argued that the proposed adjuststemild be rejected in favor of an
adjustment based on actual contract labor expemdg. Cannady noted that Atmos Mid-Tex has
provided nothing more than estimates of activitied unsubstantiated estimated costs associated
with these five activities. Instead, if an adjustris to be made, Ms. Cannady recommended that
actual annual expenses from July of 2005 througle &12006 be applied. This adjustment would
increase the test year expense for these five @dtsdgy $1,940,023 over the test year amounts.

ATM argued that the contract labor expense shoail@buced to reflect lower contract labor
costs in all areas of contract labor. Mr. Ganpeinted out that the post test-year adjustment only
adjusted for contract labor accounts that showeames in the post test year period. Several other
accounts revealed that in 2006 there was a sulatdetrease in over-all contract labor accodtits.
Mr. Garrett proposed that total contractor costsafbcontract labor, not just the five categomés
expenses isolated by Atmos Mid-Tex, be adjustedrbyalizing expenses for the period from
January to June of 2006.

The City of Dallas argued that the proposed adjastrshould be rejected because Atmos
Mid-Tex did not meet its burden of proof. Mr. Pqumnted out that in response to the Company’s
allegation that expenses during the test year Vesver then normal, the City of Dallas made a
request for information seeking historical datated to expense level when “normal” whether
occurred. Mr. Pous noted that no response wasdadv The Company was also requested to
provide a list of all the deferred projects and @wmpany did not produce a Ii8t. The City of
Dallas noted that when the issue was posed to MreR at the hearing, Mr. Powell, the Vice-
President of Operations, was unable to identify mmojects®® Mr. Pous recommended that the
entire proposed adjustment be rejected.

%% Schedule WP_F-2.9

%97 Atmos Exhibit 26, Powell Direct, p. 7, Ins. 722

%% ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 22, Ins. 1 -.28

9% City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 33, Ir6 - p. 34, In. 8.

% Dallas Initial Brief, p. 54, citing to the deptisn of Scott Powell, p. 113 - 114.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 109

Ms. Myers noted that Mr. Garrett recognized th@iemse for these five categories of contract
labor increased after the test y&arShe argued that Mr. Garrett failed to considerGompany’s
contractor expenses included in other adjustmeidsa result, Ms. Myers alleged that Mr. Garrett
would have realized that, in fact, the Company wstdéed its requested expefi¥eMs. Myers
argued that Ms. Cannady made several errors iaradysis that significantly reduced her proposed
adjustment®® As to the allegations raised by Mr. Pous, Ms. Mysleged that Mr. Pous attempted
to alter the Company’'s standard of proof by assgrthat contemporaneous documentation is
necessary to support each number and every catsulaln response to the lack of information
alleged by Mr. Pous, Ms. Myers offered a descriptid her consultation with the Company’s
Management Support Group that reviewed the undeylgata records. That data was made
available to the City Interveno?¥.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has met isden of proof with regards to the
proposed adjustment. Although the proposed adprstmas based on estimates, the post test year
data contained in the information provided by ACGS@ported the request. Per book expenditures,
during the first six months of 2006 were unifornhigher than the test year expenditures. The
Examiners find that figures provided by ACSC, amel testimony of Mr. Garrett justify a higher
level than established in the unadjusted testlyeaks of the Company.

5. Labor — Meter Reading Expense

Atissue is the means of calculation of the expasseciated with meter reading. Atmos has
proposed the use of its budgeted expense to ctdihla expense. Atmos Mid-Tex argued this is
the most appropriate method of calculation becthess€ompany was in a transition of moving the
expense in-house during the last quarter of 20@5tast yeat?® Prior to October 2005, the meter
reading function was conducted by TXU. Atmos dsskthat they were understaffed in October
2005 when TXU ceased providing the service for AtnMid-Tex®® As a result of being
understaffed, the utility asserts the budgeted es@és the most appropriate means with which to
calculate the projected expense. Atmos counteiS@&€Euse of the unusually low October through
December period with an annualized calculatiorkpe@ses from January 2006 through June 2006.
Atmos now contends this calculation closely supptre initial calculation.

ACSC argued that use of budgeted amounts as netrkand measuralff€ and the State
of Texas concurred that Atmos Mid-Tex failed to ez burden of proof® As a result, of the
Company’s use of the budgeted information, ACS@meanended an adjustment of $942,525 to
Atmos’ proposed amount for a total meter readingeese of $8,029,67 ACSC made this
calculation by annualizing actual amounts experiiaed October 2005 through June 2006. Atmos

801 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 7, In. 28

02 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 7, In. 18.1

03 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 9, In. 18.-10, In. 23.
04 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p. 8, In. 19. 9pin. 12.
805 Atmos Exhibit 23, Myers Direct, p11, Ins. 30-31.

606 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 106

807 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 47

608 State Initial Brief, p. 7.

809 ACSC Exhibit 3, Cannady Direct, p.16, Ins. 16-18.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 110

Mid-Tex claimed that the approach taken by the Camypwvas conservative’® The Company
claimed the budget information is the best meabaoause of the transitiGt. Atmos Mid-Tex
argued that the last quarter of 2005 is not reptesige of ongoing expense levels because it was
understaffed during the transition perfa8.

The Examiners find that the proposed adjustmemtoisknown and measurable. The
Examiner’s calculated an annualized amount bgsaa Atmos Rebuttal Exhibit BWM-R-1 (Dallas
RFI1-34) of direct expenses for January 2006 tijinalune 2006 of FERC Account No. 904, Meter
Reading Expense. While that annualized amountesigg $8,476,244 annualized expense, it
included two months with significantly higher cost&n the cost incurred in other months.
Consequently a nine-month annualized calculatiemseto be more representative than ACSC’s
calculation. Moreover, the Examiners find that #verage ($599,714) of the months in dispute
(October through December 2005) does not appelae wgnificantly out of alignment with the
average ($617,143) of the 2006 months, after rengpthie two usually high months.

In conclusion, based upon the evidence preseritedtaminers find that the proposal of
the Company is not reasonable. While the evidenttee record suggests a higher adjustment, the
Examiners find that the proposal of ACSC's positibat a reduction of $942,525 is reasonable.
That provides an adjusted amount of $7,887,14feter reading expen$g.

6. Uncollectible Expense

The City Intervenors have raised two issues releaauncollectible expense. First is the
issue of how much to include in the revenue reqguemts for FERC Account No. 904 -
Uncollectible Expense. Atmos has proposed an tjuamount equal to $12,167,775 for FERC
Account No. 904. Atmos calculated the amount liygithe 2005 experience rate of 0.708% on the
proposed revenue requirement of $1,718,015,73%e skecond issue the proposed recovery of
uncollected gas cost through the gas cost recaweghanism. The rate design issues will be
addressed in section XV, related to rate design.

ACSC recommended an adjustment to the Company{gnaily requested amount of
$12,456,182 by using an average of three-yearga@buncollectible expense yielding a percentage
of 0.62%°* This lower percentage results in a recommendedligttible expense amount equal
to $10,904,170, or $10,817,322 if calculated ugM@fSC’s recommended revenue requirement
which included several other adjustments. Indfdy brief, ACSC stated that FERC Account No.
904 - Uncollectible Expense "shall be charged aitiounts sufficient to provide for losses from
uncollectible utility revenues*® ACSC contended that Atmos Mid-Tex has consisyeatttrued
more than the actual expense over the past theae%fe As a result, ACSC recommended using

610 Atmos Exhibit 39, Powell Rebuttal, p.14

11 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, p .11.

612 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, page 11.
13 Atmos Schedule F-2.1, Col. f minus $942,525.
614 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 23, Lns. 11-12.
515 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 52.

618 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 52



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 111

the three-year average as a percentage of 0.6B%rwaccurately represent the Company’s actual
experience rate.

ATM recommended a write-off percentage of 0.482%elaupon actual write-off level
established in ATM RFI 2-187 ATM also recommended using current revenues f#mos’
Schedule A to apply the 0.482%, as opposed toetenue requirement used by Atmos Mid-Tex,
to calculate bad debt expense, and argued thastitiere accurat&® ATM'’s calculation resulted
in a recommended reduction of $4,266,836ATM pointed out that the same Company witness in
this docket, Ms. Barbara Myers, testified in a pdocket, GUD No. 9145, that net write-offs, not
accruals, should be used to calculate uncolleatipensé?® A position opposite of that this same
witness is testifying to as appropriate is thisecas

The City of Dallas proposed an uncollectible rét6.6076% using a three-year average of
actual write-offs as a basis of calculation as gggao accruals! The City of Dallas, based its
calculation, in part, on the Company’s respongeltvl RFI 2-15. The City of Dallas recommended
a reduction to the uncollectible expense of $2338,or a total uncollectible expense of
$10,097,852%

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the proposed method issisbent with the methodology
between TXU Electric and TXU Gas Distributiéi.Atmos Mid-Tex believes that the use of FERC
Account No. 904 as Atmos has calculated resultmatching revenues with expenses which is
contrary to the use of ATM’s proposed method ofiacthet-write offs because it includes prior
periods that could be years old. Atmos also arthadthe use of historical data is improper beeaus
it includes a different ownership and does not jatazhgoing expensés: Atmos contended using
data from prior periods distorts the resitts.

The Examiners’ find that Atmos Mid-Tex has noaddished that its proposed methodology
is just and reasonable. The Examiners find thauie of historical experience is reasonable as the
historical data should not be affected as a re$tite merger as the utility system and the custeme
served by that system are the same. Further, AMidsTex has relied on historical data in the
context of Bill Print Expense, to be addressedwelo

The Examiners find the methodology in the calcolatf these two expenses should not
change just because ownership changes and findsAargument inconsistent in this instance that
the use of historical data by Atmos was appropf@t8ill Print Expense and not for Uncollectible
Expense. As aresult, the Examiners’ do not fitmids has presented a reasonable argument to use

517 ATM Exhibit 1, testimony of Mark Garrett, Page 4Mpes 8-9. ATM RFI 2-15.
18 ATM Exhibit 1, Direct Testimony of Mark Garrettage 41, Lines 2 - 4.
619 Exhibit MG-2, Page 19 of 26, Schedule F-8.

520 ATM Reply Brief, Page 22.

%21 City of Dallas Exhibit 3, testimony of Sara E. Qoian, Page 11, Line 17.

522 City of Dallas Exhibit 3, testimony of Sara E. Quoizn, Page 12, Lines 12-14.
23 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 123.

524 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 123.

525 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 124.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 112

the proposed rate of 0.708%. The Examiners’ recenththree-year average of 0.62% using
historical data on revenue requirement, as propog@&@SC as a reasonable method of calculation.

7. Gas Technology Institute Expense

Atmos Mid-Tex proposed a post year adjustment 808700 for Gas Technology Institute
(GTI) expense. GTl provides research and developawivities beneficial to the gas industry. The
amount was determined by observing the level ofeesjiures of similarly sized utilitie$®
Additionally, the Company argued that the $750,80€omparable to the $650,000 spent by the
other Atmos division&?’ Atmos disputed the allegations that approxima#&lynillion of the GTI
funding comes from industry and $7-10 million confiesn state and federal souré&s.Atmos
believes the contributions made by the entire gdastry to GTI for research and development
benefits the rate payers. In summary, Atmos arthusdhe natural gas industry and rate payers have
a responsibility to assure that adequate fundinggide for research and development for technology
improvements?

ACSC recommended a total disallowance of the regdesnount of $750,000. ACSC listed
several reasons to deny Atmos’ requiéstirst, Atmos is listed as a sustaining membénaGT]
website for which membership fees are $15,000-R0@per annum, not the level Atmos is
requesting. ACSC also contended that all of tlmeany’s divisions benefit from GTltechnologies,
not just the Mid-Tex division. Finally, the prommsamount by Atmos is an estimate based upon
the Company’s estimated anticipated contributiom, @imerefore, is not a known and measurable
expense according to the intervener.

ATM argued that Atmos’ actual GTl expenditure foe past four-years is $75,000 for 2003,
$80,693 for 2004, $5,000 for 2005 and $151,00@@06%** ATM argued that these costs are not
necessary in providing natural gas service to treomerr*? As a result, ATM recommended
denying the requested amount by Atmos. In theveteer's Reply Brief, ATM noted that Atmos
provided no evidence that it has requested recafg¢hese fees in the West Texas Division, Atmos
Energy Corporation’s other Texas divisiSh. ATM also noted that the Georgia Public Service
Commission recently rejected the Company’s requeessiclude GTI fees in its cost of service for
the Company’s Georgia custométs.

Upon review of the positions expressed by the gaudin the broad issue of the appropriate
level of contributions, GTI's benefits to the inthysand to the customer, and whose responsibility
itis to fund technology improvements, the Examsh&nd Atmos Mid-Tex has not established that
its request is just and reasonable. The Exaniifiedsthat it is not reasonable for the Company’s

526 Atmos Exhibit 30, Rebuttal - Yarbrough Il, Page Bihes 24 - 28.

527 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 118.

528 Atmos Exhibit 30, Rebuttal - Yarbrough II, Page Blies 16 - 25.

529 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 119.

830 ACSC Exhibit 3, testimony of Constance T. Cannd@ige 21, Lines 1-19

531 ATM Exhibit 1, testimony of Mark Garrett, Page 3&ble at Line 19.

832 ATM Exhibit 1, testimony of Mark Garrett, Page 3e 21. ACSC RFI 1-24.
533 ATM Reply Brief, Page 26.

834 ATM Reply Brief, Pages 26-27.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 113

customers to bear the requested GTI expense fdiotlosving reasons. First, evidence was not
provided that contributions are uniformly made By a the Atmos divisions, or that it is
consistently requested to be included in ratesno&tdid not establish that the level of the reqeest
expense is known and measurable. The level ofreqaested contribution ($750,000) is a
significant increase (nearly 5 times) over actxgeanditures in the past and the proposed request
is a significant percentage of GTI's total funding.

8. Odorant Expense

Atmos is proposing a change to the collection @iradt expense in the amount of $458,289.
Presently, Atmos records odorant expense in FERCodwt No. 871 - Distribution Load
Dispatching. Atmos seeks to record odorant expam$eERC Account No. 813 - Other Gas
Expense and recover the expense in Rider GCR. r8icgpto Atmos, the Gas Services Division,
Gas Utility Audit Section instructed Atmos ttecord odorant expense in any other account other
than FERC Account No. 818iring an audit Atmos has suggested a change in traditional rate
making procedure for this expense claiming the agpdluctuates with volumes sold. In other
words, as the utility has to purchase more voluheemore odorant it needs to purchase. Therefore,
Atmos believes it is appropriate to include theaxge in an account which is included in gas cost
and recovered from the customer through the Rid&RR GAtmos has calculated $458,289 as the
expense for the test yedr.Atmos contended that Commission rule 7.5519(gpstts its position:
"[T]he items of expense that fluctuate with [gast¢onay be recovered.”

The City of Dallas recommended denying the utiiyequested change. The City of Dallas
contended the utility recovers the expense in tineeatly approved pipeline rat&$. The City of
Dallas argued that the expense is directly asstiaith the purchase of gas and should remain as
a component of gas cost (pipeline’s) and not bridexl as a base rate revenue requiretifent

ACSC recommended that the cost of odorant contilmuée recovered through the
distribution base rates as previously directed bgiaStaff, rather than through the GCR Rider
ACSC asserted that the GCR Rider should includg mdsonably incurred purchase of natural
gas®® ACSC suggested that these costs should be intlimiehe pipeline rates. ACSC
recommended Operations and Maintenance be redugdbebcost of odorant, $458,289, to
accomplish this recommendatiéfi.

Staff knows of no other large Local Distributionlity (LDC) that recovers odorant expense
through the GCR, citing all other LDC’s book oddremoperations and maintenance expeffses.
Staff provided evidence in the form of a lettemfrthe Utility Audit Section of the Commission
urging the utility to book odorant to O & M experfée Staff recommended that the Company’s

83 Atmos WP-F-2.7

536 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, testimony of Jacob Popage 38, Line 9-10.

537 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, testimony of Jacob Popage 38, Line 12-13.
538 ACSC Exhibit 1, testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Pdgéines 11-13.

839 ACSC Exhibit 1, testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Pagelhes19-21.

840 ACSC Exhibit 3, testimony of Constance T. Canndgige 8, Lines 8-10.
54! Railroad Commission Staff Initial Brief, Page 1.

%42 Railroad Commission Staff Exhibit 2.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 114

request be denied.

Atmos pointed to the phrase "the items of expehsaé fluctuate with gas cost may be
recovered" as partial support for its request ¢tuitke the cost of odorant in the GCR Rider. Sectio
(c) of 16 T.A.C. 7.5519 states in full:

"The Commission shall determine in each case thessary reporting, filing, and
other procedures to be followed by a gas utilitynmplementing a purchased gas
adjustment clause, if any, as well as other itefrexpense that fluctuate with gas
costs which may be included in such a clause.”

The rule taken as a whole, however, the Examimedgiiat the Company’s proposed interpretation
is not reasonable:

(a) Each gas utility subject to the original jurettbn or which becomes subject to
the appellate jurisdiction of the Commission maglude a purchased gas
adjustment clause in its rates to provide for tbe{through of part or all of its gas

costs above or below the cost of gas containetsirates, subject to proof, by a
preponderance of the evidence, of certain criteCiateria to be used by the
Commission in determining whether or not to gragia utility a purchased gas
adjustment clause as well as the percentage th&labifinclude but not be limited

to:

(1) the ability of the gas utility to control prigéor gas purchased as affected
by competition and relative competitive advantage;

(2) the probability of continued frequent price Bbes; and

(3) the availability of alternate gas supply sosrce

(b) This section shall be applied prospectivelydnolrate cases filed and
only after notice and hearing pursuant to the TéX#dgies Code, Title 3.
The gas utility shall have the burden of proof rdgay the necessity, if any,
of a purchased gas adjustment clause and any amabadjustment. This
section shall not impair the rights of existing trant gas customers in any
manner except as otherwise provided by {&w.

The Examiners find that the rule contemplates thgburchased gas
adjustment clause should include only items diyeagbociated with the cost of gas,
as opposed to other materials that fluctuate Wiéhvolume purchased. From a
traditional standpoint, this would include the ptior cost, per unit of measure
(Mcf, MMBtu, Decatherm) of the natural gas purclthaed other items directly

643 16 T.A.C. Section 7.5519



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 115

associated with obtaining the natural gas suppidi 88 compression, various taxes
associated with gas revenue, capacity or reserveges, storage fees (injection and
withdrawal costs). Since the rule has been writted implemented by various
utilities, the Commission has allowed the inclusaira calculation for lost and
unaccounted for gas loss (LUG). The inclusiondfd.is only intended to assure
the utility recovery of all of its gas cost. Morecently, the Commission has
allowed inclusion of hedging costs directly assmdawith financial hedging
instruments directly related to gas ctjét.

Based upon the testimony provided by all parties, ¢clear that odorant costs do fluctuate
with the volume purchased. Atmos has not showtoith@arant costs are directly associated with the
cost of gas itself. While the Examiners agree #dditional odorant is necessary when additional
gas supply is purchased or that odorant is nege$siasafe service, the odorant itself is not a
component of the cost of gas. The Examiners’ fivad the expense of odorant is an operation and
maintenance expense. This finding is consistetit thie treatment previously afforded odorant
expense by the Railroad Commission.

The Examiners’ find that Atmos has not shown thé&t reasonable to include the odorant
expense in Rider GCR. The Examiners’ recommentttie Company record the expense of
odorant as an operation and maintenance expenBe tecorded in FERC Account No. 871,
Distribution Load Dispatching. As a result, theposed expense of odorant, $458,289, should be
recovered as an operation and maintenance expense.

9. Facilities Expense

There are several facilities at issue with Faetiitexpense. The issues center around several
adjustments in several accounts Atmos has maadiéctra full year of operations. Because of the
acquisition of the distribution assets by Atmog gas distribution side of TXU ceased sharing
facility space with the electric side of TXU. Asesult, Atmos developed ten new service centers
which the utility didn’t place into service untibsietime after January 1, 2005. Atmos made an
adjustment to reflect the anticipated cost of byle#ir of operations. Atmos also made an adjustmen
to reflect the discontinuance of their old downtolwnlding, the Harwood building. The final
adjustment was made to reflect costs of the newdlmCenter headquarters. While the total of
these adjustments was $307,363 relatively small amount compared to the totalityhe rate
case, the interveners take issue with the reasorkd adjustments, the level of adjustments, and
whether or not the adjustments adequately reprébenpurpose of the adjustment itself. The
adjustment is reflective to the anticipated cosbérations, not to the assets (utility plant)litse
The following Table 12.1 provides a summary of le¢ adjustments shown in WP_F-2.8:

844 GUD Nos. 9345, 9469, 9533, 9534.
845 Atmos Exhibit 23, Direct Testimony of Barbara Wyds, Page 4, Lines 24 - 30, Schedule F-2, and WP_F
2.8.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 116
Table 12.1
Net Adjustments Related to Facilities Cost
Facilities Cost Adjustment
FERC Acct. 2005 Adjustment | Net Adjusted Cos{
No.
Lincoln 931 $ 257,932 $ 371,49p $ 629,4p4
Center Il
Service 881 $ 583,667
Centers $ 494,604
931 $ 89,063 $ (89,063)
870 $139,317 $ (139,317) $|0
Harwood 880 $ 57,099 $ (57,099) $|0
Complex 921 $205,411  $(205,411) $|0
931 $ 558,533 $ (558,533) $|0
Totals $ 307,563

ACSC has provided testimony on several issuesdeggaFacilities Expenses. In addition,
the State of Texas alleged that Atmos Mid-Tex thtie meet its burden of proof on this is$tfe.
Witness Cannady recommended a reduction of $228@68e utilities proposed increase of
$583,667 for the 10 new service centers in FERCoAot No. 881. This adjustment is the
combined result of using actual lease agreemeotrdtion, the removal of lease expense for the
McKinney location and an adjustment for cost sasirgst to the customer from Atmos’
discontinuance of the use of TXU service cemt€rACSC recommended using actual lease data
for all service center¥® Use of the actual lease information accounts$47,508 of the
recommended $228,068 adjustment. ACSC has jubtifie adjustment to the service centers
reasoning Atmos continued to use the TXU servicears for "free” until the new service centers
were used and useful which Atmos did not accountHe savings in their adjustments. ACSC
amortized the cost savings over a five-year peridthis adjustment represents $66,634. The
adjustment to the McKinney Service Center of $128,90 FERC Account No. 881, was based
upon the fact that lease agreement applicablestMtdKinney Service center wasn’t effective until
October 2006, the beginning of Atmos 2007 FiscatyACSC acknowledged that it is a known and

546 State Initial Brief, p. 7.
847 ACSC Exhibit 3, Testimony of Constance T. Canndthge 10, Lines 8-16.
648 ACSC Reply Brief Page 49.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 117

measurable adjustment, but contended the centertwased and useful during the test y&ar.
ACSC recommended an upward adjustment, or incre&$&5,188 to the expense for the Lincoln
Center, using the same reasoning and methodology tascalculate the adjustment for the 10
service centers, including the McKinney Service €en ACSC notes that Atmos agreed with
ACSC'’s adjustment treatment of the Lincoln Centdease in their Initial Brief>™® The three
recommended adjustments combined equal $228,068.

The Harwood complex presents a dimension to thiéties expense that ACSC claimed
Atmos has not fully recognized the expense. Atdwsated the Harwood complex to the City of
Dallas and has adjusted the expense account lolpiatien of $558,533. ACSC claimed donating
the Harwood Complex had an expected tax benefitiwos of $2,300,000. ACSC has calculated
the alleged tax benefit by assuming cash valué&@fd®,000, a single bid when Atmos decided to
put the complex up for safe. ACSC contended customers have been providing &tnd other
utilities that operated this system a return oa #siset for years. As such, it is reasonabletlileat
customers benefit from the donation. Rather tle@mognize a one time adjustment to the federal
income tax computation, ACSC recommends takin§8@00,000 be used to reduce rent payments
related to the Lincoln Center over the next 5-yed@hss reduction of $1,200,000 is applied to FERC
account 931.

ACSC asserted that if the Commission rejects AC8@isr recommendations regarding the
facilities expense, for consistency reasons, thar@ission should also reject the adjustment for the
Lincoln Center I£>?

In response, Atmos explained that the Harwood dexnpas not owned by Atmos Mid-Tex.
Atmos contended that not only was the Harwood cermpbt included in rate base in GUD No.
9400, it was owned by PDH | Holdings, I#%é.Atmos further argued that ACSC has no support for
its contention that the donation would have restiltea tax benefit to Atmos Mid-Teéx! Atmos
stated the Harwood complex (consisting of the NAAflest, South and Park Street buildings) was
transferred to Enserch eight years &gatmos further stated that only the North buildivayl been
on the books of the distribution company and it wasisferred eight years ago. The purchase price
paid for TXU was allocated to three businesseghid hatural gas distribution operations of TXU,;
(2) the intrastate transmission pipeline operatafisXU Gas; and, ( 3) a subsidiary of TXU Ga.

ACSC reaffirms in their Reply Brief that the adusint they recommend regarding the
Harwood complex is that the customer should reapedeenefit from the donation of the Harwood
complex because it had been used to provide sdrviegepayers and had been included in the cost

549 ACSC Exhibit 3, Testimony of Constance T. Canndthge 11, Lines 8 - 11.

850 Atmos Initial Brief, Page 113.

81 ACSC Exhibit 3, Testimony of Constance T. Canndge 14, Lines 1 - 4.

852 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 49.

3 Atmos Exhibit 30, Charles R. Yarbrough Il RebljtRage 54, lines 16 - 23.
4 Atmos Exhibit 34, Pace McDonald Rebuttal, Pagel #gs 12 - 17.

% Atmos Reply Brief, Page 112.

556 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 113.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 118

of service®’

The Examiners’ find that Atmos Mid-Tex has not bsted that its request to include its
full adjustment of $494,604 for the 10 new sendeaters is reasonable. ACSC'’s contention of a
cost savings of "free" use to justify its adjustineras not found to be reasonable. However, the
Examiners’ agree with ACSC that even though the MoKy Service Center is going to be used
and useful at some point into the future, the leeasen't effective until October 2006 and was not
used and useful during the test year or even thawighe discovery period. ACSC also calculated
a $47,508 adjustment using actual lease agreemérmation. As a result, the Examiners’
recommended a reduction to FERC Account No. 88heramount of $113,925 attributed to the
McKinney Service Center and a $47,508 adjustmentife use of actual data for lease expense
calculation. The Examiners’ total recommended stdpent to Atmos’ FERC Account No. 881 is
a reduction of $161,433.

Finally, the Examiners’ find that ACSC has estdi#d that there should be an additional
adjustment for the Harwood complex. Any cost sgviattributed to the Harwood building should
have been addressed eight years ago when it wes$dreed to Enserch. As a result, the Examiners’
find Atmos’ adjustment to be reasonable and da@em@mmend any further adjustment.

10. Bill Print Expense

ACSC objected to the Company’s use of budgeted atsdor Bill Print Expense stating that
proposed budgets are not known and measutdble. addition, the State of Texas alleged that
Atmos Mid-Tex failed to meet its burden of proof tinis issu€>® After adjustments for labor
expenses, ACSC recommends a reduction of $2,625284 Print Expense using actual expense
over a nine-month period and annualizing the exp&AsACSC argued that this adjustment fairly
represents the expected savings Atmos claimed wWhaos stopped using TXU CapGemini for
collection, billing, and other servic&s.ACSC's calculation is based on actual expensgsiform
the function.

The City of Dallas also argued that Atmos is claighan excessive amount for Bill Print
Expense. Sara E. Coleman recommended a reducikinsi 3,533 contending that the utility has
over estimated the additional pieces of paper terthe customer allegedly sent in separate
mailings®? The City of Dallas argued that these additionet@s of paper can be combined with
monthly billings. The City of Dallas maintainedatha reasonable estimate of billings is 17.9

million.®%®

Atmos responded by asserting the interveners didlloov for the additional 20% of separate

87 ACSC Reply Brief, page 49.

88 ACSC Exhibit 3, Direct Testimony of Constance En@ady, Page 5, lines 5 - 8.

89 State Initial Brief, p. 6 - 7.

860 ACSC Exhibit 3, Direct Testimony of Constance En@ady, Page 6, lines 11 - 15, Schedule CTC - 10.
1 ACSC Exhibit 3, Direct Testimony of Constance Bn@ady, Page 6, lines 20 - 22, Page 7, Line 1.
%2The City of Dallas Exhibit 3, Direct Testimony 8fira E. Coleman, Pages 13 - 14.

%3 The City of Dallas Exhibit 3, Direct Testimony $&ra E. Coleman, Pages 13, Lines 12 - 13.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 119

mailings that must be done annually for "Welcomtedrs" to new customer, late payment notices,
final bills, budget billing enrollment forms, cogief billing histories, notices of insufficient fds,
termination notices and other informational mai§iftj Atmos calculates 21.6 million pieces of
mail is reasonable (1.5 million customers timesntihths = 18 Million bills; 18 million bills times
20% = 3.6 Million additional pieces of mail). Atmdurther justified its $0.411 rate stating that it
is made up of a blended postage rate of $0.30 3008} 1 for paper costs and $0.07 for printing and
processing®® Atmos holds that while the Collection and BilliRrcalculation is based on the
budget, the utility has historical data with whitohdraw from for these calculations.

The interveners did not contest the rate of $0pHrlpiece of mail as being unreasonable.
The argument of the interveners is the alleged €mgngs claimed by Atmos of not continuing to
use TXU CapGemini to do billing and collection ath@ number of pieces of mailings made
annually. The Examiners’ believe Atmos has prodidefficient evidence to support the utility’s
request and recommend approval of Atmos’ requestaalint for Bill Print and Collection.

11. Cost Savings from CapGemeni savings and savdentified by Sungard
Support

ACSC argued, through the testimony of Mr. Nalelpat Atmos Mid-Tex failed to adequately
reflect cost reductions associated with the transfeservices formerly provided by CapGemini.
ACSC recommended that the Company’s rates reflextallocated amount of these savings
associated with bringing the CapGemini activitrebouse. Mr. Nalepa calculated that this resulted
in a reduction of $3,649,077 to Shared Serviceeksgs. In addition, ACSC argued that Sungard
Enform Consulting prepared a call center and Ilglkwaluation study for Atmos to determine the
cost benefit of converting from CapGemini to arhouse program. Mr. Nalepa argued that the
annualized saving over the five year projectionalted to Atmos Mid-Tex totaled $7,536,301.
ACSC argued that these savings are not reflecteleénCompany’s filing, but they should be
acknowledged in order to offset the cost increesféscted in the filing. The decision to bring $kee
services in-house was based on the net benefiesétsavings over the increased costs to provide
the services.

In response to the issues regarding Sunguard, Mirbrgugh argued that the proposed
revenue requirement incorporates the costs actoallyred and any savings achieved have already
been reflected. In addition, he argued that gasd public policy to allow utilities to have the
freedom to explore the best and most efficient me#dmproviding quality service to customers.
Basing an adjustment on what basically amountsgbsavings research effectively punishes Atmos
for doing its homeworRe® The Examiners find that the revenue requiremenbtished in this case
should capture both the savings and expenses om#rger. Accordingly, the Examiners
recommend that no adjustment be done at this time.

12. Ad Valorem Tax Expense

4 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, Page 4, Lines24.
%5 Atmos Exhibit 41, Myers Rebuttal, Page 5, Lined®..
%66 Atmos Exhibit 30, Yarbrough Rebuttal, p. 67, 1&s.26.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 120

Atmos Mid-Tex included the Ad Valorem Tax paid dgithe test year in the amount of
$16,940,955°%" The City Intervenors argued that Atmos Mid-Texl wenefit from significant
reductions to its property tax liability as a resifithe school finance reform bill that was sigin&d
law on May 18, 2006. Mr. Garrett, who testifiedlmrhalf of ATM, noted that the legislation was
expected to provide the largest property redudtiotine state’s history. He argued that the bill
would result in significant reductions to the Comyia property tax liability, and those reductions
will take effect before the new rates are impleradnt He argued that this was a known and
measurable change. Using data from the Companyisoalysis, Mr. Garret noted that the amount
Atmos Mid-Tex expected to pay in 2006 would be 826,260, a reduction of $719,7%8. Mr.
Pous, on behalf of the City of Dallas, argued thatreduction should be $1,919,979.

Atmos Mid-Tex argued that the potential changesuriability should not be included for
two primary reasons. First, the changes do not theestandard of being known and measurable.
Mr. McDonald argued that the final amount of thédueed property tax liability would not be known
until January of 2007 when all local property talkisthave been paid. The change in tax liability
is not easily measured at the time his testimorg/filed. He argued that withnesses proposing this
adjustment failed to make any inquiry regardingabgumptions underlying the lower tax estimate.
He also noted that the property tax reductiomyf, avould likely be offset by increases in apprhisa
values and margin tax liabilities. Finally, heegiéd that Mr. Pous, who testified on behalf of the
City of Dallas, had incorrectly calculated the tiability. °"

The Examiners find that the Company has establighad this is not a known and
measurable change. Accordingly, the Examinersad@atommend that an adjustment be made.

13. Affiliate Expense: Blueflame

Atmos Mid-Tex seeks the recovery of $904,432 paidhe Company’s sole affiliate,
Blueflame Insurance Services. Blueflame is a whoWned incorporated subsidiary of Atmos
Energy and provides service exclusively to thesior of Atmos Energy Corporatidf. There is
no dispute that Blueflame is an affiliate of Atnmssuant to the terms of section 101.001 of the
Texas Utilities Code. Atmos asserted that Blueflgmovides comprehensive property insurance
to all divisions of Atmos Enerdyf? Blueflame provides insurance for property losgesluding
losses from earthquakes, floods, and acts of tsmoup to $255,000,003° Blueflame is operated
by Ray Hoover, Director of Risk Management for ABA3 ACSC argued that Atmos Mid-Tex
failed to meet its burden that the expenses relatéhis affiliate are just and reasonatife.

7 Atmos Exhibit 68, Schedule F-5, In. 1, col. (d).

68 ATM Exhibit 1, Garret Direct, p. 43, Ins. 25 -.26

569 City of Dallas Exhibit 2 Pous Direct, p. 56, Id9. - 23.

670 Atmos Exhibit 34, McDonald Rebuttal, p. 22, In-p. 25, In. 30.

571 Atmos Exhibit 24, Sherwood Direct, p. 3, In. 3. 4, In. 3.

72 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebulttal, p. 22, h&- 20.

573 Atmos Exhibit 24, Sherwood Direct, p. 5, Ins. 83; Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 24, Ins. 21 - 27.

674 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebulttal, p. 23, Bi&- 30, ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 16, Iis.

7 ACSC Initial Brief, pp. 92 - 96, ACSC Exhibit Malepa Direct, p. 14, In. 8 - p. 20, In. 3.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 121

Section 104.055(b) governs the standard applidalifansactions involving the affiliate of
a utility. Inthis context, section 104.055(b)uegs that the Commission must make a specific find
that the payment for insurance is reasonable acessary. The Commissions determination must
include a finding that the insurance was reasonabtenecessary arntat the price paid by the
Atmos Mid-Tex is not higher than the price charggdlueflame to other affiliates or divisions, or
to a third party’®

Mr. Nalepa does not contest that the insurancedsssary and recognized that some level
of property insurance is necessary in order forotiigoing operations of the Company to provide
reliable service to ratepayéers. Additionally, Mr. Nalepa does not appear to cehtie overall
coverage selected by Atmos Mid-Tex. Mr. Nalepaested the reasonableness of the amount paid.
The challenge, however, is not based upon eviddatether insurance was available through a less
expensive mechanism. Rather the challenge wasddoon the relationship between Mr. Hoover,
who acted as the Director of Risk Management fon@g and directed the operations of Blueflame.
Indeed, Blueflame itself has no employees, Mr. Hwoprovides all functions related to its
operations. Mr. Nalepa testified that the conaeptoperation, and management of Blueflame lie
in the hands of Mr. Hoovéf® These facts are not contested by Atmos Mid-*Texin addition to
the forgoing facts, ACSC points to the followingt&revealed in the record of this case to support
its contention that the relationship between Atianod Blueflame is not an arms length relationship:

. Mr. Hoover negotiates on behalf of Atmos and Blame with reinsurers who
provided reinsurance to Blueflarffé.

. Mr. Hoover has final authority to conclude negtitia and agree to ternis.

. Mr. Hoover makes the decisions on assigning askdrs that determine the cost of
insurance coverage provided by Blueflame withointsigrance®

. Mr. Hoover executed the Insurance Service Agreenimtween Atmos and

Blueflame on behalf of Blueflame while at the satime advising Atmos on
insurance issue$?

ACSC argued that Mr. Hoover found himself negatigtivith himself on behalf of Blueflame and
Atmos Energy Corporation and that those negotiatame necessarily suspect.

In response Atmos Mid-Tex pointed out that it tutt@the concept proposed by Mr. Hoover
because third party insurance necessary to coeenéignitude of property and operations of Atmos
Mid-Tex was either very expensive or nonexist&htin addition, Ms. Sherwood testified that the
composite property insurance rate was about $618$300 of insurable val#&. In response to

67 Tex. Util. Code Ann. 104.055(b) (Vernon 1998).

677 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 19, Ins. 201- 2

678 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, p. 16, Ins. 3 - 10

7% Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 23, 10.-31.

0% Tr, Vol. 5, p. 18, In. 7 - 17..

%1 Tr. Vol 5, p. 18, Ins. 18 - 22.

%2 Tr. Vol. 5, p. 19, In. 18 - In. 23.

683 ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, Attachment Z, ACE&. 101, Tr. Vol. 5, p. 15, In. 4 - In. 6.
84 Atmos Exhibit 24, Sherwood Direct, p. 4, In. 28. 8, In. 4.

5 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebulttal, p. 25, In.13. 5.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 122

the concerns regarding the relationship betweeefllmme and Mr. Hoover, Ms. Sherwood testified
that the concerns are misplaced because Mr. Hamgempensation is in no way related or linked
to Blueflame’s performance or the premiums chalgddlueflame to Atmos or its various divisions
and subsidiaries. In addition, Blueflame providegain levels of insurance through third-party
reinsurers and the premium for those levels of @y are, in fact, arms-length transactions with
third parties’®

The Examiners find the staffing relationship betweglueflame and Atmos Energy
Corporation troubling. Further, as noted by wéses in this case, there are several management
programs that provide managers incentive to inergagfits and, as stated by Ms. Sherwood, any
profits from Blueflame go directly to Atm&%. Nevertheless, Atmos Mid-Tex has met its burden
that the amount requested is just and reasonalde. ACSC and Atmos agree that the acquisition
of insurance is necessary. Second, Blueflame gesvservice exclusively to Atmos Energy
Corporation. Therefore, Atmos Mid-Tex was ablsdtisfy the second prong of section 104.055(b)
and established that the cost of insurance chdrg@&ilueflame to Atmos Energy Corporation was
no higher than the cost of insurance providedhermdivisions or a third party. Further, Atmos Mid
Tex established that acquisition of insurance feothird party was either non-existent or more
expensive than $0.10 per $100 of insurable propektSC did not challenge this cost as being
unreasonable. On the other hand, the ExaminaigHat the relationship between Blueflame and
Atmos Energy Corporation merit careful scrutinye@ch case before the Commission and facts
regarding the pricing may change, or be presemtddtire cases, that will call into question the
reasonableness of these costs.

14. Computer Software Amortization

Atmos Mid-Tex seeks $1.7 million of annual amortiaa expenses for computer softwé¥e.

The request is based on the remaining amortizpgdods that range from approximately one to two
years beyond when rates in this case go into effdot City of Dallas argued that the Company has
underestimated the useful life of software systantsthat the Company relied on useful service life
periods that are too short. Mr. Pous noted treQibmpany has already fully amortized five of the
eight software systems as of the end of the test yad has already amortized 7.5% of the total
costs. Mr. Pous recommended that the useful selivies of the software systems be extended. The
result is that the amortization expense would bieiced by $1,259,219°

Mr. Yarbrough responded that the amortization mkyiased by Atmos for the software
acquired through the TXU Gas acquisition are theesamortization periods approved by the
Commission for that software in GUD No. 9400. Rert Mr. Yarbrough argued that while some
of the software discussed in the testimony presdnt¢he City of Dallas was fully amortized before
the end of its useful life other software did netbme fully amortized until after the end of itefus
life.®® Finally, Atmos Mid-Tex maintained that issuesaeting the useful life used to establish

888 Atmos Exhibit 31 Sherwood Rebulttal, p. 25, In.fdl 26, In. 15.
%87 Atmos Exhibit 31, Sherwood Rebuttal, p. 26, 0. 1

%88 Schedule F-3,In. 5

889 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous p. 35, Ins. 3 - 23

9% Atmos Exhibit 19, Yarbrough Direct, p. 69, In8.-125.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 123

amortization periods were precluded by the CommigsiAugust 15 Interim Order in this case and
the Commission has already decided this i8ue.

The Examiners find that this issue was not predublg the Commission’s August 15
Interim Order. The Examiners find, however, thahAs Mid-Tex has established that the estimated
useful life for these assets used and approvedJiD §o. 9400 are just and reasonable.

15. Depreciation Expense

a. Shared Services

Atmos Mid-Tex is proposing a depreciation experseaksets within Shared Services of
$15,783,318%* Of the total depreciation expense proposedMiakTex and Shared Services
combined the depreciation expense from Shared @&=raccounts for nineteen percent.

ATM and the City of Dallas alleged that Atmos fdil® satisfy the burden of proof in this
case because Atmos Mid-Tex did not provide theat@ation study in support of the depreciation
rates it sought to approve as part of the matenaladed with the Statement of Intent filing. The
only support for the proposed shared services digti@n amounts allocated to shared services was
included in Schedule F-3, WP F-3.a, and WP F-3l& study in support of the proposed rates was
not provided in any of the documentation includethie Statement of Intent that was filed on May
31, 2006.

ATM and the City of Dallas pointed out that in tBtate of Georgia a similar circumstance
occurred. The Georgia Public Service Commissemidied that Atmos did not meet its burden of
proof when it failed to include the depreciatiomdst as part of its periled testimofy. The Georgia
Public Service Commission made the following firgdin

The Commission agrees that the Company failedgpat its proposed doubling of

depreciation expense for shared services plantwihi@ss mentioned or sponsored
these increases, and the basic underlying themeewvaaled only in the discovery

phase of the case.

ATM and the City of Dallas recommend that, as irofge, the Commission should reject the
proposed depreciation rates because Atmos Mid-dieedfto provide the underlying study as part
of its Statement of Intent. Atmos Mid-Tex respothtig arguing that the Railroad Commission rules
do not require that all documentation supportivéhefrate request be filed with the Statement of
Intent.

ATM and the City of Dallas also question the crddibof the rebuttal withess who

891 Atmos Initial Brief, p. 118, Atmos Exhibit 19, Warough Direct, p. 69/
892 Atmos Ex. 68, Schedule F-3, In. 18.
93 Docket No. 20298-U, In Re: Atmos Energy Corpanais 2005 Rate Case,



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 124

ultimately sponsored the underlying depreciatiamdgt First, these Intervenors challenge the
credibility of Mr. Roff because Mr. Roff represedti® the Commission in his Exhibit DSR-1 that
he is a registered Professional Engineer in Pewaisid when, in fact, his license had expired nine
years ago. Second, Mr. Roff represented thatepeediation rates resulting from the 2002 Study
had been approved in Louisiana, Texas and VirgiHaspecifically noted in his testimony that for
other jurisdictions, “Atmos has not requested anglean depreciation rates, including SSU.” A
statement which they argue is incorrect. As alyeeded, Georgia had rejected the proposed rates.
Further, they noted that the proposed depreciadi@s were requested and rejected by the Tennessee
Regulatory Authority. Indeed, they contend evemdlieged approval referenced by Mr. Roff in
Virginia was misleading as the order of the Commaisthere included a specific stipulation that the
settlement was not to be regarded as a precedémtespect to any ratemaking issue in any future
case. ATM also questioned the credibility of Mragle who also sponsored the underlying
deprecation study during redirect at the hearirgabse he could not speak to the specifics of the
study nor was he aware of the administrative hystegarding the approval of shared services rates.

Mr. Pous alleged that the depreciation study relgah is dated and is not supportive of the
depreciation rates of assets currently held by Atiial-Tex. Mr. Pous noted that the remaining
life for the entire investment at issue was on$years. Thus, more than 82% of the remaining life
of the investment investigated by the Company &eptember 2002 will have expired by the time
the rates go into effeét! Atmos Mid-Tex argued in response that this isicoy to the position Mr.
Pous has taken in regards to depreciation anafgisnos Mid-Tex plant. There Mr. Pous argued
that the results of the more recent study shoulejeeted in favor of the 2002 study that supported
the depreciation rates in GUD No. 9480 Mr. Roff also argued in response to some ofshaés
raised that new assets have been added to thenascolihus, the Company is not acquiring
depreciation for fully depreciated accounts.

Mr. Nalepa noted that the Company’s shared serdegsecation rates as reflected in its
filing do not correspond to the depreciation ragpiested in its updated depreciation study in this
docket sponsored by Mr. Watson. He compared theed®tion rates that Mr. Watson calculated
for similar assets to the depreciation rates thatR\bff developed for the same category of assets
in the Shared Services accounts. He found a wigeadty in the proposed depreciation rates. Mr.
Nalepa argued that it was reasonable to revissttheed services depreciation rate for consistency
with the rates proposed for direct plant. He painbut that the Company agreed that Shared
Services expends capital for similar items thatrafpeg divisions do, such as office equipment,
computers, software, and other comparable it8fns.

The Examiners find that the Company satisfiedithmgfrequirements by specifically noting
in Schedule F-3, and Work Paper 1.1.c. the prop&$eded Services depreciation amount. The
Examiners agree that it is unfortunate that theedguhg study in support of those depreciation
calculations was not initially included. Neveribssd, the fact remains that the Company placed all
parties on notice of the request and the total ann@quested. Further, there is no evidence in the

894 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 51, 10§ - 26.

8% Atmos Mid-Tex, Initial Brief pp. 165 - 166, Roff, 5, Ins. 18 - 28.

9% ACSC Exhibit 1, Nalepa Direct, Attachments to Bieect Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Tab AA, Atmos
Response to ACSC RFI-4.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 125

record that once the parties requested the undgrstudy, it was not made available.

As to the credibility of Mr. Roff, the Examinersfl that the only significant aspect to these
proceedings that affected Mr. Roff’s credibilitytie candor with which he described the decisions
in other jurisdictions. Clearly, the decision hbefthe Tennessee Valley Authority and the limitatio
in Virginia impact the persuasive effect of histetaent that the proposed Shared Service
depreciation rates were approved in certain jutgsais. The Company understood this fact,
otherwise it would not have taken the trouble wrdss those jurisdictions approving the Shared
Service depreciation rates in the first place. té\she alleged lack of credibility of Mr. Cagle
regarding depreciation issues, the Examiners fiad it is not surprising that his knowledge on
depreciation issues was superficial given his tEaualifications as a depreciation expert.

The Company has placed considerable weight onabethat the proposed rates were
approved by the Railroad Commission in GUD No. 9568nversely, the Company does not deny
the fact that different depreciation rates for sdagervices assets were approved in GUD No. 9573.
A fact that the City Intervenors argue should bespasive here. The persuasive effect of those two
cases is tempered by the fact that they were ememses where the Company sought approval of
settled rates for the environs. In GUD No. 9568, fates that Atmos Energy Corporation sought
to approve were settled rates with the City of Ladkband in GUD No. 9573, the rates that the
Atmos Energy Corporation sought to approve weréesktates with the West Texas Cities. No one
protested those proposed rates and no one sougtteteene in those cases. No objection was
raised regarding the proposed depreciation raidse Commission’s rules specifically provide that
environs rates may be the same rates as thoséett ef the nearest incorporated area in Texas
served by the same utility where gas is obtainethfat least one common pipeline supplier or
transmission systef’ In the end, the Examiners find that the admiatite history in other
dockets of the shared services rates does novesw issue of the reasonableness of those rates
in the context of Atmos Mid-Tex in this case. Wisatleterminative is the reliability of the results
of the 2002 Study.

The Examiners find that the study relied upon leyG@ompany is dated and no longer reflects
the appropriate depreciation rates for the assateose accounts. The assets in this account have
an average life of only 5.5 years, whereas theagséhe accounts at issue regarding Atmos Mid-
Tex plant discussed in the context of negativesabtage have an average service life of several
decade$?® That study also contained a depreciation anabfsissets comparable to assets at issue
in the study prepared by Mr. Roff. The Examinarsl fthat the most troubling aspect of the
Company’s proposed depreciation rates for shamitss is the disparity between the rates for the
same category of assets in Atmos Mid-Tex. For etejAtmos proposed a depreciation rate for
account 391, Office Furniture & Equipment for Slte8ervices of 3.29%? The same account for
Atmos Mid-Tex had a depreciation rate of 0.98%kelvise the depreciation rate for various
computer equipment in the Shared Services accoamged from 6.21% to 29.95%. On the other

97 Rule 7.220.

9% As noted by Mr. Watson in the context of AtmosdMiex plant: “The average age of retirements during
2002 - 2004 is 19.64 years. Although this is shrattan the average life of the assets, it caneathlaracterized as
‘very early or very late stages of retirement dttivAtmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 9, lis. 4.

89 Atmos Exhibit 38, Roff, Rebuttal Exhibit DSR-3 Bbn Roff, Schedule 1.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 126

hand, the depreciation rate for Atmos Mid-Tex cotepequipment was 11.79%. The Examiners
find that such wide disparities fatally undermihe tredibility of the 2002 Study prepared by Mr.
Roff. The large disparity between the two studiedermines the reliability of the 2002 Study
prepared by Mr. Roff and in light of the dispatigtween the 2002 Study and the prior depreciation
study for the same assets the Examiners find ttrabs has failed to meet its burden of proof. The
Examiners find that it is reasonable to have coasiddepreciation rates for the same category of
assets across General Plant SSU and General RlansMid-Tex as proposed by ACSC. As the
rates proposed by Mr. Roff have not been proveibeqgust and reasonable, the Examiners
recommend that the rates developed in Mr. WatdDaejsreciation Study be applied.

b. Mid-Tex
(2.) Introduction

Atmos Mid-Tex included a request for $85,195,51dapreciation expenses in the Statement
of Intent filed on May 31, 2006, and as subseqyeetlised now seeks $84,449,98% The only
proposed salvage level that has been challendgbisicase involves the Mid-Tex Distribution Plant
accounts. The current net salvage level for thesets is a negative 40% and it was established in
GUD No. 9400. In that case, the Commission appt®85,042,990 depreciation expense for the
utility operating this systerf{*

As noted by Dane Watson, who testified on behaktofios Mid-Tex on issues regarding
depreciation rates for Atmos Mid-Tex, there are tyemeral classes, or functional groups, of
depreciable property: (1) the Distribution Plaragerty; and (2) General Plant property. General
Plant is the overall distribution of gas to thetonsers of Atmos Mid-Tex? One factor that
accounts for the increase in depreciation expensaddted to the negative net salvage. The change
in net salvage alone impacts the proposed inct®asi million dollars, a fact not disputed by the
Company®

Salvage value is the amount recovered for retirepgrty. Net salvage is the difference
between the gross salvage and the removal cosasks were the salvage value of property will be
greater than the cost to remove property, net gali@positive and is a decrease in the amount of
plant to be depreciated over the life of the pladh the other hand, in those cases where the cost
to remove plant will be greater than the valuehef plant removed, net salvage is negative and is
an increase to the plant balance to be deprecidted.

% Schedule A, Atmos Exhibit 68, Schedule A

71 GUD No. 9400, Schedule B(D), In. 34, col. (f).

%2 Atmos Exhibit 28, Watson Direct, p. 5, Ins. 3- 9

%3 Tr. Vol. 9, p. 230, Ins. 15 - 18.

04 Atmos Exhibit 28, Watson Direct, Depreciation &8tudy, p. 27; ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, (2,4
In. 11 - 19.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 127

Atmos Proposed GUD No0.9400 ATM & City of Dallas

-50% -40% Recommend a less negative net salvage:

— City of Dallas argued insufficient evidence
provided for a change, and evidence supportg -
30%.
— ATM recommended that a normalized level (of

net salvage value based on the past five yearg be
adopted and that it be set at a -5.78%.

The City of Dallas and ATM offered several crititis to the proposed increase. Each issue
raised and the Company’s response, will be discuksw. First, the City of Dallas and ATM
argued that the proximity with the most recent a®es not merit an increase in the negative net
salvage value. Second, these Intervenors alsedittpat the practice of abandoning the facilities
in place was not considered in the depreciatiodysturhird, the City of Dallas alleged that the
underlying data was manipulated. Fourth, the Gfifyallas argued that only a small percentage of
plant was retired and that could skew the resiilts@updated depreciation study. Fifth, the City
of Dallas argued that the use of a functional bfasiset salvage analysis distorts the resulisthS
the net salvage values have resulted in significaet accruals. Seventh, the City of Dallas painte
out that the net salvage recommendation is inctargisvith the recommendations of other Atmos
Energy Corporation entities. Eighth, ATM raisedesal issues regarding the treatment of removal
costs.

Additionally, the State of Texas agreed that Atrivid-Tex failed to meet its burden of
proof on this issué? Specifically, theState of Texas argued that the Texas Alarm anchSigsen
v. Public Utility Comm’n603 S.W.2d 766, 733 (Tex. 1980) requires théytd be consistent with
the factors it chooses to meet its statutory burdgustifying its rates. The State argued that in
Texas Alarmthe Supreme Court cautioned state regulatoryagerto not “allow a utility to
arbitrarily alter factors considered relevant istjfying rates. The State argued that because the
Company has proposed a change to depreciation Adiess Mid-Tex carries the burden of proving
that the different factors are not only relevani, #lso Atmos Mid-Tex has the added burden of
“providing supporting evidence [that its] mathematiformulas or relevant factors” were not
arbitrarily altered “so as to fit [its] alleged meE°® The State alleged that Atmos Mid-Tex failed
to meet its burden, especially in light of the fdwt Atmos Energy Corporation has requested
different net salvage depreciation rates in othasglictions.

(2.)  Specific Objections to Calculation of Net\&Zaje.

The intervenors argue that the current depreciateinsalvage rate is based upon a case
which became effective in calendar year 2004. mbgement from a negative 40% to a negative

%5 State Initial Brief, p. 6 & pp. 7 - 8.
08 State Initial Brief, p. 2 & 7, citing tdexas Alarmat 733.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 128

50% net salvage over such a short period of timerieasonable, and would yield an additional $171
million of depreciation recovery over the remainiifg of the investment. Mr. Pous pointed out that
this results in an additional $6 million of annvavenue requirement$.

ATM and the City of Dallas maintained that the reraacost used to develop the proposed
negative 50% net salvage rate for the distribuimiction does not reflect the Company’s policy of
abandoning facilities in plac® Mr. Watson responded that the Commission censiithis same
argument in GUD No. 9400 and rejected it. Furtbgen though the facility is not removed, that
action is not without its costs — a fact concedgd/b. Garrett.”®

The Intervenors argue that the data used by thgg@oyrhas been modified and manipulated
in a manner that was not made known or identifiedl ia inconsistent from year to year. In this
context, the City of Dallas is critical of the fabat outliers have been removed. Further, Mr.
Pous argued that the Company does not know thelyimdecauses of retirements and the Company
did not confirm whether the simple moving averaggesindicative of future trends. He argued that
several factors might have influenced the remowsisunderlying the data relied on by Atmos Mid-
Tex:

. Excess levels of contractor expenses

. Inappropriate allocations of costs where replaggnseart of the retirement
. Non-representative levels of abandonments

. Manipulations of historical data

In short, Mr. Pous argued that the odd resulthefallegedly simplified analysis have not been
examined to determine the underlying causes ofillegedly distorted net salvage resuts.In
response to these allegations, Mr. Watson argusedofithe nearly 19,000 retirement or removal
projects from 2000 through 2004 every project weamm@ned and a list of all adjustments were
included in the depreciation study WorkPapersaddition, Mr. Watson conducted interviews with
Company personnel and samples of the interviewsnetge attached to his rebuttal testiméiy.

Mr. Pous pointed out that only a small percentdgd® existing plant balance has been
retired — less than 2/10th of 1%. He postulateat these retirements are most likely not
representative of the retirements of the vast nitgjof these assets and are early retirements or
replacement of plant and equipment. The only wagéntify the nature of these retirements at this
early stage is through a specific cause of retirdrsteidy or other analysis to determine the specifi
type and mix of historic retirement. In responst, Watson noted that the average age of
retirements during 2002-2004 is 19.64 years. Alfiohe conceded that this is shorter than the
average life of the assets, he argued that it ddrencharacterized as very early states of retilkme
activity.

07 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 39, In- 18.

%8 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous p. 47, Ins. 125; ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett p. 48, In. 16 - p. 49, &S.
%% Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 5, Ins-23% & p. 14, In. 8 - p. 19, In. 2.

"0 City of Dallas Initial Brief, pp. 42 - 43.

11 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous, p. 41, Ins. 9. 44, In. 10.

2 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 7, In.i& 8, In. 25, Rebuttal Exhibit DAW-R-2.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 129

Mr. Pous also argued that the use of a functioel lest salvage analysis distorted the results
and the fact that in the most recent years oniyialgercentage of the Distribution Mains account
was retired would skew the entire analysis. Thst obremoval reported for Account 376 Mains
during the last several years of the Company’syaistepresents approximately only 4% of the total
cost of removal for the distribution function. years where the mains account accounted for a
higher percentage of retirements, the net salvageeptage ranged from a negative 34% to a
negative 22%. This is significant because AccBiBtMains is approximately 60% of the surviving
investment used in Mr. Watson’s depreciation stutlyus, the results for this one account, that by
itself represents the majority of the distributant, is significantly under represented in thezrd
grouped salvage data. In response to the allegttad the function level net salvage analysis may
distort the overall results of the negative nevagé analysis, Mr. Watson argued that this
methodology was adopted in GUD No. 8976, 9145,%4aD’**

The City of Dallas and ATM argue that the Compamgsiern of collection has resulted in
an over-accrual and will continue to over accrgmigicantly during the next several yeats.Mr.
Garrett argued that the data he examined revehédhe estimated removal costs requested by
Atmos Mid-Tex in this proceeding are more than tiemes higher than the level of costs the
Company actually incurs to remove as$€tdr. Pous pointed out that the Company has avdrage
only $1.1 million of annual cost of removal durithge entire 43-year database it reviewed yet the
Company is projecting that it will expend $30 nuillion an annual basis based upon the approved
rates. In contrast, Mr. Pous noted that the Colyipdrighest annual level of cost of removal was
$3.4 million. Mr. Pous concluded that the Complaay been significantly over-recovering the cost
of removal in comparison to actual annual costseofoval incurred. In response, Mr. Watson
essentially argues that the Commission has adagteticy of accruing on an annual basis a portion
of the removal cost of an asset. Thus, a compa$dhe accrual of the depreciation expense
portion attributable to net salvage with the anmaat of removal in any given year is misleaditig.

The salvage recommendation is inconsistent withetkgerience in at least two other
jurisdictions and Mr. Pous suggested that thessaleage recommendations were more realistic.
Atmos’ Georgia operating division proposed a nege?2% net salvage for its Distribution PI&fit.
Atmos’ Missouri division, currently before the Masi public service Commission, is
recommending an approximately 22% negative netagalV® In response to this argument, Mr.
Watson noted the assets owned and operated bwtioeiy divisions may not be comparabfe.

Mr. Garrett made several objections to the Commaftrgatment of removal costs. Mr.
Garrett argued that a mismatch occurs when thenatigsset cost, not adjusted for inflation, is

13 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 9, Ins.9.& p. 9, In. 27 - p. 10, In. 10.

4 ATM Initial Brief, pp. 50 - 52, City of Dallas Itial Brief, pp. 44 - 47.

5 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 53, Ins. 5 - 8.

18 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 11, In.-26 13, In. 5.

17 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous, p. 40, Ins. 85. 1

18 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous, p. 40. Ins. 4,c&ing Georgia Public Service Commission Docket N
20298 - U.

"9 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous, p. 40, In. 5,<iting Missouri Public Service Commission Case S&-
2006-0387

720 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 13, In.f& 44, In. 7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 130

compared with the removal cost, which presumabtyiccyears later and is impacted by inflation.
He argued that two problems are raised by this fele@mely, that there is an inherent assumption
that inflation levels will be sustained in the ftéwand current ratepayers will be forced to pay now
for inflation that has not yet occurred. He argtieat removal costs, if included in rates at all,
should be included at current values and not #atied future value&! Mr. Garrett also argued
most of the historical cost data of removal castiédated that the cost to remove utility plant &sse
that are being replaced should be charged to nent.pI'he cost to replace existing plant, including
the cost to remove the retired plant, is all pithe cost to construct and install new plant, and
should not be included in the salvage calculatioraddition, Mr. Garrett alleged that the Company
now charges most replacement costs to the newgpanje approximately 96.20% of the assets that
are retired are being replaced with new as$éts.

The City of Dallas recommended that the net salvagein unchanged or be changed to a
negative 30% whereas ATM argued that the normalieeel of net salvage based on the past five
years of actual activity be included as an annygaérse’?® Mr.Watson argued that the proposal of
the City of Dallas is not based on actual datasbased merely on the perceived over recovery of
depreciation expense and that the Commission ceresicthis proposal in GUD No. 9400 and
rejected it. Mr. Watson argued that the evidenesgnted in that case supported a negative net
salvage value well above negative 4G%Furthermore, while it is generally accepted pecadhat
a utility may rely on a depreciation study thahiee to five years old to establish depreciataias,
it is reasonable to update that study to idenkifyscope of observed trends.Furthermore, Mr.
Watson argued that updated data supports an upadjustment of net salvage rate for the
distribution function, not a decrea$e.

(3.) Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has failecestablish that the movement from a
negative 40% to a negative 50% net salvage inagblort period of time is reasonable. Mr. Watson
concedes that it is generally accepted practideatigility may rely on a depreciation study that i
three to five years old to establish depreciatadas’?’ Further, as noted at the hearing, the negative
net salvage was one of the few material changéstcarred between the study used in GUD No.
9400 and the updated study used in this E4sEhe Examiners find that this isolated change t®eri
a longer time period to establish whether the allieigend is permanent. In addition, the Examiners
find that based on the evidence in the recordatlezage age of the retirements is considerably
shorter than the average life of the assets, atateded by Mr. Watson, and a fact that cals int
guestion the reliability of the net salvage analgdithe updated study. The Examiners also fiad th

21 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 50, In. 1 - 5ih, 13.

22 ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett, p. 46, In. 12 - p. 48, B

23 City of Dallas Exhibit 2, Pous Direct, p. 48, .18s- 8, ATM Exhibit 1, Garrett Direct, p. 55, lt¥ - p. 56,
In. 17

724 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 4, In. 13D-& p. 5, Ins. 15 - 23.

25 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 6, Ins.-10L.

726 Atmos Exhibit 37 Watson Rebuttal, p. 5, Ins.fl 6, In. 5.

27 Atmos Exhibit 37, Watson Rebuttal, p. 6, Ins.-1I2.

28 Tr. Vol. 9, p. 229, In. 19 - p. 230, In. 15.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 131

the negative net salvage proposed in Georgia arssddri of negative 22% are significantly
different from the proposed negative 50%, and algindhey are different utility systems in different
jurisdictions the negative net salvage calculaisoconcerned with the similar asset groups. The
Company’s other depreciation expert, Donald S. Roffceded that net salvage calculations may
sometimes be compared from one location to anathdrone state to anoth@ét. Finally, the
Examiners find that on an annual basis Atmos Mid-Becrues decrepitation expense from
ratepayers in excess of the actual depreciatiorresgincurred.

With regards to the removal of sales, transferpmiperty, outliers, and reimbursed
retirements from the life and salvage analysis tsedlculate depreciation noted in the InitialeBri
of the City of Dallas, the Commission affirmed is August 18 Interim Order that this treatment
was a just and reasonable depreciation methodoldhis issue was examined in GUD No. 8664,
and revisited in GUD No. 8976, and 9145. In eadecthe Commission determined that it was a
just and reasonable depreciation methodology ®wuthity system now operated by Atmos Mid-
Tex. Further, it appears from the record in taise that Atmos Mid-Tex examined the underlying
reasons for many of the retirements and that infion related to the retirements was provided to
the Intervenors.

Atmos Mid-Tex pointed to several practices thateh@aveviously been approved in the
depreciation analysis performed by the Companyh sscthe inclusion of removal costs and the
functionalized aspect of the study. In light oé timterim Rate Adjustment provisions recently
approved by the Texas Legislature, these methoasagay no longer be appropriate. While the
use of the function level net salvage analysidleas approved in the past, the Examiners agree that
it may distort the results of the salvage analy&iarther, while the Commission has allowed the
inclusion of removal costs, even though they magbevered elsewhere, the apparent over accrual
and the fact that 96.20% of retired assets argbejplaced with new assets -- and those costs may
be recovered through future interim rate adjustrfilemgs -- suggests that the policy should perhaps
be revisited. In that context, the Examiners thmt the cost of abandoning a facility in placetdtio
be considered in the depreciation analysis.

The Examiners do not recommend a change in theadelbgy as proposed by ATM at this
time. Nevertheless, in light of interim rate adijnent provisions of section 104.301, the Examiners
are of the opinion that the proposal by ATM is mreble and should be considered in future rate
cases involving this utility in connection with @mim rate adjustment projects. Indeed, it may not
be necessary for the company to accumulate remmostd. Nevertheless, the Examiners recommend
that the method not be changed in this docketthaitthe determination be reserved for the next
Subchapter C case. In the interim, the Examinedstihat the utility has not met its burden of droo
to support a more negative net salvage rate tharapproved in GUD No. 9400 and recommend
that the negative net salvage rate of negative df#blished in GUD No. 9400 be maintained for
distribution plant accounts. Finally, the Examsote that the Company’s proposed change results
in an increase to the Depreciation Plant compaigf@eciation rate of 3.83%. The rate order in
GUD 9400 was 3.49%. The result of the Examinarsmenendation is a composite rate of 3.48%.

" Tr.Vol. 11, p. 172, Ins. 12 - 18.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 132

Xl CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND RATE OF RETURN
A. Introduction

As part of this proceeding, the Commission musdtdisth a reasonable rate of return for
Atmos Mid-Tex. In establishing a gas utility'sasit the regulatory authority shall establish the
utility's overall revenues at an amount that waipit the utility a reasonable opportunity to earn
reasonable return on the utility's invested capisgld and useful in providing service to the public
in excess of its reasonable and necessary opeetpenses. The regulatory authority may not
establish a rate that yields more than a fair retur the adjusted value of the invested capital use
and useful in providing service to the public.

As noted by the Austin Court of AppealRailroad Commission of Texas v. Lone Star Gas
Companyio achieve the rate of return that a utility slidog allowed to earn, the regulatory agency
should consider the cost to the utility of its ¢apexpressed as follows: (1) interest on longater
debt; (2) dividends on preferred stock; and (3)ie@s on common stocR® As stated by the United
States Supreme Court, the annual rate that wikstitoiee just compensation depends upon many
circumstances and must be determined by the erestis fair and enlightened judgment:

A public utility is entitled to such rates as vpkrmit it to earn a return on the value
of the property which it employs for the conveniertd the public equal to that
generally being made at the same time and in the ggneral part of the country on
investments in other business undertakings whiehtended by corresponding risks
and uncertainties . . .. The return should beoreasly sufficient to assure confidence
in the financial soundness of the utility, and dbdae adequate, under efficient and
economical management, to maintain and suppantetit and enable it to raise the
money necessary for the proper discharge of itdigdbties. A rate of return may
be reasonable at one time, and become too highoolotv by changes affecting
opportunities for investment, the money market larginess conditions generatfy.

The overall rate of return is a simple mathemateddulation. It is simply the sum of the
percent return on cost of debt and cost of equitye overall rate of return represents a weighted
cost of debt and return for equity. Regulatedtigs have several sources of capital with which to
finance their utility assets: issuance of commartlstand preferred stock, long-term debt, and
common equity. Sometimes preferred stock and $bort debt is included as a component for a
calculation of the combined return. In this c#dejos has proposed two components: Cost of Debt
and Cost of Common Equity.

Breaking the components down is also a simple t&3¥st of debt is typically not debated
because it is based upon known facts. That is,afatebt is the utility's actual cost of long-term

30 Railroad Commission of Texas v. Lone Star Gas Coma®9 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. App. — Austin 1980).
31 Bluefield Water Works and Improvements Co. vliP@erv. Comm’'n of West Virginia62 U.S. 679
(1923), _see alsd-ederal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas (320 U.S. 591 (1942).




GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 133

debt, taken from financial instruments, alreadycexed to finance its capital expenditures and

operations. The cost of debt, because it is basdadhown, measurable factors such as the cost of
borrowing instruments is easily identified and ti@ subject debate in this case. Conversely, the
cost of common equity is nearly always the sulmédebate because it is subjective in nature. Thus

two issues dominate the debate in this case regpathe return: Capital structure and the cost of

equity.

B. Capital Structure

Dr. Murry, who testified on behalf of Atmos Mid-Tesuggested that the Company’s
common equity ratio be set at 50%. Dr. Murry deatdispute that the current capital cost structure
is not 50% debt and 50% common equity. InsteadMirry argued that the current capital cost
structure is affected by the recent merger of Atwwdh TXU Gas. He argued that prior to the
merger the capital structure was, in fact, clog®&0% common equity and 50% long-term debt. He
also noted that the common equity ratio of comgaralilities was around 53.6%. Finally, he
argued that Atmos Mid-Tex has manifested an irtteathieve a ratio of 50% equity and 50% long-
term debt’®

ACSC and the City of Dallas argued that the cumratid should be the basis of setting rates
in this case. Whether the Company intends to &elaesplit of 50% common equity and 50% long-
term debt is a matter of conjecture. Dr. Wooleidgted that the average common equity ratio over
the past two years for Atmos Energy has been 40.71é analyzed a proxy group of gas
distribution companies including Atmos Energy aadrfd that the average common equity ratio
over the past two years for this group is 43.04Rk.. Parcell noted that Atmos has had a common
equity ratio as high as 50% in only one year duthegpast ten year& Dr. Woolridge examined
the actual capitalization ratio for Atmos Energy &ound that it was made up of 56.45% long-term
debt and 43.55% common equity.He argued that it is the Company’s actual capttaicture that
forms the basis upon which Atmos Energy attragiitae*> Finally, Mr. Parcell noted that, based
upon the Value Line report on Atmos dated June@@§g, the projected common equity ratio for
the Company is 45%.

Only ATM recommended a capital rate structure itheltided short-term debt. Thus, ATM
proposed that the following capital structure bpliggl in setting rates: long-term debt, 53.36%,
short-term debt, 5.97%, and common equity 40.6K8.Parcell argued that Atmos Mid-Tex has
consistently had short-term debt outstanding dyvargjof every year since at least 2000, and argued
that it should be included in the Company’s rateimgkapital structure. Additionally, he noted that
in Georgia and Virginia, the state regulatory Cossitns recognized the inclusion of short-term
debt as part of the Company’s capital structtfre.

732 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 17, In. 1 -8, In. 31 & p. 22, In. 1 - 27.
33 ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell Direct, p. 14, In. 9 - p6, In. 5.

734 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 12, In. 26.

3% ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 57, Ins. 182.

38 ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell, p. 16, Ins. 6 - 21.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 134

In response to the proposals of ACSC, ATM, anddty of Dallas, Dr. Murry argued that
Dr. Woolridge has in the past argued that the papital structure of the corporation is not as
important as the expected future capital struaititiee corporation and expected market yield levels
of its debt and equit{?’ He reiterated the Company’s intention to ach&%€% ratio for debt and
equity/*® Responding to ATM’s proposed capital structureNDurry noted that the short-term debt
balance of Atmos falls to zero and stays thereséweral consecutive months.

The Examiners find that the Company has not mditutden of proof to establish that the
ratio of common debt and equity should be set & BAch. The Examiners find that the history of
the Company establishes that it was not recengfy 88bt and 50% equity. The experience of other
comparable natural gas utilities suggests thakthatsos are not typically at parity. The Exannine
find that the actual ratio of the Company is 56.4%8lt and 43.55% equity. The Examiners do not
find that the information cited iBstreetsmart Guide to Valuing a Stpadoauthored by Mr.
Woolridge, is relevant to this issue in the ratiisg context. To set the ratio at the intenddtbra
of the corporation is not consistent with precedenthis utility and other rate setting principles
First, it is not consistent with the methodologedisn GUD No. 9400. Second, it would deviate
from the well settled rule that rates should beogétistoric test-year data and that changesste te
year data should be based upon known and measutariges. The intent of Atmos Mid-Tex with
regard to its capitalization, while it may be sirgzas speculative and not a sufficient basis upon
which to set the rates in this case. On the dtaed, Atmos Mid-Tex has met its burden with regard
to the issue of whether short-term debt should & pf the Company’s capital structure.
Accordingly, the Examiners do not recommend thatdfpital structure include a short-term debt
component.

The Examiners note that if the capital structuhenged to reflect the current alleged ratio
of 56.45% long-term debt and 43.55% common eqthigyimpact of that change, without making
any other adjustment to the cost of service stildg by the Company, is to reduce the overall
requested return by $4,152,040, as reflected ineTER 1.

37 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 6, Ins. 1207, In. 25, citing to Gary, Patrick J. Cusatis] 4. Randall
Woolridge, Chapter 6: Estimating the Cost of Cdp&&reetsmart Guide to Valuing a Stock (2004: Ma@&Hill, New
York), p. 159.

738 Atmos Exhibit 42, Murry Rebuttal, p. 8, Ins. 9.-



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 135

Table 13.1
Comparison of Proposed 50% Ratio to Actual Caftalcture
Capital Structure Cost Return
Total Rate Base $1,111,791,170
Atmos Proposed Debt 50.00% $555,895,985 5.96% $33,131,37
Equity 50.00% $555,895,58b 11.75% $65,317,731
Total Return on Invested Capital $98,449,108
ACSC & Dallas — Actual Debt 56.45% $627,606,1[L5 5.96% 7,435,324
Equity 43.55% $484,185,05b 11.75% $56,891,744
Total Return on Invested Capital $94,297,068
Net reduction $4,152,040
C. Cost of Equity
1. Introduction

All parties agree that the cost of debt is directBasured and agree that a 5.96% cost of debt
for Atmos Mid-Tex is reasonablé The analysis of most of the parties regardingtis of equity
centered on two separate studies to determinedsieof equity: (1) the discounted cash flow
(DCF)*°, and (2) Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPKH.One component of this analysis was to
develop a group of comparable companies. In gkribegparties also explored general market and
economic conditions as a backdrop to place theysisah context and support their conclusions.

2. Comparable firms.

In order to perform the DCF and CAPM analysis, epatty selected a list of allegedly
comparable companies. Dr. Murry and Mr. Copelasédua list that was comprised of seven
companies; Dr. Woolridge developed a list of twateenpanies, Mr. Parcell developed a proxy of
fifteen companies and included Atmos. Dr. Mumsttier modified the results of his analysis by

3% Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 19, Ins. 16,2ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge p. 11, In. 14 - p. 18,3,
ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell, p. 17, Ins. 1 - 8, City Blllas Exhibit 1, Copeland Direct, p.5, In. 1, gnd, Ins. 4 - 10,

740 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 23, In. 1 -9, In. 29.

71 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 30, In. 1 - 83, In. 1.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 136

excluding two firms from his list?> Dr. Woolridge argued that New Jersey resourcesldhbe
excluded from any comparable list because it reseonly 35% of revenues from regulated gas
operations. Thus, its risk and return profileaslikely to reflect that of a regulated gas comp&h

Mr. Parcell, and Mr. Copeland included New Jersegdrirces in their lists.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex failed toaddish that the use of such a restrictive
list is just and reasonable. The Examiners natethie list of proxy companies used in prior cases
was larger, and included the use of New JerseyRess** The use of a different proxy appears
to be a change in methodology that was not expaihreany case, while the use in GUD No. 9400
of New Jersey Resources may be reasonable, the&gnfailed to establish that its use here did
not unreasonable affect the results of its analydi® Examiners find that its impact may be greate
in some contexts where Dr. Murry decided to exclinderesults of two comparable utilities from
its list.”*> On the other hand, the Examiners find that tstedf comparable utilities proposed by
ATM is reasonable and reflects the contributionssifmates regarding Atmos Energy because it
is included in the analysis.

3. DCF Analysis, CAPM Analysis, and other Economécters

The Discounted Cash Flow or DCF is a widely usethoteto analyze the cost of common
equity. The DCF is expressed in a formula as:

K=DIP +g

Where: K = cost of common equity
D = dividend per share
P = price per share
G = rate of growth of dividends, or, common stoaknngs.

While the formula may appear to be relatively gfindflorward, the variables are, of course, subject
to interpretation which was the subject of vigordebate.

The parties agree that the Discounted Cash FlowWrjD&thodology is a reasonable method
for measuring the cost of equity. Dr. Murry argued that a DCF analysis should bsedaupon
forecasts instead of historical growth rat€s. He prepared a DCF analysis of Atmos afgb
prepared an analysis of what he alleged was a a@lgagroup. Based upon his analysis, Dr. Murry
identified several DCF ranges for cost of equity &ie determined that a range of cost of equity

"2 Tr.Vol. VI, p. 29, In. 18 - p. 34, In. 12.

743 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 58, Ins. &2.

744 GUD No. 9145, Proposal for Decision, p. 39, ardD@No. 9400, Fairchild Rebuttal, Exhibit BHF-4.

"5 Tr. Vol. VI, p. 29, In. 18 - p. 34, In. 12.

748 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 23, In. 28 -4, In. 2; ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge, Direct,28, Ins.
17 - 19; ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell Direct, p. 18, Ir%0 - 21, City of Dallas Exhibit 1, Copeland Dirget 20, Ins. 1 - 23.

747 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 25, In. 1 -9, In. 29.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 137

between 11.74% and 12.04% for Atmos was reasori@ble summary of his findings is provided
in Table 13.2 below. In selecting a final DCF ranQr. Murry appears to have applied his analysis
of other economic factors and concluded that thevamt DCF range for Atmos Energy were the
estimates of 11.74% percent and 12.04% for the&sted earning per share growth réte.

Table 13.2
Atmos Energy Corp.[ Comparable Co.
Avg.
Range Range

Low High Low High
52-Week 9.20% | 12.04% 6.47% 9.82%
Projected Growth Rat&$s
52-Week 11.59% | 12.42% 9.89% 10.62%
Earnings Growth Ratés
Current 9.69% | 11.74% 6.91% 9.48%
Projected Growth Raté&s
Current 12.07% | 12.13%| 10.21%  10.27%
Earnings Growth Ratés
Suggested Rate Range 11.59%0 12.04%
Requested Rate 11.75°J(o

Dr. Woolridge also applied a DCF analySfs.He explained that estimates of expected
growth are difficult to maké&?> In preparing his DCF analysis, Dr. Woolridge exaed historical
and projected growth rate estimates for earningsipere, dividends per share, and book value per
share’™ Applying a mix of historical and projected growtte indicators Dr. Woolridge developed

748 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, Exhibit DAM - 19.
7 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 38, Ins. 229.
50 Atmos DAM-19.

51 Atmos DAM-18.

52 Atmos DAM-22.

53 Atmos DAM-20.

54 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 22, In. 16 -
55 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 28, Ins. 3%.
56 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 29, Ins. 122,



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 138

a DCF-derived equity cost rate for Atmos of 9.7%He argued that Dr. Murry ignored the results
of a DCF analysis based upon dividends per sharighvare relatively low at this tin7é® Further,

Dr. Woolridge argued that Dr. Murry excluded fromm bwn analysis two entities that have low DCF
results. Including these results into the mixfurry used changes the Company’s proposed DCF
ranges to 7.25% to 9.259%.

Mr. Parcell also applied a DCF analysis. He wascat of Dr. Murry’s exclusive reliance
on analysts’ forecasts in developing his DCF amsfy$ Furthermore, he argued that it is nearly
universal for cost of capital withesses to use¢ialts of comparable or proxy companies to esémat
the cost of common equity and that he has raredyar, encountered a witness who only used one
company to estimate the cost of equfty.

In response to Dr. Woolridge’s analysis, Dr. Munrgs critical of the fact that his group of
comparable companies included companies that weodvied in mergers and this fact would impact
the analysig®? He also alleged that the proxy group selecteDbyVoolridge was less risky® In
response to Mr. Parcell’'s DCF analysis, Dr. Mungueed that increasing the dividend for ¥ year of
growth only approximated the average dividendwitbe paid in the following year. Mr. Parcell’'s
DCF method did not account for the quarterly paynmedrdividends. He argued that using the
Earnings Retention Method, a methodology also agdply Dr. Woolridge, for determining expected
dividends produced low biased results. Finallyalgued that Dr. Parcell’s reliance on historical
growth estimates was mistaken because analystcdet are superior to historical growth as
predictors of future performance.

The parties also agreed that the CAPM is a reasemabthod for measuring the cost of
equity. The CAPM is expressed in a formula as:

K=Rf+RP

Where: K = the estimated rate of return of the stock
Rf = risk free rate of interest
RP = risk premium (subject to additional equation).

While the DCF method is a market-based measuteeafdst of capital, the CAPM method
is a risk premium measure that measures the coapithl based on an investor’s ability to divigrsi
by combining various securities into an investnmontfolio.”®* Dr. Murry argued that the CAPM

5T ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 33, Ins. &.-

58 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 61, Ins. 104.

5® ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 61, In. 15.-62, In. 12

80 ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell Direct, p. 31, In. 26 - 28

81 ATM Exhibit 4, Parcell Direct, p. 31, In. 21 - 25

62 Atmos Exhibit 42, Murry Rebuttal, p. 8, In. 1p.-9, In. 16.

83 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 9, In. 2p-

84 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 24, Ins. 23,1and p. 30, Ins. 1 - 24.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 139

analysis provided a longer-term perspective thamtbre volatile DCF analysi&. Dr. Murry argued
that the CAPM analysis served as a benchmark éobtBF analysis. For Atmos Energy, Dr. Murry
concluded that the estimated costs of common shoeKi1.21%, for a size adjusted CAPM, and
11.90%, for a historical asset pricing model. #hercomparable companies used by Dr. Murry the
results are 12.83% and 13.32% The DCF analysis and CAPM analysis led Dr. Mtmrgonclude
that the high range produced by the DCF analysid4% to 12.42% was reasonable.
Accordingly, Dr. Murry determined that a cost oligyg of 11.75% was reasonable.

Dr. Woolridge determined that the CAPM analysisduced a cost of equity for his
comparable group of 8.1%, and a cost of equityAtonos of 8.6%. Comparing the results of his
DCF analysis and the CAPM, Dr. Woolridge determitiext a cost of equity of 9.0% is reasonable.
Mr. Parcell concluded that his CAPM analysis pragla cost of equity range of 10.1% to 10.5%.
Combining that result with the results of a DCFlgsia and a comparable earnings analysis he
concluded that a cost of equity of 9.7 % was realslan Mr. Copeland determined that a cost of
equity of 7.4% was reasonable based upon his CARAMysis. The DCF and CAPM analysis
combined resulted in a recommended cost of eqlify08% .

Mr. Parcell and Mr. Copeland noted that the WNApm®ed in this case had the effect of
reducing the Company’s overall risk. In respoiyeMurry argued that the WNA does not transfer
risk. The WNA is a mechanism that reduces theabdry of the revenue stream but not a
Company’s risk. In fact, it helps the company awuhki the cost recovery determined by the
Commission to be appropriate in any period, bigt @therwise revenue neutral with respect to base
revenues. Further, he argued that many gas coegpaaitionwide have decided to forego the
implementation of a WNA because it removed the ojmity to accrue economic profits during
periods of colder than normal weatf¥r.

In order to consider the results of his DCF and ®A&halysis in perspective, Dr. Murry
evaluated economic conditions and concluded tleaetonomy is in a period of relatively healthy
growth, subject to inflationary pressure, withniginterest rate€® Dr. Murry argued that natural
gas utilities are subject to a greater degreeskfwhen natural gas prices are high, as they hese b
in recent year&® Dr. Woolridge noted, on the other hand, that ecuig indicators suggest that
capital costs have decreased and changes in fedenadgulation have generally tended to reduce
capital cost$’® Dr. Woolridge argued that the overall investmiésk of public utilities is below
other industries because the level of businessgiklv due to the essential nature of their sexvic
This outweighs the higher financial risk they indue to high borrowing rates in the financial
markets compared to other industriés.

85 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 30, Ins. 227.

8¢ Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 32, In. 25 - 83, In. 4.

87 Atmos Exhibit 42, Murry Rebuttal, p. 19, In. p.-20, In. 24.

%8 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 32, Ins. 130, and p. 34, In. 1 - p. 35, In. 3.
89 Atmos Exhibit 25, Murry Direct, p. 36, In. 1 - 14

0 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 2, In. 14-3, In. 4, and p. 19, Ins. 1 - 21.
1 ACSC Exhibit 4, Woolridge Direct, p. 20, Ins. 130.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 140

D. Examiners’ Recommendation on Cost of Equity @verall Return.

The Examiners find that it was unreasonable forNburry to rely exclusively on a DCF
analysis of Atmos Energy Corporation in arrivingadDCF range to use in this case. The use of a
proxy was the methodology previously applied fos tltility in a long series of cases before this
Commission’”? Indeed, in those cases the cost of equity prapbgehe utility was either within,
or close to, the applicable DCF range recommengettid applicant”® In each case the cost of
equity approved was within the applicable DCF rarfgerther, the Examiners find additionally, that
a DCF analysis that relies exclusively on analyt'ecasts is unreasonable.

The ultimate range determined by Dr. Murry forB@F analysis was 11.74% - 12.04%. The
Examiners find that the DCF range proposed by séwdrthe witnesses of the City Intervenors
coincided with the findings of Dr. Murry in his c@arable group. Dr. Woolridge proposed a DCF
cost of equity rate for Atmos Energy of 9.7% andtfee comparable group of 9.7%, Mr. Parcell
proposed a cost of equity range of 8.5% to 9.5% Nn Copeland proposed a cost of equity 8.28%.
The Examiners find that the DCF calculation of e&ity Intervenor is well within the range
predicted by Dr.Murry’s analysis for the comparadpleup. Accordingly, the Examiners find that
Atmos Mid-Tex has failed to establish that a DCBtad equity range of 11.74% to 12.04% based
on an Atmos Energy Corporation DCF analysis is gt reasonable.

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex did not edistbthat a cost of equity of 11.75% is
reasonable. As already noted, the Examiners fiadl Dr. Murry did not use the results of the
comparable group in any way to inform his analg$ike applicable DCF range to be applied in this
case. The overall range for that group varied ffoA7% to 10.62%"* Each of the cost of equity
recommendations made by the various City Intengriall within that range. The DCF range may
be narrowed to the highs identified by Mr. Murrytbé 52-week DCF analysis and the high of the
current discounted cash flow analysis. That raisg8.48% to 9.82%. The cost of equity
recommendation of ATM is within that range. Wherdae cost of equity recommendation of the
City of Dallas and ACSC is below that range by appnately fifty basis points. On the other hand,
the cost of equity recommendation of Dr. Murryveoa 190 basis points above that range. In light
of the DCF analysis of comparable companies preddnt the Company and the City Intervenors,
a cost of equity so far above that range is natibte.

Furthermore, the Examiners find that the returnequity recently determined for nine
separate distribution utilities were all substdhtigss than the return on equity requested bydsm
Mid-Tex.

2. GUD Nos. 8976, 9145, and 9400.

3 GUD No. 9145, PFD, pp. 40 - 41, FOF No. 82 - 86d GUD No. 9400, PFD, pp. 174, referencing TXU
Exhibit 62 (Testimony of Dr. Bruce Fairchild, p- B).

7 Tr. Vol. 6, p. 39, Ins. 4 - 21.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 141

Table 13.3
Company State| Date Return on Equity
Northern States Power Wi 1/5/2006 11.00%
Wisconsin Electric Power Wi 1/25/200pb 11.20%
Wisconsin Gas Wi 1/25/2006 11.20po
Public Service of Colorado CO 2/3/200p 10.50%
Southwest Gas AZ 2/23/200p6 9.50%
Aquila Networks IA 3/1/2006 10.40%
Sierra Pacific Power NV 4/26/200p 10.60%
Louisiana Gas Service/TransLA Gas LA 5/25/2006 10.40%
Average 10.60%

The average of 10.60%is far below Dr. Murry’s recommended 11.75% reqe@s

Additionally, ATM pointed to comments and decisionade by the Georgia Public Service
Commission as a result of Atmos Energy’s 2005c¢asge before that regulatory Commissitnin
that proceeding, Atmos proposed a cost of commaityegf 12%. The Georgia Commission noted
that although Atmos Energy was the largest gaslaigor in the U.S., the company is deemed to be
a "small" company (with respect to size in GeorgM)ich required a "size premium" to account for
increased risk. The Georgia Commission furtheeddhat smaller companies are considered more
risky investments than larger companies. The Gad&@gmmission ultimately determined that an
equity return rate of 10.125% was reasonable anddymrovide the company an opportunity under
efficient management to maintain its financial piosi and attract the capital necessary to meet its
public service obligation§!

Again, in light of the fact that the proposed aafstquity is so far above the DCF analysis for

5 Atmos Rebuttal Schedule DAM-R-1.
778 ATM Exhibit No. 129, Order on Reconsideration dal Order, Docket No. 20298-U.
T ATM Exhibit No. 129, Docket No. 20298-U, page I726.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 142

comparable companies performed by Atmos Mid-Texiardht of the recent decisions noted by
Atmos Mid-Tex, reproduced in Table 13.3, above, Hrarecent decision of the Georgia Public
Service Commission, the Examiners find that the @amy has failed to establish that its requested
cost of equity is just and reasonable.

Additionally, the Examiners find that the operatmirnthe proposed weather normalization
adjustment and the interim rate adjustment promisioerate to reduce the risk for Atmos Mid-Tex.
In GUD No. 9400, the Examiners recommended an adpr# to the proposed cost of equity to
reflect the reduced risk provided by the interirte radjustment provisions of GURA. Specifically,
the Examiners noted that the ability to recovesastrs of revenue from investment under section
104.301 would tend to lower the risk premium deneahbly a hypothetical investor in the utility’s
securities. Accordingly, in that case, the Examdgmecommended that the Commission approve a
cost of equity of 10%’® The Examiners recommend that a similar adjustinemade in this case.
Further, the Examiners find that the WNA requested already approved reduces the risk factors
attributable to this distribution system. Thekiners recommend that the cost of equity betset a
9.70% as proposed by ATM. While the Examiners waatommend an additional reduction, the
Examiners note that the rate proposed by ATM ielavan the upper DCF range of the comparables
analyzed by the Company. It is certainly withire tBCF range of the comparable companies
analyzed by Dr. Murry and approximates the leviiaged by comparing the average approved in
several utility cases cited by Dr. Murry, adjusfedthe reduced risk afforded by the interim rate
adjustment provisions and the WNA.

The Examiners find that both the WNA and the imteniate adjustment provisions
significantly reduce the risks associated with Asntid-Tex. Accordingly, consistent with GUD
No. 9400, the Examiners recommend consideratidhesfe factors, or an adjustment to reflect this
reduced risk in determining the cost of equity.nafly, the Examiners find that the economic
conditions discussed by Dr. Murry are offset byeotthanges to the economy including changes in
federal tax laws that were enacted after GUD N&@094 Accordingly, those factors should be
considered in setting the return on equity.

Table 13. 4 summarizes the Examiners’ recommemndaficapital structure cost of debt and
cost of common equity:

778 GUD No. 9400, PFD, pp. 175 - 176.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 143

Table 13.4
Source of Capital Cost Weighting Weighted Cost
(a) (b) (a*b)
Long-Term Debt 5.96 % 56.45 % 3.36 %
Common Equity 9.70 % 43.55 % 4.22 %
Overall 7.59 %

XIV  BILLING DETERMINANTS

Atmos Mid-Tex explained that the billing determitgaare composed of two factors: (1) the
number of monthly customer bills rendered during tburse of the year; and (2) the volumes of
natural gas consumed over the same annual peModTheBerge testified that the level of annual
consumption for the Residential and Commercialsdasised as billing determinants consists of the
actual amounts of the test year ending with DecerB0@5, adjusted to reflect: (1) changes in the
base load in the Residential Class; (2) growth@riumber of customers in the Residential cla3s; (3
declines in the number of customers in the Resialeriaiss; and (4) normal weather conditions in
both the Residential and Commercial classes. Tdmpgany proposed to calculate normal weather
conditions based on the average weather conditia&ave occurred over the most recent ten years.
The level of annual consumption used as billingedeinants for the Industrial customer class
consists of the actual amounts for the test yadingrwith December 2005 adjusted to reflect changes
in the load requirements of these customers baséudovidualized review!®

A. Total Annual Consumption — Base load Adjustment

Mr. TheBerge explained that the Residential and @engial billing determinant levels are
the product of thadjusted number of customemailtiplied by theadjusted use per customefhe
adjusted use per customasscalculated as the sum of the two elements ifiedtin Table 13.1
below.

Table 14.1

Adjusted use per customer for Residential and CamialeCustomers

Residential Adjusted base load per customer +Adjusted weather sensitive load per customer

Commercial| Unadjusted test-year base load +#Adjusted weather sensitive load per customer

Mr. TheBerge explained that the purpose ofithse load adjustmerg to calculate and apply

7 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 17, In.-1®. 18, In.7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 144

the current degree of change, upward or downwalihse load. Mr. TheBerge concluded thzise
load adjustmenfor residential customers of 1.36 Mcf per month \@ppropriate and postulated
several reasons for the decline. He did not abjase load for the commercial clé€sHe adjusted
theweather sensitive logeer Residential customer based upon his concltisaim normal year was
comprised of 2,192 heating degree days as oppostie t1,936 heating degree days that actually
occurred during the test year. In order to aravéhe number of heating degree days Mr. TheBerge
applied a weather sensitivity factor based upototical heating degree days measured at the Dallas
Fort Worth International airport for the 36-montkripd ending with June of 2005. For the
residential customers, Mr. TheBerge calculatedvecbannual change in the use per customer. For
the commercial class, Mr. TheBerge calculated ahlegaensitivity adjustment to the test year use
per customer of about 21.5 Mcf per yé&r.

Mr. Stowe argued that he is not aware that suchdumstment has ever been requested.
Furthermore, he noted that the trend noted by MeBerge may not be a permanent decline and he
argued that the trend in base load is not knowmagalsurable. He noted that the Commission has
never adopted such an adjustment and that Mr. TigeB®nceded that Atmos Mid-Tex is the first
natural gas distribution system for which he hanbetained to testify on the subject of residéntia
base loads. Mr. Stowe argued that this proposgatadent should be rejected because it is not
known and measurable.

Dr. lleo agreed with the Company’s initial proposainclude an adjustment to recognize
changes in the base load or non-weather sensii@geucharacteristics for the Company. In the
initial proposal, Atmos Mid-Tex included the adjueint only for the residential and commercial
customer classes. Dr. lleoincluded a base loadgent calculation for the residential, commdycia
and industrial clas§?

Mr. TheBerge, in his rebuttal, alleged that thedaad adjustment was removed because the
base loads that the adjustment sought to approgimmate now been incorporated through the
adoption of actual loads experienced subsequehetaate filing. As for Dr. lleo’s proposed base
load adjustment to industrial customers, Mr. ThgBargued that it was not appropriate for thiscclas
of customers that are affected primarily by busmeagles’®®

The Examiners find that the base load adjustmest imafact, removed in the rebuttal that
updated the Company’s proposed rdtésThe Examiners find the removal appropriate as the
proposed adjustment was not a known and measwhaige.

B. Total Number of Bills — Customer Growth Adjusnm

ACSC and ATM challenge the estimate of total nuntdfezustomers developed by Atmos
Mid-Tex. Table 13.2 below compares the relativsifpans of the Company, ACSC and ATM

80 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 18, In.-24. 21, In. 6.

81 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 21, In.[7.23, In. 11.

82 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 45, Ins. 15 - 28nd p. 46, In. 16 - p. 48, In. 24.

83 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 60, k- 30, p. 63, Ins. 3 - 11, and p. 68, In. 116%.In. 7.
84 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 60, B - 30.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 145

regarding the calculation of the number of cust@er the system.

Table 14.2
Residential Commercial Industrial
Atmos Mid-Tex 1,399,924 122,496 868
ACSC 1,395,527 121,944 9q4
ATM 1,371,625 121,643 898

Mr. TheBerge explained that the number of billsdered during the year reflects the number
of customers subscribing to natural gas deliveryise. He noted that the number of residential and
commercial subscribers is largely a function ofpbpulation level within the service territory and
the degree of market penetration enjoyed by najasl He explained that he estimated the number
of customers for each class based on the natutbeo€lass. As for the number of industrial
customers, he estimated that class based on awrevimdividual customers. In the case of the
Residential customer class, the calculation he npadduced an increase in the annual average
number of customers of just over 6,700. In the cdsommercial customers, he estimated a decline
in the average number of customers of approxima@ly Finally, he noted that the Commission
has approved this kind of customer growth adjustritethe past®

Mr. Stowe argued that the methodology employed by eBerge did not adequately
recognize the actual level of customer growth eepeed by Atmos Mid-Tex. He noted that from
January 2004 through December 2004, the levelsideatial customer growth on the Atmos Mid-
Tex system was approximately 0.58%, and betweemadpr2005 through December of 2005, the
Company experienced a 1.41% increase in residentsabmers. Mr. Stowe noted that the number
of residential customers for December of 2004 nbiedr. TheBerge was 1,369,223. Mr. TheBerge
has estimated, however, that the number of cusmelranuary 2006 at 1,378,924 — a decline of
10,813. Mr. Stowe noted that there is no explanaprovided for the decline. Mr. Stowe
recommended that the change in number of residenséomers be based upon the percentage of
residential customers in each month in calendar 885 over the residential customer level for
December 2005. Utilizing this method, he calcuate average of 1,395,527 residential customers
for the projected twelve months of 2006. As fomeoercial customers, Mr. Stowe also measured
a decline.

Mr. Stowe also argued that the Company had inctiyrealculated the number of industrial
and transportation customers. He noted that a paprdr provided by the Company reflected a
downward adjustment to the test year of 63 custerticcount for customers lost due to plant
closings as well as customers that have been nmouweed commercial or pipeline customer classes.
By applying the test year adjustment to that l@fedustomers Mr. Stowe concluded that the total
number of industrial customers should be set at 9d4is number includes both the standard and

8 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 23, In.-12 25, In. 29.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 146

non-standard contract industrial / transport custem Mr. Stowe adjusted the number of total
industrial customers, 1,027, to reflect the 63 @onrs lost to plant closings and customer transfers
to pipeline and the commercial class as shown angamy Workpaper J-1.8% %’

Dr. lleo’s recommendation for the Residential anahtthercial classes is based on the
Company’s estimates included in the original filil&§Dr. lleo noted that Mr. TheBerge did not apply
the methodology used to calculate the total numésidential and commercial customers to his
calculation of industrial customers. Dr. lleo aduhat the same methodology should have been
employed and noted that application of that metlagloto the calculation of Industrial customers
results in a customer count for that class of 893.

In response to Mr. Stowe’s testimony regarding ribenber of industrial customers, the
Company argued that Mr. Stowe’s number of standiadchon-standard contract industrial customers
does not reflect the Company’s most recent adjustsmaade on rebutt&® The Examiners find that
Mr. Stowe’s proposed number of 964 standard andstamdard contract industrial customers is
reasonable in that it reflects the best informat#igailable to participants in the rate case regardi
the number of standard and non-standard contrdgstrial customers. The Company did not meet
is burden of proof regarding the total number ahgard and non-standard contract industrial /
transportation customers.

The Company also disagreed with Mr. Stowe’s incnsif the non-standard customers in the
cost allocation process in lieu of a revenue cretiite Company argued that the contributions made
by the non-standard contract industrial custonveing;h were credited to the cost of service, benefit
other customers. Further, differentiating thesstamers recognizes that they have other service
options and can only be retained through reduces lewvels’®™ ACSC responds that without
including the non-standard contract customers’ d&inthe cost allocation process will be skewed,
which could result in the under-recovered costadpailocated to the residential, commercial, and
standard industrial customéf$.The Examiners find that it is appropriate tointe the non-standard
contract customers in the cost allocation anddasggn process as this is necessary to ensur@ipat
under-recovery of the cost of service attributdblthese non-standard contract customers does not
fall to the residential, commercial, and standamdtiact industrial / transport customers.

The Company provided updated schedules, which leaxlicustomer growth adjustments
to the residential and commercial classes of custsfif The Examiners find that these schedules
illustrate reasonable calculations of the approeriamber of residential and commercial customers
to use in this case: 1,399,924 residential custeyi®?2,496 commercial customers.

8¢ ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe, p. 41, In. 14 - p. 42,3n.

87 Atmos Mid-Tex Ex. 74, Excel file version.

88 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 43, Ins. 23 - 25& 45. Ins. 18 - 21.
8 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 45, In. 15 - p. 4. 15.

9 Atmos Mid-Tex Initial Brief, p. 199.

91 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 70, Ins.-155.

92 ACSC Reply Brief, p. 75.

93 Atmos Mid-Tex Ex. 68.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 147

C. Weather Adjustment

Mr. TheBerge testified that the purpose of adjgstthe test-year volumetric billing
determinants is to establish a level of volumabiiting determinants that reflect normal weather.
The adjusted volumetric billing determinants arentlused to set rates. Mr. TheBerge used the
average of the heating degree days reported liydhas Fort Worth International airport for the ten
calendar years ending with 2005. He argued thatwhs consistent with prior decisions of the
Commission’® He argued that the ten-year weather normal rexs ib@re representative of ongoing
weather experience than the average for the 30tiyearperiod used in GUD No. 9400.

He based his conclusion on an analysis of therngédggree days reported for the Dallas Fort
Worth International airport from 1951 through 2008. TheBerge reached his conclusion by
comparing moving averages of the weather datagpdtiorming a linear regression analysis of that
data. First, by comparing the moving average®heladed that the long-term averages (30-year and
25-year) differ significantly from amgcentmeasure of cold weather. Second, he also compzeed
30-year average and the 10-year average with tigetésm weather trend during the last 15 years and
concluded that the moving 10-year average curr@ndyides a better correlation with, and a better
approximation of, the weather trend than does GhgeZir moving averagé>

Mr. Stowe, who testified on behalf of ACSC, wadicail of the fact that Mr. TheBerge did
not perform additional statistical analysis to fsehis result. Mr. Stowe argued that while the
analysis contained in Mr. TheBerge’s testimony setadshow a warming of the local climate, Mr.
TheBerge has not presented evidence that permeireate change has taken place within the North
Texas region. He noted that NOAA still used 30ryeerages in its definition of normal weather.
He also noted that Atmos Mid-Tex used 30-year nbwmeather in its budgeting processg&sMr.
Stowe recommended the use of 30 years of datd2885/°” ACSC also argued that the use of 30-
year normal weather is consistent with past Comionsdecisions regarding this distribution system.
Mr. Copeland, who testified on behalf of the CifyDallas, agreed with ACSC and argued that 10
years is too short a time frame to quantify “norinaéather. Based on a statistical analysis of
weather data that spanned fifty-five years, he kmted that there was no reason to depart from the
standard climatological normal of using 30 yearfine normal weathéi® In contrast to the ACSC
and the City of Dallas, Dr. lleo, who testified lbehalf of ATM, agreed with Atmos Mid-Tex that
the use of 10-year weather data was appropfidte.

The Examiners recommend that the Company’s proposedf 10-year weather data to
determine the volumetric billing determinants beed. Although the use of 30-year data was
approved in GUD No. 9400, the Company has estaalishat the use of 10-year data is just and
reasonable. This recommendation yields the folhgveinnual usage volumes to be employed in the
cost allocation and rate design phases of the d388;918,668 Mcf for the residential customer

94 GUD Nos. 9533, 9534, and 9465.

% Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 26, In. . 28, In. 18.
9% ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 33, In. 9 - 7, #. 10.

97 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 40, Ins. 17 - 23

98 Copeland Direct, p. 35, In. 18 - p. 37, In. 8.

9% ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 43, Ins. 14 - 22.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 148

class; 51,064,050 Mcf for the commercial class; 46@808,292 MMBtu for standard contract
industrial / transportation customers and 12,73 J@8Btu for non-standard customéfs.

XV. FUNCTIONALIZATION, CLASSIFICATION, and ALLOCATION
A. Introduction

The initial step in setting the rates to be chatyed regulated utility is the determination of
the cost of service, that is the total revenuesired to cover the utility’s cost of operation, luding
a fair rate of return on its investment. Utilitesrve several classes of customers. Accorditiggy,
cost of the system must be allocated among thewsdustomers. In this case, Atmos Mid-Tex has
classified the customers served by the utility eystinto three broad groups: Residential,
Commercial, and Industrial & Transportation. As@et by the utility, the revenue requirement to
be allocated and recovered through rates was $804,86. Based upon the above recommendations
and adjustments the total revenue requirement talloeated and recovered through rates is
$324,948,32%2". The attached CARD (cost allocation and rate dg@sighedules detail the
recommended methodology for cost functionalizatimassification, and allocation in this c&%e.

Mr. TheBerge prepared the cost classification, fionalization, and allocation study that
ultimately allocated the costs on behalf of the Gany®*® As an overview to his proposal in this
case, he testified that cost causation was thealbng element of the cost classification, cost
allocation and rate design process. Once theafastrvice is established translating the cost of
service into rates involved three steps: (1) dassification, (2) cost allocation, and (3) rateiga®*

Mr. TheBerge classified costs as one or more diath@wving: (1) customer cos{$2) capacity costs
(3) commodity costsand (4)revenue costs Capacity costs and customer costs are fixedscost

whereas commodity costs are variable, and reveosts can be eithé?®

Mr. TheBerge explained further thaustomer costare related to the number of customers
on the system and that these costs include invessraed expenses incurred to build, operate, and
maintain commonly shared distribution plant andveey facilities that are related to the locatidn o
and number of customers senf&dCapacity costsas defined by Mr. TheBerge, are costs related to
the distribution systems’ maximum rate-of-flow chiiéy or requirement. He definetbmmodity
costsas costs that are related to, and vary with, theshvolumetric throughput on the distribution
system without regard to either the maximum peakopgedemand placed on the system or the
number of customers on the system. Finakyenue costare related to the level of revenues

800 Atmos Ex. 68.

81 These amounts exclude gas cost, upstream pipediste and revenue related taxes, amounts collected
separately through Rider GCR, Rider FF, and Ridet. T

802 The CARD schedules were provided by Atmos Mid-Miress, Mr. TheBerge. These original schedules
have been significantly modified for the purpostthe Examiners' recommendations and the Final Orde

803 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 31, Ins-1B. Mr. TheBerge defined variable costs to nthare
costs that vary materially with the actual levetohsumption of gas. On the other hand, “fixedasre those that
do not vary with the consumption of gdsl.at Ins. 3 - 21 & p. 58, In. 1 - p. 60, In 23.

804 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 33, Ins.10.

805 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 33, In.-27. 34, In. 2.

808 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, Direct, p. 34, In.-22 35, In. 9.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 149

collected by the Company and can include such e@sstevenue-related tax€s.

Applying those general concepts to this case, MebErge classified the various gas plant
accounts based upon the function served by thétilexi He referred to this process as plant
functionalization. The purpose of functionalipatj as described by Mr. Theberge was to group
assets into categories that reflect a commonafityse. He determined that there were three
functional categories: (1) Central Distributioraft function, (2) Downstream Distribution Plant
function, and (3) Auxiliary Plant functidi® Once the functions were identified, Mr. TheBerge
proceeded to classify the costs.

Mr. TheBerge testified that Auxiliary Plant and Dastream Distribution Plant were classified
in the same manner that was done in GUD No. $%00Central Distribution Plant is the operating
plant that receives natural gas at the city gatetawn border stations and moves the gas to the
downstream customer lateral facilities and inclutiesneasurement, regulation, and odorization of
the natural gas. He noted that the central digiob plant function has at its core the Distribati
Mains account recorded in FERC Account No. 376. Thestwent in this functional category is
caused by the requirement to (a) install facilitiet connect all customers to the distributionvoek
and (b) install facilities with sufficient capacityg meet the demands of all customers. Mr. Thgie
subdivided Central Distribution Plant into two siisions: (1) the portion of total costs incurred t
connect the central distribution network to thawidlal downstream customer laterals, and (2) the
portion of total costs incurred to achieve the exiive capacity requirements of the central
distribution network.

He separated the two types of costs within the snagtount using a form of the minimum
system analysis to isolatestomer costs The use of the minimum system is a hypothetigatcise
to identify the cost of connecting customers to $lgstem that cannot be explained by capacity
requirements. The costs in excess of the minimystes costs were defined by Mr. TheBerge as
capacity cost&'® Mr. TheBerge argued that he has updated andeabitie form of the minimum
system analysis approved by the Commission in GWDI¥00%** Mr. TheBerge argued that there
were some flaws with the minimum system analysigpéetl in GUD No. 9400 that should be
corrected in this casé? The various classifications of gas plant arendtiely allocated to the various
customer classes on the basis of either numbarsbbmer locations, design day study, directly, or
a composite factor.

807 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, Direct, p.36, Ins.4L

808 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 36, Ins. /.

809 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 44, In. 26 - p, k5 17.

810 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 37,In. 3 -p, B8 11 - 29.

811 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 40, Ins. 5 - 16.

812 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 40, In. 21 - p, U2 7, Stowe Direct, Attachment P, Response tG&C
RFI 2 - 21.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 150

Table 15.1

Gas Plant Account
Functionalization, Classification, and AllocatiohRroposed by Atmos Mid-Tex

Gas Plant In Service
$1,144,886,964
[
[ I 1
Function: Function: Function:
Central Use Specific Downstream Use Auxilliary
$762,160,536 $338,197,752 $44,528,676
[
[ 1
Classification: Connectivity Classification: Capacity Classification: Classification

$391,764,386 $370,396,150 Based on GUD No. 9400 Based on GUD No. 9400
Determined by Amount Above
Minimum System Minimum System
Allocated by Allocated by Allocated directly or by Allocated by
Customer Number Design Day or based on Composite Factor
For R&C Customers customer count
B. Minimum System Analysis.
1. Minimum System Analysis — Introduction

As noted above, the costs associated with theifunttiat Mr. TheBerge identified as Central
Use Distribution are classified into two classeddrened connectivity and capacity. In order to
divide that cost into the two classes, Mr. TheBeapgplied the ratio derived from the minimum
system analysis which is the current cost of tweltiminimum system, $1,315,166,056 divided by
the total cost of construction mains in servic@95 dollars, $2,558,598,234. To arrive at the
current cost of two-inch minimum system Mr. TheBemngultiplied the current cost of two-inch mains
per foot which he estimated as $9.05 per footheytotal linear feet of Mains in servité.

The use of a minimum system analysis was initiattyposed by TXU Gas, and adopted by
the Commission, in GUD No. 9145. In that case, T3&$ used a zero - intercept methodology. As
noted by witnesses in that case, the zero interoefttod is a conservative method that establishes
the cost of a theoretical main that has zero capa@ine result in that case was to classify 16.55%
of the mains as customer related costs. For tleaziercept method applied in that case the cast p
linear foot was $3.18&'" The zero-intercept method has been proposedtinos Energy
Corporation in other jurisdictions. For examples zero intercept method was the system proposed
by Atmos Energy Corporation before the Georgia 8er@ommission, which ultimately rejected the
proposed methodolody: In GUD No. 9400, TXU Gas proposed, and the Corsimisadopted, a
revision to the minimum system analysis. Name)UTGas proposed that the minimum system
analysis be conducted using two-inch pipe. Thelresas that TXU Gas proposed allocating
approximately 43% of expense related Distributicaifg as customer related. For its analysis in that
case, TXU proposed that the linear per foot costofinch pipe be set at $5.8%.1n its August 18

813 Exhibit MT-R-26.

814 GUD 9145, PFD, p. 99.

815 Order on Reconsideration and Final Order
816 GUD No. 9400, PFD, pp. 241.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 151

Interim Order, the Commission affirmed that the capt of a minimum distribution system with a
2-inch pipe is a just and reasonable method otatfing certain costs for this utility systéi.

In this case, Atmos Mid-Tex proposed the adoptica®0.05 cost per linear foot of two inch
pipe and a change in the analysis by which capao#is are allocated. The result of the minimum
system analysis in this case is that approximd&&¥p of costs associated with mains are classified
as customer costs All parties agree that the change proposed byiost Mid-Tex in this case
increases the costs that will be allocated to eaptesidential and commercial customers. From
November 20, 2000, the date the Final Order wagtsth GUD No. 9145, through May 25, 2004,
the date the Final Order was issued in GUD No. 9400ugh May 31, 2005, the date the Statement
of Intent was filed in this case the classificatadrDistribution Mains customer costs has increased
from a little over 16% to approximately 51%.

The Examiners note that despite the fact that thenmam system methodology was approved
in GUD No. 9145, and modified in GUD No. 9400, dodnd to be just and reasonable in the
Commission’s August SInterim Order, the City Intervenors objected ®ise here. Mr. Stowe
testified that the amount of two-inch pipe in thiity system represented a small percentage of the
overall pipe in the Atmos Mid-Tex systetii. Atmos Mid-Tex filed a motion to strike the testiny
of certain portions of the testimony of MicheaMtFadden and Charles H. Becker on the basis that
it was testimony elicited to discredit this methlodyy. The Examiners granted that motion to strike.
Atmos Mid-Tex also filed a motion to strike certaiartions of testimony of Micheal J. lleo, which
was also grantett? The State of Texas noted that the minimum distigim system was an issue of
considerable debate in GUD No. 9400 and the ConomissAugust 18 Interim Order should
resolve a large measure of the debate over sontieesé issue€’ The Examiners continue to
recommend adoption of the two-inch minimum systempproved in GUD No. 9400. That case was
decided May 25, 2004, barely two years to the tafere this case was filed. The Examiners
recommend that a methodology so recently adoptetthifoutility system be continued at this time.
Mr. lleo urged the Commission to reconsider thatmosexpressed in the August 16, 2006 Interim
Order, at least in anticipation of Atmos Mid-Terxt general rate ca&2.The Examiners note that
the Commission may certainly reconsider this pajiggstion regarding the allocation of costs fag thi
utility system at any time.

Issues regarding the overall use of a theoretigahnum system aside, there are several issues
that the parties raised with regards to the funetiization, classification, and allocation of asskat
the Company identified as being Central Distribmtlant function. The portion of Table 15.1 that
relates to this functional category is reprodudetiadle 15.2.

87 FOF Nos. 20 - 23.

818 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 46, In. 7 - 20.
89 Tr. Vol. Pp. 6 - 24.

820 State Exhibit 1, King Direct, p. 10, Ins. 7 - 21.
821 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 78, In. 10 - 13.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 152

Table 15.2
Functionalization, Classification, Allocation of @eal Distribution Plant

Function
Central Distribution Plant
$762,160,536

Determined with Minimum System

Classification
Connectivity
$392,764,388

Classification
Capacity
$370,396,150

Amount above minimum system

Allocated by

Allocated by

Customer Location

Design Day Study

The City Intervenors challenged several issuegdaggthe components used to calculate the
minimum system. In addition, they challenged dipzaspects of the design day study. As can be
observed from Table 15.2, issues regarding the coes of the minimum system will be addressed
first, and then issues regarding the allocatiorthef costs classified as capacity costs will be
addressed. The State of Texas argued that thenomimisystem method used to determine the State’s
share of expenses be applied in the same manné&p #melsame components for which this method
was approved in GUD 94G¢

2. Minimum System Analysis — Cost of Pipe ($9.0&#4r ft.)

The minimum system analysis applied in GUD No. 94@0rporated a cost of two-inch pipe
of $5.57%® ACSC and ATM proposed that the calculated pegdirfoot cost of two-inch pipe
proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex be rejected. They arghatithe Company has not met its burden of
proof with regard to the $9.05 per linear foot pricACSC argued, through the testimony of Mr.
Stowe, that the appropriate cost of one foot ofimah pipe was $7.62 per linear foot. On the other
hand, ATM maintained, through the testimony ofll&0 and Mr. Lord, that the appropriate cost was
$2.81 per foot. The relative positions of the jgartegarding the cost of two-inch pipe are sefrout
Table 15.3 below.

822 State of Texas Exhibit 5, King Direct, p. 4, |4s.7.
82 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, Schedule JES - 8.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 153

Table 15.3
Cost of one foot of two-inch pipe proposed by garttompared to cost used in GUD No. 9400
ATM GUD No. 9400 ACSC Atmos Mid-Tex
$2.81/ft $5.57/ft $7.62/1t $9.04/1t

Mr. Stowe argued that Mr. TheBerge developed ¢ af two inch pipe based upon a 300
foot installation, yet he provided no evidencecawly 300 feet is the appropriate length to be used
in the calculation. He argued that the use oBO@&foot length was arbitrary and would drive up th
per foot cost estimafé! Mr. Stowe was also critical of the fact that MheBerge employed a 33%
construction overhead factor and alleged thaff#iui®r was based on the unsupported allegation that
33% reflects the current capitalization rate of Agid-Tex. As noted above, however, Mr. Stowe
argued that industry documents and the Companyfsanecumentation support a lower overhead
factor. Mr. Meziere stated that the constructigarbead costs to total investment additions by year
2003, 2004, and 2005 categories of interim ratesanjent projects was 24.1%, 11.83% and 14.3%
respectively. Mr. Stowe also argued that replacgroest should have been used on both sides of
the minimum system ratio. Finally, in arrivinghas proposed cost of $7.62, Mr. Stowe attempted
to update the figure in GUD No. 9400.

Mr. lleo was also critical of the cost per lineaof calculated by Mr. TheBerge. He argued
that data presented by Mr. TheBerge in suppotatf ¢ost estimate did not support his claim. The
projects cited by Mr. TheBerge were of a completureaconsisting of replacements, relocations,
removal, and abandonments that were well-beyonddleepurpose of installing new two inch pipe.
He concluded that those pipe installations canaaided to support the reasonableness of a current
cost estimate at $9.05 per foot to install new itvad Distribution Mains?> Mr. lleo and Mr. Lord
presented an analysis of projects solely involimg installation of new distribution mains and
concluded that the average cost experience ofahg@ny with the installation of two inch pipe was
$2.81 per foot in 200%° He presented several different analyses to sugpervalidity of his

calculation®’

In response to the issues raised by ATM, Mr. ThgBegsponded that Mr. lleo misunderstood
the purpose of the data provided. He intendednphasize the mismatch implicit in the numerator
and denominator of the allocative functféh.Mr. TheBerge is critical of the underlying dated
by Mr. lleo to arrive at his estimated cost of doet of two-inch pipe and alleged that the data
understated costs, overstated the linear footagadif project, and included unit prices that were
meaningless. He argued that all of Mr. lleo’s dosions that were based on this data were, as a
result, invalid®*®Mr. TheBerge was also critical of other aspectdofileo’s analysis. For example,
he argued that analysis conducted by Mr. lleo tdiom the validity of his estimate was invalid as

824 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 49, In. 10 50, In. 13.

825 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 64, In. 10 - p. fB1. 6.

826 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 66, In. 7 - p. 6B1. 24 & p. 71,In. 1 - 14; Lord, p. 7, In. 1 -& In 8.
827 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 69, Ins. 4 - 118 72, In. 1 - p. 77, In. 4.

828 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 21, W.-D. 23, In. 6.

829 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 23, In.p7 24, In. 7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 154

it was not a customer ratfé. He argued that analysis by Mr. lleo that reliedlee experience of an
actual subdivision served by Mid-Tex was incorrgathalyzed by Mr. lle*

In response to the issues raised by ACSC regatldengse of the 300 linear foot installation
project, Mr. TheBerge responded that this was te#hodology used in GUD No. 9400. Further, Mr.
TheBerge argued that he had tried to limit the tgpdathe methodology to errors he identified. In
other words, the use of 300 linear feet was noessarily erroneous. If that one parameter were to
be adjusted, however, other parameters shoulddreiard as well. For example, the study in GUD
No. 9400 assumed ideal soil conditions. If the B@&ar foot parameter was abandoned, the actual
soil conditions encountered should be incorporatasiwell®*? The principal driver to the increase
to $9.05 per linear foot was an error Mr. TheBeaaeges to have found in the cost calculation used
in GUD No. 9400. As to the allegations regardimg overhead factor, Mr. TheBerge simply noted
that “the 33% overhead rate is still valid andugrently used by Mid-Tex in the capitalization aisg
mains installations®?® He was critical of Mr. Stowe’s analysis arguimgitthe overhead rates
discussed by Mr Stowe are corporate overhead estéslo not reflect the divisional overheads
included in the 33% figure. Finally, Mr. TheBemgtacked the ultimate recommendation of ACSC
arguing that Mr. Stowe arrived at that figure usangrcular calculation that perpetuates a rebalt t
is known to be incorreét!

The Examiners find that GUD No. 9400 used 300ife¢te calculation of the per foot cost
of two-inch pipe. While a longer length of projetiay be reasonable, Atmos Mid-Tex has
established that for purposes of this proceedirngréasonable to adhere to the same parametér use
in GUD No. 9400. The Examiners find that GUD N40© used ideal soil conditions as a parameter
in the calculation of the per foot cost of two-inptpe. While other soil conditions may be
reasonable, Atmos Mid-Tex has established thabdgposes of this proceeding, it is reasonable to
adhere to the same parameter used in GUD No. 9A®®.Examiners find that ATM has not
established that a cost of two-inch pipe of $2 &1fpot is reasonable. Further, the Examinerseagre
that the use of a calculation that contains a knewar is not reasonable. Accordingly, the ATM
proposed cost of $7.62 per foot ahé Atmos Mid-Tex proposed cost of $9.05 per f&uiuld be
rejected. Atmos Mid-Tex pointed out that the pirc€&SUD No. 9400 did not reflect the reality of
the final cost — although, the Examiners notewas the figure proposed by the utility in that case
On the other hand, based on the discussion inoselXi related to shared services and section X
related to capitalization policies, Atmos Mid-Teastfailed to establish the reasonableness of a 33%
capitalization factor in the calculation of the peit cost of pipe. Incorporating the figure initis
calculation would incorporate a known error.

One option would be to maintain all of the allooatfactors and percentages developed in
GUD No. 9400. The Examiners find, however, tharé¢his evidence in the record to make

80 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge, Rebuttal, p. 25, Wis. 23. Mr. TheBerge argued that corrected data
supported a cost of two-inch mains of $9.63.

81 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 25, ¥i-D. 27, In. 24. Analysis regarding StonebriBgging
solutions.

832 Atmos Exhibit 43, The Berge Rebuttal, p. 29,1h.- p. 31, In. 13.

83 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 31, I6.-1.8.

84 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 32, 18.-2. 33, In. 6.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 155

adjustments to the alleged overhead factors prapogdtmos Mid-Tex. The Company indicated
that the 33% overhead loading factor is made up4éb from Atmos Mid-Tex and 9% of SSU.
Using the data found iRS Means Cost Guide for Heavy Construgtibe Examiners find that the
typical overhead factors range from 11% to 16%e Ekaminers find that the mid-point of those two
numbers, 13.5% represents a reasonable proxy &shead associated with Atmos Mid-Tex. The
Examiners find that the alleged SSU overhead facfo®8% should be adjusted to reflect the
adjustments made in this case. The Examiners meemtied above that SSU capitalized expenses
be reduced by 36%. A 36% adjustment to alleged &&ivhead of 9% would reduce it to 5.76%.
Accordingly, the overhead loading factor is redut®tl9.26%. The impact on the proposed cost of
one foot of two-inch pipe is to reduce the pricair$9.05 to $8.11. This adjustment addresses the
concern raised by Mr. TheBerge regarding the émabnded in the $5.57 per foot figure and removes
the impact of any inappropriate expenditures anuitaliization practices inherent in the 33%
overhead loading factor.

The Examiners note that the excerpt fromRi$eMeans Cost Guide for Heavy Construction
reveals that the total unit cost for the instadlatof two inch diameter pipe is $4.64, which indad
overhead and profit, but does not include excamatiobackfill. The record indicates that Mr.
TheBerge utilized $2.70 for trenching at 12" widel 87" deep. Thus, the unit cost is $7.34, which
is $0.77 below the recommended unit cost were tiragany able to efficiently perform this work
internally. Thus, it would appear that $8.11 peeadr foot recommendation captures a just and
reasonable amount of overhead.

3. Minimum System Analysis — Construction Costhaf Total System

Mr. Stowe argued that the total cost in the systatoulated by Mr. Watson did not contain
a full 33% construction overhead factor. Wher#as estimated cost of a system comprised of two
inch pipe did contain the inflated 33% overheaddac Accordingly, Mr. Stowe argued that the
percentage is skewed because the numerator igeidflay a factor that is not included in the
denominator, resulting in a higher percentage aftcdhat are classified as connectivity. As
summarized by Mr. Stowe, by increasing this peagat Mr. TheBerge is allocating more of the
costs associated with distribution plant to “customrelated” as opposed to “capacity relat&d.”
Additionally, Mr. Stowe is critical of the fact ththe total cost of construction mains in servite a
2005 dollars was developed by Mr. Watson, not MeBerge, the individual who developed the per
foot current cost of two-inch ($9.05). The conosas that since this was an effort to developia,rat
the development of the two figures by differentiunduals could not ensure that the same factors
were included in the development of the two figussd in the minimum system ratio. Additionally,
Mr. Stowe complained that Mr. Watson inappropriaggplied the Handy-Whitman Index to arrive
at the total cost of construction mains in senat2005 dollar§®*

Mr. lleo argued that Mr. TheBerge incorrectly cddétad the total cost of the system. He
noted that the estimated cost, based on approXin&ité per foot, stemmed from the application of
Handy-Whitman Indices to vintages at embedded adgttnos Mid-Tex’s total Distribution Mains

8% ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 52, In. 9 - 58]10.
838 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 53, In.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 156

investment. A consistent application of the minimgystem approach required that the same current
cost standard be utilized. Mr. lleo suggesteditinafigure be calculated using the average current
cost per foot experienced by the Company for aksiof new Distribution Mains installed during
2005%7

Mr. TheBerge argued that the analysis of the oatlesues noted by Mr. Stowe with regard
to the total system costs was incorrect. Fronpbispective, the index used already included an
overhead rat&® As to the argument that the replacement cosiforinch pipe should have been
in the numerator and denominator, Mr. TheBergegalliethat the results of that analysis would be
an even higher unit cost of $9.63 per linear fébt.

The Examiners find that the proposed methodologgalculate the total cost of construction
mains in service at 2005 dollars and updated byitnapany on rebuttal is reasonable and do not
recommend an adjustment.

4, Allocation of Capacity Costs — Design Day amthAal Throughput

In order to allocate the costs that were classHiedapacity costs, the Company first had to
determine the relative demands on the system oftheus classes of customers. Mr. TheBerge used
two different methodologies for determining theatele demands. Mr. TheBerge testified that the
relative demands for residential and commerciatarusrs were based on “design-day” demand
levels. A design day is defined as a 24-hour pesfcdemand which is used as a basis for planning
gas capacity requirements. The design day usedeb€ompany for the distribution system was
based on a mean temperature of 15 degrees Fahnehiddi translates into fifty heating degree days.
Thus, the distribution system of gas mains, regusaind other equipment is designed from the city
gate to the point of lowest pressure on the systemmeet firm residential and commercial demands
on the system under those weather conditions.h®ather hand, the relative demands for industrial
sales and transportation customer classes weldisstal based upon the actual average annual daily
deliveries®* In order for the design day to be a reasonabkesore of capacity, Mr. TheBerge must
make an adjustment to account for the capacityslehbedded in the two-inch minimum systéin.

Dr. lleo recommended that capacity-related costdlbeated through a percent weighting of
Design Day Demands and Annual Volumes. This wasritethodology approved in GUD No. 9400
and Dr. lleo argued that it represents an apprtepb@alance among the supply-side and demand-side
goals of sound regulatory practié.Dr. lleo noted that the Commission in GUD No. O4@opted
the findings of the Hearings Examiners that the alednarelated costs of TXU Gas be assigned to
customer classes on the basis of an equal weighfterghual volumes or consumption and maximum
daily usage during the four winter months of Decenthrough March (4MDUJ?® Dr. lleo noted,

87 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 67, In. 27 - p. 6B 24.

8% Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 31, lh.-D. 32, In. 2.

89 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 32, Bis.12.

840 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 49, In.. 54, In. 3.

841 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 62, In. (1. 65, In 6.

842 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo, p. 80, Ins. 1 - 21.

843 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo, p. 81, Ins. 4 - 15, citing Final Order (pp. 15 - 16) and PFD p. 244 - 248



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 157

however, that available data in this case doepermtit the use of a 4AMDU. The 4MDU would likely
result in a more favorable allocation for the resiial and commercial customer than the proposed
design day capacity allocation methodology. Asda for 4MDU is not available, the design day
study would most closely approximate the 50 percap#city factor adopted by the Commission in
GUD No. 9400. Thus, Dr. lleo recommended that/a®allocation be adopted using a combination
of annual throughput and adjusted design day®ata.

Mr. McFadden argued that local distribution compeaniypically design, construct, and
operate their distribution facilities to meet theximum requirements of all of their customers
regardless of whether or not they are served umdénterruptible tariff*> Mr. McFadden argued
that the Company’s use of a design day demandaatio¢o allocate the costs of residential and
commercial customers is faulty, discriminatory, aedults in unjust and unreasonable rates for
residential and commercial customers and preferergties for industrial sales and transportation
customers. He contented that Mr. TheBergeagating costs to residential customers based on the
possibility that those customers may use the systeanthermore, Mr. McFadden points out the fact
that the design day capacity rarely occurs, intfeemost recent occurrence was in December of 1989
and he concluded that a day with 50 heating dedpige as used by Atmos for design day purposes
occurs once in twenty-five years. Mr. McFaddereddhat the corollary to infrequently experiencing
the design day is that the capacity in the sysseamailable to serve interruptible customers.hbors
interruptible customers are not, in fact, interag¥t° He argued that a method such as the Seabord
method, used in part in GUD No. 9400 be takenactmunt in allocating costs in order to relate the
assignment of costs to classes based upon usage ameimize interclass subsidies.

Maurice Brubaker, who testified on behalf of IndistGas Users, argued that a design day
approach, like the one used by Mr. TheBerge isaaamable representation of the demands of
residential and commercial customers classes daridgy when the temperature is equal to the
temperature which is used to size the system. riiged that the design day demand is a form of
temperature normalized demand requirement for eesial and commercial customers. As Atmos
Mid-Tex designs its system based on expected desnamder these conditions, it is appropriate to
utilize these demands for purposes of allocatiegrkiestment that results from designing to these
conditions. He argued further that there shoulshd@&olumetric considerations blended into the
demand or capacity component of cost allocationvesuld dilute cost responsibility for the recoyer
of the fixed investment. Distribution systemsahngued, are designed to meet the peak demand, and
not some diluted or average demé&Hd.

Mr. Brubaker noted that for industrial and transation customers, Mr. TheBerge has used
actual average throughput for purposes of allogatistribution main costs. Thus, the Company
study assumes that, even during adverse timesndhbstrial and transportation customers continue
to take their average usage when capacity may éeailable or firm load threatened. Specifically,
the industrial and transportation customers dohaee any contractual entitlement to utilize the
distribution system if capacity is unavailableiomfloads are threatened. Atmos Mid-Tex, however,

844 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo, p. 79, In. 22 - p. 84, In. 3

845 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p. 28s. 15 - 17.
846 City of Dallas 5, McFadden Direct, p. 15, In.-13. 21, In. 16.
847 |GU Exhibit 1, Brubaker Direct, p. 9, In. 19 -10, In. 22.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 158

assigns a value based on average usage of thensyde. Brubaker argued that this results in a
highly favorable result for residential and comnmrcustomers. Although he did not recommend
that no costs be assigned to the industrial angspa@rtation classes, he noted that a pure cost of
service based allocation would assign zero demaémdbese customers since they have zero
entitlement to capacity. Mr. Brubaker concludeat tinder the rates proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex
industrial and transportation customers would d¢bate approximately $5.5 million per year over
and above their actual cost of servitke.

In response to the various allocation formulas psepl by Dr. lleo, Mr. TheBerge argued that
the proposed ratios are all presumably offeretldavahe result-fixed cost-allocation practitiorter
select methods and are not based on merit. Altmtaf costs should adhere as closely as possible
to costs incurre® In response to Mr. McFadden’s allegation thaaladistribution companies
design systems to meet the requirements of alomests, Mr. TheBerge stated that he has not
encountered any gas distribution companies thatdied the maximum requirement of customers
served solely under an interruptible tariff in thessign, and construction of distribution facilitfe$
As to the discriminatory nature of the capacitylgsia, Mr. TheBerge argued that the issue is whethe
it is unduly discriminatory. After all, utilitiegrovide service under different rate tariffs tadeliént
categories of customers. The proposed distinatiaerlying his methodology is no different than
the distinction used by this Commission and othasglictions, including FERE!

The Examiners find that it is unreasonable to assigpacity costs for residential and
commercial customers exclusively on the desigmaagel proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex. A parallel
argument was made in GUD No. 9400 and rejectedch & allocation scheme represents a
significant departure from prior Commission polfoy this system, and through its use the relative
costs associated with average throughput and teeofaff-peak customers in cost causation are
minimized. The Examiners recommend that accoutdsatkd by Atmos Mid-Tex using the design
day allocator be allocated as 50% Capacity andG6fbmodity. Thatis, the Examiners recommend
the allocator be equally weighted as 50% adjusesiigth day and 50% volume. The Examiners’
recommendation is consistent with the recommendati@&sUD No. 9400.

Table 15.4
Pipeline Capacity Allocation Residentigl Commercia dustria/Transportation
Atmos Mid-Tex Proposed 63.97% 30.29% 5.73%
GUD No. 9400 49.97% 27.98% 22.04%
Examiners’ Recommendation 53.07% 28.89% 18.04%
C. General objections to the functionalizatiomssification and allocation

848 |GU Exhibit 1, Brubaker Direct, p. 11, Ins. 18.1

849 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 44, In.p7 47, In. 4.
80 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 43, In.A.

81 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 43, I2.-D. 44, In. 6.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 159

The City Intervenors raised several general olgestto the functionalization, classification,
and allocation proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex. ACSCeqbthat there were several errors in Mr.
TheBerge’s supporting work papers that call integjion the validity of the study offered by Mr.
TheBerge and his conclusiofté. Mr. Stowe also argued that Mr. TheBerge erredsimg the
replacement cost analysis to determine the levbboked cost to be assigned instead of using per
book amount§>® The City of Dallas recommended that the propassti of service and rate design
be rejected. Mr. McFadden argued that the propaeghrding functionalization, classification and
allocation are so flawed that any changes in res#eaguirements resulting from this case should be
recovered from customers on a percentage rides.bBig argued that this could be accomplished by
increasing the non-gas cost portion of each componfethe Company’s rates, i.e., the Customer
Charge, initial block charge, and subsequent bibakges by a uniform percentage amdeft.

Mr. McFadden raised several general issues. Resjuestioned why the Company grouped
industrial sales and industrial transportation comrs togethe> Second, Mr. McFadden is critical
of the Company’s decision to not consider groupingsed on geographic locatidhs. Third, he
argued that Mr. TheBerge's general assumptiongdegacost causation were unreasondbile.

He recommended that the Commission split the ctupeateeding into two phases. Phase
| would apply to determining the Company’s revereguirements with the statutory time lines. In
Phase 2, the parties would fully explore the ctistation and rate design issues he raised in his
testimony. In the alternative, he recommendedttf@Commission require the Company to begin
a collaborative process to consider issues raisekis testimony before the next filing. He
recommended that the Commission require that thaboyative process be completed within one
year from the approval of the revenue requiremanthkis case and that the Commission require
quarterly written reports on the status of theatwdrative®™®

Mr. TheBerge argued that with regards to the ermoted by Mr. Stowe, they are
typographical and do not invalidate the conclusimfifsis study’>® As to the use of replacement cost
instead of per book amounts, Mr. TheBerge notetithinis context he applied the methodology
approved in GUD No. 9400. Further, the use ofqmak amounts would result in a higher amount
being classified as capacity related cé%}s.

As to the general errors noted in Mr. TheBergealysis, the Examiners find that they do not
invalidate the underlying analysis. The Examirferd that while it may be reasonable to treat
industrial sales and industrial transport custont@gsther, it is not unreasonable to treat thea as
group as has been done in the past. As to the efsgrouping or segregating geographic locations,

82 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 45, In. 1 - 6, 4n. 6.

83 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 47, In. 17 48, In. 16.

84 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden, Direct, p.l@s. 9 - 19.

85 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p.Ii, 10 - 8.

856 Id

87 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p. 24, 17 - p. 27, In. 14.
88 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p.I8s. 1 - 12.

89 Atmos Exhibit 43 TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 27, In-26 28, In. 2.

80 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 28, In.8 29, In. 1.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 160

it would appear that this is a suggestion thatsratd be established on a systemwide basis and that
issue was settled in GUD No. 9400 and by the Augji%tnterim Rate Order. The Examiners find
that Mr. TheBerge’s underlying assumptions regaydost causation are reasonable. The Examiners
are aware that there are certainly other reasomalldemic assumptions that may be applied in the
context of functionalization, classification, antioeation. Nevertheless, the basic underlying
assumptions of the Company and its witness arenasae.

D. The use of the number of customer locatiorthéncost allocation rate design

Mr. Stowe argued that Mr. TheBerge failed to realizat the cost associated with simply
having a customer service location is minimal, ahduld be captured in FERC Account No. 879.
The remaining accounts to which he has appliedabtsr, with the exception of FERC Account No.
904, represents costs incurred for serving custem@uastomer service expenses are not incurred for
an installation that is not being used to servasiamer™

Mr. McFadden argued that Mr. TheBerge erred ingigie number of customer locations in
designing his cost allocation model, instead afgisiumber of customer bills. He argued that Mr.
TheBerge did not provide any support for the metbbdalculating customer locations and Mr.
McFadden pointed to discrepancies within the docusmproduced by Atmos Mid-Tex regarding
that calculation. Further, Mr. McFadden raisessgjoes regarding how the number of customer
locations was calculated and the method of detengithat an unoccupied location is even
habitable®®?

Mr. TheBerge explained his reasoning for selectingtomer service locations as follows.
The cost of having a customer service locatiomésdame whether the location is occupied and
flowing gas to an active customer, or unoccupiedl ot flowing gas at all. The service location
requires that the meter be read monthly; is sultgethe same record keeping requirements; and
remains subject to the same maintenance schedulereaquirements whether occupied or
unoccupied® Finally, he argued that Mr. McFadden has confused allocation with rate design.
Revenue stability is largely unaffected by cosb@dtion®®* The Examiners find that the use of
customer locations, while a departure from the wadhogy applied in GUD No. 9400, is reasonable.
Further, Examiners find that from a statisticalgpexctive the method of calculating the number of
customer locations is reasonable.

E. Distribution Plant — Should minimum system as@ye applied to FERC Account
Nos. 374, 375, 378 & 379.

Mr. TheBerge used the minimum system method taifiake following FERC accounts into
Customer Related and Capacity Related Components:

> FERC Account No. 374 — Land & Land Rights

81 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 71, In. 8 - 23.

82 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p.I@, 13 - p. 11, In. 16.
83 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 54, In.156.

84 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 37, #h.-118.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 161

FERC Account No. 375 — Structures & Improvements

FERC Account No. 376 — Mains

FERC Account No. 378 — Measuring and regulatingmggant — General

FERC Account No. 379 — Measuring and regulatingmgent — City Gate Check
Station

>
>
>
>

Mr. Stowe testified that it was not appropriatelassify these accounts using the minimum
system. Mr. Stowe argued that the dollars conthim&ERC Account Nos. 374, 375, 378, and 379
are not incurred based upon replacement costn &gample, he noted that FERC Account No. 374
— Land and Land Rights and FERC Account No. 375trucBires and Improvements are not
influenced by the replacement cost of pipe. Hemaoended that FERC Account No. 374 and FERC
Account No. 375 be classified as customer relakent.FERC Account No. 378 and FERC Account
No. 379, he proposed that costs be classifiedsismer related and capacity related based uponinch
feet®® Mr. TheBerge raised several arguments in respoisst, he argued that it is an attempt to
isolate capacity-related and customer-related corapits within assets where no such distinction
exists. Second, the stated reason provided b$tdwe for departing from the classifications he had
made was that the minimum-system made use of mplact costs that are not applicable to these
accounts. Third, the process proposed by Mr. Stswedundant and inconsistéfft.

The Examiners find Mr. TheBerge’s proposed methogiptlosely parallels the methodology
approved in GUD No. 9145 and GUD No. 9400 for thesmunts and is reasonable in this case. It
is true that in GUD No. 9400 the only account sabje the minimum system methodology was
FERC Account No. 376 mains. Nevertheless, oncetias account was allocated, FERC Account
Nos. 374, 375, 378, & 379, were allocated based ughe ratios developed for net pltit. Thus,
the result is similar, and the costs follow thessets.

F. FERC Account No. 385 — Allocation of Costsedity to industrial customers.

Mr. Stowe argued that this account should be aiéatdirectly to industrial and transportation
customers. According to the FERC Uniform SysterAodounts, FERC Account No. 385 “shall
include the cost of special and expensive instaliatof measuring and regulating station equipment,
located on the distribution system, serving larghistrial customers.” He argued that based upon
the description of this account by FERC, the cwsthis account should be directly assigned to the
industrial/transportation custometf€ Mr. TheBerge noted that this account containadgative
balance, which he used to offset FERC Account 388use Regulato8? The Examiners find that
the proposed treatment of this account was reasmnab

G. FERC Account Nos. 870, 880, 881, 885, and 894

Mr. TheBerge used a composite allocation factorsieveral operation and maintenance

85 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 57, In. 10 59, In. 21.

8¢ Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 48, In.p4 51, In. 14.

87 See, GUD No. 9400, Schedule E(D) p. 1, Ins. @,-€1Schedule F(D), p. 2, In 1.
88 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 63, Ins. 7 - 18.

89 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 51, If.-D6.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 162

accounts. This composite resulted in an allocaifof®.63%, 18.03%, and 2.34% to the residential,
commercial, and industrial/transportation custogiasses, respectively. The allocation of these
accounts differed from the allocation applied in@BNo. 9400 and resulted in a lower share of the
costs being allocated to the industrial and trartagion customers. Mr. Stowe argued that these
accounts should be allocated either based upompasite of total distribution operations expense
(FERC Account Nos. 870, 880, and 881) or a compadimaintenance expenses (FERC Account
Nos. 885 and 894)?°

Mr. TheBerge indicated that he did not disagre@ Wit. Stowe’s reasoning regarding FERC
Account Nos. 870, 880, 881, and 885. Neverthelesexplained that the amounts in FERC Account
Nos. 870, 880, 881, and 885 actually encompassughervision, other expenses, and rents incurred
in both the operations and maintenance. Mr. Thgd8eotes that the facts in the case justify the
allocation methodology he propos&tThe examiners agree that the Company’s accouptaugice
with respect to these accounts justifies the pregasiocation methodology and recommend that the
Company’s proposed allocation methodology for tresmunts be adopted.

H. FERC Account Nos. 875, 877, 886, 887 and 889

These accounts were allocated in GUD No. 9400 baped FERC Account No. 376 —
Mains®? He recommended that the allocation of FERC Actdlos. 875, 877, and 886 should be
based upon each account’s corresponding custoass plant allocation. For FERC Account No.
875 this would be FERC Account No. 378 — Measudand Regulating Equipment (General), for
FERC Account No. 877, this would be FERC Account B39 — Measuring and Regulating
Equipment (City Gate), and for FERC Account No. 886 would be FERC Account No. 375 —
Structures and Improvements. He argued that FEE©Unt No. 887 should be allocated based on
plant. Mr. Stowe argued that this account shoeldllbcated as it was allocated in GUD No. 9400,
based upon the allocation of plant FERC Account3N¥&. — Mains. He argued that FERC Account
No. 889 should be allocated on the basis of tleation of FERC Account No. 3?8 Dr. lleo noted
that FERC Account No. 875 is an account that isgthesged to industrial customers and should be
not be allocated as proposed by Mr. TheBéfte.

Mr. TheBerge noted that he and Mr. Stowe agreddhballocation of these expenses should
applied to the gas assets being operated and nm&idiaHe noted, however, that they differed on the
underlying allocation of the assets. He explaihatihe allocated these expenses as a package based
on the group of underlying assets, which he treasam single package because they collectively had
a single functio”® In response to Mr. lleo’s contention that FER@d#unt No. 875 is designated
as an industrial account, Mr. TheBerge noted thdwés not have an “industrial” designatih.

870 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 64, In. 1 - |8, . 16.

871 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 51, In.-27. 52, In. 13.
872 GUD No. 9400, Schedule E(D)

873 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 68, In. 17 - #1,6.

874 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 85, Ins. 11 - 20.

87 Atmos Exhibit 43 TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 53, In.13.

876 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 52, I0.-22.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 163

The Examiners find that methodology proposed byAtmos Mid-Tex, which appears to
allocate costs as they were allocated in GUD NO609#ased upon plant is reasonable.

l. FERC Account Nos. 876 and 890

FERC Account No. 876 does not appear to have adarated in GUD No. 9400. On the
other hand, FERC Account No. 890 was allocatddahcase on the basis of the plant account. In
this case, Mr. Stowe recommended that these accdetdirectly assigned to industrial and
transportation customers as they are directlyedl&a providing service to those custonférsvir.
lleo is critical of the fact that the allocationfEERC Account No. 890 is not transparent. On tiee o
hand, the model presented by Mr. TheBerge indidhiasit is allocated based upon a composite
described as “central, pressurized, measured,awguflow dispatched systerfi On the other
hand, the schedules reveal that the account isaiid based upon the central distribution plént.
In response, Mr. TheBerge noted that the Compaayg dot intentionally record amounts to FERC
Account No. 876 or FERC Account No. 890. He alsted that FERC Account No. 876 does not
carry the term “industrial” in the FERC Uniform $gs1 of Account$®

The Examiners find that it is reasonable to asigrcosts of these accounts directly to the
industrial and transportation customers. Mr. ThgBappeared conceded that FERC Account No.
890 is, in fact, designated an industrial accolMvihile Atmos Mid-Tex may not intentionally record
amounts in FERC Account No. 876, the fact is tim&mount, albeit a small amount, was recorded
into that account. The Examiners note that FEREbAnt No. 876 does not appear in the allocation
tables attached to the Final Order in GUD No. 9400e account is designated by Atmos Mid-Tex
as an industrial account. Accordingly, the evigemcthe record supports allocating this account
directly to the industrial and transportation castos. The Examiners find that there exists an
ambiguity between the stated allocated compostt®ifand the allocation factor ultimately used.
The Examiners’ recommendation is based upon theatlbn factor actually applied by Atmos Mid-
Tex.

J. FERC Account No. 904 — Uncollectible Expenses

The Company has proposed an allocation methodalagydeparts from the methodology
approved in GUD No. 9400. Mr. Stowe argued thaalsernative methodology should be used to
allocate this account that incorporates a meashitheorevenues generated from each class of
customer. The relative percentages are summainzgable 15.5 below:

877 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 68, In. 18 68, In. 7.

878 Exhibit MT - R - 1, p. 1, In. 18See/leo Direct, p. 85, In. 21 - p. 86, In. 3.
87 Exhibit MT - R - 14, p. 1, In. 11See/leo Direct, p. 85, In. 21 - p. 86, In. 3.
80 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 52, In.-1d 53, In. 2.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 164

Table 15.5
Residential Commercial Industrial
GUD No. 9400 81.269 14.80% 3.93p6
GUD No. 9670 91.779 8.14% 8.97
ACSC 63.53% 29.47% 22.42%

Mr. Stowe argued that this account is not a rafb@cdf simply having a customer location,
which is the basis of the Company’s proposed aliosarather it is a reflection of the revenues
generated by each customer class, which consiite obst of gas purchas&d. Mr. lleo argued that
this account could be easily assigned to the iddiaf customer classes that generated the &sts.
In response, Mr. TheBerge argued that the recomatemdresults in an allocation of a substantial
portion of the account to the industrial customiéet do not contribute to the problem, and is
premised on gas costs which make his method incoii@avith the proposed collection of the gas
portion the uncollectible accounts thought the GER.

The Examiners find that the Company has not mebutslen of proof to justify such a
significant departure from the allocation methodgl@and factors applied in GUD 9400. The
Examiners find that allocating uncollectible expesiAccount, 904, according to customer locations
as proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex is not reasonable. EXeminers recommend that the allocation
factors used in GUD 9400 for FERC Account No. 964pplied in this case.

K. FERC Account Nos. 903 and 922

Dr. lleo complained that the allocation of FER€cAunt No. 903 and FERC Account No.
922 was not adequately explained as the allocdtiotor “Investment - Weighted Number of
Customers” was not explain&d. FERC Account No. 903 was allocated in GUD NdD®4n the
basis of the number of customer locati&fis.Mr. Stowe argued that these accounts should be
allocated based upon the number of customers vesidht net plant®® Mr. TheBerge responded
that, while these accounts are often allocatedd@saumber of customers, such an allocation would
have resulted in a higher allocation to resideniia commercial customers than the allocation facto
he applied. Mr. TheBerge also noted that the Coryipammoposed allocation factor reflects the fact
that commercial and industrial accounts can redugber levels of these services commensurate
with the higher level of investment required toveethese locatiorf§ The Examiners find that

81 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 71, In. 7 - 2, . 8.

82 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 89, Ins. 7 - 9.

83 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 54, Ins. 16 - 23.

84 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 86, Ins. 4 - 11.

85 GUD No. 9400, Schedule E(D), p. 6, In. 903. AawoNo. 922 does not appear on the allocations
schedules of GUD No. 9400.

86 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 72, Ins. 10 - 21

87 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 55, Itfs - 26.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 165

allocating these accounts on the basis of invadtmeighted customer locations as determined in
the cost allocation and rate design schedulesasorable.

Table 15.6

Residential| Commercial Industrial

GUD No. 9400 — Customer Meter 90.95% 8.95% 0.087%
Customer Meter Locations 91.77P0 8.14% 0.08|9%
Allocation factor proposed for FERC Account 79.81% 17.99% 2.19%

Nos. 903 & 922

L. FERC Account No. 380 — Services

FERC Account No. 380 includes the cost of instafledvice pipes and accessories leading
to customer premises. Completed services begmasiinection to a distribution system main and
extend to the inlet side of a customer’s meteraliegion, while stub services extend only to the
customer’s property line or curb stop. Mr. TheRBeaggued that this investment is caused by the
requirement to connect individual customers todbemon distribution system networks and he
allocated the account balance based upon the nuafblecations used to serve each customer
class®®® Account No. 380 was allocated based upon custome¢er locations in GUD No. 9400.
Table 15.7 below compares the allocation percentatieat docket with the allocation percentages
proposed by Mr. TheBerge.

Table 15.7

Residential| Commercial Industrial

GUD No. 9400 — Customer Meter 90.95% 8.95% 0.087%

Atmos Proposed — Customer Meter Locations 91.77% 98.14 0.089%

Dr. lleo argued that the procedure proposed bylteBerge would have been reasonable if
he had demonstrated its credibility, such as thmosigtistical regression analysis or through a
showing that Atmos Mid-Tex installs the same sigexvice pipe irrespective of customer type. Mr.
lleo also notes that the bias is further understbsethe fact that he has never encountered a gas
distribution utility comparable to Atmos Mid-Texahinstalls the same sized service pipe for all
customers. Mr. lleo analyzed several project eedagduring 2005 and determined that it included
pipe sizes of varying sizes that suggested thamierity of the costs were not due to residential
customers. Accordingly, the proposed allocatiaridiss were not appropriate.

88 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 66, In.-47. 67, In. 7.
89 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 86, In. 19 - p. 88. 16; Lord Direct, p. 7, In. 1 - p. 8, In. I®xhibit MJL -
11.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 166

In response, Mr. TheBerge noted that many of thaas installed by Atmos Mid-Tex are
under blanket projects for service lines and nbpuject descriptions in the report that involve
services will contain the term “service” or theesaf such services. In addition, he noted that the
relative cost of service lines is more dependertherniength of service than on the diameter of pipe
because of the relative costs of pipe versionsriatiensive trenches. In general, the residential
customers have longer service lines than commeaaidlindustrial customers. Larger diameter
service lines are not used exclusively by non-esdidl customers, because some of the residential
customers require the larger diameter service lthes to distance or non-standard equipment.
Finally, Mr. TheBerge noted that his recommendaparalleled the recommendation in GUD No.
9400.

The Examiners find that the proposed allocationsknvice lines is reasonable. As noted
above, the allocation methodology results in alsinallocation to the allocation determined fosthi
utility system in GUD No. 9400. Accordingly, thex&miners recommend that the proposed
allocation be adopted.

M. FERC Account Nos. 901, 902, and 905 through 916

These accounts refer generally to amounts categbids Customer Account Expenses,
Customer Service and Informational Expenses, amdiAidtrative and General Expenses. Mr. lleo
argued that a blanket account allocator for theseunts is inappropriate because it presumes that
the work efforts and attendant costs are the senespeective of the customer type. Mr. TheBerge
assumes that Atmos Mid-Tex spends the same ameurugtomer on advertising, sales, record
keeping, and related functions regardless of custaonsumption. Mr. lleo recommended that costs
should be allocated to customer classes basedeoaviérage of contributions to total base rate
revenues and total customers. This two-factortiegle gives equal weight to two service parameters
most likely to be primarily responsible for theithence of cost&?

Mr. TheBerge objected to Mr. lleo’s two-factor teaue as being inherently circular. One
of the factors is the relative contribution to tdiase rate revenue, which is based on existirgg rat
that are in turn based on cost allocation decisiorise prior cases. This circular allocation wbul
serve to perpetuate whatever cost allocation dewsivere made in the prior case without regard to
the facts that gave rise to those cost allocatierisibns and without regard to current facts and
circumstances.

Except for FERC Account No. 901, all of these actsuhat were considered in GUD No.
9400 were allocated based upon customer metersoulst 901 was allocated based upon a labor
allocation factor. In that case, FERC Account 8l contained a negative balance. In the current
case before the Commission, this account cont@ppbximately $372 and the Company proposed
to allocate that amount on the basis of numbeusfamer locations. The Company indicated that
this account contained the cost of labor and exgeinsurred in the general direction and supemisio
of customer accounting and collecting activifi¢sThe Examiners find that in this case allocation

890 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 88, In. 17 - p. 8B. 22.
891 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 76, In.-18. 29.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 167

of FERC Account Nos. 901, 902, and 905 throughd@ithe basis of customer locations within each
class is reasonable.

N. Administrative and General Expenses (FERC Antdos. 920 - 932)

Mr. Stowe argued that FERC Account No. 924 shoeldltmcated based upon net plant, not
total distribution plant as was done in GUD No. @40r. Stowe argued that the allocation factor
applied to FERC Account Nos. 920, 921, 922 (Geqe®al3, 926, 930.2, 931, and 932 should not
incorporate FERC Account No. 904 -- UncollectiblecAunts. He testified that uncollectible
accounts provide for the losses from uncollectiblenues, which does not reflect a provision of
service to customers. He recommended that theadibn factor be adjusted according.

Mr. Stowe also argued that the allocation facfgli@d to FERC Account No. 925 was
inappropriate. FERC Account No. 925 includes &t of insurance or reserve accruals to protect
the utility against injuries and damages claimeraployees or others, similar losses not covered by
others, and expenses incurred in settlement ofi@guand damages claims. Thus, the account
encompasses the costs of any claims made againstility or accruals to cover such claims. He
argued that these costs are incurred by the usilityg whole and not unique to gas system operation
and maintenance. As the costs in this accounpanteof the general cost to serve customers, he
recommended that the account be allocated basetdthpaross cost of servitg.

Dr. lleo concurred with Mr. TheBerge’s allocatioihnFicRC Account No. 925. On the other
hand, Dr. lleo argued that the allocation factgugli?@d to some of the accounts in this group were
particularly egregious. He argued that the allocatin this account should be made on the basis of
a three factor method giving equal weighting to rikenber of customers, base rate revenues and
distribution plant in servic&*

With regards to FERC Account No. 924 and the issaisgd by Mr. Stowe, Mr. TheBerge
argued that he allocated the account as Mr. Staseribed® As for the issues related to FERC
Account No. 925, Mr. TheBerge argued that injudesl damages are more related to people,
processes, and activities as opposed to obje@sxohtended that the allocation he proposed, based
on the subtotal of operations and maintenancepmestaccounting and marketing, reflected that
relationship. The use of the total cost of sereseecommended by Mr. Stowe, on the other hand,
reflected costs of property that are not the soaféejury and damages clairf$.

Mr. TheBerge disagreed with the proposal suggesyddr. lleo. He noted that Mr. lleo’s
method included current customers and the curident ps did the proposal made by Atmos Mid-
Tex. He argued, however, that the allocation pregdsy the company reflected a weighting of
customers and plant based on the weighting of adtrative and general expense over the underlying
mix of customer-related (office) expenses and plalated (field) expenses based on their relative

892 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 73, In. 16 -73, In. 12.
893 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 75, In. 13 76, In. 10
894 ATM Exhibit 6, lleo Direct, p. 88, In. 17 - 90).113.

8% Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 58, In. 27 - 18. 3

8% Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 59, Ins. 1 - 9.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 168

proportions. Mr. TheBerge argued that such wenghtvas consistent with the oversight and
overhead nature of the expenses in question betaose expenses are incurred overseeing people
and processes. Finally, he criticized Mr. lleofspnsed allocation factor because it includes a
circular factor which is the relative contributitmtotal base rate revenue, which is based oniegist
rates that are in turn based on cost allocatiorsibes of prior case¥!

The Examiners find that the allocation proposeMbyTheBerge and Mr. Stowe are the same
for FERC Account No. 924. Most of the other acdsun this group of accounts were allocated in
GUD No. 9400 on the basis of a labor allocationdaand Table 15.8 below compares that factor
to the factor proposed by Mr. TheBerge.

Table 15.8

Residential| Commercial Industrial

GUD No. 9400 - Labor 77.77% 17.91P% 4.3%

Atmos Proposed — Customer Meter Locations 82.53% 9%6.6 1.77%

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has failecestablish that the proposed change is
just and reasonable. Further, the Examiners cdedhat the inclusion of FERC Account No. 904
— Uncollectible Expense as a component of the afion factor used to allocate these expenses is not
reasonable as uncollectible accounts provide ®tdbses from uncollectible revenues, which does
not reflect a provision of service to customerse Examiners find that expenses related to injuries
and damages should be allocated as proposed Bpthpany once the allocation factor is adjusted
by the removal of FERC Account No. 904 — UncollelgiExpenses.

O. Allocation of Customer Deposits

Mr. Stowe of ACSC argued that customer depositsiishioe allocated based upon number
of customer$® Mr. TheBerge, in the initial filing, allocated stomer deposits based on net plant.
On rebuttal, Mr. TheBerge responded to Mr. Stoveesiments by allocating customer deposits
based on the ratio by customer class of actual sieppon the general ledg&f. The Examiners
recommend that customer deposits be allocated ashédBerge proposes in his rebuttal testimony
and schedule. This method is consistent withltbeation of customer deposits in GUD No. 9400.

P. Allocation of Injuries and Damages Reserve

Mr. Stowe argues that injuries and damages restiveld be allocated based on the gross
cost of service, as the costs in this account areg the general cost to serve a custoiffeMr.

897 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge, p. 58, Ins. 8 - 26.

8% ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p.76, Ins. 13 - 22.

89 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 59, G- 15.
%0 GUD No. 9400, Schedule E(D), p. 4, In. 17.

91 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 77, Ins. 3 - 7.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 169

TheBerge responds that his allocation of this astbased on the allocation of total O & M expenses
better reflects his belief that injuries and dansagserve is more related to people, processes, and
activities as opposed to objects, which would kxuited in the overall cost of servitd. The
Examiners agree with Mr. TheBerge that the mostaeable allocation of injuries and damages
reserve should reflect the allocation of overa8.® expenses.

Q. Allocation of Rate Base Deductions for Shareds/i8es

Mr. Stowe argues that Rate Base Deductions foreésh@ervices should be allocated based
on total O & M Expense¥?® On rebuttal, Mr. TheBerge agrees and changeSdah&pany’s rebuttal
schedules to reflect the change.

R. Upstream Pipeline Costs

Upstream Pipeline costs are currently recovereditiir the operation of the Company’s Rider
GCR-gas cost recovery mechanism. The gas castegcrider, for the purposes of the recovery of
pipeline system costs, is applicable to residemtishmercial, and industrial/transportation custame
under various tariffs. Under the terms of thergasvery rider, the allocation of pipeline costsoaig
the classes of customers is based on a set of fi@enbntages established in GUD No. 9400. The
allocations factors are 49.9742%, 27.9835%, an®423% for residential, commercial, and
industrial/transport customers, respectively. Thalkecation factors were the capacity/demand
allocation factors established in GUD No. 9400.mAs Mid-Tex proposed that the allocation
methodology be revised in this case.

The Company proposed that the fixed allocatiorofdae abandoned and replaced with a two
part billing mechanism. The first component isaised fixed allocation factor based upon the
updated distribution class demand data appliedeartonthly fixed pipeline costs. The proposed
revised fixed and overall allocation factors arecag in Table 15.9 below.

Table 15.9
Allocation of Pipeline Costs
Residential Commercial Industrial Total
GUD No. 9400 49.9742% 27.9835% 22.0423% 100%
Proposed (fixed) 65.3437% 27.7650% 6.8913% 100%
Proposed (overaf}* 53.4018% 27.9010% 18.6972% 100%
Recommended (fixed) | 62.7262% 29.7022% 7.5717% 100%

%2 Atmos Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal, p. 59, ths 9.

93 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 77, Ins. 8 - 13.

94 QOverall allocation of upstream transportationtsadll vary from month to month due to changeshia
allocation factor resulting from relative monthlyage volumes between customer classes.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 170

The second component is a monthly commodity bagselipe costs billed based upon monthly
coincident customer class throughput. The allonattios that result from this monthly allocation
will vary from month to montA%

Mr. TheBerge argued that the revision was reaserfabtwo reasons. First, the relative cost
facts should be updated to reflect more recentaiypaosts to be determined in this case. Second,
the continued allocation of all costs based ondfigercentages is inappropriate because it creates a
disconnect between downstream cost causation andpstream incurrence of these costs. He
maintained that the 100% fixed allocation can reisuthe recovery of these costs from the wrong
customer classes. He also argued that the propostdllocation structure has been the standard
approach for many years by FERC on interstate ipipefor the downstream recovery of costs.

Maurice Brubaker, who testified on behalf of thdustrial Gas Users, argued that there are
two fundamental problems with the current methogyplaf allocating pipeline costs. First, although
the charges from the pipeline under the curreiit tamsist of both demand charges and commodity
charges, the fixed percentages blur the distintt&iween the two and treat all charges the saime. T
second problem is that the fixed percentages weoeiats established in the last rate case and do not
reflect what actually occurs on the system. Heedghat increases and decreases in the overalll lev
of consumption as a result of any factor, includiveather, cause the amount of both demand and
commodity charges to vary and be different fromadh®unts reflected in the last rate case. Mr.
Brubaker argued that the Company’s proposal reezegrihe distinction between the capacity charges
and the commodity charges and allocates them depata residential, commercial, and industrial
and transportation customers. Thus, he concludgaeHtth class would receive its appropriate share
of costs based upon the demand allocation factabkshed in this case. He noted that it is not an
ideal solution, but it represents an improvemerrakie current methodolog¥.

The City Intervenors object to the proposed modifan for several reasons. ACSC argued
that the Company had taken a contradictory positidine context of costs related to Atmos Pipeline
compared to the costs of Atmos Mid-Tex. Atmos Migk costs were viewed by Mr. TheBerge as
being almost all fixed. On the other hand, theso$ Atmos Pipeline were so vastly variable that
an allocation that changed monthly was requireal/tod the alleged inequality that may result from
a fixed allocation rate schedule. Furthermore, 8owe noted that the allocation factors sought to
be altered by Atmos Mid-Tex were set in GUD 9400 aere predicated on an evidentiary hearing
where both the distribution and the pipeline operast were examined. This filing only addresses
the distribution side of the operations of Atmo=dMiex. He argued that the Commission cannot
confirm or challenge the 71.33% allocation of pipeloperations to the city gate established by the
Final Order in GUD No. 9400. He concluded thaasimuch as the record for these proceedings is
void of any specific information/evidence to pipelioperations, the request of the Company should
be denied”’

ATM also argued that Atmos Mid-Tex failed to meist burden of proof. First, Dr. lleo

95 TheBerge Direct, p. 29, In. 1 - p. 31, In. 9; AsrMid-Tex, Initial Brief, pp. 192 - 194.
98 1GU Exhibit 1, Brubaker Direct, p. 13, In. 3 -15, In. 9.
%7 Stowe Direct, p. 19, In. 8 - p. 20, p. 23.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 171

identified several errors in the brief testimong anpporting documentation provided by Atmos Mid-
Tex?® Dr. lleo objected to the notion that only desigmands should be considered in the
allocation of attributed fixed costs. While Dredl agreed that fixed and commodity costs may be
appropriately allocated using a different set atdes, he agreed that it was a departure from the
current authorized method and he disagreed withdkien that the variable costs should be subject
to automatic adjustmerft’

The Examiners find that the allocation of upstrdipeline costs to the Distribution system
was set in GUD No. 9400 based upon the capacaygatibrs for the distribution system as examined
in GUD 9400 and were specific to that case. Acowylgt, the Examiners are of the opinion that the
rates should be revised in this case, as the dgpaldbcation has changed. The Examiners
recommend that the allocation of pipeline costalloeated as follows: 1) The fixed Pipeline charges
to distribution shall be allocated according to¢hpacity allocation factor approved in this cas a
utilized in Schedule CARD 25, page 1 of 1, line Zhis fixed cost allocation factor shall not be
modified until the next rate case unless by ordeghe Commission. 2) The Pipeline commodity
charges to distribution shall be allocated accaythrihe relative deliveries between customer elass
and should be adjusted from month to month as @eghby the Company. 3) The applicable Gas
Utility Tax should be allocated as proposed byGoenpany between distribution customer classes
according to the composite fixed/commodity allozatiactor.

S. Overall Cost of Service Allocation

The results of the overall cost of service funcloration, classification and allocation are st ou
below.

Table 15.10
Overall Cost of Service Allocation
Residential Commercial Ind. / Transport
Proposed by Atmos 81.70% 16.37% 1.94%
GUD 9400 77.90% 17.02% 5.08%
Recommended by
Examiners 76.58% 17.10% 6.32%

The Company proposed to recover the allocatedafastrvice equitably among customer

classes. Itis the Company’s contention that stiesild be designed to allow the recovery from each

customer class of its specific, allocated coseofise?® Mr. Kelso of the State of Texas supports

%% |leo Direct, p. 22, In. 20 - p. 24, In. 15
%9 Jleo Direct, p. 25, Ins. 17 - 29
910 Atmos Ex. 68, Ex. MT-R-1, Ex. MT-R-2, Ex. MT-R-3



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 172

this methodology, which results in a relative miteeturn of 1.0 for each customer cldSsGiven
an equitable overall cost of service allocatiore E#xaminers support the equitable method of
recovery of these costs that provides for a regatate of return of 1.0 for each customer class.

XVI. RATE DESIGN
A. Rate Design

Mr. TheBerge testified that the objectives of trmr(any in designing the proposed rates to
protect customers from potential over collectionsl @rovide Atmos Mid-Tex with a fair and
reasonable opportunity to earn its authorized netund expenses. He argued that the Company’s
proposed rate structure also reflects the needotwdmate the rate design with the weather
normalization adjustment proposed in the Compafiljiey. Atmos Mid-Tex proposed for the
residential and commercial customers a rate desigiprised of a customer charge and a two patrt,
declining block. While similar to the declining blostructure currently in effect, the Company’s
proposed rate structure includes a significaneiase in the customer charges and a large andgharpl
declining initial block relative to the final block®

The Company proposed an increase to the customamgehof the Industrial and
Transportation customers, and a decrease in tiok kdtes. The proposed block rate structure of the
industrial and transportation customers was matlffiem four blocks to three. The changes for each
of the customer classes is set out below in Tahle, 15.2, and 15.3 for residential, commerciad, an
industrial/transportation customers respectively.

Table 15.1

Residential Rate

Charge Currefit® Proposet}* Percentage
Change

Customer Charge 10.1p 13.50 33.66%

0 MCF to 1.5 MCF Single Block | $3.014 per Mcf 143.26%

15MCFto3.0McF | $1.2390perMcfl ¢4 414 per Mmdf  (66.59%)

All Additional MCF $0.9890 per Mcff  $0.414 per Mgf (38.%)

%11 State of Texas Ex. 1, p.25, Ins. 3-15.

92 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 12, Ins.-1277.

913 Current Rates obtained from Atmos’ Tariffs on filith Commission, plus Interim Rate Adjustments
approved in GUD 9560, 9615 and 9658.

914 Proposed rates obtained from Atmos Exhibit No.S8y. J.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 173
Table 15.2
Commercial Rate
Charge Curreit Proposed Percentage
Change

Customer Charge $18.811 $30.00 59.49%

0 MCF to 20 MCF Single Block | $0.996 per Mcf 26.179

Next 10 MCF $0.7894 per Mcf| - ¢ 196 per Mcf ~ (75.17%)

Next 320 Mcf $0.5394 per Mcf  $0.196 per M¢f (63.66%0)

All additional Mcf $0.2894 per Mcff  $0.196 per M¢f (22%)

Table 15.3
Industrial (Rate 1) and Transportation Rate (Rate T
Charge Curreit Proposed Percentage
Change
Customer Charge $316.01 $430.p0 36.0/%
0-1,500 MMBTU $0.4882 per MMBL $0.1400 per MMBJu  71(32%)
Next 3,500 MMBTU $0.3382 per MMBty  $0.1016 per MMBfu  69(96%)
Next 45,000 MMBTU $0.1882 per MMBLtU Single Block (88.52%)
$0.0216 per MMBtu

All additional MMBTU $0.0382 per MMBtu (43.46%

1. Customer Charge

Atmos Mid-Tex proposed increasing the residentiahthly customer charge fromits current
approved rate of $10.10 to $13.50. The purposeodasing the customer charge component of the
rate structure is to reduce the emphasis of thgeusamponents. In support of this change, Mr.
TheBerge argued that the Company incurred a $#®B8Eesidential customer, per month of cost to
provide service. He concluded, therefore, thaptioposed customer charge recovers only 70% of
the Company’s fixed-costs of rendering serviceeidential customer class. He argued that this




GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 174

charge reflects the inclusion of the accumulatéerim adjustment approved under the interim rate
adjustment provisions of GURA. Specifically, undarrent rates approved in the 2005 interim rate
adjustment tariff, the customer charge is $10H86.noted that the Commission recently approved
a $13.00 per month customer charge in GUD No. 9534.

The Company also proposed increasing the custohagge for the commercial customer
class from $18.81 to $30.00. In the context of comumaécustomers, he argued that the Company
incurred $42.78 per customer per month cost toigeosommercial service. As in the context of the
proposed residential customer charge, the propnsadmer charge for commercial customers also
included the accumulated interim adjustment apprawveler the interim rate adjustment provisions
of GURA. Specifically, under current rates appauethe 2005 interim rate adjustment tariff, the
current customer charge is $1724Bor the industrial customers Atmos Mid-Tex pragbselabeling
its current monthly Meter Charge for Industrial trusers to a “Customer Charge.”

As evidenced in Table 15.3, above, the customemehaould increase from $316.01 to
$430.00. Based on his analysis, the Company ire$#812.03 per customer, per month cost to
provide industrial service. The proposed custonterge therefore, recovers only 70% of the
Company'’s fixed-costs of rendering service toritduistrial customers cla$s.

2. Changes to the block rate structure

As noted above, the Atmos Mid-Tex proposed to chatginitial block rate structure for
residential and commercial customers. As for #sedential class, the Company proposed a change
in the revenues collected through the initial bloate from $1.2390 per Mcf to $3.014 per Mcf for
residential customers. The Company’s proposalded a reduction to the usage level covered by
the initial residential block rate from the currénicf to 1.5 Mcf. Mr. TheBerge argued that the
purpose of this change was to define the firstlolmesed on the actual level of average residential
base load which is approximately 1.5 Mcf per moritle. maintained that the base load is evidenced
by the average base load experienced during thgedas of 1.42 Mcf per customer for the three
months of July, August, and September. A simitemnge was proposed for commercial customers.
The Company proposed to reduce the usage levetembbg the initial commercial rate block from
the current 30 Mcf to 20 Mcf. Again, Mr. TheBerggued that the purpose of this change was to
define the first block based on the actual levelwadrage commercial base load of approximately 20
Mcf per month. He argued that the base load dexded by the average experienced during the test
year of 18.8 Mcf per customer for the three mowthiuly, August, and SeptembeMr. TheBerge
noted that the Company proposed to reduce the nuoflbmte blocks within the industrial rate
schedule from four rate blocks to thfee.

Mr. TheBerge testified that the residential secoaté block will apply to gas used by an
individual customer above 1.5 Mcf and the seconel lbbock for commercial customers will apply

4 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 13, Ins. 3.
5 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 14, Ins. 14.
& Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 16, Ins.15.
" Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 14, In.-1i& 15, In. 4.
8 Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 16, In.-16 17, In. 3.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 175

to gas used by an individual customer above 20iVaiy given month. He argued that these revised
second blocks will exclude all of the consumptiloatts related to base load and will, thereby,eserv
to isolate that portion of the total load that kygvaries with the weather conditions that inceeas
space and water heating consumption. He argudddbkaa result, the revised residential and
commercial block rate structures will more readdgcommodate the weather normalization
adjustment proposed in the Company’s filing.

Il Position of the Parties

The City Intervenors and the State raised sevdjgictions to the proposed rate structure.
First, they argued that the proposed rate strucas@ted in a substantial increase for amounts tha
customers pay through the customer charge anditia block rate. In this context, they arguedtth
the proposed structure deviated from GUD No. 9401 that the Company failed to provide
evidence that the existing structure was defidienécovering approved rates. Second, they argued
that the proposed rate structure was a declinitegstaucture that does not promote conservation.
Third, they argued that it resulted in interclagdssidies. The position of the parties will be dssed
in more detail below.

a. Change from GUD No. 9400 resulting in sharpaases for
some customers

ACSC noted that the proposed change in rate dessggmarked change from the rate design
approved in GUD No. 9400 and that the currentdatagn has been in place for approximately ten
years. Mr. Stowe noted that based upon this leafjfervice, it can be assumed that the current
ratepayers are familiar with and understand itscétire’® He also argued that the Company has not
provided evidence sufficient to establish that #xésting structure has been detrimental to its
collection of revenues. As noted in Tables 154 B5.2, the proposed rate structure results in an
increase of the customer charge and initial blatks. Those tables incorporate the interim rate
adjustments. Mr. Stowe made a similar comparisdnmdmoved the 2005 interim rate adjustment
from his analysis. Naturally, this results in aaper increase in the initial block.

The City of Dallas, through the testimony of Mr. M&den, argued that the sharp increase
in the customer charge is significant in light bétinterim rate adjustments. In other words, the
decision on customer charges and rate design &véMen more significant as Atmos Mid-Tex adds
infrastructure and further increases customer @sairythe interim rate adjustment filints.

The State also argued that the proposed changes@essive and will result in very large
increases in bills for certain customers. Mr. Kargued that customers that consume a relatively
small amount of gas would experience a significgegative impact. Mr. King argued that the
Company has not pointed to any substantial changest underlying the proposed revision to the
rate structure. As for the change to the custamamge, Mr. King noted that the Natural Rate Review

® Atmos Exhibit 29, TheBerge Direct, p. 15, Injp.416, In. 1.
10 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 82, Ins. 12 - 22

1 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 77, In. 20 80, In. 4.

2 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p. 4s. 13 - 18.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 176

Handbook provides that the customer charge “...oragay not reflect the entire fixed cost of
providing service. It has been argued that a custatmarge of a magnitude necessary to recover all
of the fixed costs in providing service to the ousér would be so large as to be unacceptable to mos
customers.*® Furthermore, Mr. King noted that the increaseuistomer charge was an issue in GUD
No. 9400. In that case, this utility requestethanease up to 71% in the residential customengeha
and an increase in the commercial customer charge@®6%. The Examiners found in that case that
it was unreasonable to increase the customer chémgéhe amounts proposed by the utility and
instead recommended smaller increases. Mr. Kingdhthat the Final Order in GUD No. 9400
approved the residential and commercial custonmangels that were recommended by the Examiners.

ATM argues that the record evidence does not stipip@declining block rates proposed by
the Company. ATM argues that the most approprat structure for residential and commercial
customer classes in this case is a customer chatigea single usage block, or flat block. ATM
contends that a flat usage block promotes the gdadge design: stability; simplicity; fairnessich
discouragement of wasteful consumptton.

b. Intraclass subsidization

Mr. Stowe also argued that the proposed rate desgits in intraclass subsidization. He
explained that intraclass subsidization occurs wherpopulation within a defined customer class
does not possess sufficient homogenous charaateyshd thus there is a significant disparitynie t
demands, and the costs required, to serve indivaistomers. He noted that while some level of
intraclass rate subsidization, and thus discrinomatis unavoidable, any rate design which
encourages intraclass discrimination should béyflajected®® The City of Dallas, through the
testimony of Mr. McFadden, also alleged a potemtimhclass discrimination probleth.

Mr. King, on behalf of the State, argued that thimbined impact of the Company’s proposal
will have a dramatic impact on the bills of low somption customers. Mr. King explained that the
Public Notice provided by Atmos Mid-Tex indicatéubtproposed increase on “typical” customers.
The analysis of the increase provided by Atmos WVia-was that the typical residential customer
would experience a rate increase of 5.36%, the@ypommercial customer would experience a rate
increase of 5.56%, and the typical industrial comowould experience an increase of .21%. Mr.
King argued that what the notice fails to reve#ihesimpact on low consumption customers who are
not “typical.” He also noted that the Company faled to conduct a study that would analyze the
impact on customers other than its “typical” or éeage” customer. Mr. King maintained that
without a study measuring the impact on range staruers within the residential customer a
determination cannot be made that the proposedlesign is just and reasonable. He argued that
customer impacts are critical to evaluating rat@giechanges.

Mr. King prepared an analysis of the impacts of gh&posed rate design on Commercial
Customers. He noted that the largest impact ifbenconsumption customers. For example, a

13 State of Texas Exhibit 5, King Direct, p. 34,.18s 19.

14 ATM Reply Brief at pp. 137 - 140.

15 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 80, In. 14 82, In. 11.

16 City of Dallas Exhibit 5, McFadden Direct, p. 3ds. 18 - 21.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 177

customer with zero consumption would have thelribdrease by almost 50%. The largest dollar
impact would be experienced by customers with cangion of approximately 20 Mcf who would
experience an increase of over $20 per month od $24 year. He argued that a similar pattern is
experienced by customers in the industrial classistomers with the lowest usage would experience
the largest increases. He argued that the deglnaite structure proposed by the Company would
affect a large number of commercial customérs.

In response, Mr. TheBerge argued that significatraclass subsidies result whenever a
significant portion of the customers within a relgesss do not exhibit the same characteristicgyimge
of revenue responsibility versus cost responsytalitthe average member of the same rate class. He
maintained that because of the relative simplioftgost characteristics, designing rates that will
translate customer behavior into revenue respditgibommensurate with the underlying cost of
providing service is not a complex procedure. ndther hand, he argued that designing rates to
account for differing usage within a class wouldabeomplex endeavor with varying resufts.

(o} Conservation

ACSC, ATM and the State argue that the declininechlrate structure proposed by the
Company discourages conservattdrACSC argued that for that reason, declining bl@tks are
generally in disfavof® The State pointed out that the Natural Gas Ratée® handbook also notes
that declining block rates discourage conservation.

In response to arguments about conservation, MiB&lge argued that the issue was one of
degree as opposed to direction. Specificallyrgaed that the reality is that because the cogasf
is such a large component of the natural gastalparticular rate design for natural gas distrdout
service will significantly influence individual ctmer decisions related to consumption. The cost
of natural gas, which represents from 60% to 70%addéiral gas bills, will continue to be collected
based on levels of consumption. That fact, isptoger price signaling mechanism to encourage
consumptiorf? Finally, he argued that commodity driven ratesieially shift costs to high volume
customers?

4. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that Atmos Mid-Tex has faileéstablish that the proposed rate structure
is reasonable. The proposed rate design signifjcarcreases costs to low volume users in the
residential and commercial classes. While a diegjiblock rate will not always lead to intraclass
subsidies, the proposed change from the first blotke second block is so severe that the thfeat o
discriminatory intraclass subsidies has been astedal. Atmos Mid-Tex has not established that the

17 State of Texas Exhibit 5, King Direct, p. 26, In- p. 36, In. 7.

18 State of Texas Exhibit 43, TheBerge RebuttalGp.In. 27 - p. 74, In. 2.

19 ACSC Exhibit 5, Stowe Direct, p. 81, Ins. 14 ; 6o Direct, p. 5, In. 10 - 11.
20 ACSC Initial Brief, p. 142.

2L State of Texas Exhibit 5, King Direct, p. 33,1d. - p. 34, In. 2.

2 State of Texas Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal4pIns. 14 - 31.

# Gtate of Texas Exhibit 43, TheBerge Rebuttal5p.In. 1 - p. 76, In. 12.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 178

increased intraclass pressures created by the ggdp@te design are reasonable. Further, the
Examiners find that the proposed rate design disgms conservation. The price signals for
commodity cost of gas and the distribution systesst @f providing natural gas should be
synchronized. The Examiners find that a singleblate design for residential and commercial
customers is reasonable. Onthe other hand, wiers find that the proposed declining block rate
for the industridtransportation customer as proposed by Atmos Ml eeasonable. The amount
of decline from the first block to the second i$ adarge change from GUD No. 9400. Further, the
high volume industridiransportation customer will be able to take adagaf the declining block.

The price signal between the commodity cost ofagakthe distribution cost of providing
natural gas signal should be synchronized. Therihers find that a single block rate design for
residential and commercial customers is reasondbtethe other hand, the Examiners find that the
proposed declining block rate for the industrialisportation customer as proposed by Atmos Mid-
Tex is reasonable. The amount of decline fronfitbblock to the second is not a large changefro
GUD No. 9400. Further, the high volume industtialisportation customer will be able to take
advantage of the declining block.

The Examiners’ recommended rate design and rat@scuded in the following Table 15.4, 15.5,
and 15.6.

Table 15.4

Residential Rate - Rate R

Charge Current Proposet Recommended
Customer Charge $10.10 $13.50 $10|10
0 MCF to 1.5 MCF Single Block | $3.014 per Mcf

$0.8267 per Mcf

15MCFto 3.0 McF | $1.2390 per Mcfl ¢4 414 per mdf
All Usage

All Additional MCF $0.9890 per Mcfl  $0.414 per M

—h

Table 15.5

Commercial Rate - Rate C

% Current Rates obtained from Atmos’ Tariffs on filith Commission, plus Interim Rate Adjustments
approved in GUD 9560, 9615 and 9658.
% Proposed rates obtained from Atmos Exhibit No.S8). J.



GUD NO. 9670

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE
Charge Current Proposed Recommendef
Customer Charge $18.81 $30.00 $18(81
0 MCF to 20 MCF Single Block | $0.996 per Mcf
Next 10 MCE $0.7894 per Mcf $0.196 per Mc $0.4858 per Mcf
All Usage
Next 320 Mcf $0.5394 per Mcf  $0.196 per Mgf
All additional Mcf $0.2894 per Mcff  $0.196 per M¢f
Table 15.6
Industrial (Rate 1) and Transportation Rate (Rate T
Charge Current Proposed Recommended
Customer Charge $316.01 $430.00 $316.

0-1,500 MMBTU

$0.4882 per MMBtyY

$0.1400 per MMB

u 0.3601 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBTU

$0.3382 per MMBLU

$0.1016 per MMB

u 0.8217 per MMBtu

Next 45,000 MMBTU

$0.1882 per MMBty

All additional MMBTU

$0.0382 per MMBtu

Single Block
$0.0216 per MMBtu

$0.2417 per MBiu

B.

Revenue Stabilization Adjustment

179

01

Atmos has proposed a Revenue Stabilization Adjustifi€SA) clause as a new tariff item
to adjust for any over or under recovery of thehatized revenue requirement from each class of
customer. Atmos proposed the adjustment be calculatedivforbi-annual periods, a winter period
(November through March) and a summer period (Aprdugh October}Similar to the Rider GCR,
an annual true-up for over and under recoverieddvoe made to assure proper recovery. Atmos
contends this is necessary to provide a reasomgplertunity to earn its authorized retdrithe
utility contends that a fixed cost rate design comad with fluctuating volumes necessitates a need
for the RSA. The RSA will allow the utility to ag§t its approved rates to compensate for the declin
in customer count they are experiencing and théndem base load in the residential area. Since
1989, Atmos alleges a decline in average residdrdse load from 2.172 Mcf per month to 1.395
Mcf per month. The RSA will impose a surcharge or a credit ttheaustomer’s bill based on the
difference between actual base revenues and thgetasbase revenues established in the latest rate

2 Atmos Direct Testimony oEharles R. Yarbrough,IPage 18, Lines 9 - 12.

% Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughPhge 18, Lines 12 - 15.
4 Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughA#ge 18, Lines 23 - 24.
® Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughPlgge 19, Lines 21-24.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 180

proceeding, including an adjustment for customemgjn and GRIR  Customer growth will be
accounted for based on total bills rendered fohe&astomer class during the adjustment period as
compared to the same period in the test year. td3teyear base rate revenue will then be adjusted
based on the test year average use per custonter utility proposes an annual report withirdé@s

of the end of the winter recovery period for the fwrior adjustment perioéis

ACSC identified the adjustment is applicable tcdr@venues of rate revenues associated with
0 - 1.5 Mcf per customer usage for ResidentialGn@0 Mcf per customer usage for Commefcial
ACSC contends that the approval of an RSA will a@hate virtually all business risk to the
shareholders associated with variables in saldsoughput and shift it to the ratepay@rsACSC
further asserts that the utility’s intention of RRBA is to increase its reventfesAdditionally, ACSC
states that the RSA is at odds with the fundamembgions of ratemaking that require the utility to
bear such risk and in return compensates it byvallp it a reasonable opportunity to earn a return
on its invested capitdl The approval of a WNA and/or RSA would mateyi@lminish risk to
investors and should be accompanied by a downwgjustanent in the cost of equity ACSC
suggests a reduction to cost of equity of 50 hamiists is reasonable, should an RSA be appréved

The City of Dallas also recommends rejection oRIS&">. The City of Dallas furthers states
that the RSA is an attrition adjustment, that atdssions relate to declining usage. The nature o
the adjustment is such that even with additionsi@mers and increased overall usage, the claulse wil
operate to increase ratésAdditionally, the City of Dallas argues that aating to the utility, base
load usage (the key factor in the RSA) will neveg, which will in turn increase ratés Finally,
the clause has no identification of the factors laowt they will be calculatéd

ATM does not believe there is a basis to justiy #pproval of the proposed RSA. ATM
states that average consumption has steadily @éecéimce 1989, using Atmos Exhibit 19, Exhibit
CRY-3, as its basis of determinatt&dnATM also contends the RSA is a violation of thatching
principle because only revenues are considerdukifiormula, not expenses as well. ATM further
states the RSA is piecemeal rate making, citingroents to that effect in a decision by the Arkansas
Commission in 2005 regarding a Load Change AdjustrRéder proposed by CenterPoint Energy
Arkla®. ATM notes that only the Texas legislature camvjate for piecemeal legislation and has

® TheBerge Dircet Testimonay, Page 11, Lines 2 - 6.
" TheBerge Direct Testimony, Page 11, Lines 30 &¥lage 12, Lines 1 - 3.
8 TheBerge Direct Testimony, Page 12, Lines 11 - 14.
9 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 83.

10 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 83.

1 ACSC Reply Brief, Page 84.

12 ACSC Reply Brief, page 84.

13 ACSC Reply Brief, page 84.

14 ACSC Reply Brief, page 84.

15 City of Dallas Reply Brief, Page 41.

16 City of Dallas Reply Brief, Page 42.

7 City of Dallas Reply Brief, page 42.

18 City of Dallas Reply Brief, page 42.

9 ATM Reply Brief, Page 141.

20 ATM Reply Brief, Page 142.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 181

provided the utilities piecemeal legislation in them of GURA § 104.112, Surcharge to Recover
Relocation Costs in 1999 and in 2003 GURA § 104.30terim Adjustment for Changes in
Investment! ATM suggests the Commission should not supp@tiecemeal legislation proposed
by Atmos.

Railroad Commission of Texas Staff recommends agyitmos’ proposed RSA. Staff does
not believe the proposed RSA provides sufficietaitiéo evaluate and approve the mecharfism.
Staff asserts Atmos has adequately mitigated itemee volatility through GRIP and Weather
Normalization?® Staff qualifies approval of an RSA mechanism dhlye utility has available a
Demand Side Management Program (DSM) to encouragggconservation. Staff suggests a DSM
that would generate $3 million annually, $1.5 roiflifrom ratepayers and $1.5 Million in matching
funds from the compar®y. The purpose of the program would be to promogectinservation of
energy through energy audits sponsored by théyutidiinclude rebates on high-efficient appliances
furnaces, water heaters, éttVhile it is not possible at present to calculatgurcharge because a
rate design has not yet been determined, Staffiasts it would be approximately 0.66 percént.
Staff suggests the utility track the seasonal irtgpan revenue as if the RSA had been approved.
This will help the Commission determine the intggof such a mechanisri.

Atmos argued that the RSA is not an automatic aajeist to rates because it does not change
the rates, that the RSA and WNA is revenue nuet#dinos claimed it compares actual revenue
recovery to approved revenue recovery for two gisriduring the year. Atmos disagreed with the
allegation that approval will remove incentives aost effectiveness. Atmos also states that its
website already offers customers an opportunityotaduct their own energy audit on their home,
where they can evaluate their energy bills, andotdain information on ways to conserve enéfgy.
Atmos offers that if the Commission wishes to ctiodi approval of the RSA on conservation
programs for customers, Atmos is willing to consisiech programs provided there is adequate cost
recovery to Atmos for the prograrfisHowever, Atmos believes Staff's recommendatioitédOSM
costs to much and is not proportional to the pue@osl value of the prograrifs Atmos suggests a
maximum initial funding be set at $3 million foryaprogram and that it be funded equally by
shareholders and rate payers. Additionally, if@eenmission were to favor such a program, Atmos
recommends that a pre-authorized RSA be delaye@Hfioonths to one year after the final order to
allow time for the program to become establishedi fally operational. After the end of the six-
month to one year period, the RSA would be impletea:i

The RSA is a new concept for the Commission towatal This is uncharted territory for this

2L ATM Reply Brief, Page 143.

#2 Railroad Commission Staff Initial Brief, Page 2.

% Railroad Commission Staff Initial Brief, Page 2.

% Railroad Commission Staff's Reply Brief, Page 1.

% Railroad Commission Staff Initial Brief, Page 3.

% Railroad Commission Staff's Reply Brief, Page 1.

2" Railroad Commission Staff Initial Brief, Page 3.

2 Yarbrough Rebuttal Testimony, Page 52, Lines 4 - 7
2 Yarbrough Rebuttal Testimony, Page 52, Lines@.- 1
30 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 228.

1 Atmos Reply Brief, Page 228.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 182

Commission, not unlike the implementation of thel&Rgislation. There is evidence nationwide
that there is a need for a more forward-lookingrapph to rate-making given more energy efficient
appliances, general decline in base load, andebé to reduce rate case expenses. Nonethekess, th
Examiners’ do not believe Atmos has adequatelysupg the reasonableness of its proposed RSA,;
nor has the Company adequately demonstrated thibildég of the RSA over time and with actual
experience on its system; nor has the Company deinaded a strong commitment to demand side
management, an complementary effort to an RSAypehanism.

C. Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA)

Atmos proposed a WNA for approval in this Statenw@rihtent. In an effort to minimize
Rate Case Expenses passed on to the rate pay&pthmission issued an interim order, dated
August 15, 2006, in which the Commission found, agwather areas of agreement, that the proposed
WNA was just and reasonable, except for issueswedefor litigation in this proceeding by
agreement of the partiés. Pursuant to paragraph 3 of tAgreement to Extend Jurisdictional
Deadline & Procedural Schedyline parties specifically agreed that the final M&thall be designed
as proposed by Atmos Mid-Tex in the written testiyof Atmos’ witness Charles Yarbrough and
Michael TheBerge filed in the case, except forgheies reserved right to litigate the appropriate
period of weather data to use in calculating "ndfwaather, and any final WNA approved by the
Commission shall be modified if and as necessacpitdorm to the findings in a final order issued
in this case, i.e., rate desi¢jn.

Atmos proposed to use a 10-year period for usalautating "normal” weather. As originally
proposed, Atmos would calculate an adjustment #whebilling cycle during the months of
November through Ma¥. Atmos proposed the adjustment for each billingewould be based on
the difference between the 10-year average HeBggee Day (HDD) for that cycle and the actual
HDDs experienced in that cycle. Atmos stated the proposed WNA addressed a signifi
contributor to volume variations that impact then@any’s earning®.

At issue is the whether or not 10-year weather gagabetter option than 30-year weather
data. Atmos contended that 10-year data bettlerctsefthe actual weather warming trend over the
last 10-years. The 30-year weather data doesawetssarily represent the gradual warming trend as
well as the 10-year data, according to Atrilos.

ACSC recommended the use of 30-year weather fonlzdions of "normal” weather. ACSC
argues that The Railroad Commission Natural GaseReMandbook adopted the National Oceanic

32 Conclusion of Law No. 7, Interim Order GUD No. 86 dated August 15, 2006.

3 FOF No. 14, Interim Order GUD No. 9670, dated Astgib, 2006.

3 Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbrougHPiage 17, Lines 9 - 11. Originally, the WNA inchad
the month of October.

% Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughP&ge 17, Lines 13 - 16.

3% Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughPage 19, Lines 1 - 4.

37 Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. YarbroughP&ge 21, Lines 10-19.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 183

and Atmosphere Administration (NOAA) definition‘nbrmal weather’ to be 30-yeat$ACSC also
noted that the use of 30-year weather was usedJid So. 9400.

ATM recommended the adoption of Atmos’ proposed Wi¢a of 10-year datd.However,
ATM suggests a modification to the formula whicA,Mrepresents, would make for a more simpler
formula that the customer would understand. ATsbakcommended a mandatory 3-year full rate
review of the WNA and other important rate makinatters?® ATM'’s formula change allegedly
eliminates the heat sensitive factor and the noathez sensitive load, because they were set at 1.00
and 0.00, respectivefy. ATM also suggests a rate design change whicheitliscussed in another
section of the PFD.

The City of Dallas noted problems and issues iraffication of the WNA as evident from
the statements in customer complaints followingnitplementation after the Interim Ord@rThe
City of Dallas advocated the use of 30-year weath&x and argues that Atmos has not proved that
10-year data is preferable over 30-year ¢fata.

Staff asserted that no WNA should be approved witfiost requiring Atmos to determine
the basic load for each customierStaff further recommended a 10-year WNA and elating the
months of October and May from the any approved WNA

Atmos argued that the only issue left open todiiign is the use of 10-year or 30-year weather
data? Atmos argued that all parties agreed to the Wh&e form presented by Atmos. Staff's
assertion that no WNA should be approved withast fequiring the company to determine the basic
load for each customer is contrary to Staff's agrest already approved by the Commission.
Atmos stated it does not have the capability otamer specific base-load calculations as Staff
recommends. However, they are willing to develoghscapability and implement it when
developed. Atmos also contended that a revielwe¥WNA and possible changes to the WNA can
be made through the tariff filing proce$s.

Atmos added that the only difference between ATM'sommended formula change and
Atmos’ proposed formulais ATM divided the diffembetween actual and normal HDDs by normal
HDDs instead of actual HDDs. Atmos contended th&A&ormula change increases the rate paid
by the customef®

% ACSC Reply Brief, Page 81.

%9 ATM Michael J. lleo, Phd, Page 14, lines 18-22.

40 ATM Direct Testimony of Michael J. lleo, Phd., Ratp, Lines 9 - 17.
41 ATM Direct Testimony of Michael J. lleo, Phd., Rat, Lines 3 -8.
“2 City of Dallas Reply Brief, Page 41.

43 City of Dallas Reply Brief, page 41.

4 Staff Initial Brief, Page 4.

4 Staff Initial Brief, Page 4.

6 Atmos Reply Brief, page 223.

" Interim Order, GUD No. 9670, dated August 15, 2006

48 Atmos Rebuttal of Charles R. Yarbrough II, Pagglis@s 24 - 30.
49 Atmos TheBerge Direct Testimony, Page 12, lined 8.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 184

After the WNA was implemented, October 1, 2006, @wmnmission received numerous
letters from customers complaining about the WN@A @@ amounts being charged under the WNA.
The amounts did appear to be excessive and wengjecs of discussion during the hearing phase
of this case. Atmos explained that the formulaesg calculated correctly and applied to rates
approved in GUD No. 9400. Staff withess Mr. St&mmer confirmed that the WNA was being
calculated and applied correcthy.

While the interveners provided arguments for the af 30-year weather data for the
determination of "normal” weather, the Examinensdfit is reasonable to use 10-year weather data
in the proposed WNA calculation. The ExaminerstHar find that although modifications and
qualifications for approval were made by severt@iveners, the only issues subject to litigatiorewve
the use of 10-year vs. 30-year weather data andtihete design dependent on rate design, pursuant
to the settlement agreement signed by the parfies.Examiners recommend approval of the WNA
as proposed by the Company, subject to review tydatussions with Staff regarding the need for
modification of the WNA mechanism to render theuatinent compatible with the rate design
ultimately approved in this rate case.

D. Uncollectibles

Atmos has proposed the collection of uncollectdas cost in the Rider GCR. Atmos cites
the Commission Rule 16 T.A.C. § 7.551 (a) as Hasismclusion because Atmos contends the rule
contemplates the ability of a gas utility to recoite gas cost: Atmos supports the conclusion by
referencing the PFD in GUD No. 9539, wherein tharier concludes that "[t]o the extent that a
utility can identify unrecovered gas costs, thenitility should be able to recover those costsibh
an adjustment to the formula [of the PGA]."The proposal would calculate an adjustment for
uncollectible gas cost comparable to that appravéalJD No. 9539.

While intervener ACSC has made an adjustment tankellectible experience rate to better
reflect the expected level of ongoing uncollectdtpense for the firstissue, ACSC is recommending
the Commission deny the utility’s request to inéushcollectible amounts in the GCR Rider. ACSC
made four points of disagreement to Atmos’ proptzsaiclude the uncollectible gas costin the GCR
Rider>® First, the proposal eliminates an incentive tnimize uncollectible expenses. Second, the
proposal may lead to double recovery. Third, A€8Gtends that collection of uncollectible expense
is a billing issue, not a gas cost issue. FoulBSC contends Atmos has failed to provide
documentation that this is a problem or that thappsal will solve a problem. ACSC urges the
Commission to include safeguards to minimize thasiot on the ratepayers if the Commission were
to approve Atmos’ request by: a) placing an upjpeit lon the amount included in the GCR Rider,
b) flow subsequent payments collected through idefRGCR, c) providing reports similar to those
required in GUD No. 9539, d) explicitly requiriniget amounts to be on an interim basis pending a
subsequent reconciliation of gas cdéts.

%0Volume 10, November 13, 2006 Transcript, Paged25227.
1 Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. Yarbroughg®a2, Lines 11 - 13.

52 Atmos Direct Testimony of Charles R. Yarbroughg#a2, Lines 13 - 20.
S3ACSC testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Page 24, Lined92
54 ACSC testimony of Karl J. Nalepa Page 4, Lines#8 Page 28, Lines 7-14.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 185

ATM also recommends denying the utilities requesttiude uncollectible gas cost in Rider
GCR. ATM sites rejection of Oklahoma Natural Gas'€(a division of ONEOK) proposal similar
to that of Atmos’ by the Oklahoma Corporation Corssion>®> ATM provides that if the
Commission were to agree to allow Atmos recovemyrafollectible gas cost, it should be capped at
0.482% of actual gas satesATM further points out that the Commission’s idgén in GUD No.
9539, which the utility points to as evidence ofn@nission precedent, was an adoption of a
settlement between the partiese., Atmos Energy Corporation, West Texas Donisand the City
of Amarillo. Finally, ATM believes approval will deice the utilities incentive to pursue late payment
accounts® ATM’s Reply Brief notes that the Commission afsd that the decision to include bad
debt expense in the GCR is discretionary in GUD ®&89>*° And as such, the request should be
denied in this case. ATM further notes that a d@lok component in the GCR was not approved in
the Lubbock Environs case, GUD No. 9563, or invitesst Texas Environs case, GUD No. 9573, the
other Atmos Energy Texas DivisiéhIn addition, ATM points to the Third Court of Agals ruling
that fuel reconciliation proceedings are not "rasking proceedings" and concludes that as a result
of this ruling rate case expenses will not be reirabd for future fuel reconciliations. ATM noted
that two of the three Commission Commissioner'sehaxpressed concerns over continuing a
triennial review. As a result of a discontinuartbeye will be no municipal participation with rede
case expense reimbursement and it is likely tifaglareconciliation proceeding will not be done in
the future. For these reasons, ATM believesiitappropriate to add the bad debt component to the
GCR® ATM asserts that the ruling in GUD No. 9400 tduee the requested uncollectible gas cost
is an example of a good reason to not allow theaigsly Denying the request provides the
Commission and other parties and opportunity teesewuncollectible expense and evaluate whether
the utility is managing late payment accoufts.

In Atmos’ rebuttal testimony, Atmos disagrees viitl interveners contention that they (the
interveners) lose the ability to review gas costdimg that gas cost is reviewed in every full biow
rate case. Atmos also points out that the shghereholders is untrue because the utility igledti
to recover all of its costs whether it is through Rider GCR or through the rates as Uncollectible
Expenseé?® Atmos also asserts that they are very aggressiparsuing uncollectible bills and the
proposed change will not change this pofityEinally, the claim that this is a billing issuedanot
a gas cost issue was disputed by submitting thetgst on a utility bill does not change from gas
cost to a billing issue solely because it a delemjaccount.

Although the Examiners’ find it is reasonable tolide uncollectible gas cost in the Rider
GCR, the Examiners recommend rejection of thisesgjbecause the West Texas Division did not
file the report required by GUD No. 9573 until régd to do so by the Gas Services Division, Audit

5 ATM testimony of Mark Garrett, Page 42, lines 11-Oklahoma Corporation Commission Cause No. PUR00610.
56 ATM testimony of Mark Garrett, Page 42, Lines %5-2

57 ATM testimony of Michael L. Arndt, Page 25, Lines-25.

%8 ATM testimony of Michael L. Arndt, Page 28, Line8-12.

%% ATM Reply Brief, Page 145.

5 ATM Reply Brief, Page 145.

51 ATM Reply Brief, Page 146.

52 ATM testimony of Michael L. Arndt, Page 24, Ling3-24.

8 Atmos Rebuttal of Charles R. Yarbrough II, Pagel3ies 11 - 31.

% Atmos Rebuttal of Charles R. Yarbrough Il, Pageld4nes 7 - 14.



GUD NO. 9670 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 186

Section. As noted that approval was predicatedhupe timely filing of the reports. While the
proposed mechanism may be approved in the futisedoapon the experience in the West Texas
Division, the Examiners recommend that it be rgéett this time. If the Commissioner determines
that it is reasonable, the Examiners’ find it ismgenable to cap uncollectible expense at the
recommended rate of 0.62%, or the uncollectibleeagp rate determined by the Commission in its
final order. Additionally, the Examiners’ recomnuethe utility include a credit for subsequent
payments of uncollectibles collected to be flowadotigh the Rider GCR. For Commission
consistency in its approval, recovery should keenmanner similar, if not the same, as that oistes
division, Atmos Energy Corporation, West Texas Bimn. It is reasonable to require a report to the
Commission on a quarterly basis similar to thatfiby its sister division, Atmos Energy Corporation
West Texas Division, or at a frequency equal tofilivey requirements of the Rider GCR.

XVIl. CONCLUSION

Atmos Mid-Tex requested a total base revenue remént of $404,611,426, which would result in
an increase of $56,859,139 from it's calculatiorwfrent base revenue. For the reasons discussed
in the preceding sections of this Proposal for Biea, the Examiners recommend that the
Commission approve a total base revenue requireafi&@®24,948,322, a decrease of $22,803,964
from current base revenue.

Respectfully submitted,

Gene Montes Mark Evarts Mark Brock

Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner Technical Exansin
Office of General Counsel Gas Services Division Garviges Division



